
OMB Armoval # 21 GAD42

I 1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

2. AMENDMENTI?40DIFICATION NO.
3“ “=’’’~~Tf99fj 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable)

1 See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (If ofherthan Item 6) CODE I

I 1 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Lanlgey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, S?ate, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

\
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI-9601O
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE ] FACILITY CODE
—. -.

12/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS— — —
~ Theabovenum~W=ltibtion i.sarnerrdadaseetforthin Item 14. ~eho.randdatesktified foreiptofOfiem U isextendect, U isnotexten~e~
Offers must admuwledge racxriptof tlis amendment prior to the hour and date spedfied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follcwing methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted: or
(c B se arete letter or telegram which indudes=rance to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

LR C&/l!’D AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe qfi$d,by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is r~ivad prior to the ooenin!ahour and date S08CI
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If nxwired)

See Page 3.
.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

x CHANGES CLAUSE - COST-REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. I (APR 1984)

I B. THE,AEOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
aPProPnabon date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT To THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1SENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

1

I
0. OTHER (Spac#ytype of modification and authority)

= IMPORTANT Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatioticontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (d) to authorize and direct the Contractor, by contract
change order, to implement the changes to the contract Statement of Work, as noted below; (2) extend the allotment
period to February 28, 1997 under clause H.3 Limitation of Funds; and (3) incrementally fund the contract in the
amount of $348,700 to cost in accordance with clause B.4 Contract Funding. The total allotment period is extended
to Februa~ 7, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the contract schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (_Typeor print) 16A. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Panice H. Clark
I

15B. CONTiWCTORfOFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA I 16C. DATE SIGNED

DV
(Signature of psrson authorized to sign) DEC ] 8 1S?5

f4SN7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 1D-83)
Prescribed b GSA

JFAR (48 CF ) 53,243



i (“

A. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)
(COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1521,970. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C.1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and
covers the following estimated period of performance: From December 1,1996 to February 7,1997.

(b) An additional amount of $65,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

B. Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement is deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the attached. ------.

c. Section H, H.3 Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), paragraph (c), item (1) is restated as follows:

“(c)(l) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until February 28,1997.”

D. Final adjustments to the contract value and the Contract Schedule will be accomplished when
this change order is definitized.

E. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

coNTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fixed CR

QXiKKl*

FP
J?Zke Q?&.LH? - x

Basic $6,081,799 $334,499 $2,573,427 $8,989,724 $1,238,270 $893,434
Mod. 1 0

$6,081,799 $334,49;
o~

$2,573,427 $8,989,724
348,700 0

$1,586,970” $893,434

*Includes $1,521,970 for cost and $65,000 for fee.

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 1



I

Accounting and Appropriation Data

P!3 cm

BF.1042

DAH.1036

DF.1286

DM.2680
46
66
<6
66

&&

66

66

GKE.0736
66

GKE.0783

GMH.1098

GMH.1099

GC. 1086

Total

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

522-32-31-30
522-34-31-30
522-24-21-25
522-11-61-25
522-33-11-30
522-14-41-25
522-22-21-05
522-24-11-04
522-24-11-25

522-24-11-04

522-51-31-10

522-11-51-02

509-10-11-05
522-31-21-01
509-10-11-01
522-31-21-04

242-33-01-12
537-06-31-20
537-06-32-20
538-02-10-01
538-02-11-01
522-32-11-03
522-32-11-01
522-12-11-01

225-12-02-10
505-64-13-11

505-64-13-11

522-51-61-10

522-51-61-10

284-10-08-52

JQ

R21984
R2i987
R22004
R22016
R21989
R22019
R22025
R22027
R22022

R22027

R2 1828

R22076

R19908
R22 182
R2 1824
R22181

R22307
H15188
H15189
R19571
R19572
R21878
R2 1879
R21884

R19504
R19885

R19887

R2 1859

R21859

A5361

I

PYFSMA

972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900

972900

972900

972900

972900
972900
972900
972900

972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900
972900

962951
962900

972900

972900

972900

974310

Am2L!m

$ 5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

3::E
5,000

10,OOO

17,500

7;obb “

6,600
14,850
29,700
14,850

3,700
3,400
3,300
3,200
3,000
9,800
3,300
3,300

16,000
2,000

17,200

70,000

10,000

30,000

$348,700

NAS1-96010Mod##l (Page30f 3 )



● /

SECTION C - DESCRIPTIONAPECIFICATIONSAVORK STATEMENT
4

STATEMENT OF WORK - CONSOLIDATED LOGISTICS, ADMINISTRATIVE,
SECURITY AND SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION CONTRACT (CLASSIC)

INTRODUCTION:

This Statement of Work (SC?W)covers the general requirernmts for Ikgistics, Adrninistrtive,
Security, and Scientd5c Information support services at NASA Langley Research Center (LaRC).
The Contractor shall provkie all resources (except as v be expressly stated in this contract as
furnished by the Government) necessay and/or incidental to the paforrnance of the four functional
work areas identified below.

1.0 LOGISTICS
--.-..< .

The Contractor shall provde a comprehensive logistics program covering all aspects of
transportation, supply, and equipment management. All activities shall be paforrned in accordanm
with applicable federal, state, and local regulations. In addition to satisfying the technkal
requhements associated with the program the Contractor shall also perform all related functions such
as work control and scheduling, customer support, development and maintenamx of internal
operating procedures and systems, d~ gathering, records rnaintenmce, report prep~ation, and
probkm follow-up and resolution. Spec~lc stxvices include the following:

1.1 General Transportation and Deliverv% ervices: Provide compkte
transportation ad delive~ services consisting of daily (Monday - Friday) round-trip shuttle bus
service between Langley Research Center (LaRC), NASA Headquarkrs and Goddard Spzce Flight
Center utilizing a Govemrmnt provi&d shuttle bus depzting LaRC at 6:30 a m. and NASA
Headquarters at 3:30 p. m,; approximately 175 on call local Mea shuttle bus sewice trips annually;
daily pick-up and delivery of material, equipmmt, and supplies (some maybe of a hazardous
nature), sensitive instruments, dassifkd materials, fmancia.1daa and computer printouts to and
between 235 on-site facilities and 20 near-si~ locations for an estimated total of 105,000 annual
deiiwz-ies. The maximum weight of deliverables typically shall not exceed 40 pounds with 75
percent of all deliverabks weighing 5 pounds or less. Relocate on-site approximately 50 cargo and
gas tmilers and 5 office trailers armudiy. An additional 200 annual tractor-trailer movements
including scheduled trips to Wallops Flight Fzility and other government lhcilities shall be required.
Driver may be required to assist in loading ml off-loading activities.

1.2 Vehicle Nlhintenance and Contro~ Provide complete preventative
rnairmmance (PM) and repair ammrding to manufactmers speci.iications to approximately 650 general
purpose and special purpose Government-owned md Contractor-owned vehicles (other than those
provi&d under this contrrct) including sedans, pickups: vans, stake-body txucks/step vans, ridrng
Iawnmowers, scooters, aircTaft “tugs”, forklifts, and nmcellaneous types irxluding tiers, pumps,
and generators using a Goverrmmt equip~d facility. The number of Contractor-uwned vehicles
requiring maintmance will decline over the life of this contract and ultinutely 500 Govemment-
owned vehicles shall constitute the service base. Services include vehicle operations of Viginia stite
inspection station No. 345 and periodic reporting , vehkle cleaning, automotive parts procurement,
minor (i. e., wheel alignments and tune-ups) ad major repairs (i. e, engine and transmission
overhads), and automotive body repair and painting. Repairs on approximately 200 bicyckx shall
also be included All vehicles submitted for repair will be initially evahuted within 8 working hours
of receipt.

The Contractor shall provkie a compkte Government-owned vehicle control opaation
that rncludes scheduling md issuing approxtiely 30 vehicks for an annual average of 2,500 trips;



5
dispatching approximately 850 on and near-site servke calls per year within 4 working hours of
recei~ of call; maintaining approximatAy 650 PM sckxiules; dispensing approximately 140,000
gallons of fuels annually and operating the Gas Boy system, tradcing fuel utilization and vehkle
repair costs; and maintaining an LaRC unique fleet management dathse system. The quantity of
fuels provided on an annual basis shall declim to 80,000 gallons over the life of this contract

1.3 Mail @ eratio~ Provide for the complete operation of the LaRC mail
processing and distributim program. Perform one daily (Monday - Friday) scheduled rnaiUpackage
pick-up and delivery to approximately 300 on-site and 20 near-site mail stops. Perfoxm three daily
scheduled pick-ups and deliveries between the I-ARC mail center and the correspondence
managtznent operztion (SOW2 1) in the LaRC Headquarters. Approximately 275,000 pieces of
incoming mail, internal mail associded with a Center complement of approximately 4,500 personnel,
and approximately 60,000 pieces of cutgoing mail shall be processed on-site per year. All mail shall
be prccessed within 8 working hours. ....-.

1.4 Moving Services: Provide moving services between moms, buikiings, and
facilities of t.k LaRC con@ex for the relocation of approximately 1,000 people and tkir associated
furnishings per year based on Contrztor schedule. Pickup and delivery of approxtiely 1,800
additbnal pieces of furniture (primarily originating in the furniture warehouse) shall be required and
excess furniture shall be picked up and returmxl to the fimiture w arehouse. New furniture shall be
uncrated and assembled prbr to delivery. Minor adjustmmts or repairs and cleaning of used
furniture may be required.

1.5 Caroet Installation In response to Government issued delivery orders (see
Sectim G-3 Delivery Ordexs), the Contractor shall provide complete warehousing, temoval, repair,
and installation services of Gowmment furnished cqet based on Contrmtor schedule. Installation
requ~ments vary signifkantly from 400 to 1,300 square yards of carpet and 500 to 5,000 linear feet
of base molding per month. Base nmkii.ng shall be provided by t.k Contractor. Approximately 10
delivery orders are issued on a monthly basis for installation and removal to include removal of
molding. Carpet removed born facilities shall be propedy disposal of on-site. C~t services may
have to be performed after normal working hou~.

1.6 ~tockmom O ~eratio~ Provide for q)eration of the LaRC Stockroom on a 5
days per week b=is consisting of approximately 7,000 line iterns (declining to approximately 5,000
over the life of the contmct). “Over-the-counter” operations shall be a minimum of six (6) hours per
day. Receive, bin, warehouse, maintain, and issue approximatdy 75,000 (declining to
approximately 60,000 per year over the life of the contmct) stock iterns annually; rnanqge the shelf-
Iife program for approxinulely 250 itans; perform special tasks relded to stock rnanagemenq
manage the distribution for liquid nitrogen and cylinders; and conduct inventory and validation m
accordance with applicable regulatims. The NASA Supply Management System (NSMS) shall be
utilimd to support these functions. The time between ~quest acceptance to time of issue shall not
exceed 3 working days for xegular issues, 4 working hours for urgent issues, and. 5 working hours
for wcrk stoppage issues.

1.6.1 Metal Cutting and Burning: Perform metal cutting ad burning
operations in a Government equipped t%cilityinvolving approximately 800 line items. Provide rough
cuts of stock metal based on reques~r’s writ(en dimensions, sketches, or dxawings; set up and
operate equipment including mobile ad f~ed lifting devices necessary to pcsition heavy plate rmal;
and make fmil cuts in acmrdance with specifications. Process approximately 850 metals receipts
annually. Individual receipts shall be processed within 2 working days. Issue approximately
14,000 items annually using the same issue criteria set forth in section 1.6 above.



6
1.6.2 S u~Dlv Demand Processing: Inpt data related to stock issue into

the NSMS totaling ~proximately 90,000 retries per year (declining to 70,000 per year over the life
of the contract) based on the pfirity of the request Services include processing forms utilizing
NSMS; ensuring mcessary mthorizations have been secured for issuance of special items such as
safety related or those requiring functional or supervisory approval; coodnating excess quantity
requests with Inventory Mmagement; freezing item records with out-of-baktmx stock and not@ng
requesters when items are out-of-stcck, coordinating delivery of gas cylinders; and notifying b
Metal Cutting and Burning Facility of work stoppage reqmts for rretal.

1.6.3 Inventory Management: Utilize the NSMS and other autor@ed
systerm such as Federal Logistics Data on Ccxnpact Disc (FEDLGG) and Federal Logistics
Information System (FLIS) to accomplish sawices related to inventory management of
approximately 7,000 line iterns (declining to 5,000 over the life of the contract) including genertig
purch=e requesls for repkmishrnent of stores and standby stock maintaining optimum stockage
levels; managing Fedeml Standad Requisitioning and Issue Prmdures (FEDSTRIP)j-MiKtary
Standzd Requisitioning and Issue Procedures (MILSTRIP), and commercial acquisitions; and
processing inventory adjustments. An rnventory shall be maintained that will till 96 percent of all
requests for stink issue.

1.7 Tool Crib S uRDoti: Provide for the complete operation of a Machine Shop
tool mib on 8 lmurs per day (7:00 a m. to 3:30 p. m. ), 5 days per week basis consisting of
approximately 1,000 line items. Issue or accept for turn-in approximately 50 items ptr day.
Maintain tool ctiogs, say current with advancing tool technology and devdopment, md assist
NASA ~rsonnel m identifying tool ~quiremenls. Order, receive, bin, and maintain approximately
2,000 items annually from the LaRC Stockroom. Calibrate precision hard tools. Maintain
autom~ed and manual recods systems. Perform inventory and validation over the life of the
contmt on a proportional annual basis.

1.8 S UDDIVS UDDO@. Provide supply support in four mas as folows:

1.8.1 Purchme Reauest Processi~ Scnxm approximately 1,000
purchase requests per month within 4 working hours of receipt against existing Federal systems to
assess accuracy of descri@on and availability from Federal sources. Assign proper mdings and
ensure management reviews. Assign source of supply, national stock number, unit of issue, and
pricing data on ail Fed/Mil purchases and effect approximately 500 Fed/MiI direct-buy requisitions
per month using the NSMS within 8 working hours of receipt.

1.8.2 SUDDIY Catalog~ Process approximately 100 NSMS ctiog
input transactims per month and maintain LaRC as an active participant in tie Federal Cataloging
Program. Maintain and issue the LaRC Stores Stock Catabg and amendments. Interact with the
General Services Adrn.inistmtion (GSA) and/or the Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) regarding
approximately 103 registril.ion and withdrawal actions, cd.laborations, and item reduction studies per
month. Input approximately 1,500 cormnercial direct-buy Iimctions per month using NSMS.
Annually screen LaRCs Stores Stock Catalog specitlcaticns against the Defense Logistks Services
Centex’s fde.

1.8.3 S UDDIVInventory: Sckdule and perform annual, complete,
sarnplq and special inventories (appoxirnately 11 inventories for an average of 250 line items per
month) utilizing the NSMS and PSMS. Analyze results and recanrnend/effect corrective action as
appropriate. Review all “frozm” assets in the NSNE resulting from wruehouse denials and
determine cause and effect



7
1.8.4 SUDDIV Document Control: Maintainhardcopy fdes of

approximately 250 LaRC Purchase Requests/Purchase Orckrs for non-stock FaVMil orders and
approximately 500 Issue Release/Receipt Documents for all Fed/Mii orders pr month. Manage the
supply and equipnent rejection process involvrng approximately 100 rejections per month within 8
working hours of nodfication of the reject with applicable personnel

1.9 ProDetiv Storage and Disposal: Provide compkte storage and disposal
support including receipt and inspection, storage, w arelmusing, retrieval ad issuanc% inventory
control, and housekeeping in three areas as follows:

1.9.1 ~~&QMg Provide on-site storage support for
approximately 17,000 square feet of materials, supples, and equipment rncluding approximately
100 line items of a hamdous, or potentially hazardous nature such as ethyl alcohol and sodium
metal. (Note: This requirement dative to hazardous materials will cease in the 2nd contyct year).
Approximately 14,000 storage transacdons are processed in the Storage Systan annual.lyi-elating to
the storage or xelease of materials, supplies, or equipnmt. Transactions shall occur within 3
working days of receipt.

1.9.2 ProDetiv Utilization and DisDosal: Prmss approximately
8,000 line items annually of idle/excess/surp)us property. Items shall be nxeived and entered in the
NASA Property Disposal Management System (NPDMS) within 2 working days of rmeipts.
Property shall & separated and processed based on its nmtdization potential (i.e. property that may
be redistributed on-site, to NASA or other Government activities, transferred to school districts, or
other eligible ckmees), exchange (bade-in) or open market sale potential, or property that should be
scrapped. NASA sales of surplus property shall be condwted to minimize the cost of the sales
process while olXaining an optimum kwel of sales recei@s. All property (except for property kearing
precious metals) shall be reported 10the General Services Administration through NPDMS.
Prope~ bearing precious metals shall be transferred to the Defense Reutilization and Marketing
Office (DRMO). All property shall be controlkd for its protection and safeguarding until it is
effectively recycled, transferred, m otherwise dispositioned. Status of property must be mairmined
in NPDMS from receipt to final disposition.

1.9.3 S cratiWaste pick-uD and Disposal: Deliver and retrkve
approximately 20 dumpsters and 60 drums used for on-site collection of non-toxic scrap waste and
scrap metals. Collect ap~oximately 75 tons of scrap w =te and approximately 15 tons of scrap rmtal
per month for linal disposition. Pi&-up and &liver approximately 15 silver recovery cartridges
monthly and scrap fti as required to a designated holding axeawithin the LaRC warehouse
complex.

1.10 Receivin g: offlo~, insptx$ receiw, and distribute within 2 working days all
in-bound shipments of stodc and non-stock supplies, materials, and equipment totaling
approximately 2,000 li.m items p= month. May necessitate occasional trips within local area to
coordinate receipts with U.S. Customs Service. Ver@ compliance with purchase ordedcontract
spedications md prepare all docummtation dated to acceptance or rejection.

1.11 S hi@nE Operations: Provide compkte out-bound domestic and foreign
shipprng services. Approximately 6,300 items are shipped by air ad 1,900 items by motor freight
annually. May necessitate occasional trips within local area to coordinate shipments with U. S.
Customs Service. Shipments shall normally occur within 8 working hours of receipt. Some
shipmmts may consist of hazardous materials. Gas cyl.ixier demunage shall be verifkd and
approximately 10 shipping documents shall be Fepared per month for return of gas cylinders.



8
1.12 Eauitmnmt Management Provide mana~ment support for a 60,000 ittzn

pool of controlkd equipmmt. Services include scheduling, coordinating, and conducting
approximately 340 complete inventors and 225 partial inventories annually. Provide receiving
suppoxt for approximately 10,000 inoxning controlled items per yea with an average 3day
tumamund inch.iling equipment taggrng and problem resolution. Process approximately 35,000
trarwctions per year rekled to property cus~dian and user chan~s such as cannibaiizations,
equiprmnt founds-statio~ and property surwy reports using the NASA Equipment Mana%ment
System (NEMS).

1.13 Reserved

1.14 NASA Excess Promrtv ScreeningAumort: Provide Agency-wide
support by assessing and maintaining a” Want IA” of NASA requimnents, determining the
availability of idlclexcess property, “freezing” such property, p~paring required dommentatio~ and
coordinating physical transfer. Visit approximately 200 sites per year to rnclude various _NASA
installations, Ikfense Reutilization and Markd.ing Offims, and other Federal instalkt.ions natkmwide.

1.15 Weamh Aircraft fjUDDIV SUDDOti Provick for the complete operation of
a research aircti stockroom in a mntrolled environment on an 8 hours per day (7:00 a. m. to 330
p.m.), 5 days pa week basis consisting of approximately 6,500 lim items. Utilizing the NSMS,
locate parts directly from MUJFEDSTRIP supply and commercial somces, assign proper mdings,
and ensure Government technical revkw and approval. Receive, distribute, maintain inventory and
associated fdes, prepare shipping documents, and initkfe disposal actions as appropriate. Inventory
levels shall be maintained that will ffl 95% of all requests for stock issue. AU record keeprng
functions shall be maintained at the 98% accumcy level.

2.0 ADMINETRATION

The Ccnlmictor shall provile administrative support services to imlude word processing,
copying, data entry, f@, and assorted other clerical fimctions. AUactivities shall be pe-formed in
accordance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations. In addition to satisfying the
functional requirements, the Contractor shall also perform all related functions such as work control
and scheduling, customer supporL development and maintenance of internal operating procedures
arid systems, data gathering, records maintename, report preparatbn, and problem fol.bw-up and
resolution. Spe.dlc services shall include the followrng:

2.1 Correspondence Management: Provide clerkal suppoxt and data entry to
IARCs centralimd correspondence rnmagement operation. Process dl incoming and outgoing
correspondence making proper distribution and dispositkm as apprcpiate. An LaRC un~ue
autorrwed ftig system shall be used in doctunmt retrieval and control. Approximately 1,000 pieces
of correspondence shall be fded each month in the active fdes or prepared for microfilming. Process
approximately 150 pieces of special courier mail such as Federal Express and 0vemigh4 and
approximately 100 TWX’s ad datafaxcd messages weekly within 4 working hours of receipt.
Maintain a daily record of all incoming monies for audit purposes. Process approximately 40 and 40
outgorng messages monthly using a Govemrrmt provickd facsimile machine Sort mail for
approximately 15 mail stop in Building 1219. All imoming dommentation shall be processed
within 4 working hours of receipt.

2.2 Reserved

2.3 Budget S uDDort: Provide data entry ~d clerical support through the entering,
retrieving, and manipulating of bud@ and resource data relating to LaRC programs and projects.
Run and distribute approximately 50 weekly and 100 monthly comput-d reports, and provide



9
graphs support in the preparation of budget charts, exhibits, and reports. Nornxd response time
shall be 8 working hours, however, urgent requirements may necessitate immediate action.
Modification to regular work shift is occasionally required.

2.4 Financial Management S utmort: Provide suppofi in the following two
fmanaal management areas

2.4.1 Qntract/Purchase/ Grant Files: Maintain contract, purchase
order, and grant files. l%ter vendor invoices within 4 hours of nxeipt intu LaRC’s Invoice Payment
System On a monthly basis, process approximately 1,700 invoices, 500 contractual
funding/obligatim documents, 900 receipt and inspection (R8zI) reports, 25 ~jection xeports, 1,000
faxes received, and 275 faxes sent. Receive md distribute incoming mail within 3 working hours.
Distribute contrac6 purchase, and grant fdes to assigned personnel within 4 working hours of
request. Box ad deliver to storage all inactive and closed fdes. Normal response time shall be
working hours; however, urgent requirements rmy necessitate immediate action. --

2.4.2 Travek MaintAn travel voucherhrder fdes. Process approximately
700 t.mvelvoucbrs, plus associated correspondence, per month. Receive and distribute incoming
mail, review incoming trawl vouche~ for completeness and accuracy, and return incomplete travel
vouchers. Provkle travelers with slatus of tmvel vouchrs. Date stamp, ~ch vouchm with travel
order, enter voucherlpaymmt data into LaRC unique autormted system and distribute. Normal
response time shall be within 3 hours of receiptheques~ however, urgent ~quirements may
necessitate immediate action. Prepme reports daily, wc.ekly, and monthly of voucher@yment data
which was entered into the LaRC automateds ystem. Provkie ftig support.

2.5 Acquisition S uDDort: Maintah approximately 5,000 active contrac~ grant,
and purchase orck~ and, 8,500 inactive hardcopy and miaofti fdes. Pick-up and distribute internal
correspondence and contractual docummtation daily. Make approximately 30,000 copies per month
and operate a Government provided facsimile equipmmt as required. Maintain bidders’ lists, W
out solicitations, coordinate and schedule bid openings, maintain bid opening logs, ad respond to
requests for tekphone and door bids. Perform data en~ for approximately 2,400 enties per mmth
into the Acquisition hlana~ment Compter Systen. Provide word processing services to include
typing appromly 5,200 pages per month of corresponcknce and mntractual documention,
creation and maintenance of word processing forms and t.anplates and providing support to produce
and pmt contractual docurmnts on t.k Internet See Exhibit F, Acquisition Division Word
Processing/Clerkal Support Equipment for a description of the required compter comp~bility.
Processing times shall wuy depending upon the nature of the requirement. For exarnpl~ word
processing shall be performed within 3 working days of receipt. Some requira-nents may necessitate
immediate action

2.6 Pro iects Controls S UDDOrt: lkvelop, maintain and irqlement datab~e
management systems for all correspondence, documentatio~ contract deliverables, and presentation
materials for approximately 18 projects. Maintain suspense fdes on configuration management and ~
data management action items. Process all project related mail for a complemmt of approximately 40
personnel and maintain approximately 50 project-unique electronic document distribution lists.
Incoming rnai.1shall be distributed within 2 working hours of rtceipt and outgoing nmil shall be
processed for ddy scheduled pick-up. Distribution lists shall be rnaintaid within a 1 peromt error
rate. Maintain both bard copy ad electronic fdes for approximately 18 projects. Requests for files
shall be fulfilkd within 4 working hours of request. Provide editing suppofi for approximately two
projecis with m average f~st pass error rate of 2 errors per page. Sand pass edits shall be error
free. Provide administrative support including the making of approximately 60,000 copies per
month. Presentation materials shall be made available within 4 working hours of request. Fz@.rnile



I

10
transmissions shall be petiormed within 1 1/2 wdcing hour of receipt using a Govemn-mt provided
facsimile equipnmt.

2.7 Office of Human Resources SuDDort: Mahtain approximately 3,000 civil
servim personnel folders. Provide oral and written anployment verification and assist calle~ in
locating on-CenEr personrd. Log-rn and distribute OPMissuances. Maintain and distribute weekly
separtion and =essicm on flex listing. Prepme Government forms rmdcorrespondence related to a
variety of personnel actions to include hiring reassignment, promxion, separation, md retirermnt.
ksist in setting up, procuring, schduling, offering, md enrolling personml in in-house courses.
Enter and maintain employee training data and fdes covering approximately dOOOshofiterm and
200 long-term en@oyee training ins lances per year. Publicize ap~oximately 900 medi~based
training and continuing education courses through a course catalog published annually, and facilitate
approximately 200 media-based training and continuing education ccurses monthly. Set-up and
operate Government provkied audio-visual, vkieo, and computer equipment. Assist ~ processing
approximately 2,000 employee accomplishment or long sexvice awards, and 375 quahty step
increases per y-. Maintain the Er@oyee Su~estion Program processing approximately 100
suggestions per year. Assist in processing approximately 400 tour-of-duty quests, ahmnced stik
leave requests ad extended leave-without-pay requests, and approximately 400 voluntay leave
mnstkr forms per year. Process a~roximately 300 health benefits documentation actions per year.
Process approximately 750 changes to the Government’s Thrift Savings Plm per year. Provide
approximately 125 annuity estimates and assist in processing approximately 100 employee
separations and 100 personnel retirements per year. Processing times shall vary depending upon the
nature of the requirement. Urgent requirements may necessitate in-mediate response.

2.8 ~ineerin~ Drawing Fi]eshiicromzmhics S UDDOIt: Process
approximately 750 LaRC gemrated drawings per month to rnclude: nxeipt, indexing, and data input
into m LaRC unQue computerized retrieval system and submission to an outside contractor for
ftig. Assure archival quality of all microfb. Monitor for correctness and adhe~nce to DOD-
STD 103 standards. File and retriew approximately 2,5(XI hard copy drawings and aperture cards
per month and reproduce and distribute as required. Seine as representative to NASA Engineering
Drawing System committee.

Perform minor maintenance of equipment as required. Oversee preparation of
approximately 600,000 units per year for delivery to outside conhactor for microftig. Receive,
store, and retrkve IARC records pending transfer to Federal Records Center or destruction. NomMI
response time shall be 8 working hours; however, urgent requirements may necessitate immediate
responses.

3.0 sECURITY sERVICE13

The Contractor shall provide services to support the Center’s implementation of LaRC’s
Security Program This support includes armed uniformed security officer se-vices, operation of the
emergency services control center, locksmith services, badge and pass office and reception cen~r
servim, security educatim and aw=eness, ptrsonnel security support, and Classifkd Information
Technology Sectity (ITS) Program support.

The Contractor shall furnish managermmt, supewision, staff, training, unihns, badges,
equipnxm~ vehicles, materials, and supplies mcessary tDprovide the services as defined below.
This rncludes replacement or substitute equiprmnt and staffing to continue Ml servicm required and
stipulated. The Contractor is assigned full responsibility for quaMy performance. Performance
standmds, success indicams and methods of surveillarm are idetiled. Successful completion of
the wks requhed, in accordance with the stmdards provided, constitutes successful contract
completion for Government acceptance of security services.



11

3.1 Back~mund: LaRC mcupies approximately 800 acres primarily located within
the jurisdiction of Harnptm, Virginia. The Cmter is comprised of approxtiely 235 buildings,
consisting primdy of brick and mortar construction. All buildrngs are three floors or less. while
small segments of the CenW population, 50 persons or kss in each segment, are resident on LaRC
and originate fmm Departmmt of Defimse and other fedeml agencies, the majority of the IARC
popultion is divided as follows; 2500 Civil Service ml 2500 support servke con~actors. In
additkm, some laRC facilities are located on Langley Air Force Base (LAFB), which adjoins LaRC.

3.1.1 Perimeter S ecuritv: LaRC is protected on ti North, South and
West perimeters by 8’ chain link fence topped with barbed wire stmnds. Pexirneter patrols are
accomplished by driving public off-center roads. A northeast perimeter is bordered by marshlands.
No petieter rods exist a that perimeter. The east perimeter adjoins LAFB and with minor
exception, no bariers exist between LaRC and LAFB. The Durand Street Gate cormecE J.aRC and
LAFB on the East Perimeter. USAF md LaRC motorized p=ols conduct random perfiktcir patrols
and inspections. Security lighting is employed only at facilities located ~ perimetiz boundarks.
Buildrng perimekx doors zre equippai with locking hardware. Parking areas are interspersed armmg
LaRC i%cilities, many of which are located i.rmrdiately rdjacent to critical facilities and buildings.
Closed circuit tdevision is employed on a limited number of critkal facilities. Monitoring is
conducted locally; however, a central monitoring facility in the Energency Services Dispatch Center
is plmned,

3.1.2 Entry S ecuritv: The LaRC perimeter is equipped with 5 entry gates.
Two g~es are closed excep in unusual or emergency situations; om gate is open and staffed 24
hours per day, 7 days per week and one gate is open and staffed 12 hours per day 5 dap per week
The g~e adjoining LAFB is open and attended Monday thrmgh Sunday approxtiely 15 hours
each day. Armed Security Officers cmtrol access at the gates. A combinatim of vetile decals and
badges are used to obtain Center amss by employees, vendors, and visitors.

3.1.3 Interior Security: Employees, civil service and contractor, m
issued identifktion bad~s. Center policy ~quires civil servi= employees to wear their ID badge at
all times. A cmtract ckuse requhes the sarm for contractors. All other visitors (vendors,
construction contractors, etc. ) and other persons requixing access to IARC rrust display appropriate
credentials to be issued ~ ID badge or pass for IARC mess.

Electical substations are approprkly fenced and provide servim redundamy in all but the
most severe some interruptions. Emergency power is provided to the Government provkied
Intrusion Detection Monitoring Systems and otkr critical alarm nmnitoring systems through battery
and errmgency power genertion sources. Utility tunnels access doors are f~d with locking
hardwxe. Center emergency action pians are periodically updated. The LaRC Child Ikvelopment
Center is a standalone facility loc~ed approximately 1(XIyards fmm the closest operational facility.
IX-Iaddition, a credit union is located on-site at the Cknter.

3.2 Mandaton Directiv~. In performing tk security services required under
this mntract, the Contractor is assigned the full responsibility for its mmplkmce with ADP, federal,
state, local laws and regulations, LaRC policy and requirements issued by tl-E”OSPS. The followrng
directives form the basis for LaRC policy and procedures

LaRC 13nergency Plan Handbook:
LHB 1047.1 Disaster Control Data--Hurricanes and High Tides LaRC Fdities md

Equipmmt
LHB 1040.2 NASA Izmgley Duty Officer’s Handbook
LHB 1040.4 Emergmcy Equipn-rmt List



LHB 1046.1

NMI 1120.7

M 1300.5

NMI 1371.3B

NMI 1371.4A

LHB 1450.1

NMl 1590.2E
LMI lm.1

NMI l@O.2

LMI 1600.2

NMI l@O.3A

LMI 1600.3

NMI 1600.4A

NMI l@O.5

NHB 1600.6

NMI 161O.3C

NHB 1620. 3C

M 1640.4

M 1650.1

LMI 1700.4

LMI 1700.7

LMI 1700.8

NMI 241O.7C

LMI 2410.7

LMI 2410.8

NHB 241O.9A

12
Langley Research Center Ermrgency Plan

Roles &Responsibilities of Program Office Security off~ials

Technkal Confe~nces, Special Events, Technical Brief~s, Guest Visits &
Tours

Coordination & Authorization of For&gn Visits to NASA Facilities

Guidelines for Axess to NASA Installations by Nationals of the USSR, Chin%
& Designated Areas
Exceqx Relative to LaRC Security functions

Notif~ation & Alert System for NASA Officials During Nonduty ~o~n
Physical Security

NASA Security Program

Access to LaRc

Arrest Authority & Use of Force by NASA Security Force Personnel

LaRC Security Program

NASA Badging System

Special Access Programs

NASA Chnrnunications Security (COMSEC) Manual

Suspension, Revocation & Ilmial of NASA Personnel Security Cleararrxs

NASA Security Hmdbook

Information Security Progxam

Industrial Security Program

Reporting Accidents, Injuxies, Illnesses, Motm Vehicle Accidents, and Potential
Violations of Omupational Safety/Health Starrlards

Traffx Regulations

Parking Regulations

Assuring the Security & Integrity of NASA Autcxnated Information Systems

Compmer Security Program

Roles & Response for AIS Management at LaRC

NASA Atomated Information Security Handbook



13
LMI 3296.1 Clearrmce Procedures for Enployees Terminating Employment

State of Virginia Criminal Justice Services Beard, “Regulations
Relating to Private Secur@ Services”

Code of Virginia Chapter 27, Artick 2, Title 9, Wpt. of Criminal Justice Services, “Compulsory
Training Standaxds for Private Security Services Personnel”

EO 12~9 National Industdal Securky Program

EO 12958 Classifkxl National Security Info-on Program
IX)D 5220.22-M National Industrial Security Program Operating Manual (NISPOM)

3.3 Armed Security Officer Services: The Contractor shall protect personnel
and property, provide tratllc control and direction, support crime prevention progrtij 5nd provide
patrol services. The Contractor shall provide qualiilq armed, uniforrnedkquipped Security Officers
(See 13hibit G for Qwdifkations), (See Exhibit H for Uniforms and Equipment Requiremmts), who
are adequately trained (See Exhibit J for Training Requirements) ad physically fit (See Exhibit K for
Physical Fitness Standards). Each Security Olllcer shall have a secret clemnce. TIE Government
will provide the communications system that will provick the Contractor a rmans of irrrnediately
contacting guards on patrol and a link to local community personnel. In performing this servicq the
Contrxtor shall

●

●

●

●

●

●

Submit to the Government for approval, General Post and Special Orders th~ outline
procedures for implementation of LaRC Security policies 10 work days of contract award

Provick physical security coverage 24 hours per day, 7 days per week.

Conduct random inspections and obsemations daily in and about Center buildrngs and fidities
using vehicle p~ols. Bae patrol priorities on risk, threat, vulnerability and experience
requhements. Priority shall be plaxd on designated critical facilities and NRP facilities;
howev~, random inspections of non-critical fdities ire also rtquired. C6PS will ~blish
critical facility lists.

During random building inspections, check all security containers, secured zmas and doors to
ensure they are locked in accordance with curnmt procedures for protecting classifkd and
sensitive unclassified information md material. Inspect premises for improperly secured
classifkd and mntrolled information or material.

Investigate and provide reports for allegations of criminal activity, breacks of polky, procedure,
and other requests for security services including, duress and intrusion detection akmns. Profile
initial evaluatkmheport of investigations to the Installation Chief of Seuuity within 4 hours of
start of investigation. Submit repcrt.s of instigation to the Installation Chief of Security during
the frst hour of the f~st duty day following the incicknt that pompted tk report.

Exercise the authority assigned as security ofllcers, consistent with prevailing fedeml, state, or
local law, regulation and policy.



14

. Respoxri to incickmts within 5 minutes on Langky Research Center ad 7 minutes for
emergmcies and 15 minutes for routine non-em=gencies to NASA facility incidents on Langley
Air Force Base.

. Control access to emergency, response scenes rnvolving safety, fw, workplxe violence,
environmental ad other ermrgency cmditions. Respond to on-scene director of the controlling
authority.

. Direct and control vehicle and personnel en(ry and monitor vehicle exit from Langley Research
Center at the Main Gate 24 hours per day, 7 dqw per week and at the Wythe Cleek Gate Monday
through Friday, excluding holidays, during the hours of 5:45 a. m. to 6:15 p.m. and at the
Durand Street grte, 7 days per week, during tk hours of 5:45 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. during winter
months, and to MO p.m. during surnrmr months. The Contractor shall ensure an-expeditious
entrame flow during peak traffic.

. Enforce LaRC vehicle traffic safety policy, i.mluding investigating and documenting m~or
vehick accidents.

. Inspect vehicles and persons entering or depating Langky Researd Center m accordawe with
Agency and Centtr policy when authotied to do so by the Installation Chief of Security.

. Provi& officers who present a professional appearance and conduct themselves in a professional
manner, using tit, courtesy and diplomacy at all times.

. Prepzue written reports (i. e., Dispatch Logs/Blotters and Sc.curi~ Inadent Reports) documenting
all shift activkies. Provide synopsis of report of significant events to mxt duty day.

. Ensure the integrity of tk work areas is not violated during petiormance of security duties, such
as disturbing p~ers on desks, openrng desk dmwers or cabinets, operating mdios or televisions,
or usrng Govemrmnt telephones, except as authorized for official business.

Perfonmmce Ind@ors: Investigation Reports reviewed for accumcy, compkteness, ad
response time ad resolution; review of dispatch logs to verify rmdom checks of crit.kal and
other facilities observation of actions taken in response to emergency situations,; observe
security officer’s controlling access to LaRC; observe operations of radar unit by officer’s and
check appearance and condwt of off~ers randomly.

Performance Stamlards: Center-wide Patrol cow.rage, Response time of 5 minutes to IARC site
incidmts; for IAFB incidmts, 7 minutes for emergencies and 15 minutes for non-emergencies;
Minimal insignificant feedback.

Surveillance Technique: Nkmthly review of shift activities and reports; unannounced times
response tes~ compilation of feedbxk

3.4 _=3QEY@QX@@ Center S.~QOW. The Contractor shall
provide 24 hour continuous qualifled and suitable (See Exhibit G for Qualifications) surveillame of
the Govemment-fbmished equipment ad systems for k purpose of dispatching response
personnel to Center emergencies. Dispatch pe~onnel shall possess a SECRET security clearance.
Dispatchers shall operate communications networks and other autonxled reporting systems for



15
required services while maintaining continuous and direct communications with Hampton Fire
Department and appropriate on-Center personnel The contractor shaU:

Monitor all alarm notilcrtion annunciation systems and respond by dispatching appropriate
response personnel within 35 seconds of receiving the aIarrn notifkation.

Not@ OSPS/OSEMA personnd of significant and emergency situations or events udlizing the
existing persorm+ pager system.

Noti@ handicappxl personml of eme%ency situations utilizing a personnel paging system.

Initirse emergemy recall procedures as directed by the Center Emergency Preparedness Officer or
desigme. —7. .

Maintain a log rind/or incklent reports (i.e., Dispatch Logs/1310~rs) of Control Center activitk.s.
Preptue a synopsis of si~lcant emnts for &livery to Installation Chief of Security each duty
day. Dispatch LogsBlotters will include security officer patrol chedc-in times for facility checks
and tiidents.

Coordinate and request repair services for failed Control Center rmnitoring and operations
equipmmt.

Monitor and coordinate the installation of intrusion detection and other dispatch reltied systems.

Monitor and coordinate the preventive maintenance schedule for intrusion systems to facilitate a
complete and tirdy accomplishment of services.

Maintain intrusion detection systems database and preprue metrics on a monthly basis.

Receiw, receipt for, and store classified rnattial as required during non-standard duty hours.
At presen~ we do not have this capdility aftx normal duty hours.

Authenticate Center access credentials for unbadged employees and visitors.

Performance Indkators: Examine the dispatch log to ve@ response times logged on CMPZ,
Communications Img; response time, md test IIX’ equipment for opaational status and ~view
preventative maintenance schedule.

Performance Staxlard: 35 sec. notice

Surveillance: Mmthly Review of Lo= and unannounced response drill. ‘

3.5 Locks mith Services: The Contractor shalJ provide all the necessary resou~es
to provide locksmith servkes and maintain the key control program The Gowmment is furnishing
an on-site f~ed location for this service. - The Contrxtor shall provide qua.liiled ad skilled
personnel with TOP SECRET security demnces for this service. Jn accordame with G 5&6, the



(-

16
Contractor is responsible for the replacement of Governrmnt furnished equiprmn~ upon the
expirdon of its useful life. In ~rforming this servke, the Contractor shall:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Provick full senke locksmith servke during the hours of 8:00 a.m. -4:30 p. m., Monday
through Friday, excluding holidays.

Manage the Center lock system using Center un@e Best locking system cores and associated
hardw=e.

Provik core installation, inspecticms, repair, rekeying and rekted services to all LaRC locking
mechanisms, safes, and vaults.

Maintain the exkting LaRC unique automated records system containing combination lock
-.

issuame and return, combination chmge data md requirements, security container
accountability, and key issuance and accountability.

Routi.m customer response time shall be 8 working hours. Emergency situatims may require
response during non-duty hours.

Within 2 days after receip of key quest from OSPS, key(s) will be preparted and customer
notif~d for key pickup. Issue Keys.

Provi& an on-site mobile service.

Perfoxrnance Indkator: Service Log, Response Time, Regulatory Corr@iance, Customer
Feedbzk

Performance Starrkirds: Complete 660 scheduled combination changes annually, service
requests satisfd in 8 working hotus, keys prepared within 2 days.

Surveillance Method: Revkw of Log

3.6 =QMS and ReceDtion C enter semices: The Contractor shall
provick a professional and courteous staff to maintain continuous operation of the Cmter’s Badge
and Pass and R~ption Center from 545 a.m. to 4:45 p. m Monday through Ffiay, exchriing
holidqs. The Contractor shall impkment LaRC’s policy for the issuance, control, and
accountability of NASA and LaRC Badges vehicle decals and car passes. Badge and Pass
personnel shall possess SEXET cleamnces. NASA Badges are not classifkd material. The
Contrxtor shall enter data into the Goverrmmt provided Badge md Pass Automated System and
datalmes for h management of security cleanmce and recess da@ visitor registration inforrmtion,
employee badge, vehicle da traffx citation da~ and locator systems data. The Contractor shall
store its stock of blank credentials and badges as sensitive-unclass ifkl rm@-ial. Tk Contractor
shall:

. Issue NASA ID brdges to Government enployees, contracto~, and foreign and cbmestic
visitms. Process and issue indivkiual walk-in badge ~quests within 5 to 7 minutes.

. Issue vehicle decals and passes.



17

. Process fmgerpxint cards.

● Process LaRC civil service employee security clearance cmtiilcations for visits to orher locations.

● Process visit requests to LaRC.

The Contractor shall process all walk-idwalk-through requirements immediately. All d.her
requtiments shall be proessed as soon as possible duty by the errl of the day of receipt by clme of
business day of receipt.

Performance Indkators:
Accurtcy

Performance Stardards:
Method of Surveillance:

Customer Feedback, Issue proper badges and decals, Processing Tim,--.-.= .

Minimal, WaIk-im irnmaliately ad COB for others, Minimal Errors
Rxiodic inspection of workload and outp~, Customer Feedback

3.7 ~ Administ~tio~: The Contractor shall provide qualified and suitable
adminktrative personnel with a SECRET security clearanm to support the LaRC Security Education
and Awareness, Personnel Security, Classi.tied Information Technology (ITS) md Informdon and
Industrial Sea.uity program. Security Administration personnel shall also conduct administrative
investigations md inquirks to facilitate resolution of discrepancies in formal repofi~ of investigation.
Typical hours of operation for Security Administration fimctions will be 8:00 a. m. until 4:30 p.m.
daily, excluding holidays.

3.7.1 Security Eduation and Awarenesfi The Cmtractor Shall condtm
security education and awaeness brkfmgs utilizing multi-media tdmology; included are formal
stand-up presentations, ccmputer-based brief~s, ‘f@ and
civil service persomel arKIcontractors as dhected by OSPS.
procedure as wel as special interest briefings.

Performance Indkators: Instructor’s feedback results
Performance Stamlards: 95 percent fiworable
Methods of Surveillance: Customer CM.ique Forms

3.7.2 Investigations:

3.7.2.1 Missinz/Stolen

projection m-~ia. The awiience will be
Topks will be security policy and

ProDertv: The Cmtractor shall
respowl to repo~ of missing property, conduct initial investigations, including personnel
interviews, within 4 hours of receip of the poperty loss notification, and report pdi.minary findings
to the Installation Chief of Security within 8 hours of initial report or final repoxt of investigation,
including findings and recommendations, shall be submit(ed to the Installation Chief of Security
within two duty days of receipt of the proper(y loss notiilcation. Under spciiIed ermrgency or other
urgent conditions, the contractor shall respomi irnmedia~ly and provide interim reports as
information is ckveloped.

3.7.2.2 Pemonnel Securitv Discrenancv Inauiries: The
Conlr~tor shall investigate and conduct inqurnes into discrepant incomplete and erroneous
information developed thnmgh personnel security investigations. Investigative steps shall include
personal and tekphonic interviews of the subject of the rnvestigatim, law enforcement sources, murt
officials, and clerks. TIE Contractor shall prepare wrlten reports documenting the rnvestigatin and



18
shall include t.lx basis for the investigation, findings, and recon-xnendations which may include
formal expansion of the pnxiication investigation.

3.7.2.3 Facility S urvevs: Conduct facility security surveys, ~
approved by Initiation Chief of Security and prepare a written xeport for submission to InstaIiation
Chief of Security.

3.7.3 Personnel Securitv: The Contractor shall suppat the Cetir’s
Persomel Securiiy Program from 8:00-4:30 p.m. Monday-Friday, excluding holklays. The
contractor’s performance shall be subject to unannounced surveys by the Government to ensure tha
the Civilian and Contractor custome~ persomel security matters are processed promptly,
expeditiously, md the rights of the individual protected. The Contractor shall:
The Cmtractor shall process all penonnel and suitability investigation requests for civil service
personnel within 5 work d~s of receipt and ~view completed forms and documentation for
accurrcy in accordance with applicable policy and guidelines.

_-, ~

The Contractor shall prep~e and submit forms to the investigating agency for initiath of
Suitability and Security Investigations and cmduct credit checks and init.kle National Agency checks.

The Camactor shall maintain an investigations tracking and suspense system to facilitate
process and bud~t audit xequiremenls, summarize issues noted in completed reports of investigation
and submit case fdes within 10 working days of receipt to the LaRC adjudication offiaal for
resolution (a referral report shall include adjudication recommendations), maintain personnel security
fdes in accordmce with applicable directives, coordin~e reprinting and submission of unclassifiable
fingerprints, adprepare notifications concerning contmtor eligibility for ADP, After Hours amess,
and Personnel Reliability Program (suitability) access.

The Cmtractor shall maintain persomel security records using a Government -provided
LaRC unique automated sysem and inpt personnel security records data into the NASA Badge
System server ad mainfram.

A minimum of 80 Personnel Security Fdes (PSF) shall be audited e=h month or a
minimum of 960 PSF fdes indited per year. TIE PSF audit process will be cmducted to ver@
correctness of reformation determination that only appropriate information is retained in the PSF,
correct any discrepancies, ensure tit all information is accurm and up-to-date, and ensme that PSF
contains all requried information.

Performance Indkators: Tuneliness and Accur~y

Performance Starxiards: 7 working days for processing of investigations, 12 days for completed
investigation reports; minimal errors; Audit a minirmm of 80 PSF records each month or 960 PSF
records per year.

Method of surveillance: Monthly inspection; Automated Log System

3.7.4 QsUied Inf~ti~n Technokgv SeCUritY (1’111)
Program S UDDOX-t:The Contractor shall maintain (recerti@ or update) a minimum 19 S ystem
Security Plans (SSP) per year and develop new SSP within 10 working days of the identification of
the requiremen~ Each System Security Plan shall be pepared in draft form and approved by t.b
classifkd ITS Manager (C~SM) prior to implermntation of the plan Coordinate the Designated
Approving Authority (DAA) and rectification processes through the Center Classified ITS Manager
for ~h system for which classifkd processing is a requirement. Upon completion of DAA
certdication, prepare within 5 working days all required instructions and procedures. Conduct 50



19
periodic evaluations and mdits, in conjunction with the system administrator or designee, to ensure
specitied levels of security are maintained. Prepare and submit to the CITSM a written report
documenting findings and recommendations resulting from each audit or system evaluation.
Coordinate corrective actions with the Data Processing Installation Information Technology Security
Offictr and Classifkd System Security Managers to corrtct deficimcies discovered dwing DPI
inspections. Ensure that approximately 200 accountable COMSEC items are protected in accmdance
with National Security Agmcy, NASA and IARC policy and receive, issue, store and destroy
COMSEC materials conduct inventories, transftx, and ship COMSEC materials; and conduct in and
out C~EC bnetings. Ensure the proper destmctionkmitization of classified magnetic media io
include floppy disks, internal and external h=d drives and tapes. Inspect and provide veritlction to
Installation C&f of Security to ensure that equipment used for processing dass~led information is
purged of all classi.fkd reformation or otherwise disposed of in ~cordance with NASAstandards.

3.8 SD ecial Ordering o f Security Services: In response to Government
issued delivery orders(See Section G-4 Delive~ Orders), the Contmctor shall provide-tfie following:

3.8.1 S ecuritv Officer Services: This support includes @ysical security
and access control for classified ml senslt.k unclassified meetings, symposi% workshops, reseamh
activities, and abroad range of other Center sponsored events. The Contmtor shall provide, within
3 hours of notification, trmed or unarmed, security personnel for emergency response requirements.
The Contractor shall designate a primary individual point of cent.zt that cm be notified of emergency
security requirtanents 24 lmurs per day. The Contractor shall accept verbal orders for emergency
services from t.k Instalkion Chief of Securky. Wrinen directions will be provided within 3
working days.

3.8.2 Security Systems: This support indudes the purchase of security
systems and associated equipment installation. Typical systems shall include but not be limited to
Access Control, Intrusion IM.estion, Video Monitoring ad Recording and Physical Security
systems and devkes. The Contractor shall provide the Installation Chief of Security with a sckdule
of sewices within 10 working days of receipt of the delivery order.

3.8.3 Ancillarv Security Services: This support shall include SCCUfity

reseamh and documentation special interest presentations and brkfmgs, information collection and
analysis and similarly defined tasks in suppoti of OSPS activities. The Contractor shall provick the
Installation Ch.kf of Security with an appoach to accomplishing tlx service within 5 working days of
receip of the delivery oder.



t
(“”

20
WORKLQ4D ANALYSIS FOR

SECUR.?TY SUPPORT SERVICES

SERVICE

Security Officer response (Intrusion & Fire)

Emergmcy Dispatch Calls

ANNUAL
HISTORICAL
WORKLCWD

500

800

Locksmith Servitxs:

combination lock changes on -650 security containers
safe xepairs
lock dmnges/re@rs
make keys

Process and IsstEx

badges
vehick decals/psses
fingerprint cards
employee security clearanm certifications

Clearmce and (lientation Briefings

National Agency Checks

Background Investigations

Electronic Credit Checks

FBI Name Checks

1,000

2,&w
1,200

30,000
25,000

1,000
500

70

1,000

125

1,200

1,200

Personnel Security Files 6,500



21
4.0 SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION

The Cmtractor shall provkie technical and administrative services in suppoti of a
compr&ensive scientilc rnforrnation program. All activities shall be performed in accordance with
applicable federal, state, and local regulations. This support indudes technical publications suppo~,
Techrkd Library suppom, photographic laboratory support and archival services; duplicating f=ility
suppom, graphics services and video production and archival services. In addition, the Contr=tor
shall also perfca-m all related functions such as work control and scheduling, customer suppm
development and maintenance of internal operating procedures and systems, da gathering, records
mairmmance, report prepamtion, and problem follow-up md resolution. Spcdlc servkes include the
following:

4.1 Technical Publications. SuRDort: Provide technical editing and
proofnxiding, typesetting, manuscript preparatm, figure preparation and manipulation, ~d
information management sewices for personnel authoring technical reports, journal articles, “and
meeting preventions. Work shall be performed in on-site centralized and smllite locations as
required.

4.1.1 Technical Editi rw and Proofreading: Review, edit, rewrite, and
prepw for publication rnmuscnpts dealing with advanced technical subject matter in the areas of
aeronmtical or physical science, rmthematical theory, engineering disciplims, and computer scknce.
Ensure reports mmply with applicabk standards, pol.icits, and procedures. Coordinate all aspa.s of
rnanusaipt prodwtion (on-line and hard copy), resolve all questions arising from author review and
proofreading, and ensure that printing and distribution requirements are met The yearly anticipated
workload is 60 techrkal reporls (4, 900 pages of text and graphics) and 120journal an.icles and
meeting presentations (3,400 pages of text and graphics). The technical reports must be ftished on
schedule, time tDedit the reports shall be no more than 5 percent above an estimated dim that
averages 1 hour per page, and the proof copy rrust contain no more than 5 editor-caused errors. The
journal articles and meeting presentations must all be mmpleted on schedule (often as short as a 4
working hour turnaround time) and must contain no more than 3 editor-caused euors.

Proofread final manuscripts of technical reports for clarity, grarmnar, punctuation,
spelling, capitalization, usage, and format to ensure compliance with good writing stmdards and
NASA publications standards and polky. Examine final manuscripts for obvious errors and
appro~iate laycut, and compare it with edited draft to assure t.lut it complies with editor’s ad
author’s modifkations. Facilitate all necessary changes to final rnanuscri~ and ensure that
manusa-ipt is ready for ptiting. Ensure that front and back matter are comect and that approFiate
restriction notices are properly included, and prepare rnstruct.ions for printing specialists. Average
rnanusaipt deadlines shall be as folows: to editor within 14 woddng days from assignment to
typesetter within 5 working days from receipt from editor; to author within 4 working days from
recei~ from typesetter tDprinting within 6 working days from receipt from author. Printed reports
shall contain no proofreackr-caused errors.

4.1.2 Publication G raDhics: Produce photographs, illustxat.ions, and
drawings appearing in formal NASA reports, journal artides, and meting presentations. Facilitate
production and integration of figures into reports during all phases of repcct preparation. Create
professional quality technical arL scientilc figures containing Greek and mathematical notations, and
mechanical art fbr high-resolution mlor and black & white photogmphs and illustrations. Multimedia
graphks are required for some docurrmt projects. Work shall conform to applicable graphics and
printing standards. Mahai.n farnihrity with computer graphics software and hardware being used
by authors to originate fgures; develop capability on software in widest use (three to five illustration
programs); convert author+upplied electronic graphics files into formats that can be modified ad/or
integrated into electronic documents using electronic publishing system. TIE yearly mticipated



22
workload is 8, 100 report graphs and 1,900 journal md meeting-paper graphics. TIE turnaround
time is 15 working days fcr report graphics; 50 percent of journal and meeting-paper graphics must
be delivered ahead of schedule, with the rest delivered on time. A rmximum of 10 percent of the
work may contain errors at the proof stage. Finished work shall contain no errors.

4.1.3 Editorial Assistance: Prccess incoming drafts and electronic fdcs
from ~thors for editing md manuscript preparation. All required fdes shall be in place and ready for
use by editors within 10 working days of receipt of Eport. Mer publication, archive and ~epare
ffles for furth electronic distribution. Ckck refermce citations for accuracy and maintain electronic
fde. Reference lists shall be veriiled within 22 working days of receipt of Eport. No mo~ than 5
percent of references verifkd may contain errors. Total annual volume processed approximates 155
text tiles, 8,100 graphks fdes, and 3,500 reference chwks.

4.1.4 Reseamh Information: Provide information management services
for k Scienti.iic and Technical Publication program in compliance with applicable stmddds.
Produ~ on-line products from database records for electronic distribution and pfit-on-demand
processing. Respond to approximately 15 daily phone and e-mail inqurnes and quests within 5
rninutcs. Enter database reformation within 8 working hours of receipc with no errors. Assist
authom in making their publications available for electronic dissemination. Create fdes usrng
bibliographic file format for WWW pages. Maintain bibliographic data and publication records for
approximately 1,300 documents annually.

4.1.5 Electronic Publis~: Provide electronic publishing su~ort for
various research documents such as NASA scienti.tlc and technical Eports, journal tiles, and
meeting papers. Document preparation stages range from rough draft to final camera-ready copy
and/or electronk ffle for on-line dissemination and printing on electronic publishing print-ondemand
system Very praise instmctions fmm numerous journal publishers shall be followed. Electronk
publishing software packagx used include FramMaker, TciX, Microsoft Word, and WordPerfect
on both Unix and Macintosh platforms. Computa fdes shall be created, modifkd, transferred,
converted, and saved in proper forrr@s on appropriate platforms to allow integration into electronic
docummts. Main@in profxiency in electronic publishing and typesetting standards and principks.
Ensure that the final ou~t meets publication requiremems and is error-free. Journal articles and
meeting papers shall be completed no more than 1working day after scheduled deadline; revisions to
this work shall be compleed within 5 working days following receipt. A total of approximately 500
highly technical documents in various stages of preparation are processed annually with a total page
volume of approximately 11,000.

4.2 Technical Librmv : Provick comprehensive clerical and professional support
to a Government equipped i%cilityin the areas of library nuterials acquisitions, cataloging, database
rnaintcnancelenhmcemen~ circulation%material request processing and image production and
transmission, dti conversion, journal and bindery suppcnl, and hypersonic collection support. All
work shall be performed in accordamx with applicable AnErican Library Association, Library of
Congress, Committee on Sckntiflc ad Technical Information (COSA1’1), and NASA and LaRC -
libriuy practices. Also, the Scientific and Twhnical Information Library Automation System
(STILAS ) and other NASA ad LaRC unique systans shall be used where applicable.

4.2.1 AcauisitioE Provide all aspects of acquiring approximately 8,000
Government selected Library materials annually. Purchase domestic and foreign books, documents
(prirnaily from Government sources), microforms, audiovisual materials, maps, CD-ROMs, and
other electronic materials. This activity is subject to yearly audits by the LaRC’s Acquisition
Diviskm. Verify complianm with puxchase order specifkations and prepare all documentation related
to ac=ptance or rejection All incoming brochures, publishers’ catalogs, and annoumements for
purchasable books and documents shall be disseminated within 10 working hours; rush orders shall



23
be praessed within 6 wodcing hours and regular orckrs within 16 wodcing hours claims for
undelivered shipments shall be initiated within 25 wodcing days from order date; incoming
shipments shall be processed within 20 working hours; and prepayment invoices shall be pocessed
within 1 working hour and rdlother invoices within 5 working days of receipt.

4.2.2 Catalo~ing: Provide highly specialized descriptive and subject
cataloging of approximately 7,000 titles annually using STILAS automated system, Materials to be
cataloged include books, journals, documents, videotapes, video disks, computer softwrre, CD-
ROMS, maps, manuscripts, theses, Internet resources, and ephemeral materials. Maintain a physical
shelf list of all Library holdings. Cataloging shall imlude 80 pexcent original and 20 pe~ent copy
cataloging from on-line sames. Reconcile any d~base errors resulting from cataloging. Items
shall be made “shelf ready’ within 12 working days for original ctioging and 6 working days for
copy cataloging. Bibliographic records shall contain no more than 1 enor per rmord.

4.2.3 Database Maintenance/Enhancement: Maintain a“cdprehensive
bibliographic drtabase consisting of approximrteIy 500,(X)0 titles. Approximately 5 pexcent of the
records require correction annually. A minimum of 1,700 reconis per month shall be corrected, with
an average of 1ss than 1 error per record al.bwed.

4.2.4 QrculatioB: Petiorm circulation duties, stack maintenmce, patron
database maintenance, irmmtory control, inventory reshelving and shifting. Perform rnventory of
the entire collection over the life of the contract on a proportional annual basis. Support the
implermmtation md operatkm of a library materials secudys ystem.

The annual volurrE of checkouts and check-ins is approximately 35,(X)0 items, the annual
volume of holds and recall transactkms is apFoximately 10,000, md the annual volume of overdw
and user-priviiege-expiration notices is approximately 10,000. All transactions shall be processed
within 10 working hours.

4.2.5 Material Reauest Processing and Image Production and
Transrniss ion: Prmess approximately 30,000 material requests annually. Sort requests and
forward those requiring special attmtion to appropriate personnel Provide help desk support for on-
line users of Library remote inforrmt.ion systtms. Docurmnts shallbe image scanned into standaxd
digital fde format and transmitted electronically to requester. Hardcopies shall be used to fill some
requests. Requested material shall be processed and sent within 10 wodcing hours of request.

4.2.6 Data Conversion: Provide suppmt to the conversion of the Library
card files, pro~t fdes, and special collections into the Iibray database Input md maintain digital
graphkal image databases and composite imagehibliograpl-dtext databases as they are made
accessible to users from remote compter sources. Approximately 20,000 item shall be entered
annually. A minimum of 1,400 items per month shall be input, with an average of less than 1.5
errors per record allowed.

4.2.7 ~urnal and Binderv SUDDOIt: Acquire and maintain b
Libray’s journal collect.im of appmimately 1,200 titks. The total annual volume of incoming
indivklurd issues approxirmtes 50,03) items. All check-ins of individual issues shall be performed
no later than 10 wodcing hours after receipc all newspapers and journals shall be shelved within 8
working hours after receipc and all claims shall be processed within 10 working days. Prepare and
periodically ship for binding approximately 2,500 volumes per year.

4.2.8 HvDemonics Collection: Process and assign identilcation
numbe~ to approximately 10,000 titks of classified and unclassified hypersonic documentation
annually; a minimum of 90 percent of available documents are prccessed each month. Rekase



24
material in accmdance with applicable LaRC procedures. Maintain a follow-up system cmall
documents received which require Center actiorL Maintain hypersonic distribution list; updde list
within 20 working hours of receipt of change. Coordinate addressee’s eligibility to receiw material
with ~propnate LaRC security personnel. Downgrade and destroy selected items in zuxordance
with ~gulations. Work is performed in a closed area requiring a Secret security clearance for access.

Perform circulation duties, stack maintenance, patron ad bibliographic database
rnaintmance, inventory control, inwmtory reshlving, and shifting of hypersonic colkction.
Maintain and petiorm annual patron rnventory of charged hypersonic materials. Maintain a
historical fde of National AeroSpax Plane information. Support conversion of and d~ entry from
hypersonic card catalog intothe Hypersonic Information database. Input ard maintain digital
graphkal image databases and composite imagehibliographicAext databases as they are made
accessible to users from ~mote com~ter sources. Image scan media into stmdard dig~ fde format
and tmnsmit electronically to requester. --.& .

4.3 Photogrmhic Laboratory SuDDort and Archival Services: Provitk
comprehensive support in a Govenment equipped facility in the areas of quality control and
assurance, fti processing laboratory services, and archiving supporting photograph
documentation and data acquisition for events that are often one of a kind. Approximately 450 jobs
are received monthly.

Mix multiple chemistries, perform chmical analyses of mixed repknishers and working
processor solutkms, monitor testing and evaluation equipment (i.e, densitometers, pH meters,
sensitometers), monitor 10 fti and paper processors and take conective action to ensure adhenmce
to manufacturers’ specifkations, havest silver from f~er and bkcldfm chemical effluents in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Hampton Roads Sanitation District
(HRSD) spccitlctions, and order and maintain an inventcry of chemical supplies that comply with
mrmufzturers ad Governnmt specifications. A maximum of 2 complaints related to quality
control are allowed per month.

Process color negative fk B&W negative continuous tom fti color reversal movie
fti, and color transparemy fti. Annual production im!udes 2,000 feet md 500 sheets of color
reversal fti 5,000 feet md 5,000 sheets of color negative film, 5,000 feet md 1,000 sheets of
B&W m and 5,000 feet of 16mm color motion picture film. For *out 5 penxmt of work,
processing pararmters shall be customized to mmpensate for improper expostue conditions or
unique test situations. A minimum of 98 percent of scheduled fti proasing dedlines shall be
met. All film processing shall be accomplished within 8 working hours.

Make inter-negatives and copy negatives to prcduce color and B&W contact prints and
enlar~ments, color laser copies, color and B&W continuous tone slides and viewgraphs, and B&W
line-work slides. Annual production includes approxirmtely 60,000 color prints of various sizes,
8,000 B&W pxints, 8,000 color viewgraphs, and 3,000 color slides. Approximately 65 percent
shall be customized. A minimum of 97 percent of scheduled lab services deadlines shall be met.
Approximately 35 percent of color ad B&W printing shall have a 2 workday turnaround, with the
rem.airder averaging 5 working days. All slide md viewgrqh work shall normally be promssed
within 8 working hours of receipq however, urgent requirements require immediate action.

Catalog and enter descriptive data for approximately 14,000 numbed negatks
annually. Recode and standardize all searchable terms within existing dmibase of approximately
200,000 records. Make digitized images searchable and milable x the usefs desktop computer. A
maximum of 2 errors per entry shall be allowed a mininum of 94 percent of image fdes shall be
accurdely linked to STILAS; and descriptions and links shall be created within 8 working days of
identitlcation.



I

25
4.4 DuDlicatin~ Facflitvs~Dort: Provide reproduction, bindery, and

distribution sewices in a Government equipped hcility to produce finished documents totaling 600
jobs nxmthly. Incoming jobs axein one or more of the following forms: hardcopy, network
electronic fdes, and removable electronic media such as floppy or optical disks. All wmk shall
comply with NASA Joint Cornmke on Printing (JCP), Government Printing Gffre, and U.S.
Postal Office policies and procedures and with copyright laws. Use Government supplied C-
RAMIS database system to manage publication information and maintain records sufficient to
respond to speciilc JCP reporting requirements. Work is performd in a clcd area quiring a
Secret security clearance for access.

Operate Government supplied equipment acceding to rnmufacture= specifkations
includrng a DocuTech high-speed electronic print-on-demand system with Job Mmager, Print
Managtr, and Booklet Maker features. Assist with hand folding large engineering drawrngs and
maintain paper stocks that comply with JCP Papa Specifkation Starrlards. Approximately 30
percent of all work shallbe perforrmd while the customer waits or within same day; airiinimum of
91 pement of work is completed by establisheddeadlines, with a minimum accuracy of 93 percent.
The awxage monthly volume of work fix each rndine is as follows: 500 duplicating jobs totaling
1,700,000 units; 125 engineering copy math.im jobs totaling 33,000 units; 10 color mpier jobs
totaling 11,500 units. Tk duplicating faciliy shall operate on a 12-hour day (6:00 a.m. to 600
p.m. ) to allow for continuous o~ration of the DocuTech and high-speed copiers.

Operate and maintab Government supplied bindery equipment with production standards
as foIlows: 4 books per minute on single-head stitcher (2 staples per book), 5 books per minute on
multi-head stitcher, 15 75-page books or 7 30@page books per minute on 3-hole paper drill, 8 books
per minute on table-top ekctric stapler, and 15,000 sheets of 11 x 17 inch paper (2 folds) or 18,000
sheets of 8 1/2 x 11 inch paper (letter fold) per hour m table top folder (15 minutes of set uptime).
The average workload approximates 87,000 units per month.

Assemble and package for distribution approximately 120,000 pieces of material, mostly
in small lots. Some hand collating, stapling, and assefily shall be required.

4.5 GraDhics Services: Provick design md production of artwork for the visual
communication of technical and scientific infmrnation. The pri.rmuy tools for production are
compuer graphic applicatkms. All products shall comply with Center, Agency, technical society,
and professional quality graphic stmdards.

Provick general and specialized gxaphics in support of traditional and electronic
mechanicals for printing, projected visuals, &sign of exhibits ml display elements, multimedia
intermtive presentations, 3-D modeling, video titling ad transitions, design of WWW home pages,
and animated sequences. Production requkes use of all types of cutput devies and expertise m fde
transfix. Annual production averages 14,000 items. Work shall be completed within scheduled
dealines, with arninimum &curacy of 92 percent. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate
response.

Provi& concep~ creation, and production of professional quality general and technical art
and design products for irclusion in documen@ presentations, and exhibits for approximately 12
indivklual Langby organizations. Annual production averages 27,000 items, and about 35 percent
are speaker suppmt visuak, 5 percent display components, and 40 percent technical fgures. At least
50 pement of b technical figures are produd as projected visuak as wel as print products. Work
shall be completed within scheduled deadlines, with a minimum accuracy of 92 percent. Urgent
requirements may necessitile immediae response. Top Secret tasks shall be performed in a sepamte
location.



OMB Approval #: 2. !)042

I
1.CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

W-i ~ _

FECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

I

5. PROJECT NO. (/f app/icaLdeJ
2 NIA

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NC] Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-9601 O
x

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I
FACILITY CODE

----- --
12/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabovenumbr~soticibtionisamendedassetfotiiniteml4. ~ehmranddates~cifiWforr~iptofOtiers ❑ is.extenclecf, ❑ is.notextencled.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prii to the hour and date spechled in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) B separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solidtation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT T~E PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if
by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made,;~$legram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received mior to the o~eninrrhour and date soea
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f reuuired)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) I

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: &Spec@authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE fvfADEIN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA.

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sucir as changes in paying offi,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1SENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, n is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing ofke.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AfvlENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includirrg Solicitation(contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to 1) to correct the accounting and appropriation data in
Modification 1 to delete the PR GKE .0736 for $18,000 and 2) to reduce the funding allotted to cost in clause B.4,
Contract Funding, by $18,000 as a result of deleting PR GKE .0736. Accordingly, the following changes are made
to the contract schedule.

(Continued)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinf)

Panice H. Clark

15B. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

By ORIGINAL’ SIGNED BY
EC 23 ~gg~

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Ofricer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (46 CFR) 53.243



NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 2

Page 2 of 2

A. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81 )(JUN 1990)
(COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $1,503,970. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C.1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and
covers the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 ~~’~ebruary 7,
1997.

(b) An additional amount of $65,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

B. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fixed CR FP

QSL(Ql Fee * ~ Funding Funding

Basic $6,081,799 $334,499 $2,573,427 $8,989,724 $1,238,270 $893,434
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 330,700 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 o-Q&QQQ)

$6,081,799 $334,499 $2,573,427 $8,989,724 $1,568,970* $893,43;

“Includes $1,503,970 for cost and $65,000 for fee.



OMB Approval # 2700-01342

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

I
PAGE OF PAGES
1 2

2. AMEt40MENT/CODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTWE DATE 4. REQUISTIOWURCWE REQ. NO.
3

5. PROJECT NO. (ffa~)
GM.3193

~. ISSUED BY CODE
n

**
1007

7. ADMINISTERED BY (tf o&herthan Itam 6) coDE
I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Lanlgey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

9A AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 II 90.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-9601 O
x

106. RATED (SEE ITEM 13)

‘ODE
IF

ACILllY COOE 12./1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

assatforth”m Rem 14. Thetrouranddabs~ti~ptofh b notaxtended.
Xfararnuat**gara@@ r#*~~nt*fo~ ~~~te~~tfl~ ~~~a~ Smended,tryonaofttlatolwirlgmathcds

J By czsnpteting Items 8 and15,andreturniig X Ofmemndmnt (WW aduwledgingmceit ofthisamendmentoneachmw of tie ot%srsubmitted w
J) S se arata letter or telegram *i indudea=renca ~ the aofkitadon and amendment numbers.F LURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTOBE

EC&l@D AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR
FFER. If by vj~e Of this amendment you desire to CJWIgean offer alI’8S@ submitted, @ ChSt&lemay be ~deby tek?gtarnor ktter, provfded eiIC41telegram or letter
akes reference to me solk.itation and this amendment, andu ma?ivad OflO( tO thd 00amrlq hour and date $-
?. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OA’TA (/fmquued)

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT O. &cJWa*cmfY, Tt+ECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14AREMADElNnECONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A CHANGES CtAUSE - ;MEA RICE (AUG 1987)

( CHANGES CLAUSE - COST-REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. I (APR 1984)
0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oftiie.
WWWWcW dafe. aft.) S= FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OFFAR 43.lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

I

IMPORTANT: Contrauor X is not, s required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing ofr%x.
DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODIFICATION (Oganzad by UCF section headings. inctucfing soltiattonkontmct suLjact matter where faasbh?.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to authorize and direct the Contractor, by contract
change order, to implement the changes to the contract Statement of Work, as noted below. Accordingly, the
following change is made to the contract shedule:

(CONTINUED)

xpt as provided herein, all Ierms and Wnditions of Lhe document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. re~ins unchanged and in full foma and effed
+ NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7Ypaorprmt) 16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fly~ OfpfitIt)

Rosemary C. Froehlich

3. CONTI?ACTORJOFFEROR 15C OATE SIGNED 168. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA

2

16C. DATE SIGNEO

BY “ , (?aimfx~~ C711 wucc~ -“ ~_, q .,]7
(Signature 0/person auttromad;0 Sgn) I

V 754 C-01.152. &J7(J

@gnatum of CO&acting Otir)

30-105 c>
=WIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
prescribed by GS4
FAR (46 CFR] 53.243

[“,-?1 -’ ,;- ::4 .; ~; >.”;
-?:2 + . .

. ...=.
. ,f..J J 3



Estimated Award Fixed

QSL(QQh- cPAF/FP

Basic $6,081,799 $334,499 $2>73,427 $8,989,724
Mod. 1 0 0 0 .0
Mod. 2
Mod. 3 22 22

$6,081,799 $334,499 $2373,427 $8,989,724

*Includes $1~03,970 for cost and $65,000 for fee.

$1,238270 $893,434
348,700 0
(18,000) o

~ ._Q
$1/%8,970” $893,434



5.2 STT ANNOUNCEMENTS. BIBLIOGRAPHIES. AND OTHER
PUBLICATIONS SUPPORT

The contractor shall provide, in accordance with pertinent NASA specifications
(specs), support for STI announcements, bibliographies, and other publications that
promote current awareness of STI. Examples of publications are listed in table 1. The
anticipated workload equates to approximately 13,000 pages per contract year. All
publications shall be delivered by the appropriate schedule with no editor-induced errors.

Publication I Hrequency Media NASA
Specification
N-umber

1. STAR (Scient$ic Biweekly On-line NASA spec 01
and Technical (26/contract year)
Aerospace Reports)
2. SCAN (Selected Bimonthly- On-line NASA spec 29
Current Aerospace automated
Notices) -
3. Aerospace Biweekly (26/ On-line NASA spec 09
Medicine and contract year)
Biology
4. Aeronautical
Engineering
5. Currents
6. NASA Patents
Abstracts
7. Specia.L/Custom
Bibliomach.ies
8. AGARD
(Advisoq Group for
Aeronautics
Research &
Development)
9. AGARD Index

10. AGARD
Quarterly
11. STI Bulletin
12. Quarterly Se~-
Assessrnent

. .

Biweekly (26/ On-line NASA spec 59
contract year)
Monthly Hard COPY NIA
Semiannual (h-1ine NASA spec 63

, t
As needed On-lineJhard copy NASA spec 08

Triennial On-linehrd copy N/A

Triennial Hard copy - carnera- NASA spec 80
ready preparation
only

Quarterly On-line/hard copy NIA
I

Semimonthly On-line/hard copy N/A
Semi-annual Hard COPY NIA

13, STI Overview Annual Hard COPY NIA
14. STI Directory Annual On-linelHard copy NIA
15. Monthlv LMonthlv On-line/hard coDv N/A



Operat~ons Report
16. NASA Video Annual On-line/hard copy N/A
Catillog
17. Bibliographic Monthly On-line N/A
tane user sunnort i I I 1

The contractor shall also initiate, revise, and update STI programmatic publications,
such as, but not limited to, How to Use, Proj71es, and the STI Brochure, as required by
NASA, based on changes in services and products. The contractor shall provide writing,
editing, graphics, preparation of camera-ready copy, printing (according to Government
Printing Office regulations), and distribution. The anticipated workload is 12 publications
per contract year, which average approximately 25 pages each.

5.3. PUBLICATIONS INDEXES AND LISTINGS

The contractor shall prepare, in conformance with NASA specifications,
publications indexes, listings, and related products, such as those listed in table 2. The
contractor shall also maintain CASI forms, as needed, on an on-line and hard copy basis,
and provide versions of STI publications in htrrd to the Government Printing OffIce as
specified by NASA. Publications shall be produced by the appropriate schedule, per NASA
specification, and with no editor-induced errors.

1

Publication Frequency

I

1. NASA Thesaurus Semiannual
Hierarchical Update
2. NASA Semiannual
Thesaurus
Combined File
Posting and
Supplement
3. NASA Thesaurus Semiannual
Supplement
4. NASA Thesaurus Triennial

5. NASA I Annual
University Programs
(Greenbook)
6. NASA $ews Annual (TBD)
Releases and
Speeches
7. Special Indexes As needed
(defi;ed as those
using existing
computer software
and operational
procedures)
8. Publications Continuous

Media

On-line/had copy

On-line

On-line/’hard copy
(TBD)
On-line/hard copy
(TBD) .
Hard copy-camera-
ready preparation
only
Hard copy - camera-
ready preparation
only
On-line/hard copy

On-1ine database

NASA
Specification
Number

NASA S~C 27

NASA SpeC 27

NASA SpeC 56

NASA SpeC 24

NASA SpeC 73

NASA SpeC 18

NIA ‘

N/A



Number Tracking/
Assignment
9. RPC Quarterly Hard copy from NASA SWC21
(Registration and database
Product(cont)
Control)/STI
Numerical Update
10. RPC/STI Alpha Quaterly Hard copy from NASA SP(X21
Update database
11. RPC/STI Quarterly Hard COpy NASA SF21
Foreign Alpha from database
Update
12. RPC/STI TBD Hard copy from NASA SF 21
NASA/SCAN database
Distribution Numeric
Update
13. RPC/STI Biweekly Hard copy fkom NASA SptX 21
Cumulative Update database
15. Special Reports On demand Hard copy from NIA
@PC/STI) database
16. AGARD Quarterly On-line/hard copy NASA S~C 17
Reports Listing
17. Corporate Quarterly On-line NASA S~C 28
Source Authority
18. Classification Continuous (TBD) From Database NASA SpeC71

Change Notice

5.4. MEDIA CONVERSION

The contractor shall convert STI into various appropriate media formats for
dissemination. This includes preparation of rnicrofich~ m~ters or conversion masters for
all documents so designated by NASA in conformity with NASA specifications.
Distribution microfiche shall be prepared and d@ributed in accordance with the distribution
microfiche code as defined by NASA. From time to time, the contractor shall prepare and
distribute microfiche for documents designated by the NASA installations or such other
documents as NASA may indicate. The contractor shall meet all the processing
requirements set forth in NASA spec 20, and shall maintain an in-process inspection to
ensure that the quality of the microfiche meets those standards.

Anticipated contract year work load includes 7,500 microfiche masters, 750,000
distribution microfiche, 15,000 converted microfiche, 10,000 special microfiche, 6,000
distribution fiche (STI/Govemment Printing Office), and 30 film processing iterns. The
contractor shall perform monthly microfilm qwdity inspections. In addition, work must be
accomplished within 3 working days from date of receipt.

5.5. SPECIAL PROJECTS

The contractor shall provide support for special projects relating to the NASA STI
and the Technology Transfer Programs.

5.5.1. STI Promam



The contractor shall provide support for translation services, the STI awareness
program, publications production, formal-series printing and distribution, reprography,
support for NPG 2200.2A and it successor document(s), and program support.

The contractor shail provide translation services for STI products and for Help Desk
inquiries, including transliteration services, duplicate checking, quality control, and related
activities required to provide a complete and nonduplicative translation product. This
includes nontechnical translations and reverse translation. The principal foreign language
capabilities needed are Russian, Chinese, German, Japanese, Italian, French, and Spanish.
In addition, the contractor shall have capability for, but not be limited to, Greek,
Indonesian, Dutch, Ukrainian, Turkish, Hindi, Hebrew, Arabic, Romanian, Serbian, the
Scandinavian languages, Polish, Portuguese, Czechoslovakian, Hungarian, Vietnamese,
and Korean. These translation services shall include several categories: urgent (zero base
days plus 1 working day for each 4,000 foreign word batch), rush (two base days plus one
day for each 4,000 foreign word batch), standard (five base days plus one working day for
each 2,000 foreign word batch), and economy (ten base days plus one working day for
each 1,000 foreign word batch). Translations shall be transmitted to the translation
contractor(s) within 10 working days of receipt. Workload is approximately 130 jobs per
year.

The contractor shall also provide STI Awareness documents, as required by NASA.
The average workload is approximately 5 documents per contract year. These documents
shall be produced by the requested deadlines and with no editor-induced errors.

The contractor shall also handle all aspects of the production and publication of
miscellaneous NASA documents, which include NASA Special Publications or other
formal reports originated at Headquarters or at NASA installations. The contractor shall
develop procedures for production through electronic handling of such manuscripts.
Workload is estimated at 10 documents per year. The contractor shall produce these
publications by the required deadlines and with no editor-induced errors.

The contractor shall be responsible for the preparation of printing (according to
NASA printing standards) and distribution orders for formal-series NASA documents
including publication information, reviewing incoming material for completeness,
accuracy, and appropriateness, determining print run and distribution requirements, and
maintaining these records. Workload is approximately 100 orders per contract year. The
contractor shaIl prepare these with no contractor-induced errors.

The contractor shall also provide for reprography/duplication of miscellaneous
documents, binding, and photographic support and quality reproduction of documents for
CASI and NASA products. The anticipated workload is 2,200,000 items per contract year.

The contractor shall provide program support related to NASA STI documents, such
as, but not limited to, surveys of the NASA-wide program for production and staffing data
for the annual Office of Management and Budget report; status reports, funding projection
reports, and statistical analyses on publications. The contractor shall also analyze and
respond to incoming inquiries related to the STI Program and provide editorial and
publishing guidance to Headquarters and installation publication offices. Anticipated
workload is approximately 20 reports per contract year. The contractor shall provide
reports in specified formats by the requested deadlines and with no contractor-induced
errors.

The contractor shall provide support for both the NASA NPG 2200.2A and a
subsequent procedural document. Moreover, this includes support for revisions to be



(

added to NASA’s world wide web home page. This includes compilation of all changes
required for the NPG and appendixes and its subsequent procedural document,
publications support, and support for/coordination with the Agency’s Publication Policy
Review Committee or its successor. The anticipated workload is approximately 6 drafts
per contract month or approximately 72 drafts per contract year and 12 on-line documents.
Average length of the first 6 drafts is 200 pages each. The average length of the remaining
drafts is 50 pages each. The on-line documents average approximately 25 pages of hard
copy or 15 “hot links” (and subsequent maintenance on the world wide web). The
contractor shall provide the drafts by the requested deadline, in the requested media, and
with no contractor-induced errors.

5.5.2. Technolosw Transfer Proe_rW

The contractor shall develop and prepare an annual hard copy and electronic/machine-
readable version of the Spinofipublication on the practical benefits of the space pro=
such activities shall include the efforts Listed below:

-Development of story leads through TechTracs, the Internet, and a national clipping
service; travel to selected trade shows; and subscription to free technical and technology
transfer publications.

- Follow-up and verification of the use of Technical Support Packages (TSP’S)
supporting NASA Tech Briefs for the purposes of development of stow leads

- Research, analysis, verification, and follow-up of all leads for possible publication of
Spinofl success stories

- Maintenance of an electronic data fde of Spinoflcontributors containing name,
address, telephone number and other vital information for verification, research and follow-
up purposes

-Writing services

- Professional graphical design and photography services (if and where needed)

- Editing, proofing, and review of all final story drafts, general layout and design, and
images

- Publication and project management coordination involving contributors, publication
task team members, and NASA Technology Transfer officials .

- Participation in quality control through final proof and press sheet inspection at the
printer’s site

- Annual development of an “Executive Portfolio” for each S@zoflpublication that will
support requirements of NASA management outreach and support activities. As a
minimum, such a portfolio shall include a one-page outline for each Spinoflstory with an
appropriate color image and reference address. More than one copy shall be developed,
such as

One by Spinoff chapter
One by state
One by Center of origin of technology
One for SBIR (Small Business Innovation Research) stories only



The contractor shall provide information, images, data, and other resources to
accommodate specific and general requirements, questions, and interests of NASA,
members of the Commercialization and Technology Transfer network, and the news media.
The contractor shall also provide assistance in sequencing all artwork of the publication
once returned from Government Printing Office (GPO) to assure proper numerical
identification for slide production. Moreover, the contractor shall also conduct peripheral
activities germane to and customary in publication development, such as outreach, story
lead generation, journalistic investigations, publication relations, etc. if such efforts
increase or contribute to the quality of the desired publication.

The contractor shall provide support in the use of the STI Database in relation to
support of the Regional Technology Transfer Centers; this includes help performing on-line
search and demonstrations to improve communication, development, and coordination of
appropriate materials and methodologies to expand outreach and assisting in evaluation and
utilization of software and hardware to aid in transfer and dissemination of related
technologies.

The contractor shall maintain and update an existing PC fde that contains all benefit
cases published in Spinojf since 1976. This file shall include data on technology origin,
product, company category, and publications. The contractor shall also respond to special
requests concerning public awareness benefits derived from NASA-generated technology.

5.6. MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT OPERATIONS

The contractor shall provide non-ADP operations support for the STI
Program,such as transportation and delivery services among CASI, NASA Headquarters,
and Goddard Space Flight Center to meet the time requirements of NASA. The contractor
shall provide for a minimum of one round trip a day with intermediate pickup and delivery
to Goddard.

The contractor shall provide facilities support (not provided by the
Landlord), such as the following: facility maintenance, institutional support for the
building, safety, fire, and OSHA compliance, building security and lock system and
security personnel, and phone system and fax support.

5.7 DOCUMENT AND FILE SERIES INPUT

The contractor shall process all pertinent STI assets accessions as specified by
NASA for appropriate entry into announcement media that includes journals and/or the
NASA STI Database. The material to be processed will include domestic and foreign
reports, reprints, theses, conference proceedings, information on current R&D projects,
and similar documents. Since the acquisitions are on a world-wide basis in English and
foreign languages, the contractor shall assure the provision of English language abstracts
and catalogs for all items received in non-English languages.

The principal foreign language capabilities needed are Russian, Geyrnan, and
French. In addition, the contractor shall have capability in Italian, Dutch, Chinese,
Japanese, and other major European languages.

All items shall be mail-logged or recorded. NASA generated STI assets shall be
evaluated and input into the system within 1 working day from the day of receipt by the
contractor and non-NASA documents within 2 working days of receipt. Those selected for
the published series processing shall be processed within 9 working days following



evaluation. Those selected for the nonpublished series processing shall be processed
within 20 working days following evaluation.

The contractor shall perform the following Technical Document Evaluation
Functions:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

—

Determination of scope
Establishment of the degree of availability for distribution
Assignment to an accession series
Assignment of NASA and/or COSATI subject categories for the
appropriate reports, publications, and all items processed to the
N70,000 and X70,000 series as well as special files
Determination and assignment of document limitations. “

The contractor shall perform the following Accession Processes For All
Documents:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

h)
i)

Duplicate checking
Assignment of a document reference number
Assignment of a distribution code
Assignment to a specific production issue
Determination of reproducibility for paper documents
Preparation of Document Availability Authorization
Matching documents with existing abstracts and input processing
forms for ESA and other National Level Foreign Exchange
Organization input
Preparation of case file and data change notices .
Handling of loan documents

The contractor shall perform Descriptive Cataloging functions which include the
determination and accurate recording of bibliographic information such as title, corporate
source, author, publication date, pricing, microfiche and/or hardcopy availability and
source, and availability for announcement.

The abstracting function includes the prWessing of usable incoming machine-
readable records for selected abstracts to be processed. The contractor shall prepare
original abstracts, in accordance with NASA guidelines, for a minimum of 90 percent of
1000 documents per contract year.
Abstracting includes preparation by the contractor of suitable abstracts foc

a) Full size hardcopy documents without abstracts
b) Documents for which abstracts require changes
c) Microfiche documents without machine-readable abstracts

Document indexing consists of selecting appropriate subject terms from the NASA
Thesaurus to cover major and minor concepts within the document. Prepare a title
extension, as needed, to fully describe the document’s contents. In accordance with NASA
guidelines, a minimum of 90 percent of 500 documents per contract year shall be prepared.
The contractor shall utilize Machine-Aided Indexing (MM) according to NASA
specifications.

The contractor shall maintain and update quarterly per contract year the NASA
Subject Category Guide which is incorporated in the NASA STI Svstem.. .Its Scot)e and
Coverage, NASA SP-7065.



The contractor shall prepare English cataloging, abstracting, and indexing terms,
in accordance with NASA guidelines, for a minimum of 90 percent of 1000 foreign
language documents per contract year.

a) For cataloging, the contractor shall translate title and other cataloging
information contained in the foreign document.

b) For abstracting, the contractor shall translate into English the original
foreign abstract or generate an English abstract from information
extracted from the foreign document.

For indexing, the contractor shall obtain index terms from the translated
document.

The contractor shall perform all data entry using various tools provided and
related operations to produce the input records for announcement in media like, but not
limited to, journals and the NASA STI Database. The contractor shall follow interface
guidelines that are established between NASA and the NASA STI ADP Operation
Contractor to facilitate seamless data processing aud data entry for computerized retrieval
through Client/Server database systems. Data records shall be available within 15 working
days after processing. The contractor shall utilize appropriate computer 170 interfaces to
provide electronic I/O capabilities.

Items for Scientific and Technical Aerospace Reports (STAR) / N 10.000 Series are
current unclassified documents with significant interest for NASA and the aerospace
community. The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging,
abstracting, and subject indexing for these items. The contractor shall provide a minimum
of 90 percent of 26,000 titles per contract year. The contractor shall also microfiche these
documents.

The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging, abstracting,
and subject indexing for the Limited and(or) Classified NASA Documents/X10,000
Series when NASA and(or) the aerospace community require such documents to be
available to fulfill either contractual or other relationship requirements. The contractor shall
provide a minimum of 90 percent of 1,000 titles per contract year.

The items in International Aerosuace Abstracts (IAA) / A 10.000 Series
are provided by the Technical Information Service of ALAA via either magnetic tapes or
direct online input to the NASA STI Database. No indexing and cataloging work is
required for this task. The contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 22,000
open literature titles per contract year.

The documents of the Limited Significance (DLS) / N70,000 Series
are made up of older unclassified, unannounced, and limited significance documents that
are cataloged, indexed, and subject categorized in the NASA STI Database. The contractor
shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 2,000 titles per contract year and microfiche all
NASA documents in this series.

The documents of the Limited Significance or Limited Distribution (DLSLD) /
X70.000 are made up of unannounced, non-NASA, NASA, older classified, and
processed documents in the NASA STI Database. The contractor shall provide a minimum
of 90 percent of 3,500 titles per contract year and microfiche these documents.

The contractor shall index the NASA News Releases and Sr)eeches (NNRSj /
P 10.000 Series in a file as well as list them in a published index. The contractor shall
index a minimum of 90 percent of 200 titles per contract year and microfiche these
documents.



The contractor shall catalog, index, and enter the ~
Objectives and Plans fRTOP) Summarv / W70.000 s cries into the NASA STI Database as
well as compile the information in an annual publication. The contractor shall provide a
minimum of 90 percent of 3,000 titles per contract year.

The contractor shall catalog and index new NASA R&D contracts, grants, “and orders
Research and Development Contract Search File New Entries (CSFIW / KIO.000 Series.
The contractor shall catalog and index a minimum of 90 percent of 2,000 titles per contract
year. The contractor shall update the existing entries as revised information is received.

For the NASA Tech Briefs / B 10.000 Serie~, the contractor shall catalog and index
the supplied index terms into the NASA STI Database from the individual Tech Briefs of
the NASA Tech Briefs. The contractor shall prepare, ~produce, and distribute camera-
ready copy of Tech Briefs cut sheets. The contractor shall provide a rninimum.of 90
percent of 1,000 titles per contract year.

For the Documents for Record Onlv (D RO) / N90.000 Serie~, the contractor shall
enter these unclassified documents with limited technical scope into the NASA STI
Database with no subject category and minimum bibliographical control. The contractor
shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 2,000 titles per contract year.

For the Documents for Record Onlv - Limited Distribution ~ROLD) / X90,000
Series, the contractor shall enter these classified documents with limited technical scope
into the NASA STI Database with no subject category and rninimu.m bibliographical
control. The contractor shall provide a minimum of a minimum of 90 percent of 1,000
titles per contract year. “

The contractor shall catalog and index new and maintain existing fdes for
approximately 400 Safe ty Office Report Files as specified by NASA.

The contractor shall process new and maintain descriptions of NASA Directorv of
Numerical Databases as specified by NASA. .



The contractor shall extract references from NASA Headquarters shelflist index cards
and input into the NACA Historical File / H 10.000 Series of the NASA STI Database as
specified by NASA. The contractor shall process a minimum of 90 percent of 1,000 titles
per contract year.

The contractor shall process the work-in-progress documents with descriptive
catalogs and subject indexes into the Preview File I X36.000 Series of the NASA STI
Database. The contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 500 titles per contract
year.

The contractor shall interface with the NASA STI ADP Operation Contractor for the
processing of computer tapes that are obtained from the Defense Technical Information
Center (D’TIC) to enter the information into the DoD Work Unit/ TIO.OOOSeries of NASA
STI Database. The contractor shall process a minimum of 90 percent of 10,000 titles per
contract year.

The contractor shall catalog and subject index documented commercial t&e of space
press and trade publications into the The Suace Commercialization File / C 10.000 Series of
the NASA STI Database, as specified by NASA. The contractor shall provide a minimum
of 90 percent of 1,000 titles per contract year.

5.8 SUPPORT SERIES INPUT

Three areas, which are composed of computer files, form the basis for this project:
(1) NASA-approved distribution list of organizations ahd individuals for

accessing and/or receiving STI services and products.
(2) Index terins used in the NASA STI systems.
(3) NASA-approved corporate sources and their corresponding codes that

are used for the NASA STI system cataloging.

The contractor shall maintain and update the Registration and Product Control File -
RPC / STI (RPC) computer file to manage the information on approved STI users and their
authorization codes for accessing and receiving STI services and products. The contractor
shall complete a new addition within 3 working days and a change within 2 working days
after receiving the appropriate notice. The contractor shall maintain and update all the
necessary forms or form letters for all the requests that are associated with this task. The
contractor shall maintain an up-to-date log for all requests and provide an up-to-date user
list each year to the NASA STI Program Office. The contractor shall provide a minimum
of 90 percent of 55,000 transactions per calendar year.

The contractor shall maintain and update Registration and Product Control File -
RPC / lT to manage the list of users that are authorized to receive the NASA Tech Briefs or
the Technology Support Package (TSP) or both. The contractor shall verify and generate
mailing labels and magnetic tapes for the distribution of these information packages for
approximate y 160,000 NASA Tech Briefs subscribers and about 30,000 TSP requesters.
The contractor shall generate an up-to-date list of mailing labels to all approved NASA
installations. The contractor shall provide a minimum of 2,500,000 transactions per
contract year.

The contractor shall maintain and update a list and a cross-reference listing of
approved Comorate Source Authoritv to be used for the NASA STI Database and the
publication of the NASA Corporate Source Authority. The contractor shall update the list



f

within 1 working day after receiving a change notice or a new entry and provide a
minimum of 90 percent of 6,000 transactions per contract year.

The contractor shall maintain and update the NASA Thesaurus Transactions fde with
NASA approved subject terms and cross references for indexing entries into the NASA STI
Database to be used in processing, search and retrieval, and required issuance. The
contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 4,000 transactions per contract year.

The contractor shall maintain, and update existing computerized Lexical Dictionari~
that enable the mapping of natural language words and phrases and non-NASA controlled
vocabulary terms onto the NASA Thesaums controlled vocabulary.
As an integral part of the input processing, the contractor shall maintain and improve the
existing computer-aided indexing system and the Recognition Dictionay file. The
contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 4,000 transactions per corm-act year.

5.9 USER REGISTR4TK3N AND DOCUME NT SUPPLY

The contractor shall provide support for the following document services and statistics:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

User registration
RPC files maintenance
Document identification, request validation, and availability
Document reproduction over specified media
Statistics on document requests by requester, accession number, subject
category, and media

The contractor shall input, update, maintain, and veri~ user information. The
contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 1,500 up-to-date User Registration
~ as part of this task. The contractor shall notify each user of impending expiration of
service so as to minimize service interruption to the user. The contractor shall maintain
files for active and inactive users, and the contractor shall respond to all registration and/or
eligibility inquiries.

The contractor shall maintain a Review system that compares the K1O,OOOSeries
records against the RPC files to identify potential new registrants. The contractor shall
review the NASA Headquarters Computer Center listings. The contractor shall Fo11ow-UD
with properly maintained records of the original offer package, actions, and results. The
contractor shall initiate a minimum of 90 percent of 8,000 services per contract year.

The contractor shall process STI Online/Offline Document-Order received through
the NASA online retrieval system or through offline (including fax) means. The contractor
shall process a minimum of 90 percent of 8,000 NASA online document requests and a
minimum of 90 percent of 5,000 non-NASA online document requests per contract year.
The contractor shall process a minimum of 90 percent of 4,000 NASA offline document
requests and a minimum of 90 percent of 3,000 non-NASA offline document requests per
contract year.

The contractor shall provide a comprehensive user services desk to help authorized
users in identifying, locating, and obtaining NASA documents on regular work days from
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time to satisfy a minimum of 90 percent of 10,000 user
requests per contract year. The contractor shall provide a request status report to the user
within 2 working days of the request. The contractor shall perform a minimum of 90
percent of 9,000 document searches per contract year for requesters who do not have
complete document information.



The contractor shall validate each document request with the RPC file control and the
latest limitation information of the request document. The contractor shall perform a
minimum of 90 percent of 18,000 request validations per contract year. The contractor
shall obtain the proper authorization for releasing the document for distribution.

The contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 2,000 responses to the user
rapidly wheneve~

(1) The request cannot be met within 3 workdays from the request
(2) A purchase order has been submitted to NTIS on behalf of the user
(3) The requested document has to be acquired elsewhere
(4) The requested document(s) cannot be furnished

The contractor shall provide a monthly report on installation document requests and
maintain the record for each NTIS purchase as specified by NASA.

The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with existing duplicates of the stock
if available or through one of the following reproduction methods:

(1) Reproduce either a hardcopy or a microfiche from a stored digital
electronic file

(2) Reproduce either a hardcopy or microfiche by scanning document
from the existing stock

(3) Use conventional reproduction methods for hardcopy, microfiche, and
microfiche blow-back (24: 1 or 20:1 reduction ratio) if the digital
electronic fde is not available

(4) Reproduce non print media like video and audio cassettes horn the
existing stock

The contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 115,000 hardcopy STI and
TT documents per contract year, a minimum of 90 percent of 2,500,000 pages of
reproduced STI and TT documents, and a minimum of 90 percent of 1,500 documents on
secondary microfiche per contract year. -

The contractor shall complete all reproduction work within 2 working days tlom the
request date. The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with other authorized sources
when the request cannot be met by the in-house collection. All the reproduction and
purchase records must be kept and presented to NASA in terms of type, number of
reproduced copies by imaging and conventional method, order filling time duration, and
relevant purchase information.

The contractor shall produce mailing labels from the RPC files. The contractor shall
provide labels in electronic format to authorized NASA installations for printing the labels
in the remote location. The contractor shall provide a minimum of 90 percent of 110,000
of printed mailing labels per contract year.
In addition, the contractor shall provide mechanisms to recircultize annually users as
required including STAR recircularization.

The contractor shall maintain existing and new STI documents in hardcopy and
microfiche as well as video and audio cassettes in an area with proper environment and
with a level of security according the document classifications. The contractor shall ensure
the stock is maintained in good condition and properly organized to readily access the
material. The contractor shall follow the NASA specifications when releasing documents



(

to authorized users. The contractor shall handle any classified material according to the
NASA specifications and the DoD Industrial Security Manual.

The contractor shall perform the conversion of a minimum of 5 percent of the
physical stock to an electronic data warehouse per contract year according to the NASA
specifications.



OMB ADDrovai #: . . J-0D42.,

[
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF sOLICITATIONIMODIEICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO

~oDE
3#~yYAj~g7

4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE RE12 NO 1 s, PROJECT NO (If dPP/j=rb/e)

4 See Block 12
mSSUED BY 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /fern 6) CODE I

I

1
8

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Lanlgey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

r
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, and Zrp Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

I 9%. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

I--k=m10A. MODIFICATION OF COh-=CT/ORDER NO.

x
106 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 12/1 }96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

- n
U The above nun-bared soliiitaticm is amended as set forth in Item ,4. The Imura.ddate specified fcwreceiptof Offers U is extended, U isnotestended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of tMs amendment prior to the hour and date specirled in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of ttus amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soliiitetion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, prowded eactr telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recewed prior to the openirm hour and date sDectied
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequimcJ)

See Pages 3 and 4.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM tOA. CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTFWCT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
aPPfOPfia~on dare. etc.) SET FORTHINITEM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offk.e.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AM ENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secbon headings, including Solkitat]oticontmct subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of !31,725,936
to the contract pusuant to contract clause B.4 Contract Funding and (2) extend the allotted funding period for fixed
price to September 30, 1997. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee for cost reimbursement is
increased by $1,656,936 and $69,000, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is revised to

May 9, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the contract shedule:

(CONTINUED)

EsCaptasprowdad herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore Chaflged. remems unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flype orprinf)

Tracy M. Spruill .
I

15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA I 16C, DATE SIGNED

BY “QRIGINAL SIGNED BY
(Signature of person authorized to srgn) (Signature of Contracting OfficerJ FEB I : ]ggl

NSN 7640-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE STANDARDFORM30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed b GSA
dFAR (48 CF ) 53.243



A. Section B, B.4, Contract runding (Cost Reimbursement), is reseated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81) (JUN 1990)
(COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $3,160,906. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C.1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and
covers the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to May 9, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $134,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

B. Section H, H.3 Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), paragraph (c), item (1) is restated as follows:

“(c)(l) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract Will cover the work to be
performed until September 30,1997.”

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed

Q2SL@ll Fee & Price ~

Phase-In $ 28,964 $ 0 $1,593 $ 0$ 30,557
Basic 6,081,799 334,499 0 2,573,427 8,989,725
Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 3 0 0 0 0
Mod. 4 L 000

$6,110,763 $334,499 $1,593 $2,573,427 $9,020,28;

*Includes $3,160,906 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

CR
Funding

$ 0
1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

$3,294,906”

FP

-

$
$893,43;

o
0
0

$ 893,434

NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 4
Page 2 of 4



Accounting and Appropriation Data

m mKm

CA. 1046 C
‘6 c
“ c
66 c
,,
,6 E
6’ c
66 c

4&L23-08-70
579-21-51-70
579-22-90-70
665-45-20-01
148-65-42-02
665-45-20-21
622-65-34-70
622-63-02-70

GM.3192 P 284-30-10-03

CB. 1493 c 242-33-01-50
DAB.1021 c 242-80-01-01

J!2

R19656
R19689
R20721
R19693
R20251
R20072
R22503
R22493

A5458
R~zz9T
R19554

HEsJMA

962900
962900
962900
972900
962900
972900
972900
972900

964310

972900
972900

Amount

$ 500
1,000
1,000

10,OOO
5,000
5,000
2,500
5,000

400,WXI

33,000
33,000

$496,000

NAS1-9601O
Modification No.4
Page 4 of 4



-n AW WI r 27~2

co GES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF

1 t’4TRAcT 10 COOE I PAGk OF P

I lA?

CONTRACT I
ENDM

I
D T REQuSITO PUR- REQ NO 5 JtC T NO of

5 h’ 1997A 4 ‘ ‘~;e ~,ock,2 ““ep
6 ISSUEO8Y coot . .—. — 7. AnMINISTEREOBY (1/cfher men I/em 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6 NAME ANO AOORESSOFCONTRACTO R PAZ.. srmet. wunry. .Stafa, M 3P Cd@

lNC1 [nforrnation Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
Nlc Leart. VA 22102

9B. OATEO(SEE ITEM 11)

CODE FACILITY CODE
I 12/ 1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[ MENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
E Theabovenumbered solicitation is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date spacifkd for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date s@fied in the solicitation or,as amended, by one of the following metthd%
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning copies of the amendmanc (b) By acknowledging recei t of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitt~ or

P(c) By separate letter or telegram titch inc/udes~rence to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FA LURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by vutue of this amendment ou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter

imakes reference to the soliiilation and ISamendment, and is received prior to the Ooeninq hour and date s!xcified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIO N OATA (If ~WIBdJ

~~~

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(X) A TM S CHANGk OROtR S ssuEo PUR$
CI+AJ&ES CLAUSE - FIXH$ ;RicE (AUG I&m

TO 6- authority) THECHANGES~ FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MAO E IN THECONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMSEREO CONTRACT~ROER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CNANGES (WI5I as 121an$es in F@@ oilfce. apprcvxiadon U-ate,etc) SET
FORTH IN ITEM 14,PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOFFAR43.103(b).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTAL ‘OR EEMEN7ISENTEREOINTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORIWOF

x 52.245-5 Government Property (CR. T&A4,or LH Contracts) (JAN 1986)
o OTHER (SPWfYfY~ ot dkbon anaatitrcsny)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return S copies to the issuing office.
14. OE~T O!I NAM NN Noo IFICAT ION (Oqanizaa by uCF saimn hasdmgs. Indm?ing sdusfabewwnrmd suiyad mater wfwm &w Ma.)

The purposes of thk bilateral modification are to ( 1) incorporate Clause G. 9, List of Govemment-Fumished
Property and (2) incorporate Exhibit L, Government Furnished Equipment to the Con~ct Schedule. Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
ExceDI as pmvded hart, all leans arsi u.ncjitis at tt-m dcasnant referenced In Item 9Aor !OA.ashemlok+m dlarqd, rema!ns
lSA NAME ANO TITLt OF SiGNt R (Type WPIWX)

undlafmed and m full (am ard effecs

I
16A NAME ANo mLE of c oNTRAC TING OFFICE R (7Y@ ~wno

I TRACY M. SPRUIL[.
158 co NTRACTOWOfFtROR I 15C OATE SIGNEO 168 UNITEO ST A7tSOFAL4E RICA I 16C OATE SIGNEO

By @RffilP4AL SIGNED BY
flA8 I ~ ]ggl

(s9 nakms of rnfmn atihonzea fo SW7) (% nature 0/ Con fmdmq Ohf )
NSN ?SAO-01-152+370 2Q105
PREvIOUS EOITION uNUSABLE S% NOARD FORM 30 (R.. 10-83)

Pmscfbd b GSA
JFAR (48 CF ] S3 243



A. Section G, G.9, List of Govemment-Fumished Property, is incorporated in its entirety as follows:

“G.9 LIST OF GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED PROPERTY (NASA 1852.245-76)
(OCT 1988)

For the performance of work under this contract, the Government will make available
Government property identified in Exhibit L of this contract on a no-charge-for-use basis. The
Contractor shall use this property in the performance of work required for NASA’s Agency-Wide
Scientific and Technical Information Program at NASA’s Center for AeroSpace Information located in
Linthicum Heights, Maryland and at other location(s) as may be approved by the Contracting Officer.
Under the FAR 52.245 Government Property clause of this contrac~ the Contractor is accountable for the
identified property.

B. Section J, List of Attachments, is revised in incorporate the following: --- --
——-

“Exhibit L Govemment-Fumished Equipment”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated

Qw.Ql

Phase-in S 28,964
Basic 6,081,799
Mod. 1 0
Mod. 2 0
Mod. 3 0
Mod. 4 0
Mod. 5 0

$6,110,763

Award
Fee—

so
334,499

0
0
0
0
0

S334,499

Fixed
Fee—

S1,593
o
0
0
0
0
0

SI,593

*Includes $3,160,906 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

Fixed Price

s o
2,573,427

0
0
0
0
0

S2,573,427

CPAFIFP

s 30,557
8,989,725

0
0
0
0
0

S9,020,282

CR
Funding

s o
1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

S3,294,906”

FP
Funding

s o
893,434

0
0
0
0
0

S893,434

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 5



OMB &z Proval# 2700-0042 .’.. .
1. CONTRACT ID COCIE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGEOFPAGES
1 2

2. AMENOMENT~OOIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REWISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (/! apphcao~e)
6

.+~
-?’1. . ‘) “1 See Block 12

=UED BY CCCE T AChllNISTEif EQ BY (// other :fia,n ;rem 6) 200E
I

National Aeronautics and Space Admlnlstration
Lanlgey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street. courtly, State, and ZIp Code) @J_ 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96010
x

10B. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I
FACILl?l’ COOE 12/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
— — —
~ Theabove.n.rntzered wti~~nisamenddas~ttitiin Item 14. ~buranddates@fied forreiptofOffem U isestended, U isnotextended,
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to Lhehour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the fokwing methods

(a) Sy completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendrnen~ (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each wpy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By sepamte letter or telegram which includes a reference !Othe soiicttation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVEO AT THE PUCE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided eati telegram or letter
makes reference !0 the solicltat!on and this amendment. and is racewed or!or 10the Ooeninq hour and date srmcirled.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (Ifrerwmd)

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (S@c@ aufhonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

x CHANGES CLAUSE - COST REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. (APR 1984)

El THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofrlle,
appro~ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I

E. IMPORTANT Contractor X is not, ‘s required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offtce.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgamzed by UCF section headings, inc/uding %Mcrfatioticonttz?cr subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are (1) to delete sub-task 5.4, Media Conversion. (2) to make additions,
deletions, and changes to more clearly state the task 5.0 requirements, and (3) to renumber the task 5.0 subtasks.
As a result, the entire SOW Section 5.0 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached.

(CONTINUED)

Except as provwled herein. all !erms and condilorm of the dccument referen~ in Item 9A or lOA. as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnrrt) 1 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prmf)

I Rosemary C. Froehlich .

,.. ,,
w .h[z,ll;~[t..y L!J,, WL(,(i

(Signature of person authorized to s!gnl (Signature of Cent/actmg 0fr7cef)
?/.<)/,->

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 d
‘FREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE

STANDARDFORM 3; (Rev. 10-83)
Prescnb.ed b GSA

JFAR (48 CF ) 53.243



. . ... .:..- ‘.. - .. -’.. . . . . .

l?hase-Ln
Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed CR
~ Fee & Price CPAF/FP Funding

$ 28,964 $ ~
6,081,799 334,499

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

~d
$6,110,%3 $334,499

$1,593
0
0
0
0
0

-G
$1,593

$ 0
2,573,427

0
0
0
0
0

$ 30,557
8,989,725

0
0
0
0
0

$ 0
1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0

$2/573,427
o

$9,020,282
0

$3,294,906”

FP
Funding

$
$893,43:

0
0
0
0
0

$ 893,4:

*Includes $3,160,906 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

. .



5.0 N.W3A’S ACrE\-CY-WIDE SCIENTIFIC -~3iD TECHNICAL
IXFORXIATION PROGR-4}1’S CENTER FOR AEROSPACE
INFORMATION

This section describes the general requirements for NASA’S Agency-wide Scientific
and Technical Information (STI) Program’s activities for the Center for AeroSpace
Information (CASI). All tasks shall be performed in a Government-equipped facility in
Maryland.

5.1 ACOUTSITIONS OF STI

The contractor shall perform the following functions in support of the NASA
Scientific and Technical Information (STI) Program so that a broad range of domestic and
worldwide STI, including all possible NASA STI, is included in the NASA STI Database:

a) acquire
b) organize
C) track
d) analyze
e) screen
f) evaluate
)g accession

h) input process (e.g., abstract, index, and catalogue to create bibliographic records)

The contractor shall implement a program that acquires (through exchange,
purchase, or gratis arrangements) STI from sources indicated by NASA. This STI
includes NASA reports and STI from commercial vendors and interagency and
international agreements, e.g., -National Level Foreign or Domestic Exchange Agreements
(as referenced in the “NASA STI Program Overview 1996”). (Note: international and
interagency agreements are negotiated by NASA.) The contractor shall also analyze,
recommend to NASA, and acquire NASA-approved STI that is not currently indicated by
such agreements. STI media include hard copy, electronic fdes, and citations received on
ma=gnetic tape and other multimedia.

These activities shall be provided in accordance with NASA’s applicable national and
international STI agreements and with the NASA Policy Directive (NPD) 2220.5
“Management of NASA Scientitlc and Technical Information (STI)J’ the NASA
Procedures and Guidelines (NPG) 2200.2 Guidelines for Documentation. Atmroval. and
Dissemination of NASA Scientific and Technical h-tforrnation, the CASI operating manual
NASA STI Operations Manual), and applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations,

STI acquisitions include, but are not Iirnited to, literature related to NASA’s
strategic mission, such as reports, theses, patents, translations, conference proceedings,
open journal literature, and other material and media. Reports include NASA
generated/sponsored reports, nonlNASA reports from domestic sources, foreign-originated
reports, published literature, R&D (research and development) contracts and grants, and
other lNASA-genera[ed/sponsored publications. Some material may be received in machine-
readable form, such as materials received from the Defense Technical Information Center
(DTIC), Department of Energy (DOE), the European Space Agency (ES.A), or other
National Level Foreign Exchmge Organizations.



This STI (inc!uding [hos< received in a foreign language) shall
contractor prior m lnclusicm in [he >.VA ST1 Database based on the
Svstem...1rs Scor)e and Colera<ei >--WA SP-7065. This evaluation

be evaluated by the
?.iASA STI
shall include scientific

and technical level, subject. relevance to NASA’s interests, age, progress status
(preliminary, interim, or tlnal report). and other suitability criteria provided under NASA’s
scope and coverage documen[. The contractor shall evaluate the. scope and coverage
document, SP-7065, once a year and recommend appropriate changes to NASA.

The contractor shall provide data and analyses for NASA’s exchange of STI with
international partners. The contractor shall provide monthly data as specified in the
requirements definition document (RDD), “Management Information for the International
STI program” (as amended) on the number of STI items sent to and received from specific
foreign STI exchange partners. including monthly and cumulative statistics for the year to
date and historical exchange data. The contractor shall provide the capability to generate ad
hoc data on specific countries or subject areas when requested by NASA.

The contractor shall monitor the data described in the RDD, provide analyses of data
trends, and investigate and notify NASA of anomalies. The contractor shall provide
analyses to support NASA meetings, as requested. The contractor shall provide analyses
that include characteristics of the current exchange (contracturd and statistical), pertinent
background on the organization, recommend alternatives to increase acquisition from the
organization, and potential problems. The contractor shall maintain up-to-date knowledge
of global STI sources pertinent to NASA’s mission and provide source information to
NASA; this includes recommendations for acquiring STI from global sources and
providing relevant background information on sources. Priority data (as defined by the
RDD) are required within the f~st 6 months of the contract year. Secondary data are
required by the end of the contract year.

The contractor shaIl ensure that dissemination of NASA STI to, and
acquisition/processing of STI from, international partner organizations is carried out
consistent with NASA policy and procedural guidelines.

For NASA-generated STI, the contractor shall identify and request from the
appropriate NASA office or installation, STI and the necessary information required for the
Document Availability Authorization (DA4) form, as specified in the NASA N_PG 2200.2.

The contractor shall develop and update for acquisitions tasks (at a minimum of once
a year) the NASA STI Operations Manual.

The contractor shall acquire approximately 13,650 NASA-sponsored./generated
report literature items, 57,000 non-N.4SA report literature (domestic) items, 6,300 foreign-
originated report literature items, 4,200 published literature items, 21,000 R&D contracts
and grant literature items, 31.500 open literature items, 1,055 NASA-generatecVsponsored
miscellaneous report literature items, and !0,500 miscellaneous items for the first year; for
subsequent years, the contractor shall increase the acquisitions numbers by 570 per
category per year. The contractor shall input process those items that meet NAS A’s scope
and coverage document within the guidelines specified for input processing in sections 5.6
and 5.7.

Items [hat must be wi[hheld from accession processing for indefinite periods shall be
mmsfermd by the contractor and be placed in J “hold status” within 1 working day of



receipt. Listings of documents in the ‘-indefinite hold status” will be provided to >’ASA
eve~ month.

5.2 STI ANXOUXCEMENTS. BIBLIOGRAPHIES, AND PUBLIC
AWARENESS zWiD PROGRAMMATIC PUBLICATIONS

The contractor shall provide, in accordance with pertinent NASA specifications,
compilation, editing, formatting, and hardcopy and online versions (as required) and
related followup on the use of STI announcements, bibliographies, and other publications
that promote current awareness of STI. These publications are listed in table 1. The
workload equates to approximately 13,000 pages per year. All publications shall be
delivered by the appropriate schedule with no proofreader errors. The contractor shall
develop user feedback mechanisms for items 1 through 11 and 13 and 16 in table 1 and
provide a summary with supporting data to NASA once a year. The contractor shall update
(at a minimum of once a year) the publications sections of the NASA STI @e rations
Manual for the tasks described in section 5.2.

The contractor shall initiate, revise, and update other public awareness and STI
programmatic publications as STI products and services are revised. These publications
include, but are not limited to, How to Use, Profiles, and the STI Brochure. The contractor
shall provide writing, editing. graphics, preparation of camera-ready copy, printing
(according to Government Printing Office regulations), and distribution. The workload is
approximately 10 publications per year; these publications average approximately 15 to 25
pages each. The contractor shall complete these documents by the requested deadline, with
no proofreader errors, and with no more than 1 editor-induced error.

r--
Current Aerospace
Notices)
3. Aerospace
Medicine and
Biolom

I 4. Aeronautical
Engineering
5. Currenrs
6. NASA Patents

I Absn-acts

E%%=
(Advisory Group for
Aeronautics
Research &

Frequency

Biweekly
(26/contract year)

Bimonthly-
automated

Biweekly (26/
contract year)

Biweekly (26/
comract year)
lMondd y
Semiannual

As needed

Triennial

Media

On-line

On-line

On-line

On-line

Hard COPY

On-line

On-line/hard copy

On-line/hard copy

NASA
Specification
Number
01

29

59

NIA
63

08

N/A



Development) I

9. AGARD Index ] Triemial

I
1

10. AGARD I Quarterly
Quarterly
11. STI Bulletin Semimonthly
12. Quarterly Seff- Semi-annual
Assessment I
13. STI Overview I Annual
14. STI Directorv I Pmnual
15. Monthly Monthly
Operations Report
16. NASA Video Annual
Catalog
17. Bibliographic Monthly
tape user support

5.3. PUBLICATIONS INDEXES Al

Hard copy - camera- 80
ready preparation
only
On-line/hard copy WA

On-line/hwd copy NIA
Hard COPY N/A

Hard COpy N/A
On-line/Hard copy NIA
On-line/hard copy NIA

On-line/hard copy NIA
I

on-line N/A

D LISTINGS

The contractor shall prepare, in conformance with NASA specifications,
publications indexes, listings, and related products. These publications are listed in table 2.
The contractor shall develop and provide versions of STI publications in html (i.e.,
acceptable standardized electronic format) to the Government Printing Office, as described
by NASA Headquarters specifications. Publications shall be produced by the appropriate
schedule, per NASA specification, and with no proofreader errors. The contractor shall
develop user feedback mechanisms for items 1,3,4, and 9 in table 2 and shall provide a
summary with supporting data to NASA once a year. The contractor shall update (at a
minimum of once a year) the publications sections of the NASA STI Operations Manual
for the tasks described in section 5.3.

Publication Frequency

1. NASA Thesaurus I Semiannual
Hierarchical Update
2. NASA Semiannual
i%esaurusl
Combined File
Posting and
.!iupp[;menr
3. NASA Thesaurus Semiannual
Supplement
4. NASA Thesaurus I Triennial
5. NASA I Annual
University Programs
(Greenbook)
6. Special Indexes As needed
(defined as those

. -Media

On-line/hard copy

On-line

On-line/hard copy

On-line/hard copy
Hard copy-camera-
ready preparation
only
On-line/hard copy

NASA
Specification
Number

27

LI

L4

73

N/A

L{



using existing
computer software /
and operational
procedures)
7. Publications Continuous On-line database NIA
Number Tracking/
Assignment
8. Special Reports On demand Hard copy from N/A
(CSS/STI) database
9. AGARD Repom Quarterly On-linefhard copy 17
Listing
10. Corporate Quanerly On-line 28
Source Authority

5.4. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

The contractor shall satisfy special requirements relating to the NASA STI and the
Technology Transfer Programs. The contractor shall perform investigations, studies, and
analyses and shall develop designs, specifications, and implementation plans to take
advantage of advances in technology. The contractor shall do this in conjunction with
NASA and other N.+SA STI Program contractors. The objectives of this activity are to
enhance the confi=wation, to meet operational requirements for end products, to obtain
new capabilities, and to achieve acceptable reliability.

5.4.1. STI Proswam

The contractor shall provide for translation of bibliographic citations that are received
in a foreign language so that the STI can be evaluated for scope and coverage and input
processing and to support the Help Desk inquiries. The contractor shall provide for
publications production, formal-series printing and distribution, reprography, support for
NPG 2200.2A and its successor document(s), and program support.

The contractor shall provide for translation of bibliographic citations that are received
in a foreign language to allow them to be entered into the STI Database in English, to
ensure that they are not duplicates of information currently in the Database, and to be able
to answer Help Desk inquiries that are received in a foreign language. This task normally
includes translation of bibliographic information (title, author, source information, and a
brief (not to exceed 100 words) abstract that gives information about the document). The
task in support of the Help Desk normally involves translating 1 to 2 sentences to
understand the question being posed. The approximate workload is 85 requests per month.
The contractor shall provide the translations within 5 working days of the request.

The contractor shall handle all aspects of the production and publication of
miscellaneous NASA documents, which include NASA Special Publications or other
formal reports originated at Headquarters or at NASA installations. The contractor shall
develop procedures for production through electronic handling of such manuscripts.
Workload is approximately 10 documents per year. The contractor shall produce these
publications by the required deadlines and with no proofreader errors.

The contractor shall be responsible for the preparation of printing (according to
NASA printing standards) and distribution orders for formal-series NASA documents
including publication information, reviewing incoming material for completeness,



-.

accuracy, and appropriateness, determining print run and distribution requirements, and
maintaining these records. ~J-orldoad is approximately 100 orders per year. The conuactor
shall prepare these by the .X.%SA-approved deadline and with no contractor-induced errors.

The contractor shall also provide for reprography/duplication of miscellaneous
documents, binding, and photographic support and quality reproduction of documents for
CASI and NASA products. The workload is approximately 2,200,000 pages per year. The
contractor shall provide these by the NASA-approved deadline.

The contractor shall provide program support related to NASA STI documents, such
as, but not limited to, surveys of the NASA-wide program for production and staffing &ta
for the annual Office of Management and Budget report; Congressional inquiries, status
reports, funding projection reports, and statistical analyses on publications. The contractor
shall also analyze and respond to incoming inquiries related to the STI Program and
provide editorial and publishing guidance to Headquarters and inst@lation publication
offices. The workload is approximately 20 reports per year. The contractor shall provide
reports in specified formats by the requested deadlines.

The contractor shall help coordinate the activities of the Agency STI publications
groups who are responsible for preparation and production of the NASA NPG 2200.2 and
its subsequent procedural document. This includes coordination of video conferences and
telecons, preparation and distribution of results of the meetings, document preparation,
editing, and revisions, and addition of the documents to NASA’s world wide web home
page. The contractor shall be responsible for compilation of all changes required for the
NPG and appendixes and its subsequent procedural document, publications support, and
for assistance with coordination of the Agency’s Publication Policy Review Committee or
its successor. The workload is approximately 6 drafts per month or approximately 72
drafts per year and 12 on-line documents per year. Average length of the first 6 drafts is
200 pages each. The avera.~e length of tile remaining drafts is 50 pages each. The on-line
documents average approxunately 25 pages of hard copy or 15 “hot links” (and subsequent
maintenance on the world w-ide web). The contractor shall provide the drafts by the
requested deadline, in the requested media, and with no proofreader errors.

5.4.2. Technolo~v Transfer Pronam

The contractor shall develop and prepare an annual hard copy and electronic/machine-
readable version of the +x+@publication on the practical benefits of the space progrm,
such activities shall include the efforts listed below:

-Development of story leads through TechTracs, the Internet, and a national clipping
service; travel to approximately 2 (per year) NASA-selected trade shows; and subscription
to free technical and technology transfer publications.

- Follow-up and verification of the use of Technical Support Packages (TSP’S)
supporting NASA Tech Briefs for the purposes of development of story leads

- Research, analysis, verification, and follow-up of all leads for possible publication of
Spinoff success stories. The contractor shall provide Spinoflarticles that. meet a minimum
of one of these criteria:

a) product was modified to meet NASA requirements and version is later
commercialized

L



b) product was designed for NASA use, to NASA specifications and then
commercialized

c) component or process involved NASA technology or technical assistance was used to
manufacture a product, was integral to the product’s existence or commercialization, or a
design modification was made of an existing product

d) NASA technology or technical assistance contributed to the product design

e) NASA personnel made significant contributions to designers of the products,
including use of NASA facilities for testing

f) successful entrepreneurial endeavors were shown by ex-NASA employees whose
technical expertise was developed while employed at NASA

g) product was commercialized as a result of a NASA patent license or waiver,
including patents waived to inventors

h) ‘IT programs or activities contributed to product development and commercialization

i) commercial product was developed as a result of the NASA SE31R(Small Business
Innovation Research) program

‘ - Maintenance of an electronic data file of S@noficontributors containing name,
address, telephone number and other vital information for verification, research and follow-
up purposes

-Writing services .,

- Professional graphical design and photography services (if and where needed)

- Editing, proofing, and review of all final story drafts, general layout and design, and
images

- Publication and project management coordination involving contributors, publication
team members, and NASA Program officials

- Participation in quality control through final proof and press sheet inspection at the
printer’s site

- Annual development of an “Executive Portfolio” for each Spino~publication that will
support requirements of NASA management outreach and support activities. As a
minimum, such a pofifolio shall include a one-page outline for each Spino~story with an
appropriate color image and reference address. More than one copy shall be developed,
such as

One by Spinoff chapter
One by state
One by Center of origin of technology
One for SBIR stories only

The contractor shall provide information, images, data, and other resources to
accommodate specific and general requirements, questions, and interests of NASA,
members of the Commercialization and Technology Transfer network, and the news media.

‘7



The contractor shall provide assistance in sequencing all artwork of the publication once
returned from Government Printing Office (GPO) to assure proper numerical identification
for slide production. The comractor shail conduct peripheral activities germane to and
customary in publication development, such as outreach, story lead generation, journalistic
investigations, publication relations, etc. if such efforts increase or contribute to the quality
of the desired publication.

The contractor shall maintain and update an existing file that tracks all “benefit
cases” published in Spinofl since 1976. This file shall include data on technology ongin,
product, company category, and publications. The contractor shall also respond to special
requests concerning public awareness benefits derived from NASA-generated technology.

The contractor shall handle approximately 40 Spinofiarticles per year and
approximately 4,000 intemet searches and evaluations per year. The contractor shall track
the number of leads “read” per month, the number of leads “followed” per month, and the
number of leads “qualified for publication” per month.

5.5. MISCELLANEOUS S FACILITY OPERATIONS

The contractor shall provide for mail pickup and delivery between CASI and the
local US Post Office twice daily (prior to 9:00 am and prior to 5:00 pm). The contractor
shall provide for pickup and delive~ to and from CASI and NASA Headquarters (STI
Program office, library, and mail room) and Goddard Space Flight Center (library) on
Tuesdays and Fridays.

The contractor shall provide facilities support (not provided by the Landlord), such
as the following: facility and document maintenance and management, institutional support
for the building, safety, fire, and OSHA compliance, building security, lock system, and
security persomel, and phone system and fax maintenance.

The contractor shall provide a shipping and receiving operation to support the
acquisition and delivery of STI. The contractor shall maintain a data warehouse of STI,
including physical storage.

5.6 DOCUMENT AND FILE SE RIEs INPUT

The contractor shall process all pertinent STI assets accessions for appropriate entry
into announcement media that includes journals and/or the NASA STI Database. The
material to be processed will include domestic and foreign reports, reprints, theses,
conference proceedings, information on current R&D projects, and similar documents.
Since the acquisitions are on a world-wide basis in English and foreign languages, the
contractor shall assure the provision of English language abstracts and catalogs for ail items
received in non-English languages.

All items shall be mad-logged or recorded. NASA generated STI assets shall be
evaluated and input into the system within 1 working day from the day of receipt by the
contractor and non-NASA documents within 2 working days of receipt. “Those selected for
the published series processing shall be processed within 10 working days following
evaluation. Those selected for the nonpublished series processing shall be processed
within 20 working days following evaluation. The contractor shall update the existing
entries as revised information is received.

7



The contractor shall perform the following Technical Document Evaluation Functions:

a) Determination of scope
b) Establishment of the degree of availability for distribution
c) Assignment to an accession
d) Assignment of NASA and/or COSATI subject categories for the

appropriate reports, publications, and all items processed to the
N70,000 and X70,000 series as well as special files

e) Determination and assignment of document limitations.

The contractor shall perform the following Accession Processes For AU Documents:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

h)
i)

Duplicate checking
Assignment of a document reference number
Assignment of a distribution code
Assi=-ent to a specific production issue
Determination of reproducibility for paper documents
Preparation of Dcxument Availability Authorization
Matching documents with existing abstracts and input processing
forms for ESA and other National Level Foreign Exchange
Organization input
Preparation of case fde and data change notices
Handling of loan documents

The contractor shall perform Descriptive Cataloging functions which include the
determination and accurate recording of bibliographic information such as title, corporate
source, author, publication date, pricing, microfiche and/or hardcopy availability and
source, and availability for, renouncement.

The abstracting function includes the processing of usable incoming machine-
readable records for selected abstracts to be processed. The contractor shall prepare
original abstracts when an abstract is not provided with the document or citation. The
workload is approximately 1,000 documents per year.
Abstracting includes preparation by the contractor of suitable abstracts fo~

.-
a) Full size hardcopy documents without abstracts
b) Documents for which abstracts require changes
c) Microfiche documents without machine-readable abstracts

The contractor shall perform document indexing which consists of selecting
appropriate subject terms from the NASA Thesaurus to cover major and minor concepts
within the document. The contractor shall prepare a title extension, as needed, to fully
describe the document contents. The contractor shall utilize Machine-Aided Indexing
(MAI).The workload is approximately 500 documents per year. The contractor shall
maintain the lexicographical dictionary. The workload is approximately 4,000 transactions
per yeti.

The contractor shall maintain and update quarterly the NASA Subject Category
Guide which is incorporated in the NASA STI Svstem... Its ScoDe and C
SP-7065.

overape, NASA

The contractor shall prepare English cataloging, abstracting, and indexing terms
for approximately 1000 foreign language bibliographic citations per year



a)

b)

c)

For cataloging, the contractor shall translate title and other cataloging
information contained in the foreign citation.
For abstracting. the contractor shall translate into English the original
foreign abstract or generate an English abstract from information
extracted from the forei=q citation.
For indexing, the contractor shall obtain index terms from the
translated cfiation.

The contractor shall perform all data entry to produce the input records for
announcement in media like, but not limited to, journals and the NASA STI Database. Data
records shall be available within 15 working days after processing. The contractor shall
utilize appropriate computer I/O interfaces to provide electronic I/O capabilities.

Items for Scientific and Technical AerosDace Reryorts (STAR) / N 10.000 Series are
current unclassified documents with significant interest for NASA and the aerospace
community. The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging,
abstracting, and subject indexing for these items. The contractor shall microfiche these
documents. The workload is approximately 26,000 titles per year.

The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging, abstracting,
and subject indexing for the Limited NASA Documents /X10.000 Series. The workload is
approximately 1,000 titles per year.

The open literature in A 10.000 Series shall be obtained through Compendex or other
NASA approved database vendors via either magnetic tapes or direct online input to the
NASA STI Database. The contractor shall catalog and index these items as needed. The
workload is approximately 30,000 open literature titles per year.

The documents of the Limited Significance (DL!N / N70.000 Series
are made up of older unclassified, unannounced, and limited significance documents that
are cataloged, indexed, and subject categorized in the NASA STI Database. The workload
is approximately 2,000 titles per year. The contractor shall microfiche all NASA
documents in this series.

The documents of the Limited S@ificance or Limited Distribution (D1.SLD) /
XZ(LQM) me made UP of un~ounced, non-NASA, NASA, older declassified, and
processed documents in the NASA STI Database. The contractor shall catalog, abstract,
and index as well as microfiche these documents. The workload is approximate y 3,500
titles per year.

The contractor shall catalog and index new NASA R&D contracts, grants, and orders
Research and Deve]oDment Contract Search File New Entries (CSFN) / K 10.000 Series.
The workload is approximately 2,000 titles per year.

The contractor shall process the work-in-progress documents with descriptive
catalogs and subject indexes into the Preview File / X36.000 Series of the NASA STI
Database. The workload is approximately 500 titles per year.

The contractor shall process all Tech Briefs articles into the Input Processing System
as bibliographic records.

The contractor shall process video tapes, a non-print media, by abstracting,
cataloging, and indexing the material to the NASA STI Database. The workload is
approximately 350 titles per year.

/L-



5.7 SUPPORT SERIES INPUT

Three areas, which are composed of computer files, form the basis for this project:

(1) NASA-approved distribution list of organizations and individuals for
accessing and/or receiving STI services and products.

(2) Index terms used in the NASA STI systems.
(3) NASA-approved corporate sources and their corresponding codes that

are used for the NASA STI system cataloging.

The contractor shall maintain and update the Customer Suppo rt Svstem (CSS)
computer file to manage the information on approved STI users and their authorization
codes for accessing and receiving STI services and products. The contractor shall complete
a new addition within 3 working days and a change within 2 working days after receiving
the appropriate notice. The contractor shall maintain and update all the necessary forms or
form letters for all the requests that are associated with this task. The contractor shall
maintain an up-to-date log for all requests and provide an up-to-date user list each year to
the NASA STI Program OffIce. The workload is approximately 55,000 transactions per
year.

The contractor shall maintain and update a list and a cross-reference listing of
approved Coroorate Source Authori~ to be used for the NASA STI Database and the
publication of the NASA Corporate Source Authority. The contractor shall update the list
within 1 working day after receiving a change notice or a new entry. The workload is
approximately 6,000 transactions per year.

The contractor shall”rnaintain and update the NASA Thesaurus Transactions fde with
NASA approved subject terms and cross references for indexing entries into the NASA STI
Database to be used in processing, search and retrieval, and required issuance. The
workload is approximately 4,000 transactions per year.

The contractor shall maintain, and update existing computerized Lexical Dictionaries
that enable the mapping of natural language words and phrases and non-NASA controlled
vocabulary terms onto the NASA Thesaurus controlled vocabukuy.

The contractor shall maintain and improve the existing computer-aided indexing
system and the Recognition Dictionary fde. The workload is approximately 4,000
transactions per year.

5.8 USER REGISTRATION AND DOCUMENT SUPPLY

The contractor shall provide the following document services and statistics:

(1) User registration
(~) CSS files m~ntenance
(3) Document identification, request validation, and availability
(4) Document reproduction over specified media
(5) Statistics on document requests by requester, accession number, subject

category, and media

/1



The contractor shall input, update, maintain, and verify user information via an
automated system. The contractor shall notify each user of impending expiration of service
so as to minimize service interruption to the user. The contractor shall maintain files for
active and inactive users, and the contractor shall respond to all registration and/or
eligibility inquiries. The contractor shall update addresses for distribution of all STI
products within 5 days of receipt of change notice. The workload is approximately 1,500
up-to-date I Jser Re~ istration Kits.

The contractor shall maintain a J?eview system that compares the K1O,OOOSeries
records against the CSS fdes to identify potential new registrants. The contractor shall
review the NASA Headquarters Computer Center listings. The contractor shall Follow-Up
with properly maintained records of the original offer package, actions, and results. The
workload is approximately 8,000 reviews per year.

The contractor shall process STI Online/Offline Docume t Order received through the
NASA online retrieval system or through offline (including f;) means. The online
workload is approximately 8,000 NASA document requests and 5,000 non-NASA
document requests per year. The offline workload is approximately 4,000 NASA
document requests and 3,000 non-NASA document requests per year.

The contractor shall provide a comprehensive user services desk, which utilizes an
automated software tracking package, to help authorized users in identi~ing, locating, and
obtaining NASA documents on Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Eastern Time each day. The workload is approximately 10,000 user request responses per
year. The contractor shall provide a request status report to the user within 3 working days
of the request. The contractor shall provide a request status report to the user within 1
working day of the request if the requester is a NASA employee. For customers with
incomplete information for,t.be request, the contractor shall perform anin-depth search. The
workload is approximately 9,000 in-depth document searches per year.

The contractor shall validate each document request with the CSS file control and the
latest limitation information of the request document. The workload is approximately
18,000 request validations per year. The contractor shall obtain the proper authorization
for releasing the document for distribution. . .

The contractor shall provide follow-ups ~ousers if one of the following situations
should happen in the course of helping a use~

(1) The request cannot be met within 3 workdays from the request
(2) A purchase order has been submitted to the National Technical

Information Semite (NTIS) on behalf of the user
(3) The requested document has to be acquired elsewhere
(4) The requested document(s) cannot be furnished

The contractor shall provide a monthly report on installation document requests and
maintain the record for each approved NTIS purchase. The workload is approximately
2,000 responses per year.

The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with existing stock duplicates or
through one of the following reproduction methods:

(1) Reproduce either a hardcopy or a microfiche from a stored digital
electronic file



(2)

(3)

(4)

Reproduce either a hardcopy or microfiche by scanning document
horn the existing stock
Use conventional reproduction methods for hardcopy, microfiche, and
microfiche blow-back (24: 1 or 20:1 reduction ratio) if the digital
electronic fde is not available
Reproduce non print media like video and audio cassettes from the
existing stock

The contractor shall deliver the request documents to all authorized requesters. The
workload is approximately 8,000 hardcopy of stock documents, 1,500,000 pages of
reproduced documents, and 1,500 secondary microfiche per year.

The contractor shall complete ~ reproduction work within 2 working days from the
request date. The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with other authorized sources
when the request cannot be met by the in-house collection. All the reproduction as well as
purchase records must be documented and submitted to NASA mohthly in terms of type,
number of reproduced copies by imaging and conventional meth~ order filling time
duration, and relevant purchase information.

The contractor shall produce mailing labels tim the CSS files. The contractor shall
provide labels in electronic format to authorized NASA installations for printing the labels
in the remote location. The contractor shall update annually user lists and information. The
workload is approximately 110,000 printed mailing labels per year.

The contractors~ maihtain existing and new STI documents in hardcopy and
microfiche as well as video and audio cassettes in an area with proper environment and
with a level of security according the document classifications. The contractor shall follow
the NASA spectilcations when releasing documents to authorized users.

..

The conwtor shall perform the conversion of physical documents to an electronic
data format. The workload is approximately 5 percent of the physical stock per year.

-.

J-3



OMB Approval* ~, d-0D42

I

1.CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5

2. AMENDMENTAIODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTtVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
7

5, PROJECT NO. (/f applicable)

See Block 12
E. ISSUED BY~ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /tern 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, courrfy, State, and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O

x
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE 1211 /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

~ me.kve n.mbere~eoiicitaionis arnen~e~asset~ti in item 1A. me ~o.ran~~ate spetifie~~orr~iptofotiers ~ isexte.ded, ❑ isnot
extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment (b By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
1 isubmitted; or (c By se arate letter or tele ram w~nciudes a reference to the sol atatlon and amen ment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

L! LTO BE RECEIV D AT HE PLACE DESIG TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
teleqram or letter makes reference to the eolidatiin and this amendment. and is received prior to the ooenino hour and date sDec!fied.

~ 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S+wa~a:thority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXED RIC (AUG 1987)

x CHANGES CLAUSE - COST REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. (APR 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTFfACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTFWTfVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying offiie,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:Contractor ~ is not, fl is required to sign this document and return copies to the iasuin~offia.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inc/uding so/icitatiorr/contract subject matter where feasitde.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are (1) to make clarifications to Tasks 5.4 and 5.8, and (2) to
add Tasks 5.9 and 5.10. As a result, the following changes are made to the SOW.

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein. ail terms and ccmdittons of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of pnrrt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
‘@$E;yE;ggj

BY ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARDFORM30 (Rev. 1C-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



1. Section C, Statement of Work, Task 5.0, Task 5.4.1 STI PROGRAM, second paragraph, the
last sentence is restated as follows:

“The contractor shall process the translation within 5 working days of the request.”

Il. Section C, Statement of Work, Task 5.0, Task 5.4.2 Technology Transfer Program, bullet
one is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“ -Development of story leads through TechTracs, and the Internet; travel to approximately
2 (per year) NASA-selected trade shows; and subscription to free technical and technology transfer
publications. ”

Ill. Section C, Statement of Work, Task 5.0, Task 5.8 is deleted in its entire~ and replaced wih
the following:

“5.8 USER REGISTRATION AND DOCUMENT SUPPLY

The contractor shall provide the following document services and statistics:

(1) User registration

(2) CSS files maintenance

(3) Document identification, request validation, and availability

(4) Document reproduction over specified media

(5) Statistics on document requests by requester, accession number, subject

category, and media

The contractor shall input, update, maintain, and verify user information via an
automated system. The contractor shall notify each user of impending expiration of semice so as to
minimize service interruption to the user. The contractor shall maintain files for active and inactive
users, and the contractor shall respond to all registration and/or eligibility inquiries. The contractor
shall update addresses for distribution of all STI products within 5 days of receipt of change notice.
The workload is approximately 1,500 up-to-date User Registration Kits.

The contractor shall maintain a Review system that compares the K1 0,000 Series
records against the CSS files to identify potentia=registrants. The contractor shall review the
NASA Headquarters Computer Center listings. The contractor shall Follow-UQ with properly
maintained records of the original offer package, actions, and results. The workload is
approximately 8,000 reviews per year.

The contractor shall process STI Online/Offline Document Order received through
the NASA online retrieval system or through offline (including fax) means. The online workload is
approximately 8,000 NASA document requests and 5,000 non-NASA document requests per year.
The offline workload is approximately 4,000 NASA document requests and 3,000 non-NASA
document requests per year.

The contractor shall provide a comprehensive user services desk, including
reference services, which utilizes an automated software tracking package, to help authorized users
in identifying, locating, and obtaining NASA documents on Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m. Eastern Time each day. The contractor shall provide to NASA on a yearly basis a data
report concerning help desk information (such as usage by type of customer, response time, and
subject area) to enhance the acquisitions tasks of CASI. The workload is approximately 10,000 user
request responses per year. The contractor shall provide a request status report to the user within 3
working days of the request. The contractor shall provide a request status report to the user within 1
working day of the request if the requester is a NASA employee. For customers with incomplete
information for the request, the contractor shall perform an in-depth search. The workload is
approximately 9,000 in-depth document searches per year.

Page 2 of 5
NAS1 -96010
Modification No. 7



The contractor shall validate each document request with the CSS file control and
the latest limitation information of the request document. The workload is approximately 18,000
request validations per year. The contractor shall obtain the proper authorization for releasing the
document for distribution.

The contractor shall provide follow-ups to users if one of the following situations

should happen in the course of helping a user

(1) The request cannot be met within 3 workdays from the request
(2) A purchase order has been submitted to the National Technical Information

Setvice (NTIS) on behalf of the user
(3) The requested document has to be acquired elsewhere
(4) The requested document(s) cannot be furnished

The contractor shall provide a monthly report on installation document requests and
maintain the record for each approved NTIS purchase. The workload is approximately 2,000
responses per year.

The contractor shall deliver the requested documents to all authorized requesters.
The workload is approximately 8,000 hardcopy of stock documents, approximately 1,500,000 pages
of reproduced documents, and approximately 1,500 secondary microfiche per year.

The contractor will be provided all reproduction work within 2 working days from the
request data. The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with other authorized sources when
the request cannot be met by the in-house collection. All purchase records must be documented
and submitted to NASA monthly in terms of type, number of reproduced copies by imaging and
conventional method, order filling time duration, and relevant purchase information.

The contractor shall produce mailing labels from the CSS files. The contractor
shall provide labels in electronic format to authorized NASA installations for printing the labels in
the remote location. The contractor shall update annually user lists and information. The workload
is approximately 110,000 printed mailing labels per year.

The contractor shall maintain existing and new STI documents in hardcopy and
microfiche as well as video and audio cassettes in an area with proper environment and with a
level of security according the document classifications. The contractor shall follow the NASA
specifications when releasing documents to authorized users.

The contractor shall perform the conversion of physical documents to an electronic
data format. The workload is approximately 5 percent of the physical stock per year.

The contractor shall provide a billing and collection function to recover costs that
are associated with requested documents and/or information products via online or offline
requests.”

Iv. Section C, Statement of Work, Task 5.0, Task 5.9 and 5.10 are incorporated in their entirety
as follows:

“5.9 NASA OPERATIONAL AND DATABASE SERVICES

The contractor shall document and recommend changes and enhancements
needed to improve the mission-support and operations/production tasks as stated in the statement of
work and report these monthly to NASA.

The contractor shall conduct user training for the NASA STI Database and
information services including the suggestion of appropriate search strategies and performing
searches as required to guide effective and efficient application of the system services and
applications. Training shall be conducted at CASI or NASA Field Installations, as appropriate.

The contractor shall use multimedia training technology where appropriate.
Page 3 of 5
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 7



The contractor shall organize and make arrangements for approximately 6 meetings
per year, conferences, tours, and/or presentations and their associated logistical tasks in
conjunction with ongoing systems and activities for the STI Program and/or its national and
international partners and other STI groups.

5.10 INTERNATIONAL STI PROGRAM

The contractor shall provide international market analysis, technical liaison, and
meetings facilitation for the international STI program activities.

Market Analysis. The contractor shall develop a profile of the designated
foreign exchang% organization, including its history, STI output, NASA STI given to the
organization, key organizational players, technical capability and systems, NASA use and demand
of its STI, and other market factors and statistics that would be useful to NASA in negotiating and
maintaining information exchange agreements. The contractor shall:

-Identify targets of opportunity in the international STI area that NASA might
pursue to increase its holdings of foreign STI

-Identify potential and future problem areas in existing agreements by
analyzing incoming and outgoing exchange flows and surveying the foreign STI environments

b. International STl Meeting Support. The contractor shall provide the
following in response to NASA-initiated meetings (estimated 6 per year) with its foreign exchange
partners and prospective partners:

-Perform (prior to the meeting) marketing analysis of the organization similar
to the guidelines indicated for (a) above.

-Take detailed meeting minutes during the meeting and provide an
expanded explanation of the previously produced analysis statistics, and other related items.

-Edit, summarize, and distribute notes of the meeting (post-meeting) and
examine prior analysis in light of the actual meeting.

c. Technical Liaison. The contractor shall conduct liaison activities with

re-

international STI exchange partner organizations on technical matters consistent with NASA policy
and procedural guidance. Policy origination and interpretation will reside with NASA. The
contractor shall communicate with persons in NASA international exchange partner organizations
as appropriate to clarify, coordinate, or carry out technical aspects of the exchange. Examples are
discussing electronic format or transmission methods, jointly investigating with an international
partner an aspect of the exchange (e.g., receipt or treatment of STI materials), answering requests
for information, and other procedural items). The contractor shall keep NASA fully informed by
providing copies of written exchanges and concise, informative summaries of telephone
communications. ”

Page 4 of 5
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 7



CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed

Q?SL@l _ . .Fee Fee Price CPAF/FP

Phase-In $ 28,964 $ 0 $1,593 $ 0$
Basic

30,557
6,081,799 334,499 0 2,573,427 8,989,725

Mod. 1 0 0 0 0 0

Mod. 2 0 0 0 0 0

Mod. 3 0 0 0

Mod. 4 : 0 : 0 0

Mod. 5 0 0 0 0 0

Mod. 6 0 0 0
Mod. 7

0

0 :

$6,110,763 $334,499 $1,59; $2,573,42? $9,020,28~

‘Includes $3,160,906 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

CR

Q&!@

$ 0
1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

1,725,93;
o
0

$3,294,90;”

&
$
$ 93,43:

0
cl

:
0
0

d

Page 5 of 5
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 7



OMB Approval # 2100-0W2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICAllON OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENTrMODIFICATION NO.
W!’KT$7J97

4. REQUISITIOWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If a@dXa)
8 See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Mother than Item 6) CODE I
I

1
I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 I

I
& NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. ~ awnfy, State. and Zip Cafe) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-9601 O

x
100. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE FACILtTY CODE 12/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended es set forth in Item 14. The hourand data specifkd for receipt of Offers u extended, is not edended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of thii ammdmen t prior kI 0’rahour and date spaded in the soiiitkn or as amended, by one of the following nWfII~S

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ CO@= of the am@’@mdtW(b) BYa_ied@9 rtiPt of Wl$amendment on eeti COPYof me oflaf submiaect or (c)
6y separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to be soliitetion and amendment numbem. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT
THE PtACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
tirtue of rhii amendment you deske to change an”otir already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegtam or Ieaer makes reference
to the solicitation end this amendment and is received prfot to &m opening hourand date spaa‘%d.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATtON OATA [lfraquh@

See Pages 2 and 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS1ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (S- a@ronfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM lOA. CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXEO PRICE (AUG 198T)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changes in paying or?ice.

aPP@atin date. efc.) SET FORTfI IN =M 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43. lo3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF

.

D. OTHER (Spxh)J type of nrodiriidorr and autkvrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, m is required to sgn this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF A4AENOMENTMODIFIWTION (Orgamzad by U(Y section headings, including so/kdafron/mn~U subject maffer where rl?aw”bk?.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract in the amountof$1,219,050 to the
contract pursuant to contract Clause B.4 Contract Funding. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and
fee for cost reimbursement is increased by $1,219,050 and $0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost
reimbursement is revised to June 18, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule.

(CONTINUED)
Except asprovided herein. all terms and Wtilrkns of the dowment referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains undangect and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER flypa orprrnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL

!

1 SE CONTRACTOIUOFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY .W12 5 -jgg~

(Sign.3tWtI Ofpwson authorized to Sgn)

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. ~
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (46 CFR) 53.243



Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81 ) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount a[lotted by the Government to this contract is $4,379,956. This allotment
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to June 18, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $134,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

****w***********n*******m**** ******n********m************************-****.ti****************************

Phase-in
Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2

Mod. 3

Mod. 4
Mod. 5

Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8

Estimated
Cost (CR)

$ 28,964
6,081,799

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$6,110,76~

Award
Fee

$0
334,499

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$334,49:

CONTRACT TABULATION

Fixed Fixed
Fee ~ CPAF/FP

$1,593 $ 0 $ 30,557
0 2,573,427 8,989,725
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$1,593 $2,573,427 $9,020,282

“Includes $4,379,956 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

JvJ glJ Q

DS.1152 c R21816
DSD.1514 c. K? 1904

GC.1115 c MI 942

c M3144
c M~o~ I

c M3053
c M3057
c M3062

c M3061
c M3055
c M3056
c A5001
c A5004

c A5017
c A5040
c A5058

GC.1116

CR

-

$ 0
1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
$4,513,956”

$0
$893,434

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,4:

Amount

33,000
6,000

~(),o()()

7,500
10,000
40,000
~j,()()()

40,000

50,000
75,000
~(),()o(’)
~o,ooo”

8,000
40,000

100,000
10,000

Page 2 of 3
NASI-96010
Modification No. 8



GL. 1044

GM.3192
GL.4026

CAC.7031
Total

c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c

A5088
A5169
A5~05

A5361
M1878
M1941
M3113
R19947
R22245
R22256
R22257
A5458
A5055
A529 1
A5412
M3020
R22390

200,000
~(),(j()f)

35,000
I7,000
5,(300
7,000
~,()()()

2,000
3,000
1,000
1,000

350,000
28,000

~,()()()

1,000
40,000

550
S1 ,~19,050

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 8



OMBApproval #: 10-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1
I

6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5, PROJECT NO. (/?ap@cab/e)

9 7 ? lq~ See Block 12
ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /fern 6) CODE I

1

I
[

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8. NAME ANO ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, wunty, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1 -96010
x

10B.DATEO (SEE /7EM 13)

COOE
I

FACILITY CODE 1211196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabovenumbered solictatron is amended as set forth m Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is eMend@ ❑ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to tie hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follc%vingmethods

(a) By complermg Items 8 and 15. and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted: or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT
THE PIACE DESIGNATE FOR Tt+E RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solickation and WIS amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spe.afied.
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (/frequ/@)

N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Specify auttrorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTiWCT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A. CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXEO PRICE (AUG 1987)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS MOOIFIEO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

WWOWdtiOn date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b).

x C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

CHANGES CLAUSE - COST REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. (APR 1984)

D. OTHER (Sp-eafytype of modification and autfronty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor m is not, is required to sign this document and return s copies to the issuing ofice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oryanized by UCF section headings. mcludmg sokitatioticontmct subject matter where fess/b/eJ

The purposes of this modification are (1) to revise Section 3.3 of the Statement of Work; (2) to correct

the contract period of performance; and (3) to provide for a full and complete adjustment to the Contract

Schedule pursuant to the changes clause for Modification No. 1 dated December 18, 1996 and the

change to Section 3.3 made in this modification. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to

the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, asheretofore changed, remains unchanged and m full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (~ype or print) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty~ orprmt)

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH

1
158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY f ~lNAL SIGfQ~~ @f
wflv ~ ~ ?rlf)7-

(Slgnature of petson authorrzad to sign) (S/gnature of Contracting Officer)

NW 7%S01. 1524079 m-1 05
PREvIOUS EOITION UNUWE STANDARD FORM 30 (Row IG43)

Pr.%mCod by G=
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



1. Standard Form 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following.

“Block 15C

Estimated Cost @ Fixed Price Total

Base Period S 5,690,378 $ 312,971 $ 2,573,427 S 8,576,776

First Option S 5,668,102 $ 255,065 $2,565,491 $ 8,488,658

Second Option s 5,709,574 $ 256,930 $ 2,594,169 $ 8,560,673

Third Option S 5,763,924 $ 259,376 $2,619,007 $ 8,642,307

Fourth Option S 5,847,124 $ 263,121 $2,636,470 $ 8,746,715

Total Six l-Month Options $ 2,979,926 $ 119,196 !$ 1,325,090 $ 4,424,212

Total Potential Contract $31,659,028 $1,466,659 $14,313,654 $47,439,341”

Il. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
decrease the estimated cost by $391,421 from $6,081,799 to $5,690,378 and to drecrease the award fee
by $21,528 from $334,499 to $312,971. As a result, Paragraphs A, B and D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7
and C.4 of this contract is $5,690,378 exclusive of the award fee of $312,971 and fixed fee of $0. The
total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $6,003,349.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Period Available Award Fee

December 1, 1996- May 31, 1997 $156,485.50
June 1, 1997- November 30, 1997 $156,485.50

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $8,576,776.”

Ill. Section B, B.3, Other Direct Costs (ODC) Limitation, is revised by decreasing the limitation by
$25,000 from $50,000 to $25,000. As a result, B.3 is restated as follows:

“The estimated cost set forth in B.2.A above includes $25,000 for specified ODC expenditures
under the contract. This limitation covers travel costs, required in the performance of Section C. 1.14,
NASA Excess Property Screening Support. No other ODC’S shall be applied toward this cost limitation.
There will be no adjustment in fee should the Contractor’s annual costs exceed the Government
limitation.”

Iv. Section C, C.3.3, Armed Securitv Oftlcer Semites, is revised by incorporating the following
requirement:

“Direct traffic as needed Monday through Friday at the Langley Boulevard and Durand Street
intersection during the hours of 6:30 a.m. through 8:15 a.m. and at the Langley Boulevard and Dryden
Street intersection during the hours of 3:30 p.m. and 5:15 p.m.”

Page 2of 6
NASI-9601 O
Modification No. 9



v. Section F, F. 1, Period of Performance, is revised by extending the period of performance by four

months, through November 30, 1997. As a result F. 1 is restated as follows.

“The period of performance of this contract shall be from the effective date of the contract through
November 30, 1997.”

v!. Section H, H.1, OtXions, Paragraphs A and B are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following:

“H.1 OPTIONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of
the contract for four additional periods of 12 months each. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance
of a unilateral modification no later than 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon
exercise of such option(s) by the Government, the following items will be applicable for each option period.

First Option Second Option
~ Period Period

Period of Perform-
ance (Ref. F. 1) 12 months 12 months

ODC Limitation
(Ref. B.3) $ 25,000 $ 25,000

Estimated Cost
(Ref. B.2.A) $5,668,102 $5,709,574

Award Fee
(Ref. B.2.A) $ 255,065 $ 256,930

Award Fee Availabil-
ity (Ref. B.2. B)

12/1/97 -
5/31/98

6/1/98 -
11/30/98

12/1/98 -
5131199

6/1/99 -
11130/99

12/1199 -
5/31/00

6/1/00 -
11/30/00

Third Option Fourth Option
Period Period

12 months 12 months

$ 25,000 $ 25,000

$5,763,924 $5,847,124

$ 259,376 $ 263,121

$ 127,532.50

$ 127,532.50

$ 128,465

S 128,465

$ 129,688

$ 129,688

Page 3 of 6
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 9



12/1/00 -
5/31 /01

6/1/01
11/30/01

Firm Fixed Price
(Ref. B.2.C)

Monthly Firm Fixed
Price invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

Delivery Orders

(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

Not to Exceed Amounts

Carpet Installation

Security Officer Setvices

Security Systems

Ancillary Security Services

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates:
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Emergency Responses-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security
Service (HL)

Carpet Removal (SY)

Carpet Installation
(SY)

Molding Installation
(LF)

$1,040,491

$ 86,707.59

$ 75,000

$ 150,000

$1,000,000

$ 300,000

$12.27

$12.27

$39.44

$ 1.49

$2.31

$ 1.78

$1,069,169

$ 89,097.42

$ 75,000

$ 150,000

$1,000,000

$ 300,000

$12.52

.

$12.52

$39.70

$ 1.51

$2.32

$ 1.80

$1,094,007

$ 91,167.25

$ 75,000

$ 150,000

$1,000,000

$ 300,000

$12.79

$12.79

$40.30

$ 1.53

$2.36

$ 1.82

$ 131,560.50

$ 131,560.50

$1,111,470

$ 92,622.50

$ 75,000

$ 75,000

$1,000,000

$ 300,000

$13.11

$13.11

$41.31

$ 1.55

$2.39

$ 1.85

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the contract
for six additional one month periods. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral
modification prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government,
the following items will be applicable for each option period

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-9601 O
Modification No. 9



Item

Period of Perform-
ance (Ref. F.1 )

Estimated Cost
(Ref. B.2.A)

ODC Limitation
(Ref. B.3)

Fixed Fee
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Price
(Ref. B.2.C)

Delivety Orders

Not to Exceed Amounts:

(Ref. f3.1.C and B.2.C)

Carpet Installation

Security Officer Services

Security Systems

Ancillary Security Services

Delivety Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates:
(Ref. B.1 .C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Emergency Responses-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security
Services (HL)

Carpet Removal (SY)

Carpet Installation (SY)

Molding Installation
(LF)

Fifth
Option
Period

1 month

$564,278

$ 12,500

$22,571

$99,748

$37,500

$75,000

$500,000

$150,000

Sixth
Option
Period

1 month

$450,285

$0

S 18,011

$84,048

$0

$0

$0

$0

Seventh
Option
Period

1 month

$505,447

$0

$20,218

$98,223

$0

$0

$0

$0

Eighth
Option
Period

1 month

$484,672

$0

$19,387

$93,351

$0

$0

$0

$0

Ninth
Option
Period

1 month

$471,357

$0

$18,854

$90,416

$0

$0

$0

$0

Tenth
Option
Period

1 month

$503,887

$0

$20,155

$96,804

$0

$0

$0

$0

$ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34 3 13.34 $ 13.34

$ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34 $ 13.34

$ 41.31 $ 41.31 $ 14.31 $ 14.31 $ 14.31 $ 14.31

$ 1.57 $ 1.57 $ 1.57 $ 1:57 $ 1.57 $ 1.57

$2.42 $2.42 $2.42 $ 2.42 $ 2.42 $2.42

$ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87

Page 5 of 6
NASI-96010
Modification No. 9



Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4

Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7

Mod. 8

Mod. 9

Estimated

~

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421)
$5,690,378

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fixed Fixed
Fee _Fee Price CPAF/FP

$334,499 $0 $2,573,427 $8,989,725
00 0 0
00 0 0
00 0 0
00 0 0
00 0 0
00 0 0
00 0 0

0 0 0

&o o [41 2,949)

$312,971 G $2,573,427 $8,576,776

“Includes $4,379,956 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

CR

Q@@

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0

$4,513,956’

FP

m!2!m19

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,4;

Page 6 of 6
NAS1-9601 O
Modification No. 9



I
OMB Approval # GWXM2

I 1.CONTRACT 10 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES
1 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. ~~~t)5Tqgg 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

I

5. PROJECT NO. (/?applica&/e)

10 CG.1048
6. ISSUED BY COOE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fofher than /tern 6) COOE

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 II 9B. OATEO (S&E /TEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102 I I
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O
x

10B. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COOE ] FACILITY CODE 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS—

U The above n.tnbwed solicitation is amended as set forth in kern 14. The ho.rand date specified for receipt of Offers 1~ is extended, ~ is not
extended,
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
1!submitted: or (c) By se arate letter or tel ram w~nctudes a reference to the solicitation and amen ment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

? %TO BE RECEIVED AT HE PIACE OESIG TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already S.ubmttted,such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
teleqram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and ?Ais amendment, and is received Lmorto the openina hour and date specified
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequ/red)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. “
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S i authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT

fJWORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. CHANGES CtAUSE - FIXED RIC (AUG 1987)

x CHANGES CLAUSE - COST REIMBURSEMENT 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) ALT. (APR 1984)

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office.
aPPrOPtiatiOn date. etc.) SETFORTHINITEM14. PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORIWOFFAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

,

I D. OTHER (Speci~ type of modifkatlon and aumorty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor I= is not, is required to sign this document and return
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicltat~oticontract subject mattef where feas;b/e.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to authorize the contractor, by contract change order, to
implement a change to the Statement of Work (SOW), as noted below. Section C, SOW, Task 2.9, Space
Mission Studies N-Team Support, is incorporated in its entirety through the contract base period (November
30, 1997). As a result, the following change is made to the SOW.

(CONTINUED)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Socument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and
effect.
15A, NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprmf)

Rosemary C. Froehlich .

15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1SC DATE SIGNED 166 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

;QR&lNAL SIGNED BY %mMN~97
BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (S/gnafure of Confractmg OrYicer)

NSN 7540-01-152.8070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



“2.9 Space Mission Studies N-Team Supp ort: Provide support for all the administrative
functions of the Space Initiatives/Mission Studies N-Team through November 30, 1997. Duties
include: reviewing announcements of opportunity, identi~ing proposal requirements, and
preparing concise requirements summaries. including technical content and proposal format, for
distribution to project managers; participate in and document the process for mission
formulation, review and approval; maintain comprehensive database of all proposals developed

and submitted which may include proprietary information, the cost data (internal and external),
peer review recommendations, management decisions from reviews, and results from external

selection reviews and debrie~ coordinate internal review processes and review teams and control
internal review materials and results; review proposals for compliance to announcement criteria;
create and maintain a database and requirements matrix for space initiatives and mission concepts

for atmospheric science and technology missions under investigation at Langley Research Centeq
and track and document all N-Team actions, decisions, and recommendations. Organize, arrange
for facilities, and plan logistics for mission specific workshop(s), joint Center workshop(s), and

one or more national workshop(s) per year. Serve as an interface between the N-Team, LaRC
senior scientists and project managers, and external organizations to acquire critical information,
such as launch vehicle data, for use by mission teams as well as coordinate mission team activities

associated with proposal development and review. Assist the program analyst in developing a

marketing plan by gathering and compiling data for preparation of the final plan to be presented
to customers and partners. Collect, assemble, and maintain an up-to-date file of advocacy and
accomplishment material for technology programs. Monitor Senior Staff Key Activities and
assemble a brief stakeholders report monthly for Thrust Leader’s review and submission.

Maintain an up-to-date file of programmatic material to include leveraging by outside partners,
SBIRS, grants, and other LaRC finding sources. Assemble and maintain a current file of MOA’S
and MOU’S and will act as the STTO interface with TAG in drafting new MOA’ s/MOU”s.”

.

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 10



CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8

Mod. 9

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed

QSl@l — — . —Fee Fee Price CPAF/FP

6,081,799
0
0
0
0

:
0

(391,42!)

334,499

:
0
0
0

:

(21 ,52:)

o
0
0
0
0
0

:
0
0

2,573,427

:
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

8,989,725

:
0
0

:
0

(412,941)
Mod. 10 0 0 0

$5,690,378 $312,97! $0 $2,573,427 $ 8,576,7;6

“Includes $4,379,956 for cost and $134,000 for fee.

CR FP

Q@!lfl &Cf!!Q9

1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0

$4,513,95:*

$ 93,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,434

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 10



/

OMEApproval* 2700-0042
. 1. cot+TmcT10 C(30E

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I
PAGEOFPAGES

1 2

2. AMENOMENTIMOOIFICAT!ON NO 3. EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ltawk.a~)
11 * 9 9 1 See Block 12

6 ISSUEO BY CODE k u 7. AOMINISTEREO BY (If other than Item 6) COOE I
I

t

I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. street. ~urrty, State. and &p Code) (x) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 98. OATED (SEE ITEM ~?)

McLean, VA 221 !)2
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS1-96010
x

-.

100. OATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

CO(3E
I

FACILIW CODE 1211 /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

! Theabovenumberedsoliatatkmis amended as set fonh JI Item 14. The hour and.date speciriedfor receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.

Offers must acfmowtedge receipt of tits amendment prror to !f’te !Iour and date specified m the soliitafion or as amended. by ate of the following methods

(a) By wmpleting [terns 8 and1S.and refurmng _ cupies :f “he amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of “*is amendment on each copy of me offer submifr~ or :c)
9y sepafale letter or telegram wtuch reduces a reference to !he solicd.afion and amerwJmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 3E RECEIVEO AT
THE PLACE OESIGNATEO FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS ?RIOR TO THE HOUR ANO OATE SPECIFIEO IWVY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
wrtue of WIS amendment you des!re to cnange an offer akeaoy s4mitted. sucJIchange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or Iecter makes reference

:0 r-he soliatation and tfvs amendment arm m received prior to “meopening hour and date specified.
:2. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (Ilrequirec)

See Page 2
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO: (Speciry aufhonfy)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT OROER

NO IN ITEM 10A. CHANGES CL4USE . FIXEO PRICE [AUG 1987)

1

x B. THE A80VE NUMOEREO CONTRACTIOROER IS %4001FIE0 TO REFLECT THE AOM!NISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offiie.

arwomat~fl dd~e.etc.)SETFORWm ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43. t03(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIW OF: .

I
0. OTHER [Spea’y type of modnfcarron anrf aufhorrr{)

1

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not. ~ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing ofke.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTin4001 FlCAT10N (Oqamzed !)y uCF section headings. including .$o@far!on/contiti subject matter where team”ble.)

The ~ur~os? of this ut?tlateral modificat!oo % to incre~efltally fund the cofitf~c! in the amount of S1 ,40!3:422 to the
contract oursuant lo conttac: Clause 84 Contract Funding. The total allott-n~nt for purposes of payment O: cost and

fee for cost ret,mburs~ment is Increased 5Y S 1,31 C 422 and S96.000, resmcuwly. The total allotment p.wcd for ccst
reimbursement IS revised to July 31 1597 iiccor~ingly, the following ct&ges are made to tne Ccmtract Schedule.

(CONTINUED)
~xcepl as provrded herein. all terms andconmwnsofmedocumec: :eferenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chartged. remains unchanged and in full force and effec?.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of >nnr) 1 16A. NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or mm
)

SANDRA M GLENN

“58 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C CATE SIGNEO 168 UNITE TATES OF AMERICA 16C 0A7E SIGNED

W 6/23/77(S{gnafure of person aurnonzed co S,grw (Signature of Contracung oi77c&J
vsri 7s40.01. I 52.ao70 30.105
7REVIOUS EOITION UNUSA8LE

STANOARO FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Pre~@j w GSA.
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



..

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 18-52.232-81 ) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $5,690,378. This a!lotment
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security

Administration (C.3 .7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to July 31, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of S230,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

.**************************-***.**.--..* *******9**.***************************************.*******.*******.*...*..****

Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5

Mod. 6

Mod. 7
Mod. 8

Mod. 9

Mod. 10

Mod. 11

GKE.0927

Gbl.4057
Total

Estimated

Q2SuQu

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42!)
o
0

S5,690,378

Award
Fee

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52~)
o
0

$312,971

CONTRACT TABULATION

Fixed Fixed
= Rk!2 CPAF/FP

$0 $2,573,427 $8,989,725
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0
0 0 (412,94:)
o 0 0

: 0 0

$0 S2,573,427 S8,576,776

- ‘Includes $5,690,378 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR— Q Q

DA F.0255 c E 1828
E.1703 c R21011
GC.1131 P M305;

P iM3055
P M3056
P M3057
P M3061
P M3062
P M 1942
P M~o~ [

c ) R19504
R21395
fQ 194(3

c A5458

CR FP

mm!lsl W!m9

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,406.422
$5,920,378”

S893,434
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

S893.434

Amount

15,500
1,950

35,122
80.000
35.000
35.000
75.000

50,000
~o,ooo”

10,000
15.000
13.000
77 ~o~---

I .000.000

S 1,406.422

-. . .

Page 2 of 2
NAS1 -96010.
Modification No. 11



-. , — . . --—
pc-ox ‘“—— -

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI,.. edification OF CONTRACT
I CON7 PAGE OF pAGEs

i v

~&AEN0MENTM4001f IcAT10N NO 3 EFFECTIVE OATE 4 REOUISITIOWpURCNA$E REO NO 5 PROJECT NO (1/ #XtiJ

1~ L(IIN,!I? Gc.1115
6 ISSUEO BY COOE 7 ADMINISTERED EY (V arrow rhan Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration r.

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

. --- --- --- --” --- -.. .

I
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR w. stmel. W@Y. SMte. ●nd ZIP Cod) SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

NC I [n(ornl~[i~n Sygems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400

McLean. VA Z 102

~
1DA.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-96010

x
108. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 121 I /96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATtONS
o TheaboVen~ *am *amanaadassatliJrthinltam14.Thahourand data~forramipt c40ffara n is
~~t~~d-ti~ m~titirtitim ~tih~timm~.
(a) Bycw@ebng

wmofmati=&g:”~”-
ltams8and 15, andmtuming—=@=dh-lmnt(b)BY

(c)Bysaparatetettarortabgmrnwhicn~a
admWd@w ~~misamtwnanton adchcOpyOffhaOffaf~ ;Or

mfamncatothasokitatbn@ arnandmantnurnbam.FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEtVED
AT THE PtACE DEStGM4TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If &y
Virtuaof thisamandmmyou llasiratochanga anoiwalraadyaubmittsd, awhdlanga maytrarmda bytakQmmcw bttar$pmvjdcdaachtalagrarnw&-*m
tothesokitation anduisamanrtmanf, andisracdwdp riortoma waning hourand data spY5W.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (Mm@md)

See Pages 8 and 9.
13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRtBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A TNIS CtWNGE ORDER IS lSSUEOPUftSUM’TTO. (~aummfty) WE CNANGES S~ FORTN tN ITEM 14 ARE - W THE

CNANGES CLAUSE - FCCED PRtCE (AUG 1SS7)
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lW

#

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT TNE ADMINISTRATtVE CHANGES (SWI as changesin psphg otlfca,
a-~ ~. *) i%= FORTH IN tTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTNORITY OF FAR 43. 103@).

C. THIS SWPLEWNTAL AGREEMENTt3 ENTERED INTO PURSUAMT TO AUTNOIWIY OF:

x Changes Clauses 52.243-2 (CR) and 52.243-1 (FP): Limitation of Funds Clauses 52.232-22 (CR) and 1852.232-77 (TP)
D. OTNER (Spa&+ytjpw ot mmdrk4mallua@nwiry)

E. IMPORTAW Qxttmctor ❑ is not, ❑ is raquired to stgn this doeurnent and Mum & copies to the iswng offke.
14 oEseRtPTtoN OF AMEIWMENTMODIFllMTION (@rwwd by UCf ~ ~ mcAdqr ~ -~unnhnbh.)

The purposes of this modification are to 1) increase cost and fee as a full and complete equitable adjustment
pursuant to the changes clauses cited above due to (a) a five month contract start delay, (b) CBA amendments
missing from the RFP. (c ) an additional two months effort for Section 1.15 of the SOW. (d) revisions to the
Statement of Work and Section J; (2) to increase the contract value to recognize an ovemm pursuant to the
Limitation of Funds clauses cited above; (3) incorporate the cost and fee associated with Phase-In into the ccmtract

base; and (4) to incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $743,278 to the contract pursuant to contract

clause B.4, Contract Funding. The total al Iotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee is increased by $743.278
and $0. respective y. The total allotment period of cost reimbursement is revised to September 30, 1997.
Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH
1SS.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1SS UNITED STATES OF AAIERIM lSC. DATE StGNEO

BY ,~w~ SIGNED BY .JUL O ] ]ggl
(s%?Mlum&~ &aw12admm) (swam==NW7- -M2a0m

ofanraQ8Q~

Fa?wols~~
So.ms STANDARD FORM 30 (aN.t-



5.2 STI ANNOUNCEMENTS. BIBLIOGRAPHIES. AND OTHER
PW3LICATIONS SUPPORT

The contractor shall provide, in accordance with pertinent NASA specifications
(specs), support for STI announcements, bibliographies, and other publications that
promote current awareness of STI. Examples of publications are listed in table 1. The
anticipated workload equates to approximately 13,000 pages per contract year. All
publications shall be delivered by the appropriate schedule with no editor-induced errors.

I t I

Publication I Frequency I Media I NASA I
Specification
Number

1. STAR (Scientific Biweekly On-line NASA spec 01
and Technical (26/contract year)
Aerospace Reports)
2. SCAN (Selected Bimonthly- On-line NASA spec 29
C’urrenrAerospace automated
Notices) -
3. Aerospace Biweekly (26/ On-line NASA spec 09
Medicine and contract Year). .
Biology
4. Aeronautical Biweekly (26/ On-line NASA spec 59
Engineering contract year)
5. Currents Monthly I-lard copy NIA
6. NASA Patents Semiannual (h-line NASA spec 63
Abstracts , I

7. Special/Custom As needed On-line/hard copy NASA spec 08
Bibliographies
8. AGARD Triennial On-line/hard copy N/A
(Advisory Group for
Aeronautics
Research &
Development)
9. AGARD Index Triennial Hard copy - camera- NASA spec 80

ready preparation
only

10. AGARD Quarterly On-line/hard copy N/A
Quarterly
11. STI Bulletin Semimonthly On-line/hard copy NIA
12. Quarterly Seif’- Serni-annual Hard COPY NIA
Assessment
13. STI Overview Annual Hard COpy NIA
14. STI Directory Annual On-line/Hard copy NIA
15. Monthlv iNlontl_dv On-line/hard cotw WA



5.0 NASA’S AGENCY-WIDE S CIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL
INFORMATION PRO GRAM’S CENTER FOR AEROSPACE
INFORMATION

This section describes the general requirements for NASA’s Agency-wide Scientific
and Technical Information (STI) Program’s support for the Center for AeroSpace
Information (CASI). The contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly
stated in this contract as furnished by the Government) necessary andlor incidental to the
performance of the work areas listed below. AU activities shall be performed at present in a
Government-equipped facility in Maryland.

These requirements include STI acquisitions; announcements, bibliographies, and
other publications; publications indexes and listings; media conversion; special projects;
NASA help desk and user registration services; document and fde series input; support
series input; and document supply. Work to be performed under these requirements
includes STI Database input processing, technical document evaluation, accession
processing, descriptive cataloging, abstracting, indexing, NASA Subject Category Guide,
document data entry, translation services, and miscellaneous support of the STI Program
and other NASA programs, such as Technology Transfer (TT). The contractor shall
update and maintain electronic databases, such as the NASA Thesaurus, the Corporate
Source Authority, and the Lexical Dictionary. The contractor shall also provide for
reproducing and distributing STI, a major element of which is the operation of a data
warehouse, including physical storage. The contractor shall provide electronic fde formats,
scanned from paper and microfiche, according to NASA specification. The contractor shall
also provide an on-line ordering system to allow authorized users to order STI material and
reproduce STI documents from and to various media, such as paper, microfiche, and
electronic files. The contractor shall provide a shipping and receiving operation to support
the acquisition and delivery of STI.

The contractor shall maintain a viable schedule to meet the general requirements
stated herein. The contractor shall keep records that are necessary for performance of their
tasks and shall provide these records (on a monthly basis) to NASA for evaluation of the
production methods and procedures relating to the NASA STI and Technology Transfer
Programs. This also includes developing end-user documentation and maintaining up-to-
date operation manuals, brochures, pamphlets, and specification _sheets for all CASI
operations and making appropriate distribution to NASA personnel. The anticipated
workload is 50 documentation items. This effort shall complement that for the NASA STI
ADP Operation Contractor system documentation, which is provided for CASI under a
separate contract.

5.1 ACQUISITIONS OF STI

The contractor shall acquire, organize, track, analyze, screen, evaluate, accession,
and input process (e.g., abstract, index, and catalogue to create bibliographic records) into
the STI Database a broad range of domestic and worldwide scientific and technical
information (STI) including all possible NASA STI for the NASA STI Program. The
contractor shall provide a program that both acquires (through exchange, purchase, or
gratis arrangements) STI from sources indicated by NASA, such as the European Space
Agency (ESA) and other National Level Foreign or Domestic Exchange Agreements, and



the contractor shall also analyze and acquire STI that would be of benefit to NASA. STI
media include hard copy, electronic files, and citations received on magnetic tape. These
activities shall be provided in accordance with applicable national and international
agreements and federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

STI acquisitions include, but are not limited to, literature related to NASA’s
strategic missions, such as reports, theses, patents, translations, conference proceedings,
open journal literature, and other material and media deemed important to NASA. Reports
include the categories of NASA generated/sponsored reports, nonNASA reports from
domestic sources, foreign-originated reports, published literature, R&D (research and
development) contracts and grants, and other NASA-generated/sponsored publications
(from NASA-identified sources). Some material may be received in machine-readable
form, such as materials received from the Defense Technical Information Center (DTIC),
Department of Energy (DOE), ESA, or other National Level Foreign Exchange
Organizations, as specified by NASA.

This STI (including those received in a foreign language) shall be evaluated prior to
inclusion in the NASA STI Database based on NASA scope and coverage. This evaluation
shall include scientific and technical level, subject, relevance to NASA’s interests, age
progress status, and other suitability criteria provided by NASA.

In addition, the contractor shall maintain and analyze surveillance data of foreign
documents from the registration and customer support system to facilitate NASA reviews
of foreign exchange agreements. The contractor also shall maintain a close coordination
with the exchange agreement entities and the National Level Foreign Exchange
Organizations. The contractor shall also search the NASA STI Database to determine and
analyze the document input from foreign exchange sources. Classified STI citations shall
be processed according to applicable rules and regulations, such as the Department of
Defense (DoD) Industrial Security Manual and other guidelines with which NASA is
required to comply.

The contractor shall identify and request from the appropriate NASA office or
installation the necessmy information required for the Document Availability Authorization
(DAA) form, as specified in guidance from the NASA NPG 2200.2A “Guidelines for
Documentation, Approval, and Dissemination of NASA Scientitlc and Technical
Information.”

The anticipated yearly workload for acquisitions is approximately 13,000 NASA-
sponsored/generated report literature items, 42,000 non-NASA report literature (domestic)
items, 6,500 foreign-originated report literature items, 4,000 published literature items,
20,000 R&D contracts and grant literature items, 1,000 NASA-generated/sponsored
miscellaneous report literature items, 10,000 miscellaneous items, 68,000 report inputs,
68,100 published literature inputs, and 30,000 accessioned titles. The anticipated
workload for foreign exchange support is 20 reports per year.

The contractor shall meet (within 90%) the anticipated yearly workload levels to
achieve satisfactory performance. Items that must be withheld from accession processing
for indefinite periods shall be transferred by the contractor and be placed in a “hold status”
within 1 working day of receipt. Listings of documents in the “indefinite hold status” will
be provided to NASA every 6 months.



maximum of 2 errors per entry shall be allowed. Descriptions and images shall be entered
within 8 working days of the image files being provided.

4.5 Grar)hics Ser viceq: Provide design and production of art work for the visual
communication of technical and scientific information. The primary tools for production
are computer graphic applications. All products shall comply with Center, Agency,
technical society, and professional quality graphic standards.

4.5.1 : Provide general and specialized graphics in support
of traditional and electronic mechanicals for printing, projected visuals, design of exhibits
and display elements, multimedia interactive presentations, 3-D modeling, video titling and
transitions, design of WWW home pages, and animated sequences. Production requires
use of all types of output devices and expertise in fde transfer. Annual production averages
14,000 items. Work shall be completed within scheduled dealines, with a minimum
accuracy of 92 percent. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response.

:.. c
4.5.2 ~ : Provide concepL creation, and production of

professional quality general and technical art and design products for inclusion in
documents, presentations, and exhibits for approximately 12 individual Langley
organizations. Annual production averages 27,000 items, and about 35 percent are speaker
support visuals, 5 percent display components, and 40 percent technical figures. At least
50 percent of the technical figures are produced as projected visuals as well as ptit
products. Work shall be completed within scheduled deacilines, with a minimum accuracy
of 92 percent. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response. Top Secret tasks
shall be performed in a separate location.

,



4.3 ~hoto~hlc Laboratory Support and Arc
.

hival Ser vic es Provide
comprehensive support in a Government equipped facility in the areas of quality control
and assurance, film processing, laboratory services, and archiving supporting photographic
documentation and data acquisition for events that are often one of a kind. Approximately
450 jobs are received monthly.

Mix multiple chemistries, perform chemical analyses of mixed replenishers and
working processor solutions, monitor testing and evaluation equipment (i.e.,
densitometers, pH meters, sensitometers), monitor 10 fdm and paper processors and take
corrective action to ensure adherence to rnanufactwers’ specifications, harvest silver from
fixer and bleadfm chemical effluents in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and Hampton Roads Sanitation District (HRSD) specifications, and order and
maintain an inventory of chemical supplies that comply with manufacturers and
Government specflcations. A maximum of 2 complaints related to quality control are
allowed per month. . .

Process color negative fti, B&W negative continuous tone fti color reversal
movie f@ and color transparency film. Annual production includes 2,000 feet and 500
sheets of color reversal f@ 5,000 feet and 5,000 sheets of color negative fti, 5,000 feet
and 1,000 sheets of B&W fti, and 5,000 feet of 16mm color motion picture film. For
about 5 percent of work processing parameters shall be customized to compensate for
improper exposure conditions or unique test situations. A minimum of 98 percent of
scheduled fti processing deadlines shall be met. All fti processing shall be
accomplished within 8 working hours.

Make inter-negatives and copy negatives to produce color and B&W contact
prints and enlar ements, color laser copies, color and B&W continuous tone slides and

%viewgraphs, an B&W line-work slides. Annual production includes approximately
60,000 color prints of various sizes, 8,000 B&W prints, 8,000 color viewgraphs, and
3,000 color slides. Approximately 65 percent shall be customized. A minimum of 97
percent of scheduled lab services deadlines shall be met. Approximately 35 percent of
color and B&W printing shall have a 2 workday turnaround, with the remainder averaging
5 working days. All slide and viewgraph work shall normally be processed within 8
working hours of receipc however, urgent requirements require immediate action.

Provide support for access to digital photographic archives of IARC on-line
images. Catalog and enter descriptive data into NASA GALAXIE for approximately
12,000 numbered annually. Reconcile and standardize searchable terms within existing
database of approximately 200,000 records. Perform regular checks to assure accuracy of
the on-line records.

Create on-line access via NASA GAMXIE to representative digitized
images from each new folder (record) added to the Photo Archive collection. Make
digitized images searchable and available at the user’s desktop computer. Perform basic
management and conservation of the folders and negatives in the Photo Archive collection.
A maximum of 2 errors per entry shall be allowed; a minimum of 94 percent of image files
shall be accurately linked to NASA GALAXIE; and descriptions and links shall be created
within 8 working days of the image fdes being provided.

Enter descriptive data and image fdes into LISAR for approximately 600
numbered digital images annually. Reconcile and standardize searchable terms within
database. Perform regular checks to assure accuracy of the on-line records submitted. A



volume of overdue and user-privilege-expiration notices is approximately 10,000. All
transactions shall be processed within 10 working hours. . .

4.2.5 Material Rea est Processmp a d I- Pro
.

ductioq
and Transmission : Process approximatel~30,000 material req~ests annually. Sort
requests and forward those requiring special attention to appropriate personnel. Some
documents shall be image scanned into standard digital fde format and transmitted
electronically to requester. Some documents shall be photocopied and hardcopies shall be
used to fill requests. Requested material shall be processed and sent within 3 working
days of request.

4.2.6 Data Con erslou
.

: Provide support for the conversion of
data held in the Library manual card files~project fdes, and special collections into
electronic format for the Library’s database. Perfrom original data entry, or, when
available, copy matching data from an existing database. Input and maintain links between
digital graphical image databases and composite imagdbibliographichext databases as.they
are made accessible to users from remote computer sources. Records for approximately
20,000 items shall be entered annually. A minimum of 1,400 iterns per month shall be
input, with an average of less than i.5 errors per record allowed.

4.2.7 JOU~~I
.

: Acquixeand maintain the
Libra@s journal collection of approximately 1,000 titles. The total annual volume of
incoming individual issues is approximately 35,000 items. All check-ins of individual
issues shall be performed no later than 8 working hours after receipt all newspapers and
journals shall be shelved within 8 working hours after check in; CD-ROMs, diskettes and
other electronic media shall be delivered to the appropriate staff member within 8 working
hours after check in; regular claims reports shall be generated and processed within .5
working days. Prepare and periodically ship for binding approximately 2,000 volumes
per year. ‘

4.2.8 Byperson s Collectlo~
● ●

● Process and assign.
identification nurrdxm to approximately ~0,000 titles of classified and unclassified
hypersonic documentation annually; a minimum of 90 percent of available documents are
processed each month. Release material in accordance with applicable LaRC procedures.
Maintain a follow-up system on all documents received which require Center action.
Maintain hypersonic distribution list; update list within 20 working hours of receipt of
change. Coordinate addressee’s eligibility to receive material with appropriate LaRC
security personnel. Downgrade and destroy selected items in accordance with regulations.
Work is performed in a closed area requiring a Secret security clearance for access.

Routi.ngeClassified Documents duties: Perform circulation duties, stack
maintenance, patron and bibliographic database maintenance, inventory control, inventory
reshelving and shifting of hypersonic collection. Maintain and perform annual patron
inventory of charged hypersonic materials. Maintain a historical fde of National
AeroSpace Plane information.

Scanning and data entry duties: Provide support to the conversion of the
hypersonic card catalog into the Hypersonic Information database. Perform data entry of
existing hypersonic card catalog to the Hypersonic Information database. Input and
maintain digital graphical image databases and composite irnagelbibliographic/text databases
as they are made accessible to users horn remote computer sources. Documents and other
multi-media shall be image scanned media into standard digital fde format and transmit
electronically to requester.



I

4.2 Technical L ibrary: Provide comprehensive clerical and professional support to a
Government equipped facility in the areas of library materials acquisitions, cataloging,
database maintenance/enhancement, circulauon, material request processing and image
production and transmission, data conversion, journal and bindery support, and
hypersonic collection support. Provide support for the Agency implementation and daily
operation of the NASA GALAXIE online information system. All work shall be
performed in accordance with applicable American Library Association, Library of
Congress, Committee on Scientific and Technical Information (COSATI), and NASA and
LaRC library practices. Also, the NASA GALAXIE online information system and other
NASA and LaRC unique systems shall be used where applicable,

4.2.1 Acau”sitio1 ns Provide all aspects of acquiring
approximately 8,000 Government selected Library materials annually. Purchase domestic
and foreign books, documents (primarily from Government sources), microforms,
audiovisual materials, maps, CD-ROMs, and other electronic materials. This activity is
subject to yearly audits by the LaRC’s Acquisition Division. Ver@ compliance with.
purchase order specifications and prepare all documentation related to acceptance or
rejection. AU incoming brochures, publishers’ catalogs, and announcements for
purchasable books and documents shall be disseminated within 10 working hours; rush
orders shall be processed within 6 working hours and regular orders within 26
nonconsecutive working hours; claims reports will be generated weekly using NASA
GALAXIE and processed within 3 working days; incoming shipments shall be processed
within 20 working hours; and all invoices will be processed within 5 working days of
receipt.

4.2.2 Cata IOQ”w Provide highly specialized descriptive and
subject cataloging of approximately 7,000 titles annually using the NASA GALAXIE
online informa~on system Provide support for the Agency implementation and daily use
of the NASA GALAXIE online information system. Materials to be cataloged include
books, journals, documents, videotapes, video disks, computer soflware, CD-ROMs,
maps, manuscripts, theses, Internet resources, and ephemeral materials. Maintain a
physical shelf list of all Library holdings. Cataloging shall include 20 percent original and
80 percent copy cataloging fkomon-line sources. Reconcile any database errors resulting
from cataloging Items shall be made “shelf ready” within 12 working days for original
cataloging and 6 working days for copy cataloging. Bibliographic records shall contain no
more than 2 error per record.

4.2.3 Database Mamte
.

nancdlh hanceme n~ Support the
maintenance of a comprehensive bibliographic database consisting of approximately
500,000 titles. Provide support for the Agency implementation and daily operation of the
NASA GALAXIE online information system. Perform database cleanup, including
correcting mistakes and inconsistencies, merging duplicate records, and other needed
changes. A minimum of 500 records per month shall be corrected. The number of errors
in records having undergone cleanup will average less than 1per record.

4.2.4 Circulationn: Perform circulation duties, stack maintenance,
patron &tabase maintenance, inventory control, invento~ reshelving and shifting.
Perform inventory of the entire collection over the life of the contract otl a proportional
annual basis. Support the implementation and operation of a library materials security
system. Provide support for the Agency implementation and daily operation of the NASA
GALAXIE online information system.

The annual volume of checkouts and check-ins is approximately 35,000 items,
the annual volume of holds and recall transactions is approximately 10,000, and the annual



of request. Record action items and pertinent related notes at project design, safety reviews
and project meettings as required.

2=7 ~ Provide oral and written employment
verification, locate on-Center persomel, greet customers, respond to customer requests,
questions, problems and comments. Provide administrative support to include: typing,
filing, proofreading, pick-up or delivery of forms, training budget assistance, tuition and
cost research, invoice management, label printing, and mailing of information and
materials. Maintain inventory of Government forms and supplies. Maintain approximately
3,000 civil service personnel folders. Assist in the maintenance and management of
automated data files. Log-in and distribute OPM issuances. Maintain and distribute
weekly separation and accession on flex listing. Prepare and distribute Government
correspondence and forms related to a variety of personnel actions to include hiring,
reassignment, promotion, separation, and retirement, updates to ThriI? Savings Plan and
Health Open Season inclusions. Assist in setting up, Coordinate, procuring procure with
Government approval, schedule, offer, and enroll personnel in on-Center/off-Center .. .. ..
courses. Prepare classrooms and materials for instruction including setting-up and
operating Government- provided audio visual, video, and computer equipment. Arrange
meetings for Co-op Coordinators. Arrange transportation for speakem/presenters. Process
travel ordem with course registration fees. Recess credit card papmvork. Confirm
student eligibility and enrollment and prepare documents for student fee reimbursement.
Enter and maintain employee training data and fdes covering approximately 6,000 short-
term and 200 long-term employee training instances per year. Publicize approximately 900
media-based training and continuing education courses through a course catelog published
annually, and facilitate approximately 200 media-based training and continuing education
courses monthly. Semi-annually publicize a graduate study course catalog. Operate the
Learning Center. Develop and update Learning Center procedures. Assist with equipment
inventory and maintaining equipment repair. Maintain video inventory and library. 1
Reseamh for new Learning Center courseware. Assign course numbers, write abstracts
and catalog all material in the Learning Center. Design the format and determine the
contents of the Learning Center Supplement to the catalog. Provide assistance with self-
instructional courses. Maintain courseware material. Assist in processing Process
approximately 2,000 employee accomplishment or long service awards, and 375 quality
step increases per year. Maintain the Employee Suggestion Program processing
approximately 100 suggestions per year. Assist in processing Process approximately 400
tour-of-duty requests, advanced sick leave requests, extended leave-without-pay requests,
and approximately 400 voluntary leave transfer forms per year. Process approximately 3(XI
health benefits documentation actions per year. Process approximately 750 changes to the
Government’s ThrKt Savings Plan per year. Provide approximately 125 annuity estimates
hnd assist in processing approximately 100 employee separations and 100 persomel
retirements per year. Recessing times shall vary depending upon the nature of the
requirement. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response.



z.1~ Screen, analyze material content, and prioritize
LaRC/tenant organization (approximately 292 mail stops) incoming/outgoing fwst class .L

material such as mail, correspondence, publications, reports, directives to copy, reoute,
distribute, and determine if material should be entered into LaRC ofilcial filing system
within 4 working hours of receipt. Approximately 1,000 pieces are entered into LaRC’s
official fding system on a monthly basis. File ofilcial incoming/outgoing correspondence
by document locator number daily. For official mail, assign action due/suspense dates,
taking follow-up action on overdue responses. Research LaRC’s automated fding system
to find cross-reference material as needed and in some cases adding cross-reference
material to existing automated fdes when known. Manipulate centralized database file
system to retrieve information requested from senior managers, researchers, and support
persomel. Use the computerized locator to redirect or determine proper handling and
disposition of misaddressed mail. Contact correspondence recipients (arrange
pickup/delivery) and track approximately 150 pieces of special courier or expedited express
mail per week within 2 working hours, and approximately 200 TWX messages per week
within 4 working hours of receipt. Prepare 1 month’s records by the end of the next month
for microftig, and veri@ the accuracy of the finished product. Ensure proper security
procedures are used while handling classifkd material (iicluding use of judgment to raise
appropriate questions when material reviewed does not appear to have proper
sensitivity/classification categorization). Maintain a daily record of all incoming checks for
audit purposes. Process approximately 40 incoming and 40 outgoing messages monthly
using a Government provided facsimile machine. Separate and create a file copy for
Research Information Management (RIM) and Library, on correspondence regarding
conferences, papers, and lectures. Sort mail for approximately 15 mail stops in Building
1219.

2.6 Projects Controls fhlDDO r? Develop, maintain, and implement database
management sy$ems for all correspondence, documentation, contract deliverables, and
presentation materials for approximately 18 projects and fictional project support
organizations as described in the two paragraphs below. Maintain suspense fdes on
conjuration management and &ta management action items

Building 1300
Process all project related mail for a complement of approximately 40 persomel, and
maintain approximately 50 project-unique electronic document distribution lists. Distribute
incoming mail within 2 working hours of receipt, and process outgoing mail for daily
scheduled pick-up. Maintain distribution lists within a 1 percent error rate. Maintain both
hard copy and electronic files for approximately 18 projects. Requests for files shalJ be
fulffled within 4 working hours of request. Provide administrative support including the
making of approximately 60,000 copies per month. Presentation materials shall be made
available within 4 working hours of request. Perform facsimile transmissions within 1 1/2
working hours of receipt using Government-provided facsimile equipment. Maintain
inventory of supplies for Building 1300 to include identi~ing stock which has reached the
reorder point, noti~ing NASA contact of what needs to be ordered, and receiving and
stocking supplies. Maintain suspense files on configuration management and data
management action items. Provide editing support for approximately two projects with an
average first pass error rate of 2 errors per page. Second pass edit shall be error free.

Building 1244
Maintain both hard copy and electronic files for approximately 8 projects or functional
project support organizations. Requests for files shall be fulfilled within 4 working hours
of request. Provide administrative support including the making of approximately 1500
copies per month. Presentation materials shall be made available within 4 working hours



DAF.0255

A5412 8,000
1,000

15.550

$741,328

Page 9 of 9
NAS1-9601O
ModificationNo. 12



., CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12

Total

Estimated

QSK!Q

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42;)
o
0

983,777

$6,674,155

Award
Fee—

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52:)
o
0

9,210

$322,181

Fixed
Fee—

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

Q
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17.753

$2,591,180

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

(4 12,94;)
o
0

1.010.740
$9,587,516

CR

B!I!!@

$1,238,270
348,700
( 18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050

0
o“

1,408,372
741.328

$6,663,656*

*Includes $6,433,656 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

GC.1131

GC.1132

DCM.1215

GM.4061

c
c

c

c

DIF.1 158 ( c R21867
R21868
R21874
R21892
R22401
M3053
A5001
A5004
A5017
A5040
A5058
A5088
A5 169
A5205
R21873
R22584
M3027
M3020
M3019
A5055
A5291
A5292
M3017

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

S893,434

$3,960
3,960
3,960
3,960
3,960
4,878

30,000
10,000
55,000

100,000
15,000

275,000
20,000
50,000
6,700

16,400
14,000
45,000
40,000

3,000
2,000
5,000
5,000

Page 8 of 9
NAS I-96010
Modification No. 12



x. Section J, Exhibit A, 1,A, Paragraph 6, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“6. A narrative explanation for variances exceeding 10 percent between planned hours and
dollars and actual hours and dollars for each reporting category shall be submitted for the total contract
and each task area summary report.”

XL Section J, Exhibit A, I, is revised to incorporate the following report:

“Q. Security Monthly Metric Data—The Contractor shall submit monthly metric data,
graphically plotted, for workload review and performance standards within 5 working days following the
end of the reporting period. Data shall include, but not be limited to the following:

sow 3.3:
1) Response Times: . .

- West Area-Actual vs. Standard (5 reins.)
- East Area-Emergency-Actual vs. Standard (7 reins.)

--Non-Emergency~Actual vs. Standard (15 reins.)
2) On-Center Vehicle Traflic Accidents (monthly and cumulative for F.Y.)
sow 3.5:
1) Safe Combination Changes (actual vs. Scheduled; monthly and annual

cumulative)
sow 3.7.3:
1) Personnel Security File Records Audited (monthly and annually; actual vs.

Scheduled)
2) , Costs for Security Background Investigations (monthly and cumulative F.Y. by

category of investigation)
3) Adjudication Processing Times
SOW 3.7.2
1) Value of Stolen Property (monthly and cumulative F.Y. totals)
2) Critical Facili~ Security Audits (scheduled vs. Completed)

3) Security Violations/Compromises (monthly and cumulative F.Y. totals)
sow 3.7.4
1) Cument System Security Plans (SSP’S) generated, updated and recertified

(monthly and annual statistics vs. Scheduled standard requirement)
2) COMSEC Compromises (monthly and cumulative F.Y. totals)

The contractor shall present this data at a monthly contract review with cognizant OSEMA personnel.”

Section J, Exhibit A, II, Paragraphs B and C are revised to incorporate distribution of the above
report:

“B. H—Installation Chief of Security OSPS-OSEMA, Mail Stop 450”

“C. Security Monthly Metric Data H- 1“

XII. Section J, Exhibit K, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached.

Page 7 of 9
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 12



. . (

ODC Limitation S 12,500
(Ref. B.3)

Fixed Fee $22,973
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Price SI01,364
(Ref. B.2.C)

Delivery Orders
Not to Exceed Amounts:
(Ref. B.1.Cand B.2.C)

Carpet Installation s 37,500

SecurityOfilcer $75,000
Services

Security Systems $500,000

AncillarySecurity S150,000
Services

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates:
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Emergency
Responses -
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security
Services (HL)

Carpet Removal
(SY)

Carpet Installation
(SY)

Molding
Installation (LF)

s 13.34
#

s 13.34

s 41.31

s 1.57

S 2.42

S 1.87

so

S 18,409

S85,424

s

s

s

s

$

s

$

0

0

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

s 1.57

S 2.42

S 1.87

so

S20,620

S99,864

s

s

$

s

$

s

s

o

0

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

s 1.57

S 2.42

$ 1.87

i:

so

S19,789

S94,906

s

s

s

$

$

$

s

o

0

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

s 1.57

S 2.42

S 1.87

Ix. Section J, Exhibit A, I, A, Paragraph 5, the following sentence is added:

so

S19,256

S91,914

s

s

s

s

$

$

s

o

0.

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

s 1.57

$2.42

S 1.87

so

$~(),jjg

S98,594

$0

$0

$0

$0

s 13.34

s 13.34

s 41.31

s 1.57

S ~.42

S 1.87

“533M reporting shall also be provided at the subtask level for SOW task area 4.5 Graphics
Services, i.e., 4.5.1 Central Graphics and 4.5.2 Satellite Graph ics.”

Page 6 of 9
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 12



Monthly Finn Fixed
Price Invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

DeliveryOrders
(Ref. B.1.Cand B.2.C)
Not to ExceedAmounts

Carpet Installation

Security OfficerServices

Security Systems

AncillarySecurityServices

Delive~ Orders
Fully BurdenedFixed Rates
(Ref. B.1.Cand B.2.C)

SponsoredEvents-
AmnedSecurityOfficer(HL)

EmergencyResponses-
Armed SecurityOfficer(HL)

AncillarySecurityService(HL)

Carpet Removal(W) ‘

Carpet Installation(SY)

Molding Installation (LF)

88,166.42 S90,562.25 S92,665

$75,000

S150,000

s 1,000,000

S300,000

S12.27

S12.27

$39.44

s 1.49

S2.31

S1.78

S94,137.92

$75,000 S75,000 $75,000

$150,000 s 150,000 s i50,000

$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

S300,000 $300,000 S300,000

S12.52

S12.52

S39.70

S1.51

S2.32

S1.80

S12.79

S12.79

S40.30

S1.53

S2.36

S1.82

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the conpact
for six additional one monthperiods. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral
modification prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government,
the following items will be applicable for each option period

Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option Option Option Option

Jte&l Period Period Period Period Period Period

Periodof 1month 1month 1month 1month 1month 1month
Performance
(Ref. F.1)

EstimatedCost S646,747 $541,590 S590,239
(Ref. B.2.A)

S575,095 $560,436 $592,101

Page 5 of 9
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 12



., ( I

.
.

VIII.Section H, H. 1, O@ions, Paragraphs A and B are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following:

“H.I OPTIONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of
the contract for four additional periods of 12 months each. Such options are to be exercisable by
issuance of a unilateral modification no later than 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the contract.
Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government, the following items will be applicable for each
option period.

First Option SecondOption Third Option.- . . Fourth option
~ Period Period Period Period

Periodof Performance 12months 12months 12months 12months
(Ref. F.1)

ODC Limitation $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 S 25,000
(Ref. B.3)

EstimatedCost $6,634,522 S6,702,454 $6,782,872 $6,886,543
(Ref. B.2.A)

AwardFee $260,310 $262,269 $264,940 $268,550
(Ref. B.2.A) ●

Award FeeAvailability
(Ref.B.2.B)

1211/97- 5/31198

611198-11130198

12/1/98-5/31/99

6/1199- 11/30/99

lyl/99 - 5/31/00

6/1/00 - I !/30/00

12/1/00 - 5/31/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

Firm FixedPrice
(Ref. B.2.C)

$130,155

$130,155

$1,057,997

$131,134.50

$131,134.50

S1,086,747

$132,470

S132,470

$1,111,980

$134,275

$134,275

$1,129,655

Page 4 of 9
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 12



.<-.. .

c. The total firm fixed price for Securi~ Support Services identified in C.3. I -6 Of ths,,,,

contract is $1,066,180. [n accordance with Section C. 1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering

of Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $75,000 (C. 1.5),$150,000 (C.3.8. 1),
$1,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $300,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total firm fixed price for all Security
Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $2,591,180.

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $9,587,516.”

iv. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $6,433,656.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive, of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Semites and covers
the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to September 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $230,000 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”

v. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statemen~ Task Areas 2.1 Correspondence
Management, 2.6 Projects Controls Support, 2.7 Office of Human Resources, 4.2 Technical Library,, 4.3
Photographic Laboratory Support and Archival Services, and 4.5 Graphics Services are deleted in their
entirety and replaced with the attached.

VI. Section G, G.2, Invoice Payments, Paragraph A, is revised to increase the fixed price to
$88,848.33 from $87,368.92. As a result, Paragraph A, is restated as follows:

“G.2 INVOICE PAYMENTS (FIXED PRiCE)

A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52;232-1) (APR 1984),
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort shall be submitted
in the amount of $88,848.33 the annual negotiated amount for Securi~ Support Semites C.3. 1-6 divided
by 12), on a monthly basis. Invoices for Delivery orders will be submitted separately after completion
of the order.”

VII. Section G, G.8, Precontract Costs, is revised to increase the not to exceed amount by $26,736
from $30,557 to $57,293. As a resul~ the clause is restated as follows:

“G.8 PRECONTRACT COSTS (NASA 18-52.23 1-70) (JUN 1995)

The Contractor shall be entitled to reimbursement for costs incurred on or after July 15,
1996 in the amount not to exceed $57,293 that, if incurred afier this contract had been entered into,
would have been reimbursable under this contract.)

Page 3 of 9
NAS I-96010
Modification No. 12



.
i

.>

I. Standard Form 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“Block 1SC.

Estimated Cost & Fixed Price ~

Base Period $6,674,155 $ 322,181 $2,591,180 $ 9,587,516

First Option S 6,634,522 $ 260,310 $2,582,997 $9,477,829

Second Option $6,702,454 $ 262,269 $2,611,747 $9,576,470

Third Option $6,782,872 !3 264,940 S 2,636,980 $9,684,792

Fourth Option $6,886,543 $ 268,550 $2,654,655 $9,809,748

Total Six l-Month Options $3.506,208 $_QL!XM $ 1.334,566 - - ~ 4.962.379

Total Potential Contract $37,186,754 $1,499,855 $14,412,125 $53,098,734

11. Section B, B. 1, Suoolies or Services to be Furnished, Paragraph C, is revised to increase the filly
burdened fixed rate for items one and two by $.11 from $12.05 to $12.16. As a result, the following
items are restated as follows:

Fully Burdened
Descrit)tion ~ Fixed Rate

1. Sponsored Events:
Armed Security Officer HL $12.16

2. Emergency Response:
Armed Security Officer HL $12.16

III. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $983,777 from $5,690,378 to $6,674,155 and to increase the award fee by
$9,210 from $312,971 to $322,181. Paragraph C is revised to increase the firm fixed price for Security
by $17,753 from $1,048,427 to $1,066,180. As a resul$ Paragraphs A, B, C and D are restated as
follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C.1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C~3.7
and C.4 of this contract is $6,674,155 exclusive of the award fee of $322,181 and fixed fee of $0. The
total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $6,996,336*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period Available Award Fee

December 1, 1996- May31, 1997 $161,090.50
June 1, 1997- November 30, 1997 $161,090.50

Page 2 of 9
NASI-96010
Modification No. 12



* u,., ” m“. . . . . . . w .,”..

! t 1 CONT ?0 COOE

‘A?4ENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMKNXFICATION OF CONTRACT -
PAGEOFPAGES
1 3

2 AMENOMENTMODIFICATIONNO 3 ,~~~~ 4 REOUISITIONiPURCwEREQ NO 5 PROJECTNO (Ifa@l@ti)

13 Q? WA
6 ISSUEOBY COOE 7 ADMINISTEREDBY@cfrmrthanIfenr6) COOE

1 I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration r--%~-~~~ ~___ _. - -

Langley Research Center LEkL~G.~ ; ~> ~ ; : :.;- ‘ ““ ““” -~”-

Hampton, VA 23681-0001
. . . --- kc’-..-;

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8Q60Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE IEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OROER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

IOB. DATEO (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 1211/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabovenumbered solicifaticm is amended as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date specifiedforreceiptof Offera ❑ isextended. ❑ isnotaxtended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of WIS amendmentpriortothehour and date spaci%d in the aoticitation or as amended. by ona of the foflcwing methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, andreturning _ copies of rheamendment (b) By acknowledgingreceiptof tf’rkamendmenton each mpy oftheoffersubmitted;or
(c) ByaapamdeletIeror telegramwhii includesa reference tothe aoliitkM andamendmentnumbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNWEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If try
virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadysubmitted, such change may be made by telagtam or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment and is raoeivad prior to the opening hour and date spaa “fiad.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (lf rmytimd)

PR: GM.4079; A5458; $787,562 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM.14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO. (Specify authdy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN rCEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM Im

CHANGES CUUSE - FIXED PRICE (AuG 1ss7)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATE CHANGES (such as changes in pq+rg ofilce,

aPPr@a* dafer eti.) S= FOR~ IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103o).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY W:

O. Oll+ER (S~”ty!ypa OYmdrWEcn and authority)

X Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ~ “Erequired to sign this document and return & copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTM#OOIFICATION (~ed by UCF sedm flaad~S, ;ndud~ sok3Y~ Su@5Q mauar Wimm *W*.)

The purpose of this modification is to provisionally increase the estimated cost and fimding of the contract by
$1,000,000 pending completion of negotiations and award of a def%titizingmodification for Change Order,
Modification No. 7. This provisional increase is based on NCI proposal dated May 5, 1997, for the CASI effort.
Pursuant to contract clause B.4, Contract Funding, the total allotment for purposes of payment of cost is increased
by $787,562. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains September 30, 1997. Accordingly, the
following changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Escaptas providedherein,afttennaand mndifjonsof fhe documentreferenced in Item 9A or 10A.as heretoforechnged, remains unchanged and in full force and effeu.
ISA NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER fTypa or~rrt)

I
16A NAMEANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (7w w P@

T’IU4CYM. SPRUILL
1S8. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITEO STATES OF ~~

ORIGINALSIGNED BY

*wjEslry ~go7

BY

(%7rrarlnnofpe130n ,Urhorrsti yo $gn) I I (-% {MN7W1.1S2-W70
netum ti @xra@rg Orkefl

SG1OS
Prifvmus ec411@l Wua4nLe STANDARD FORM 30 m, was)

~wos.4
FAR (4s CWQ SSZa



1. Standard Form 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“Block 15C.

Estimated Cost

Base Period $7,674,155

First Option $6,634,522

Second Option $ 6,702,454

Third Option $6,782,872

Fourth Option $6,886,543

Total Six 1-Month Options $ 3,506,208

Total Potential Contract $38,186,754

&&

$ 322,181

$ 260,310

$ 262,269

$ 264,940

$ 268,550

$_W@S

$1,499,855

Fixed Price

$2,591,180

$ 2,582,997

$2,611,747

$ 2,636,980

$2,654,655

$ 1.334.566

$14,412,125

~

$10,587,516

$ 9,477,829

$ 9,576,470

$9,684,792

$9,809,748

$ 4.962,379

$54,098,734

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price=Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $1,000,000 from $6,674,155 to $7,674,155. As a.result, Paragraphs A and -
D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7
and C.4 of this contract is $7,674,155 exclusive of the award fee of $322,181 and fixed fee of $0. The
total estimated cat, award fee and fixed fee is $7,996,336*.

*Includes $55~08 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

D. The total cost ph.Isaward fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $10,587,516.”

III. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,221,218.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers
the following estimated period of petiormance: From December 1, 1996 to September 30, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $230,000 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 13



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod.3
Mod.4
Mod. 5
Mod.6
Mod.7
Mod. 8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13

Total

Estimated
QS-u.)

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42:)
o
0

983,777
1.000.000

S7,674,155

1
. ..

Award
&

$334,499
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

(21,52:)
o
0

9,210
0

$322,181

CONTRACT TABULATION

Fixed
&

$0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0

J

$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0

$2,591,180

CPAFIFP

S8,989,725
o
0

0
0
0
0

0

(412,94:)
o
0

1,010,740
1.000.000

$10,587,516
—.

*Includes $7,221,218 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

CR
E!!@u

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
],7~5,936

o
0

0
1,219,050

0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

$7,451,218”

FP
!J!X@%

$893,434
0

0

0
0

.0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

$893,434

Page 3 of 3
NASI -96010
Modification No. 13



UM13 WW.”al - <,~~
1 CONT \

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,,,, &lFICATION OF CONIR/lCT “- -DcODE -
PAGE OF PAGES

-
1

7

~y~y,ggl 4 REQUKilTIONjPURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO. (Ifappkabkq

14

6 ISSUED BY

X.’A
CODE 7 ADMINISTERED SY (/f orhar than Item 6) COOE i

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. cvunry, .S4afe,and ZIP Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

NC] information Systems. inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Mcl.can, VA 22102
10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

?NASI-9601O
x

100.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITYCODE ] ~f] 196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
n Thealwe nwrberad soliitetbn is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacirW in the soliifetion or as amended, by one of the follmving methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning_ copies of the emendmen~ (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submittm or

(c) By separate letter or telegram kvhkh Includes a reference to the aobcitetion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT TI+E PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment yw deeire to change an offer already submiited, such changemaybe made by telegramor letter,providedeach telegmm or letter makes reference
to the eoliitetion and this amendment, and ia raceived priortothe openinghwr and date spaafi&t.
12 ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONDATA(Ifmqwed)

WA

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTFUICTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify aulfwify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM IOA
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE [AUG 1ss7)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offi,
appmpriifion dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllV OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AuTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Spe&y fyge ofnrodi~n end ~~)

x 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Conticts (SEp ]993)
E. IMPORTANT Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~ODIFIWTION (wed by IJCF ~ tmadnus, indtad~ s@citabmex4su e IMUSr ifhdre ~sible.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the paymentof$118.724 in earned award fee under the subject
contract for the first aw~d f6e period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for
the period and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Cent-mctor for this first award fee period upon
execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly, the follotving changes are hereby
made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedheneii, all terms and mndiis of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged end in full force and effect
16A WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER rry@ orpnrw)

I
16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER frype or pint)

TRACY M. SPRUJLL
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 16B uNITEO STATES OF NS5RICA

I
16C. DATE SIGNEO

(%7 nature 0/ ~ aunnnrzad to aqn) I t
W 7S40-01.1S2~7~

!---------- —..—..-...., W --,,

rwlEwwaeomoN~
-10s STANDARD FORM 30%. I-)

Fmaamm@m
FaR (44m SS24S



) ,
. .- ,

Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B is hereby revised as
follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability - The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee

December 1, 1996- May31, 1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50
June 1, 1997- November 30, 1997 $161,090.50 TBD* TBD*

*To Be Determined”

*************** ***** ***** ***** ******************************************************

CONTR4CT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod.3
Mod.4
Mod. 5
Mod.6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14

Total

Estimated
‘QSLfCIQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391 ,42!)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
$7,674,155

Award
Fee—

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52;)
o
0

9,210
0
0

$322,181

Fixed
*“

$0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

~

$0

Fixed
~

*Includes $7,221,218 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

S2,573,427
o
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
17,753

0
0

S2,591,180

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

(4 12,94:)

o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
$10,587,516

CR
E!@@

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0

0
0

1219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
$7,451,21 8*

FP
-

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,434

Page 2 of2
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 14



1,CONTIAMF~M~NT OF SOLlClTATtONImUDIFiCATION OF CONTRACT PAGEOFPAGEs

4 REQuISITIONfPURCHAsEREQ. NO.
15

3. ~~fo$slggl
5. pROJECT NO (// appbcabk)

6 ISSUEO BY See Block 12.
COOE

7 ADMINISTERED ❑Y w orhar than /Iem 6)1 CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

a NAMEANOADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO.. street, county, state. and i!Ip Code)
9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

NC] Infm-mation Systems. inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400
90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean. VA 22102

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTWCT/ORDER NO.

NASI-9601O
x

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE

] ~j] /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Thealxwe numbered Sc4iritation k amended as setforthin Item 14. The hourand date specified for receiptof offers O isestended, ❑ is notestended.Offers
muStaCJUrOwladge_lPt Ofthisamendmentpriorto the houranddatespacir%tin the solii’tationoras amended,by one of the fotlwing rnemotjs:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, andrafuming_ copiesof the amendrnen~(b) Byacknowledgingreceiptof thk amendment on each copy of the offer SUMnd; w
(c) By separatekXbsrof te4egramwhii includesa referencetothe aotiifetionand amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECnON OF YOtJR OFFER. If ~

nt YOU desire to changean offer alreadysubmitted.suchchangemay be made byte!egmmor letter,pnwidadeach telegramor lettermakesreferen~virtueof thisarnendme
tO the SOkitation and Ibis amendment and is raved prior to the

opening hwr anddate specified.12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raqwml)

See Page 3.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTFWCT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CMANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (S~”~ authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM14AREMADEINTHECONTRACTORDERNO.INITEM10A
CHANGESCUdJSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1s67)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1SMODIFIED TO REFLECT TW ADMINISTRAW CHANGES (SU& aS tianges in pe~g ofi@,
appfo~ date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORily OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D OTHER [SP60fy type Of ~ and authonry)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, n is required to sign this document and return
copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTWODIFICATION (C@amzti by uCF sacamnheadings. mduc6ngsokwa~t~ subj6d marfeF~ beshb.j

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $425,000 pursumt
to contract Clause B.4 Contract Funding. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee for cost
reimbursement is increased by $425,000 and $0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is
revised to October 20, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedu Ie:

(CONTINUED)
Exceptas provided herein, all terms and mditions of the document referen~ in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore d’umged. remains unchsqed and in full force and eff~.
lSA NAME ANOTITIE OF SIGNER (Typa or fxinf)

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty@ orpnnt)

C. TOM WEIH158 CONTRACTDRKIFFEROR

I

15C. DATE SIGNED 16E. uNITED STATES OF AMERKX
16C. DATE SIGNEO

BY
(.%mshn H P81s0n Wrfw7zecj to Sag/))

;Q’R@lML SIGNED BY IAUGO 51997
NSN 754&01.I a+070 (.%
PRewous eorrloN ~

fwum d Cmtr&6ng ~)
3@t05 - . STANDARD FORM 30 IRW.IW)

msllmmtiw
FAR (a mm SS243



Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTIWCT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $7,646,218. This allotment
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to October 20, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $230,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

********** ***** ***** ***** ***** ******************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1“-
Mod.2
Mod. 3
Mod.4
Mod. 5
Mod.6
Mod.7
Mod.8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15

Total

Estimated
!@Lf!ZQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42!)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0

$7,674,15;

.s334,499
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52;)
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

$322,181

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

_Q
$0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

17,753
0
0
0

S2,591,180

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

(4 12,94;)

o

0
1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

$10,587,516

CR
E!2!@lE

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o

1,725,936
0
0

0
,219,050

0
0

,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

$7,876,21 8*

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,434

*Includes $7,646,218 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 15



I
.—

~

GC.1 138
GC.1 138
GC.1 139
GC. I 139
GC.1139
GC.1 139
GC.1 139
GC.1139
GC.1 139
GC.1139
GF.1286

Total

c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

JmJ

99~.22-o ] -04

997-18-00-16
282-10-01-17

282-10-01-15

282-10-07-31

282-30-08-11

282-10-01-13

282-10-08-52

282-10-04-23

282-10-01-16

992-200-10-100

~

M 1942

M2021

A5001

A5017

A5058

A5 169

A5205

A5088

A5040

A5004

M3060

PYFSMA

970900
970900
974300
974300
974300
974300
974300
974300
974300
974300
970900

Amount

I ~,()()()

2,000
17,000
27,000

5,000
56,000
24,000

225,000
49,000
4,000
4.000

$425,000

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 15



r.-ca, FILE COP~””JCM8ACooo .
I :OR rb<; o COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTfblCT 1 ,1:●AGE CF ?aGE s

2 AMENCWEN1,MCOIFICA rlON .93. ]. ~FFECrWE OArG 4 aE(2UlS1T10NmURCuSE IKO, No

16
s. =IIOJGCTso (r/,o=,~*,

GY[.3 !95: Gilf.s 193
ISSUS3 3Y C30E . :. AGM0w2TEaEc2 9Y (U%Mr.nw Item 61 CCM3E [

PJaVonal Aeronautics and space Administration

Langley Research Center

Ha,m@on, \/A 2362 ; -OOIJ1

.~cl [ntornlct[iorl syj[~rns, Inc.

S260 Green;hotw Drive, Suite 400 98. OATEO (SEZ ITEM f 1)

.\lc Learl. VA 22[02
faA. MoolFicAnoN OF CO NWLACTJOROER NO.

NASI -96010
x

10S. OATSD (SEE 17EM 13)

COOE FACILlm COOE 12i’[1’96
11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

a The3bovenumoeredsok@on is amendea as set farm in Item 14. The how and 0s18 @ad kx rwipl al Offers O is eslenaea. O is .04 ame~~. ~y~

must ●uc-mutadge receipt of”- amendment -r 10 the hour and date spaded in the solicitatkm or as amended. by cme O( Use fofkxing marhork

(a) By c9m@eYq Items aand15.●nd returning _ cooks of 0= amendment(b)Eyaumcdedging fecabt of W amendment on each uoy 01 rhe ofler SUon-dted: w
(c) 3y Secarate letter w lelegram wtstcn inchdes a :eferenu to the aoficifa50n and amendment .wmbets. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOV&~OGEMENT 70 8E RECEIVED

AT THE FLACE DESIGNATE FOR TNE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OF~ER. If ~

m-we of L-,5 amencmat you oewe:0 ehanga an offef alreaay summtfed. Sucn cna~e may be made by telewsm of letter. 9roviOed each cdegmm or fettef makes :eferen~

:0 me soticfa:m anc misamwdment. and :s receweo odor !0 tfse opening hour ●rd sate soacillec,

12 ACCCLN71NG aO A? PFtOPRUTION OATA (U qwea]

\“:,:\

13. THISITEMAPPLIESONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCR19ED IN ITEM 74.

(,1 z ‘HIS :r-t,wGE 0R05q IS ‘SSucO PURSUN4T TO (~ ●umamr,) rrnE CNANGES sCT FOFlrH IN lT~.u ! 4 w?: wOC IN WE CCJN~C7 8R9Eq NO IN IT;.W I=

C-GE5 CAUSE . 6x:3 ●*ICE !AU6 138r)

a THE A80W NUM3E3ED CONTf%ACTIOROEX IS MOOIFIEO r~ 3E%ECT THE AOMINISTW TI’VE CmNGZS [SUO ●s aanges in sdyms tie.
a~waom Cafe. erC.J SST FOR~ IN ITSM !4, PURSUANT TO TN= AU7HOR!TY OF FAR 43.103(:)

, .~

x CiIm~eS Clfluj<s52.243-2(:AUG1987) .-lltercnte I i.-\PR IQ8J) [CR)
.2 3THE.aISmol) .Va.ed dcablln M Jur..lor?ty)

CONTRACTOR



. I. Standard Form 26. Block 1SC (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

‘-Block 15C.

Estimated Cost

Base Period $9,102,257

First Option $9,604,451

Second Option $9,760,832

Third Option $9,919,592

Fourth Option - $10,175,007

Total Six 1-Month Options $ 5.141,112

Total Potential Contract $53,703,251

J@

$ 455,727

$ 393,957

$ 399,896

$ 406,092

$ 413,831

$ 186.999

$2,256,502

Fixed Price

$2,591,180

$ 2,582,997

$2,611,747

$2,636,980

$2,654,655

.$ 1,334.566

$14,412,125

~

$12,149,164

$12,581,405

$12,772,475

$12,962,664

$13,243,493

$ 6.662.677

$70,371,878

H. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $1,428,102 from $7,674,155 to $9,102,257 and to increase the total award
fee amount by $133,546 from S322,181 to $455,727. Paragraph B, second award fee period, is revised to
increase the award fee by S 133,546 from $161,090.50 to $294,636.50. As a result, Paragraphs A, B and
D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $9,102,257 exclusive of the award fee of $455,727 and fixed fee of $0.
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $9,557,984*.

*Includes S55,208 for cost and S2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee avai[abie for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period AwardFee Award Fee Award Fee

December 1, 1996- S161,090.50 S118,724 S42,366.50
May31. 1997 ,,

June 1, 1997- S294.636.50 TBD* TBD*
November 30, 1997

*To Be Determined

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to eyceed $12,149,164.”

111. Section B, B.3, Other Direct Costs (ODC) Limitation, is revised by increasing the limitation by
S70,000 from $25,000 to S95,000. As a result, B.3 is restated as follows:

..The estimated cost set forth in B.2.A above includes $95,000 for specified ODC expenditures
under the contract. This limitation covers travel costs, required in the performance of Section C. 1.14,

Page 2 of 6
NAS I-96010

. Modification No. 16



12/1/00- 5/31/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

Firm Fixed Price
(Ref. B.2.C)

Monthly Firm Fixed
Price Invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

DeliveryOrders
(Ref. B.1.Cand B.2.C)
Not to ExceedAmounts-”

Carpet [installation

SecuriVOfficerServices

SecuritySystems

AncillarySecurityServices

s 1,057,997

S 88,166.42

S1,086,747

S 90,562.25

s 75,000 s 75,000

s 150,000 s 150,000

s 1,000,000 s 1,000,000

s 300,000 s 300,000

DeliveryOrders
Fully BurdenedFixed Rates
(Ref. B.1.Cand B.2.C)

SponsoredEvents- sIz.27
Armed SecurityOfficer(HL)

Emer~encyResponses- SI~.27
Armed SecurityOfficer(HL)

AncillarySecurityService(HL) S39.44

Carpet Removal(SY) s 1.49

Carpet Installation(SY) 931

Molding [installation(LF) S1.78

S1,111,980

S 92,665

s 75,000

s 150,000

S1,000,000

s 300.000

S 206,915.50

S 206,915.50

S1,129,655

s 94,137.92

s 75,000

S 150,000

s 1,000,000

s 300,000

S39.70 S40.30 S41.31

S1.51 sl.53 sl.55

S2.32 S2.36 S2.;9
1,

S1.80 S1.82 $1.85

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the contract
for six additional one month periods. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral
modi ficat ion prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government.
the following items will be applicable for each option period

.- .

Page 4 of6
NAS 1-960 IO
Modification No. 16



Carpet Installation $2.42 S 2.42 S ~.42 $ ~.42 S 2.42 s 2.42
(SY)

Molding S 1.87 S 1.87 S 1.87 S 1.87 S 1.87 S 1.87
Installation(LF)

VI. Section J, List of Attachments, is revised to incorporate the following:

“Exhibit M Task 5, Document Requirements”

************************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1

Mod. 2

Mod. 3
Mod. 4

Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16

Total

Estimated

~

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42!)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0-

1,428,102

$9,102,257

Award
!%&

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52;
0
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
$455,727

CONTIUCTTABULATION

Fixed
~

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~
$0

Fixed
~

S2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0

$2,591,180

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,94:)
0
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
$12,149,164

CR

@@!2

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

0
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

$7,876,218?

F~

E!@@

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$893,434

*Includes $7,646,218 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

-.

Page 60f6
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 16



OM13 WWd E 2700-00a2

1 CONTRACT 10 COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT -
OF

I 13
1 [ I

3. EFFEcTIW OATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO (If w@caM)

1? See Block 12.
‘$SUED BY COOE 7. AOMINISTEREO aY (If orhar rhan /fern 61 COOE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8 ME ,wO AOORESS OF cONT~CTOR (No., street. co+nry. Stare, and Zip Cd) ~ AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NC1 In fot-mation Systems. [nc.
8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

YICLe~n, VA ~? 10Q

10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

CODE ] FACILI’IY CODE ‘~1 I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ W abovenumbered sotiitions anrdfyded as sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers a is extended, a is notextendad.ot?em
must ~ receipt of rnts amendment prior to the hour and date $pecifM in the sotiitatton or as amended, by one of ttw following methods
(a) 8y completing Items 8 and 15. and returning _ ~ of me $mandmeft (b) BY acknmvW9ing receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted or
(c) By sepacete letter or tetegcam which inctudes a reference tome sotiition andamendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PL4CE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR 10 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already subfnittad, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lettermakesreference
tothe sotidabon end thisamendment.and is receivedprior to the opani ng trour and date specified.

12.ACCOUNTING N4D APPROPRIATION OATA (If raqumsd)

see Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. ‘
A THIS CMNGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO :S~fy aurhody) THE CWGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO. IN ITEM 10%
CHANGES CUWSE - FIXEO PRICE (AUG 1SS7)

x B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1S MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTR4TIVE CHANGES (such ascfranges h paying office.
appmpflahn dare. etc.) SETFORTHINITEM14. PURSUANTTo WE AumoRIn OF FAR 43.1 D3(b).

c ~ls SUPPLEMENTAL.AGREEMENTIS ENTEREO IN70 PURSUANT TO AUTl+oRI~ oF

1
0 OTHER (Swfy tyw & modnfcahon am auVkWfJ

. ..- .-

1
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMOOIFICATION (09amzsd w uCF section tWSdWS, IrxYudw saiotaoonbn fraa suopcf marrar @era ha@e.J

The purposes of this unilateral moditlcation are to ( 1) incrementally fund the contracr in the amount of S862,9SS
pursuant to ccmtract Clause B.4.Cw_ttractFunding; (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of S 15.000
pursuant to contract Cinuse 1-1.:, Limi~Vricm of F~ds: (3) m correctthe accounting and appropriation data in

>loditicacion 12 [O delete PR D.AF.0255 for .$15.jOOand (4) to reduce the fltnding al[ot[ecIto cost in Cl:iuse 11.~. b>

S1 ~,~i)() ;Is LI resLllt ot’deleting PR D:\ F.0255. ‘rk total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee for cost
reimbtlrsement is increased b) S76; .98S and $99,000. respecti~ely. The total tt!lotmcnt period for cost
reimbursement is t-mised to November 15. 1997. According>. the follou ing chun~es :~remade to the Contract
Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed. remam$ unchanged and in full force and eff~..

15A WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER ( 7YLWor PM)
I

16A WE MO TITLE OF CONTRACTING oFFICER (ry@ or @ret)

rRAC’Y M. SPRL[LL
“‘q CONTRAC TOWOFFEROR “SC OATE SIGNEO !6B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I
16C. DATE SIGNEO

8Y

( S@atum OYmmon autlwnzed tosqn)

d-#M’zf-LxY ditlf7
(s9 ufe of ConfracrmgOfllcarJ

N% 7S40.01-15Z4070 W105
wtEvIous comoN urw~eu STANDARD FORM 30 [Raw Io-sa)

m~q-

CONTRACTOR
Pm(acms3y ..



[. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTIU%CT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For putposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,410,206.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers
the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to November 15, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $329,000 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”

II. Section H, H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraph (a) is restated
as follows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contracg the sum of $908,434 is presently available for payment
and allotted to this contract.”

********** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTlV4CT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod. ;
Mod.4
Mod.5
Mod.6
Mod.7
Mod.8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
LMod.14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17

Total

Estimated
G!2SWIQ

S6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42!)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0

S9,102,257

Award
&

$234,499
0
0
0
0 --

0

0
0

(21,52:)
0
0

9,210
0

0
0

133,546
0

S455,727

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0

- 0
0

0

0
0
0

,0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

iii

Fixed
~

$~,57;,427
o
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

17,753
0

0
0

0

0
$~,591,180

●Includes $8,410,206 for cost and !3329,000 for fee.

CPAFEP

S8,989,725
o
0
0

..- 0
0

0
0

(412,94:)
0
0

I .010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648

0
$1~.149,164

CR
FundinK

Sl,~3&270

;48,700
( 18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,2[9,050

0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
gfj~ 988

S8,739,206

FP
Funding

S893,434
o
0
0
0-

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

I 5,000
S908,434

Page 2 of3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 17



~

CB.1592
DCM.1233

GC.1 144

GC.1150
GC.1151
GC.1153
GF.1287

GKE.0963

LA. 1063
GM.4 120

AFD.106O
GC.1135
GC.1138

GM.4122
DAF.0255

—.- .

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

JQ

R22297
R22584
A5001
A5004
M2021
A5070
A5088

R22402
R19504
R21 860
R22236
R22582
R21860
M 1793
M1783
A5402
A5088
M3053
M3056
M;061
M3062
M3057
M3055
A5458

R21828

Amount

$ 11,500
23,000
35,000
15,000
5,000

900
460,000

3,000
5,000

15,000
10,000
15,000
46,000
13,500

1,500
15,000

1
28,000
17,000
79,000
29,000

2,000
40,000
24,087

~
$877,988

Page 3 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 17



I
OMB -oval 8 2700-0042

1 CONTRACT 10 COOE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT -
OF

1 la

‘fg~’~”~,gg~
I I 1

4. REQuISITION/PURCNASE REQ. NO.

18
S.PROJECT NO (It ●@c401e)

GM.4126; GC.1 153
ISSUED SY COOE 1 7 AOMINISTEREO BY [M other tin Item 8) COOE I_-—_ b

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 WE ANO AOORESS OF CONT$W2TOR (No. S/met. county. State, and Zip code)

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400,
McLean, VA 22102

r
x

.
CODE I FACILl~ CODE

W AA4ENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1 -96010

?00. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

12tl196

S OF SOLICITATIONS
1 I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN”
a Theabovenumbered sokiition is amended aa sat forth m Item 14. The hour and data specified for receipt of Offers fJ is extended, O is not Mended. offers

must acbwkdge rac8ipt of U@ amendment prior to the hour and date spaded in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) BycompetingItems8 and 15, and returning _-S of me ar.e.dmnt(b)Byadwwhsdgi.greceiptof tiIs amendment& & copyofthe offersubmittal m
(c) By eepatate letter or tekagram whkh includesa referenceto me aoliitation and amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PMCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. [f by

wrue of mis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegmm or letter, provided each telegram or latter makes reference

to me soliiration and ttw amendment and is received prior to me opening hour anddate spacnied.

! 2 ACCOUNTING .MO APPROPRIATION OATA (It reqrmud)

NIA

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

0
I

A WE CWGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO. (S~/y awhorrty) THE CNANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM !4 ARE ME IN THE CONTIUCT OROER NO IN ITEM 10A
CHANGES CW.JSE - FIXEO PRICE (wG 1S67)

x Changes Clause 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) Alternate I (APR 1984) (CR)
& THEABOVENUMBEREOCONTRACT/ORDERISMODIFIEOTOREFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVECHANGES(suchastiangesinpaying ofrlce.

awmwatin date? etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM14.PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103CJL

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO .WT1-!ORIW OF.

,
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing otice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN OMENTIMOOIFICATION [Oqarxz& by uCF saetion headirqs. mo’ucbq sdotanonrtootrect suO&ct melter wrrere Ieaswa)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to authorize the contractor, by contract change

order, to implement a change to Section C, Statement of Work (SOW), as stated below. As a
result, the following change is made to the SOW

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dcxument referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remaios unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A WE NO TITLE OF SIGNER (Ty~ w mm) la N.4A4E NO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TYP or Print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
:58 CONTRACTORJOFFEROR I I SC OATE SIGNEO I 168 UNITEO STATES OF WERICA I 16C OATE SIGNEO

.
BY . 9~+7

(Sqnatufe of mrson au(honzed to sgn) (*n jtire of Cofrtracoti Ohked /

NSN 7540.01.152.8070 20.105
?REv1ouS EomON UNUSASLE STANDARD FORM 30 ,RSW 10.u)

PmmB84 w GSA
Pm [48CFR) 5324>

CONTRACTOR



1. The following requirement is added to Section C, SOW, Task 5.1, CASI Acquisitions of
STI, Paragraph 11:

“The Contractor shall acquire the following additional acquisitions for the base year only:
554 NASA-generated or NASA-sponsored report literature items; 138 published literature items;
888 Research and Development contract and grant literature items; 1,384 open literature items;
54 NASA-generated or NASA-sponsored miscellaneous report literature items; and 54 other
miscellaneous items. These numbers are not applicable to the 5 percent escalation factor for
the subsequent years.”

Il. The following requirement is added to Section C, SOW, Task 1.9.3, ScrapM/aste Pickup
and Disposal:

“During a 30 day period in the base year of the contract the Contractor shall provide
complete oversight support for effort being performed under a separate NASA Purchase Order

(PO) L67249-D providing for the pickup and disposal of approximately 700 tons of recyclable

scrap metal. A copy of this PO will be provided.

The location of this effort is in proximity of and essentially within the boundary of Lewis
Loop Road in Langley’s West Area. The cleanup area comprises approximately 204,000
square feet and is detailed in the attached drawing.

The Contractor shall collect, maintain, and provide on a weekly basis to the Center’s
Property Disposal Officer the following data:

1. Weight of all outgoing scrap metal.
2. Contractor’s vehicle license number.
3. Pickup time and date.
4. Name and signature of the vehicle operator.
5. Any other data deemed relevant to the effort.

.

Within 30 days following completion of the above the Contractor shall pickup, transport,
and properly dispose of approximately 500 tons of miscellaneous construction debris and non-
ferrous materials currently located on the same site. This includes, but is not limited to scrap
wood, concrete, and PVC piping. Thereafter, the ground surface shall be leveled to grade. ”

****** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Estimated
Cost (CR\

Basic $6,081,799
Mod. 1 0
Mod. 2 0
Mod. 3 0
Mod. 4 0

Mod. 5 0

Award
*

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0

Fixed Fixed

& ~ CPAFIFP

$0 $2,573,427 $8,989,725
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$1;238,270 $893,434
348,700 0
(18,000) o

0 0

1,725,936 0

0 0

Page 2 of3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 18



Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10

Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
M&. 17
Mod. 18

Total

o
0

(391,421?
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0

$9,102,257

0
0

(21,52;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0

$455,72;

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0,
0
0

-Q
$0

0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0

$2,591,18~

‘Includes $8,410,206” for cost and $329,000 for fee.

o
0

(412,94;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648

0

$12,149,1g

o
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0

$8,739,206

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000

$908,~

Page 3 of3
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 18 -



I
OM8 Approv,s” 27C0-C042

1. CON:

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION% ... ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 -)
:gpmlf~,ggl 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO. (/f apphcab}ej

19 .% Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher than Item 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center ~-- .? .. .. . . . .;.. ,
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

--8 ~, -: -- , .- ~k+; .
. . .. .

. .. . - “ -: J : . .... ..

E NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, cnunly, State, and ZIPCode) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

>rCI Information Systems. Inc.
S260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400
%Ici-,ean.VA 22102

~
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N.AS1-96010
x

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which inc$.ides a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbsrs. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an ofer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the aoliatation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequirad)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (SpacIfy atihonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM 1DA
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1SS7)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oftice,

aPWJP~ation date, etc.) S= FORTH IN ITEM 14, pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORI?Y OF.

x Changes Clause 52.243-2 (’AUG1987) Alternate 1(APR 1984) (CR)
~.OTHER (SP”fy typa of mdhfcebon and authority)

X I Mutual .Azreement
1 --

E. IMPORTANT Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return s copies to the issuing oftke.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AM ENDMENTM40DIFICATION (Oqanizad by lJCFaa@onheadings, mduding Sofiatatiokontmct .sub&? mafter wham faasbfa.)

The pm-poseof this bilateral modification is to cancel Change Order Modification No. 10 in its entirety. There is

no cost impact to the Contract Schedule as a result of Change Order Modification No. 10.

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein, all terms and mndtins of the dccurnent referenced in [tern9A or 10A,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effecL
15A WE AND TrrLE OF SIGNER fTyPJor~”nt) I 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER frypd or~”nt)

TIUCY M. SPRUILL
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C. OATE SIGNED

I By,@WSINALSiGNED BY

~N754WI.:S*%%”m ‘~ am~ to *o)
(S9natm of Cmbacting orwar) &P t t !$~ .,

30-1!?5
FRsvlous eomoN uMJa@Le STANDARD FORM 30 @W. Iws)

Pm5umedbyoaA
FAR (4S CFF!ISS243

.-.



CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8

Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod.
Mod.

Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.
Mod.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Mod. 18
Mod. 19

Total

Estimated

~

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421!
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0

$9, 102.,25~

Award
~

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52$
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0

$455,72;

Fixed
~

$0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

_Q

$0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

17,753

0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,591,18:

‘Includes $8,410,206 for cost and $329,000 for fee.

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,94~
o
0

,010,740
,000,000

0
0

,561,648
0
0
0

$12,149,164

CR

EL!@!19

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0

,$8,739,20;

FP

E!l!l!@

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0

$908,4;

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-9601O - =
Modification No. 12



National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8 NAME ANC ACGRESS CF CC NTRACCR ‘h s?eet z~nty sts.E. anc ZIP cme, 3A A.MENOMENT CF SCL,CTA7CN NC

NCI Information Systems. Inc.
8~61)Greensboro Drive, Suite J()(j
McL- V.4 22102

n====
1t)A. MODtFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILTY CODE 1~/I/9(j

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The abcrve numbered .oIicrtatmn is amended as set forth m tfem 14. The hour and date specitied for racmpt of Offers ❑ IS extended, ❑ is not exlended. offer

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior:0 the hour and date specrtied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returmng _ mpi~ of the amendment: (b) 9y acknc.wfedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, o

(c) By separate letter or teiegram wft!ch inctudea a referenm to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAJLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVE

AT THE PfACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT !N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. lf t

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an ofler already submitted, such change may be made by !eiegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is r-ad prior to the opening hour and date spec itied.
12 ACCOUPftlNG AND AP’%?CPQIA77CN ZA7A {freq&;

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x] A T+S CHANGE CQDER !S 6.%E2 WRSb A&T W (SPS+ wtkm~j ‘+ CHANGES s= FOR% IN T% :6 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTCRCIER NO ,N ~~!.! :OA

C.-A,NGES LAuSE - =IXE!3 +:CE :ALG !9S7

x 0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chaws m peymg or7ice,

aPPWflation @@. etc.) SET FORW IN !TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C 7-IS WP=LEMENTAL AGaESMEN- S E?x7REcJ INTO WRSUANT ‘C AUTHCRITY CF

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not. Q IS required to sign this document and return copiesto the issuingomce.
14DESCRIP77CN OF 4MENCMENTi?wlCC lFlCA?7GN (C~anzed by UCF secOon head:ngs. lcdudm~ scwotat~t-scf subject mati whee fees,bke )

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract in the amountof$151.000 to cost
pursuant to contract Clause B.4.Contract Funding. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains
November 15.1997. Accordingly. the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except ss prcwided herein. all terms and ccmditions C4 the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, aa heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AkC ?iTE OF SIGNER fTyP w pnt) 16A NAME .AND TTIU CF CONTRACTING CF;ICER f7y,m w wmt)

— —.



‘-B.-I CONTRACT FLNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBLRSEMEXT) .

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contractisS8,561.206.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3. 7) and Scientific Information Support Semites and covers the
following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to November 15.1997.

(b) An additional amount of $329,000 is obiigated under this contract for payment of
fee.-’

************************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
‘Mod.2
bled. 3
Mod.4
Med. 5
Nlod. 6
Mod. 7
Nhd. 8

Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Md. 11
hid. 12

Wd. 13

Mod. 1-+
Mod. 15

N40d. 16
Mod. 17
Med. 18
A&d. 19
Mod. 20

Total

Estimated
C!2WCIQ

S6.081.799
o
()
o
0
0
0
0
0

(391.421)
o

0
9s3.777

1.000.000
0
0

1.428.102
0
0
0
0

$9.102.257

Award
@

S334.499
o
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

(21.528)
o
()

9.210

0
0

0
133,546

0
0
0
0

S453.727

CONTTUCT TABULATION

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q
$0

Fixed
~

S2.573.4?7

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17.753

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$~.jgl.lgo

cPAF/FP

$8,989.725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412.949)
o
0

1.010.740
1.000.000

0

0
1.561,648

0
0

0
0

$1~149164

*Includes S8,56 1,206 for cost and $329,000 for fee.

ACCOIJWTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
plJ ~ B

GC.1160 c A5001
c A5205
c A5004

GM.4!26 c A5458

CR
Funding

$1.238.270

348.700
(18.000)

o
1.725.936

0
0
0

1.219050”
0
0

1.40s.372
741.328
787,562

0
425.000

0
862.988

0
0

151.000
$8.890.206

FP
Funding

$s93.434
o
0
0
0
0
0
()
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0

_Q
$908.434

Amount

$ 50,000
15,000
16,000
70.000

$151,000

—.



I

National I%ronautics and Space Administration I

Langley Research Center !

Hampton, VA 23681-0001 I
I

t 1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The above numbered solicitation IS amended as set forth m Item 14. The hour and date spectfied for receipt of Offers ❑ IS extended, ❑ IS not extended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of th!s amendment ?nor to the hour and date specified m the solicitation or as amended, by one of the followmS methods:

(a) By completmg Items 8 and 15, and returning_ Wp!es of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging rece!pt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submtted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram whtch includes a reference to the Solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by

vmue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 5y telegram or letter, prowded each telegram or letter makes reference

:0 the solicitation and this amendment, and IS recewed prior to the opening hour and date specfied

“2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrewred)

\ “A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x! A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A
CHANGES CL4USE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1387)

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying off/cc,

awfowatlon dafe etc ) SETFORTHINITEM14 puRsuANTToTHEAUTHORInOFFAR43 103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS 5NTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF

k H. 1. Oi>tioils.ParagraphI
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

:4 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgamzed by uCF section headings. mdudmg so/,cdatloticonrracf sub&ct mafter where feasfb/e, )

“’fhepurposes of this u]lila[eral modification are to ( 1) exercise the first Option perio(i for-w ad~!;tiot]al twel~ e

months of performanw pursuant to Clause H. 1 and (2) incorporate the most recent Vv’ageDetcminfiriol] into the
contract. Accord hlgly. the following clvmges are made to the Contract Schedule.

(CONTINUED)

Except as providedherein,all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams”unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A WE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (~y~ or prl~f) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICII
15BCONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

. ...-., .

BY .$?2J2!:::J> s!’:.:. -J 4 f W .2 i 1$$1

(Signature of wrson authorized to sgn) (Signature of Contracfmg Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152.8070 3C-105
PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rw. IC-S2)

Presumedw GSA
FR (4SCFR) 53.243



I. Section El. B. 1. Paragraph C. is re~ ixd to increase the maximum requirement for ordering to be
~on5is[ent \\i[h B.2. paragraph C. and replace the ~LIlly burdened fixed rates \Yith those identified in H. 1.

Paragraph A for che first option period. As a result. Paragraph C is restated as follows:

--c. The Government anticipates that there may be requirements for \vork in Section C. 1.5.
Carpet Installation and 3.S. Special Ordering of Security Services: however. the Government cannot
predetermine the precise requirements needed during the contract term. The maximum requirement for
Carpet Installation is S150.000. Section C.3.8. 1. Security Officer Services is S300.000; 3.8.2. Security
.$>stems is S2.000.000 and 3.8.3 .ArtcillarySecurity Services is $600.000. Funding for on call services
\\iil be through authorized deli~e~ orders which will be issued on a firm fixed price basis. Unit prices.
as applicable. will adhere to the following schedule:

Fully Burdened
Description ~ Fixed Rate

1. Sponsored Events: Armed Security Officer HL $1~.??7

2. Emergency Response: Armed Security Officer HL $1~.~7

3. Ancillary Security Services HL $39.44

4. Carpet Removal SY $1.49

5. Carpet Installation SY $2.31

6. Molding Installation (Includes Cost of Molding) LY $1.78

II. Section B. B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $9.604.45 i from S9,102,257 to $18,706,708 and to increase the total
award fee amount by $393,957 from $455,727 to $849.689. Paragraph B is revised to incorporate the
third and fourth a~vardfee periods. Paragraph C is revised to increase the fixed price by $1,057,997 from
$1.066,180 to S2.124, 177 and each delivery order requirement is revised as follows: Section C.1.5 is
increased by $75.000 from !375.000to $ 150,000; Section C.3.81. is increased by $150,000 from
$150,000 to $300.000: Section C.3.8.2 is increased by $1,000,000 from S1,000,000 to $2,000,000; and
Section C.3.8.3 is increased by S300,000 from $300,000 to $600,000. As a result, Paragraphs A, B, C
and D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C.1.5), C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $18,706,708 exclusive of the award fee of $849,684 and fixed fee of $0.
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $ 19,556,392*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

page 2 of 4
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 21



.A\ailable Earned
.1,~ ard Fee .A\vard Fee

S161.090.50 SI1s.724

Lneat-ned

Av.ard Fee

S-/2.366.50

S294.636.50 TBD* TBD*

S196.97S.50 TBD* TBD*

S196.978.50 TBD* TBD*

Period

December1.1996-
?vIay31.1997

June1.1997-
November30.199-

December1,1997
May31,1998

June 1.1998
November30, 199S

“To Be Determined

c. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3. 1-6 of the
contract is $2,124,177. In accordance with Section C. 1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering
of Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $150,000 (C. 1.5), $300,000 (C-3.8.1),
$2,0()().00()(C.3.8.~) and $600,000”(C.3.8.S), respectively.Thetotalfor Security Services and Carpet
Installation is not to exceed $5,17-I.177.

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,730,569.”

III. Section B, B.3, Other Direcr Costs (ODC) Limitation, is revised by increasing the limitation by
$95.000 from $95,000 to $190,000. As a result. B.3 is restatedas follows:

“The estimated cost set forth in B.2.A above includes $190.000 for specified ODC expenditures
under the contract. This Iimitation covers travel costs. required in the performance of Section C. 1.14.
NASA Excess Property Screening Support at $50.000 and Section C.5.4.2, 5.9 and 5.10 at $140,000. No
other ODC’S shall be applied to~vardthis cost limitation. There will be no adjustment in fee should the
Contractor’s annual costs exceed the Government limitation.”

Iv. Section J, Exhibit B . Register of Wage Determinations No. 94-2544, Rev. No. 6, dated June 20,
1995, is replaced with Register of }Vage Determinations No. 94-2544. Rev. No. 14, dated July 2, 1997 for
the State of Virginia. Register of Wage Determination No. 94-2248, Rev. No. 7, date November 21.
1996,is incorporated for the State of .Maryland.

********** ******************** ************************************************+*****

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod.3
Mod.4
Mod.5
Mod.6
Mod.7

Estimated
Q!Z.KIQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fixed Fixed
Fee _@ ~—

$334.499 so $~,573,4~7
o 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

CR FP
CPAF~P Fundin~ Fundinq

$8,989,725$1,~38,270 S893,434
o 348,700 0
0 (18,000) o
0 o“ o
0 l,j’~j,$)~e o
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Page 3 of 4
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 21



\lod. s

\loci. 9
\lod.10
Mod.1I
>Iod.12
>Iod.13
Mod.14
Mod.15
Mod.16
Mod.17
Mod.1S
Nlod.19
Mod.?0
Mod.21
Total

(391.421;

o
0

9s3.777
I .000.000

0
0

I.-I2S.102
o
0

0
0

9.604.451

$18.706.708

0
(2[.52s)

o
0

9.2 Io
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

;93.957
.S849.684

o
10

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
J)
so

*Includes$8,410.206 for cost and S329,000 for fee.

o
0
0
0

I ?.~j~

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2.582.997
S5.174.177

o
(4 I 2.949)

o
0

1,010.740
1.000.000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12581.405
S24,730,569

1.219.050
0

0
1,408.372
741.328
787,562

0
425,000

0
S62.988

o
0

151,000
0

S8.739.206

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

I 5.600
0

0
0
0

S908,434

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 21



Exhibit 3

8W’:Bz~’i:~:~~~~g\ E?4PLOYM& STAND”WS ADMINISTRATION

I wage Determination No.: 94-2544
Wiliiam . Gross Division of Revision No.: 14
Director WaFe Determinations 1 Date Of Last Revision: 07/02/1997

\ State(s): North Carolina, Virginia

I Area: NORTH CAROLINA COUNTIES OF CAMDEN, CHOWAN, CURRITUCK, GATES,
PASQGOTANiK, 2ZXQUI?4ANS.
VIRGINIA COUNTIES OF CHESAE’E7C~, GLOUCESTER, HAMPTON, ISLE OF WIGHT,
JAMES CITY, MATHEWS, NEWPORT hiWS, NORFOLK, POQUOSON, PORTSMOUTH,
SOUTHAMPTON, SUFFOLK, SURRY, VIRGINIA BEACH, WILLIAMSBURG, YORK.

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing **

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE MINIMOX HOURLY WAGE

ADMINISTRATI~ SUPPORT AND CLERICAL:

01011
01012
01013
01014
01030
01050
01060
01070
01090
01110
01115
01116
01117
01118
01120
01131
01132
01191
01192
01261

01262

01263

01264

01270
01290
01300
01311
01312
01313
01314
01315
01320
01341
01342

Accounting Clerk I
Accounting Clerk 11
Accounting Clerk III
Accounting Clerk IV
Court Reporter
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
Document Preparation Clerk
Messenger (Courier)
Duplicating Machine Operator
Film/Tape Librarian
General Clerk I
General Clerk II
General Clerk III
General Clerk IV
Housing Referral Assistant
Key Entq Operator I
Key Entry Operator II
Order Clerk I
Order Clerk II
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) I
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) II
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) III
Personnel Assistant
(Employment) IV
Production Control Clerk
Rental Clerk
Scheduler, Maintenance
Secretary I
Secretary II
Secretary III
Secretary IV
Secretary V
Service Order Dispatcher
Stenographer I
Stenographer II

$ 6.75
$ 8.52
$ 10.60
$ 11.50
$ 10.81
$ 9.23
.$ 9.29
$ 9.01
$ 9.29
$ 9.28
$ 7.34
$ 9.03
$ 11.23
$ 12.55
$ 11.98
.$ 7.78
$ 9.79
$ 7.40
$ 9.68
$ 8.85

$ 10.23

$ 10.80

$ 12.38

.$11.98
$ 9.28
.$ 9.28
$ 9.28
$ 10.80
$ 12.38
$ 14.46
$ 15.18
$ 9.28
$ 8.78
.$ 9.86



0143a supply T~chnician

0L420 S’2Z~ey ‘ti”o?xer(Interviewer)
01453 Switchboard Operazor-

;~ceDt~~~.~~~

01513 -Test .Exaxiner
01520 Test Proctor
01531 Travel Clerk I
01532 Travel cie~k 11

01533 Travel Clerk III
01611 Word Processor I
01612 Xord Processor 11
01613 Xord Processor iII

AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING:

03010 Computer Data Librarian
03041 Computer Operator I
03042 Computer Operator II
03043 Computer Operator III
03044 Computer Operator IV
03045 Computer Operator V
03071 Computer Programmer I 1/
03072 Computer Programmer II 1/
03073 Computer ?rogrammer III 1/
03074 Computer Programmer IV 1/
03101 Computec Systems Analyst I 1/
03102 Computer Systems Analyst II 1/
03103 COMpUter systems Analyst 111 1/
03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator

ATJTOMOTI~ SERVICE:

05005 Automobile Body Repairer,
Fiberglass

05010 Automotive Glass Installer
05040 Automotive Worker
05070 Electrician, Automotive
05100 Mobile Equipment Servicer
05130 Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
05160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker
05190 Motor Vehicle Mechanic
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
05250 Motor Vehicle Upholstery

Worker
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker
05310 Painter, Automotive
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist
05370 Tire Repairer
05400 Transmission Repair” Specialist

FOOD PRgPAILATION AND SERVICE:

07010 Baker
07041 Cook I
07042 Cook II
07070 Dishwasher
07100 Food Service Worker

(Cafeteria Worker)
07130 Meat Cutter
07250 Waiter/Waitress

s 11.50
S 1.O.80
s 8.08

$ lo.ao
$ 10.80
$ 6.91
s 7.63
$ 8.13
$ 10.00
S 11.27
$ 12.62

$ 8-26
$ 9.25
$ 10.70
$ 13.25
$ 15.34
$ 16.31
$ 13.38
$ 15.15
$ 18.05
$ 21.52
$ 17.62
$ 20.28
$ 24.98
$ 8.26

$ 16.22

$ 14.79
s 14.79
$ 15.49
$ 13.37
$ 16.22
$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 12.61
.$ 14.07

$ 14.79
$ 15.49
$ 14.07
$ 13.37
$ 16.22

$ 8.68
$ 7.85
$ 8.68
$. 6.05
$ 6.05

$ 8.68
$ 6.58



WAG E DETERMINATION NO. :94-2544 (?~V. 14) ZSS’UJi)ATE:07/02/:997 ?age 3 of 1;

?URNITURB XAINTKKANCE AND WPAIR:

09010
09040
09070
09100
09110
09130

~lect=sta:ic Spray Pai~Eer
Furniture Ea~.cler
Furniture Refinisher
Furniture 2efinisher I.lelper
Furniture Repairer, Minor
Upholsterer

GENS- SERVICES AND SUPPORT:

11030
3-~060

11090
11121
11122
ll~50

11210
11240
11270
11300
11330
11360

?IWLTH :

12020
12040

12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12221
12222
12223
12224
12250
12280
12311
12312
12313

12314
12315

12316

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevatoz Opezator
Gardener
Housekeeping Aide I
Housekeeping Aide II
Janitor
Laborer, Grounds
Maid or Houseman
Pest Controller
Refuse Collector
Tractor Operator
Window Clea~er

Maintenance

Dental Assistant
Emergency Medical Technician/

Paramedic Ambulance Driver
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant
Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk
Medical Record Technician
Nursing Assistant I
Nursing Assistant II
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebotomist
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Specialist
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Anesthetist
Registered Nurse

INFORMATION AND ARTS:

I
II
II,

III
III,

Iv

13002 Audiovisual Librarian
13011 Exhibits Specialist I
13012 Exhibits Specialist II
13013 Exhibits Specialist III
13041 Illustrator I
13042 Illustrator 11
13043 Illustrator III
13047 Librarian
13050 Library Technician
13071 Photographer I

$ 15.43
$ 11.21
$ 15.49
$ 12.61
$ 14.07
$ 15.49

$ 6.05

$ 6.05
$ 7.75
$ 5.93
$ 6.49
$ 6.05
$ 6.58
$ 5.52
$ 8.25
$ 6.05
$ 7.38
S 6.58

s 10.05
s 9.13

$ 8.00
$ 8.98
$ 10.05
$ 8.98
$ 8.98
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 6.52
$ 7.33
$ 8.00
$ 8.98
$ 11.20
$ 8.98
$ 12.45
$ 15.23
$ 15.23

$ 18.43
$ 18.43

$ 22.09

.$ 11.96
$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
.$ 15.02
$ 18.25
$ 20.27
.$ 13.75
.$ 11.02
$ 11.33



WAGE DZTZ RMINATICN NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISS’UZ DATE:07/02/1997 ?z~e 4 0: 1;

13072 photographer II
13073 Photograp?ier III
13074 Phorograpner IV
13075 Photographer V

I.MJNDRY, DRY CLE21NING, PRESSING:

15010 Assembler
15030 Counter Attendant
15040 Dry Cleaner
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
15090 Presser, Hand
15100 Presser, Machine, Dq cleaning
15130 Presser, Machir.e, shirts
15160 Presser, Machine, wearing

Apparel, Laundry
15190 Sewing Machine Operator
15220 Tailor
15250 Washer, Machine

MACHINB TOOL OPERATION AND REPAIR:

19010 Machine-tool Operator
(Toolroom)

19040 Tool azd Die Maker

MATERIALS HANDLING AND PACKING:

21010 Fuel Distribution System
Operator

21020 Material Coordinator
21030 Material Expediter
21040 Material Handling Laborer
21050 Order Filler
21071 Forklift Operator
21080 Production Line Worker

(Food Processing)
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk
21130 Shipping Packer
21140 Store Worker I
21150 Stock Clerk ( Shelf Stocker;

Store Worker II )
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant
21400 Warehouse Specialist

~CHANICS AND MAINTKNMCE AND REPAIR:

23010 Aircraft Mechanic
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper
23050 Aircraft Quality Control

Inspector
23060 Aircraft Servicer
23070 Aircraft Worker
23100 Appliance Mechanic
23120 Bicycle Repairer
23125 Cable Splicer
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance
23140 Carpet Layer
23160 Electrician, Maintenance
23181 Electronics Technician,

Maintenance I
23182 Electronics Technician,

Maintenance II

$ 15.02
$ 18.25
S 20.27
$ 24.53

$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 6.77
$ 5.49
.$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49
$ 5.49

$ 7.22
$ 7.67
s 5.93

$ 15.49

$ 17.84

$ 13.37

$ 12.19
$ 12.19
$ 7.44
$ 8.46
$ 9.05
$ 10.54

$ 8.85
$ 8.85
$ 8.40
$ 9.92 -

$ 10.95
$ 10.54

$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 16.94

$ 14.07
$ 14.79 .
$ 15.49
$ 13.37
.$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 13.99

.$ 14.31



WAGE DETZ EWlINA7’ION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 ?z:3e 5 of 10

zx~sx

23260
23290
23310

23340

23370
23400

23430

23440
23460

23470
23500
23530
23550
23580
23640
23700
23740

23760
23790
23800
23820
23850
23870
23890

23910
23930

23931
23950

23960

23965
23970
23980

Slectzonics TechU~.ici~-.,
?+fainte~.a~.~111
Fabric ‘fi”orker
?ire A~a~ System Mechanic
Fire Extinguisher Repai~e~
Fuel Distribution System
Mechanic
General Maintenance Worker
Heating, Refrigeration and
Conditioning Mechanic

Heavy Equipment Mecha~.ic
Seavy Equipment 0~eraC3r
Instrument Mechanic
Laborer
Locksmith

Air

Machinery Maintenance ??echani”c
Machinist, Maintenance
Maintenance Trades Helper
Millwright
Office Appliance Repairer
Painter, Aircraft
Painter, Maintenance
Pipefitter, Maintenance
Plumber, Maintenance
PneudrauLic Systems Mechanic
R_igger
Scale Mechanic
Sheet-metal Worker,
Maintenance
Small Engine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
Telecommunications Mechanic II
Telephone Lineman
Welder, Combination,
Maintenance
Well Driller
Woodcraft Worker
Woodworker

PERSONAL NEEDS:

24570 Child Care Attendant
24580 Child Care Center. Clerk
24600 Chore Aide
24630 Homemaker

PLANT AND SYSTEX OPERATION:

25010 Boiler Tender
25040 Sewage Plant Operator .
25070 Stationary Engineer
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator .

PROTECTIVE SERVICE:

27004
27006
27010
27040
27070
27101
27102
27130

Alarm Monitor
Corrections Officer
Court Security Officer
Detention Officer
Firefighter
Guard I
Guard II
Police Officer

$ 15.33

$ 14.07
$ 16.22
$ 13.37
S 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22

$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 9.68
$ 15.49
$ 16.18
$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 15.49
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 14.79
$ 16.22

$ 14.79
$ 16.22
$ 16.94
$ 16.22
S 16.22

$ 16.22
$ 16.22
$ 13.37

$ 6.34
$ 7.91

$ 4.91
$ 8.33

$ 16.22
s 15.49
$ 16.22
$ 12.61
$ 15.49 .

$ 7.21
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 11.47
$ 6.03
$ 7.21
$ 12.28



WAGE DETERMIN’ATICN NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISS-UE DA7’3:07/02/1997 ?aqe 5 of 7.;

ST-DORING/LONGSHOREMEN SERVICE OCCUPATIONS:

2801o Sloe!-cerand Sracer .
28020 Xatch Tender
28030 Line Handler
28040 Stevedore I
28050 Stevedore II

TECHNICl& :

29010

29011

29012

29023
29024
‘29025
29030
29035

29040
2~061

29062
29063
29064
29081
29082
29083
29084
29085
29086
29090
29100

29150
29160
29210
29240
29361
29362
29363
29364
29390
29480
29491

29492

29493

29494
29495
29620
29621

29622

Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Cen?er
Air Traffic Control 2,/
Specialist, Station
Air Traffic Control 2/
Specialist, Terminal

Archeological Technician I
Archeological Technician 11
Archeological Technician 111
Cartographic Technician
Computer Based Training
Specialist/Instructor

CiVil Engineering Tech~.ician
Drafter I
Drafter II
Drafter III
Drafter IV
Engineering Technician I
Engineering Technician II

Engineering Technician III
Engineering Technician IV
Engineering Technician V
Engineering Technician VI
Environmental Technician
Flight Simulator/Instructor
(Pilot)

Graphic Artist
Instructor
Laboratoq Technician
Mathematical Technician
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II
Paralegal/Legal Assistant 111
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV
Photooptics Technician
Technical Writer .
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician I
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician II
Unexploded Ordnance

Technician III
Unexploded Safety Escort
Unexploded Sweep Personnel
Weather Observer, Senior 3/
Weather observer, Combined 3/
Upper Air and Surface Programs

Weather Observer, Upper Air 3/

TFUU?SPORTATION/MOBILE EQUIPKENT
OPXRATION:

31030 Bus Driver

$ 12.33
$ 12.33
s 12.33
$ 11.80
$ 12.96

$ 23.96

$ 16.53

$ 18.20

s 11.43
$ 12.85
$ 15-87
$ 15.87
$ 17.62

$ 15.87
$ 10.07
$ 11.33
$ 14.24
$ 17.30
$ 11.50
$ 12.30
s 15.15
$ 18.35
$ 21.43
$ 26.48
.$15.87
$ 20.28

$ 17.62
$ 15.23
$ 11.83
$ 15.87
$ 10.80
$ 13.12
$ 16.05
$ 19”.42
$ 15.87

‘$ 15.02
S 15.23

.$ 18.43

$ 22.09

$ 15.23
$ 15.23
$ 12.80
$ 11.83

$ 11.83

$ 9.42



WAGE DE7~.-RMINATION NO. :?4-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 ?.agz 7 ~f IS

31260 Par!cir.gand Lot Attendant S 6.98
31290 ShuZtle B= Drivez $ 9.01
3~300 Taxi Driver $ 8.50
31361 True.kdriver, Light T.mck
31362 Tzuckdriver, Medi-~m Trick

$ 9.01
$ 9.42

31363 Tzuckdriver, Xeavy Truck $ 10.50
36364 Truckdrivez, Traccor-Trailer $ 10.50

MISCELIJ4NEOUS :

99020
99030
99041
99042
99043
99050
99095
99300
99310
99350
99400

99500
99510
99610
99620

99630
99658
99659
99660
99690
99720
99730
99740

Animal Caretaker
Cashier
Carnival Equipment
Carnival Equipment
Carnival Worker
Desk Clerk
Embalmer
Lifeguard
Mortician

$ 7.00
$ 5.93

Operator $ 7.38
Repairer $ 7.75

$ 6.05
$ 7.00
$ 17.63
$ 5.36
S 17.63

Park Attendant (Aide)
Photofinishing Worker ( Photo
Lab / Dark Room Technician )

Recreation Specialist
Recycling Worker
Sales Clerk
School Crossing Guard (Cross-

walk Attendant)
Sports Official
Survey Party Chief
Surveying Technician
Surveying Aide
Swimming Pool Operator
Vending Machine Attendant
Vending Machine Repairer
Vending Machine Repairer
Helper

.$ 6.73

.$.6.01

$ 13.04
$ 7.41
$ 5.36
s 6.05

$ 5.36
$ 7.85
$ 7.50
$ 4.91
$ 8.68
$ 7.41
$ 8.68
$ 7.41

● * Fringe Benefits

This Wage
Required For All Occupations Included In
Determination ● *

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by
service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service.with a
contractor or successor; 3 weeks. after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15
years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous
service with the present contractor” or successor, wherever employed,
and with predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at
the same Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s Day,
Martin Luther King Jr.% Birthday, Washingtonls Birthday, Memorial

Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans’ Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for
any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with



a plan cor.minicated to the employees izvolved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174)—

1/
3oes not a~ply to emplsyees employed iz a bona fitie executive,
atiministza~ive, or professional ca~acicy as defined and delineated in
29 CFR 54L. (See 29 C?R 4.156)

2/
APPLICABLE TO AIR T~=FIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: MI
employee is entitled to pay for ail work performed between the hours
of 6:OO P..Y. and 6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay
di~ferential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic pay.

3/
.QpL1c~L= TO WEATHER OXERVERS ONiiY - NIGiiT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If YOU

work at r.ig:ht as a pare of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any
hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40
hours a week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek,
you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of
your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is
considered overtime work) .

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of
this con.tract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by
the employer, by the state or local iaw, etc.), the cost of
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry
cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as
compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the
actual cost) , reimburse all employees for such cleaning and
maintenance at a rate of $4.2S per week (or $.85 centS per day) .

However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made
of “wash and wear’! materials, may be routinely washed and dried
with other personal garments, and do not require any special
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards
set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions:

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described
in the “Service Contract ACL Directory of Occupations, ” Fourth



WAG= DETZ?MINATION NO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) Iss:z DATS:07/02/1997 Page 9 of 2;

Edition, January 1993, as amended by c;?e Secaxd Supplement, dated
Aucjusc :995, unless otherwise indica?e~. This publication may be
obtained from c?.e Sc~eri?.ze?.&ent of Eoc’me.ncs, at 202-783-3238, or
‘Dy wriring to the SuSezintezdenc of Doc-~ments, U.S. Gover~menC
Printing Office, ‘Xash.i.ng~on, !3.C. 20402. Copies of specific job
ciescripcians may also be obzained from the a~propriate contracting
officez.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL C~SSI?ICATION AND WAGE RATE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:

The contrac~ing officer shall require that a~y class of service
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed
under the contract (i.e. , the work to be performed is not performed
by any classification listed in the wage determination), be
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e. , appropriate level of skill comparison) between
such unlisted classif~cations and the classifications listed in the
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are
determi~ed. Suck conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification,
wage rate, and/oz_ fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are i~cluded in a contract, a
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to
which a class (es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a
conformed occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s) .

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report
listing in order proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade
equivalency (FGS) for each proposed classification(s) , job
description (s), and rationale for proposed wage rate(s) ,.inc>uding
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This
report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any
contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly
submits a report of the action, together with the agency’s
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division,
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for
review. (See section 4.6(b) (2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves,
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that
additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to
the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.



WAGE DETE.R?.lIb-ATIGNNO. :94-2544 (Rev. 14) ISSUE DATE:07/02/1997 Page 10 of 1!;

Informat~on required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF
1444 or bor.d paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract ~ct

Directory of Occupations” (the Directory) should be used to compare
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed
by a classification already listed in the wage determination.
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage
c?etermination. Confonnances may not be used to artificially split,
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage
determination.



I

Page 1 of 9

REGISTER OF WAGE DETEmINATZQNS,.g~DER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABORTHE
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMIN1STRATION

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210

Wage Determination No.: 94-2248
Revision No.: 7

Wage Determinations Date of Last Revision: 11/21/1996

State(s) : Maryland

Area: MARYLAND COUNTIES OF ANNE ARUNDEL, BALTIMORE, BALTIMORE CITY,
CARROLL, HARFORC, IiOWAi’D.

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Li,sting **

OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE

DMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT AND CLERICAL:

31011
31012
31013
31014
31030
31050
31060
31090
31110
31115
31116
31117
31118
21120
)1131
11132
11191
31192
)1220
31261

11262

21263

;1264

;1270
11290
J1300
>1311
?1312
>1313
:’1314
‘1315
“1320
‘1341
.1342

1400
‘1420

Accounting Clerk I
Accounting Clerk II
Accounting Clerk III
Accounting Clerk IV
Court Reporter
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
Document Preparation Clerk
Duplicating Machine Operator
Film/Tape Librarian
General Clerk I
General Clerk II
General Clerk 111
General Clerk IV
Housing Referrai Assistant
Key Entry Operator I
Key Entry Operator II
Order Clerk-I
Order Clerk II
Order Filler
Personnel Assistant

(Employment) I
Personnel Assistant

(Employment) II
Personnel Assistant

(Employment) III
personnel Assistant
(Employment) IV
Production Control Clerk
Rental Clerk
Scheduler, Maintenance
Secretary I
Secretary II
Secretary III
Secretary IV
Secretary V
Service Order Dispatcher
Stenographer I
Stenographer Ii
Supply Technician
Survey Worker (Interviewer)

MINIMUM HOURLY

$ 8.65
$ 9.97
$ 11.23
$ 14.28
$ 11.90
$ 11.90
$ 9.77
$ 9.77
$ 10.84
$ “6.93
$ 8.47
$ 9.77
S 10.?8
$ 1:.95
$ 8-34
$ 10.28
$ 9.93
$ 11.03
$ 11.50
$ 9.78

$ 1O-98

$ 12.68

$ 14.11

$ 12.95
$ 10-84
$ 10.84
$ 10.84
$ 11.90
$ 12.95
$ 14.16
$ 15.73
$ 10.84
s ?.2.3<
$ 13.83
$ 14.16
$ 11.50

WAGE



(

WAGE DETERMINATION NO .:94-2248 (Rev. 7)

01460 Switchboard Operator-
Receptionist

0151C Test Examiner
01520 Test Proctor
01531 Travel Clerk I
01532 Travel Clerk II
01533 Travel Clerk III
01611 Word Processor I
01612 Word Processor II
01613 Word Processor III

.UTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING:

03010
03041
03042
03043
03044
03045
03071
03072
03073
03074
03101
Q3102
03103

Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
ComDuter

Data Librarian
Operator I
Operator 11
Operator III
Operator IV
Operator V
Programmer I 1/
Programmer II 1/
Programmer III 1/
Programmer IV 1/
Systems Analyst I 1/
Systems Analyst II 1/
Systems Analyst III 1/

03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator

UTOMOTIVE SERVICE:

05005

05010
35040
35070
a~~oo
35130
35160
35190
25220
35250

35280
35310
35340
25370
35400

Automobile Body Repairer,
Fiberglass
Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive Worker
Electrician, Automotive
Mobile Equipment Servicer
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor Equipment Metal Worker
Motor Vehicle Mechanic
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor Vehicle Upholstery
Worker
Motor Vehicle Wrecker
Painter, Automotive
Radiator Repair Specialist
Tire Repairer
Transmission Repair Specialist

>OD PREPAlU4TION AND SERVICE:

37010 Baker
37041 Cook I
27042 cOOk 11
37070 Dishwasher
37100 Food Service Worker

(Cafeteria Worker)
37130 Meat Cutter
37250 Waiter/Waitress

t

ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 2 of 9

S 8.95

$ 11.90
$ 11.90
$ 7.57
$ 8.24
$ 8.97
$ 10.18
$ 12.11
$ 12.79

$ 10.22
$ 10.22
$ 11.76
$ 15.13
$ 16.16
$ 16.70
$ 14.09
S 16.29
$ 19.55
$ 20.47
$ 19.40
$ 21.91
S 26.85
$ 10.22

$ 16.02

$ 14.90
$ 14.90
$ 16.02
$ 13.77
S 16.02
$ 14.90
$ 16.02
$ 13.20
$ 14.90

$ 14.90
$ 15.41
$ 14.90
$ 13.77
$ 16.02

$ 9.07
$ 8.37
$ 9.07
$ 7.04
$ 7.04

$ 9.07
$ 7.39



i i

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7) ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 3 of 9

FURNITURE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter
09040 Furniture Handler
09070 Furniture Refinisher
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor
09130 Upholsterer

GENERAL SERVICES AND SUPPORT:

11030
11060
11090
11121
11122
11150
11180
11210
11240
11270
11300
11330
11360

HEALTH :

12010
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12221
12222
12223
12224
12250
12280
12311
12312
12313

12314
12315

12316

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener
Housekeeping Aide I
Housekeeping Aide II
Janitor - -
Laborer
Laborer, Grounds
Maid or Houseman
Pest Controller
Refuse Collector
Tractor Operator
Window Cleaner

Maintenance

Ambulance Driver
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant
Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk
Medical Record Technician
Nursing Assistant I
Nursing Assistant II
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebotomist
Registered Nurse 1“
Registered Nurse II
Registered Nurse II,
Specialist
Registered Nurse III
Registered Nurse III,
Anesthetist
Registered Nurse IV

INFORMATION AND ARTS:

13002 Audiovisual Librarian
12011 Exhibits Specialist I
13012 Exhibits Specialist II
12013 Exhibits Specialist III
13041 Illustrator I
13042 Illustrator II
12043 Illustrator III
13047 Librarian

$ 15.41
$ 12.86
$ 15.41
$ 13.20
s 14.31
$ 15.41

s 7.04
$ 7.04
$ 8.37
$ 6.69
$ 7.04
$ 7.04
$ 10.87
$ 7.39
$ 6.69
$ 8.73
$ 7.05
$ 8.05
$ 7.44

s 10.94
$ 10.94
$ 12.12
$ 13.61
$ 15.00
$ 8.48
$ 8.48
$ 8.4E!
$ 11.75
$ 6.57
$ 7.82
$ 8.33
$ 9.36
$ 10.57
$ 8.48
$ 16.58
$ 18.72 “
$ 18.72

$ 23.61
$ 23.61

$ 25.56

$ 16.93
$ 15.46
$ 18.70
$ 20.07
~ 15.46
$ 18.70
S 20.07
s 15.73



(
\

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7)

13050 Library Technician
13071 Photographer I
13072 Photoqra~her II
13073 Photo~ra~her III
13074 Photographer IV
13075 Photogra~her V

AUNDRY , DRY CLEANING, PRESSING:

15010
15030
1504C
15070
25090
~~loo
15130
25160

15190
15220
15250

Assenbler
Counter Attendant
Dry Cleaner
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
Presser, Hand
Presser, Machine, Dry cleaning
Presser, Machine, Shirts
Presser, Machine, Wearing
Apparel, Laundry
Sewing Machine Operator
Tailor
Washer, Machine

ACHINE TOOL OPERATION AND REPAIR:

29010 Machine-tool Operator
(Toolroom)

19040 Tool and Die Maker

ATERIALS HANDLING AND PACKING:

~lolo

21020
21030
21040
21071
21080

21100
?1130
?1140
21150

?1210
21400

Fuel Distribution System
Operator
Material Coordinator
Material Expediter
Material Handling Laborer
Forklift Operator
Production Line Worker
(Food Processing)

Shipping/Receiving Clerk
Shipping Packer
Store Worker I
Stock Clerk ( Shelf Stocker;

Store Worker II )
Tools and Parts Attendant
Warehouse Specialist

3CHANICS AND MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:

~3010 Aircraft Mechanic
;3040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper
:2060 Aircraft Servicer
?3070 Aircraft Worker
?3100 Appliance Mechanic
?3120 Bicycle Repairer
?3123 Cable Splicer
;3130 Carpenter, Maintenance
:3140 Carpet Layer
!3160 Electrician, Maintenance
.2181 Electronics Technician,

Maintenance I
‘;182 Electronics Technician,

?+laintenance II

(
ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 4 of 9

$ 13.58
$ 12.44
$ 15.46
$ 18.70
$ 20.07
$ 24.27

$ 5.68
$ 5.68
$ 7.58
$ 5.68
$ 5.68
$ 5.68
S 5.68
$ 5.68

$ 8.26
$ 8.92
$ 6.32

$ 15.41

$ 18.90

$ 13.93

s 13.93
$ 13.93
$ 11.17
$ 12.38
$ 12.70

$ 11.25
$ 11.25
s 10.35
$ 12-16

$ 12.86
$ 12.70

$ 16.02
$ 13.20
s 14.31
$ 14.90
s 15.41
$ 13.77
$ 16.02
$ 15.41
$ 14.90
$ 16.52
$ 14.90

$ 17.26



KAGE

23183

2326C
23290
23310
23340

23370
23400

23430
23460
23500
23530
2355(3
~3580
~3640
~3700
~3740
~3760
~3790
23800
23820
23850
23870
2“3890

:3910
:3930
:3940
.3950
.3960

3965
3970
3920

1
(
.
,

r

(

DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7)

Electronics Technician,
Maintenance III
Fabric Worker
Fire Alarm S~stem Mechanic
Fire Extinguisher Repairer
Fuel Distribution System
Mechanic
General Maintenance Worker
Heating, Refrigeration and Air ‘
Conditioning Mechanic

Heavy Equipment Mechanic
Instrument Mechanic
Locksmith
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
Machinist, Maintenance
Maintenance Trades Helper
Millwright
Office ~ppliance Repairer
Pa~nter, Aircraft
Painter, Maintenance
Pipefitter, Maintenance
Plumber, Maintenance
Pneudraulic Systems Mechax
Rigger

lic

Scale Mechanic
Sheet-metal Worker,
~aintenance
Small Engine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
l?elecomunications Mechanic II
relephone Lineman
Velder, Combination,
‘maintenance
Jell Driller
7oodcraft Worker
woodworker

“RSONAL NEEDS:

4570 Child Care Attendant
4600 Chore Aide
4630 Homemaker

.UT AND SYSTEM OPERATION:

5010 Boiler Tender
5040 Se-wage Plant Operator
5070 Stationary Engineer
5190 Ventilation Equipment Tender
5210 Water Treatment Plant Operator

3TECTIVE SERVICE:

~oo4
’010
-040
-070
-101
-102
130

Alarm Monitor
Court Security Officer
Detention Officer
Firefighter
Guard I
Guard II
Police Officer

(
ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 5 of 9

$ 18.06

$ 14.31
$ 16.02
s 13.77
$ 16.02

$ 14.90
$ 16.02

$ 16.02
$ 16.02
$ 15.41
$ 16.02
$ 16.01
$ 13.20
$ 16.02
$ 15.41
$ 15.41
$ 15.41
$ 17.39
s 15.41
$ 16.02
$ 16.02
$ 14.90
$ 16.02

$ 14.90
$ 16.02
$ 16.54
$ 16.02
$ 16.02

$ 16-02
S 16.02
$ 14.47

S 6.03
$ 6.69
$ 8.35

.

$ 16.02
$ 15.41
$ 16.02
$ 13-20
$.15.41

$ 10.76
$ 14.77
$ 14.77
$ 14.39
$ 7.43
~ 10.76
S 16.48



WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7) ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 6 of 9

TECHNICAL:

29010

29011

29012

29020
29030
29C35

29040
29061
29062
29063
29064
29070
29081
29082
29083
29084
29085
29086
29090
29100

29150
29210
29240
29330
29361
29362
29363
29364
29390
29480
29620
29621

29622

Air Traffic Control
Specialist, Center
Air Traffic Control
Specialist, Station
Air Traffic Control
Specialist, Terminal
Archeological Technician
Cartographic Technician
C=mpu~ez-Based Training
Specialist/Instructor

Civil Engineering Technician
Drafter I
Drafter II
Drafter III
Drafter IV
Embalmer
Enqineerinq Technician I
Engineering Technician II
Engineering Technician III
Engineering Technician IV
Engineering Technician V
Engineering Technician VI
Environmental Technician
Flight Simulator/Instructor
(Pilot)

Graphic Artist
Laboratory Technician
Mathematical Technician
Mortician
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV
Photooptics Technician
Technical Writer
Weather Observer, Senior 2/
Weather Observer, Combined 2/
Upper Air and Surface Programs
Weather Observer, Upper Air 2/

TRANSPORTATION/MOBILE EQUIPMENT
OPERATION:

31030 Bus Driver
31100 Driver Messenger
31200 Heavy Equipment Operator
31260 Parking and Lot Attendant
31290 Shuttle Bus Driver
21300 Taxi Driver
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck
31263 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck
36364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer

!41SCELLANEOUS :

95005 Aircraft Quality Control
Inspector

99020 Animal Caretaker

$ 23.19

$ 16.51

$ 18.18

$ 18.70
$ 18.70
$ 19.40

$ 18.70
$ 10.18
$ 12.44
$ 15.46
S 18.70
$ 18.12
$ 11.84
$ 13.31
$ 14.90
$ 18.05
$ 20.60
$ 23.19
$ 16.93
$ 21.91

$ 19.40
$ 15.13
$ 18.05
$ 18.12
$ 12.81
$ 14.16
S 17.32
$ 20.96
S 18.05
$ 20.47
$ 16.82
$ 15.13

$ 15.13

$ 12.93
$ 10.94
$ 16.50
$ 10.43

“$ 10.94
$ 9.71
s 10.94
$ 12.93
s 15.33
$ 15.33

S 16.54

s 7.71



-.
(’

WAGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7)

99030
99040
99050
99260
99300
99350
99400

99500
99510
99610
9953C

99658
39659
39660
39690
99720
99730
39740

Cashier
Child Care Center Clerk
Desk Clerk
Instructor
Lifeguard
Park Attendant (Aide)
Photofinishing Worker ( Photo
Lab / Dark Room Technician )

Recreation Specialist
Recycling Worker
Sales Clerk
spcrts official
Survey Party Chief
Suneying Technician
Surveying Aide
Swimming Pool Operator
Vending Machine Attendant
Vending Machine Repairer
Vendinq Machine Re~airer
Helper-

.

ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 7 of 9

~ 6.96
s 8.65
$ 6.93
$ 19.40
$ 6.18
$ 7.76
$ 6.18

$ 13.93
$ 8.05
$ 6.18
$ 6.18
$ 10.28
$ 8.65
S 5.66
$ 9.07
$ 8.05
$ 9.07
$ 8.05

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In
This Wage Determination **

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick
leave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, and savings and thrift
plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $2.56 per
hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employees
employed on the contract. May include such benefits as severance pay.

~3ACAT10N : 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15
years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous
service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed,
and with predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at
the same Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s Day,
Martin Luther King ,Ir.’s Birthday, Washington’s Birthday, Memorial
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans’ Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for
any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with
a Plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174)

Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive,
administrative, or professional capacity as defined and delineated in
29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156)

APPLICABLE TO WEATHER OBSERVERS ONLY - NIGHT PAY & SUPJDAY PAY: If yOU
work at night as a part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any
hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40

. hours a week) and Sunday is partaof your regularly scheduled workweek,
you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of



i

‘AGE DETERMINATION NO. :94-2248 (Rev. 7) ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 8 of 9

your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is
considered overtime work) .

** UNIF()~ ALLOW~(=E **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry
cleaning) ~uch. $Jr,lforr,sis an expense that Illay nut be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as
compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the
actual cost) , reimburse all employees for such cleaning and
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day) .
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made
of “wash and wearrl materials, may be routinely washed and dried
with other personal garments, and do not require any special
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards
set by the terms @f the Government contract, by the contractor, by
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that
employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION **

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions:

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described
in the “Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations,” Fourth
“Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated
August 1995, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or
by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job
descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contracting
officer.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444) }

Conformance Process:

The ccatracting officer shall require that any Class Of service
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed
under the contract (i.e. , the work: to be performed is not performed
by any classification listed in the wage determination) , be



;,7AGE DEcfE~I~ATIoN No .:94-2248 (Rev. 7) ISSUE DATE:ll/21/1996 Page 9 of 9

classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification,
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the
commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a
~eparate SF 1444 sh-ol~~dbe prepared far ea& ‘W’agedete~i~l~tion ~0

which a class(es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a
conformed occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s) .

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report
listing in order proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s) , job
description(s) , and rationale for proposed wage rate(s) , including
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there
is no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This
report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any
contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly
submits a report of the action, together with the agency’s
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division,
Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for
revie-w”. (See section 4.6(b) (2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves,
modifies, or disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency
contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that
additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to
the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on.SF
1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract Act
Directory of Occupations” (the Directory) should be used to compare
job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed
by a classification already listed in the wage determination.
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage
determination. Conformance may not be used to artificially split,
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage
determination,.



OM8 Approval f$ 2700-0042

I 1 Corw ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOIW EDIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3

3’[EmfDT 1991
4. REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO. (/fapp/kab/e)

~?.- See Block 12.
6. ISSUEO BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other man Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 I

1
8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streat, county, State, and ZIP Gxte) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NC1 Information Systems. Inc.
8260Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean. VA 22102 j.. .
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N.K51 -96010
x

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 73)

CODE FACILIN CODE 12f1 /96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended, Offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telagmm which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is raceived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1S67)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,

arWoPtiation date, etc.)s= FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT To THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

1
D. OTHER (Spaafy type of Imcdificabon and atdhonty)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTiMOOIFICATION (Oqamzed by uCF -on k?adinqs, including So/icitadotimntrsci subjact matter when? featibra.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incremental Iy fund the contract in the amountof$211 .330 to cost
pursuant to contract Clause B.4. Contract Funding. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is changed to
November 24, 1997. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein,all termsandmndtions ofthe documentreferenmd in Item9A or 1DA,as heretoforechanged,remainsunchangedand infullforceand effect.
15A NAMEANDTtTLE OF SIGNER fTy~ orpnnt)

I
16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER fryps orprint)

I TRACY M. SPRUILL
,

156. CONTRACTORK)FFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY @%~i~ ~m &f u 14 1927
NW ,wl-(=*a:;m Ofp=m autkvrzedtoS@ (Sgnatura of Contracting Cmcar)

30_1c5
PREWOUS SOnlON LMSASLE STANDARD FORM 30 mv.10=) .

—bww
FAR(4SC% S3243



“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,621,536.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3 .7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers
the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to November 24, 1997.

(b) An additional amount of $329,000 is obligated under this contract for payment ‘ ‘“
of fee.”

***** ***** ********** ********** ******************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod. 3
Mod.4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod.7
Mod. 8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod.20
Mod.21
Mod.22

Total

Estimated
QSL(3ZQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42 1;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

$18,706,708

Award
Fee—

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21 ,528;

o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

$849,684

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Q
$0

*Includes $8,621,536 for cost and $329,000 for fee.

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

$5,174,177

CPAFIFP

!$8,989,725
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

$24,730,569

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(~8,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211.330
$8,950,53~

FP
*

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0

$908,434

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-9601O ~~~=
Modification No. 22



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

AFD.1067 c M3213

CA.1061 c R19515
c R22459
c R22615
c R22488
c R22618
c R22670

DFN.1115

DM.2703

DSD.1534

GML.1181

TOTAL

c R19912
c R23109
c R22974
c R22976

c H15188
c H15189
c H15190

c R23065

c M3028

Amount

$31,730

9,200
4,600
2,300
4,600
2,300
4,600

9,200
41,400
20,000
21,400

15,334

15,333

15,333

10,000

4.000

$211,330

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O - -~
Modification No. 22



OMB Approval xx042

1 CONTRAQ ,11COOE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
2 AMENOMENTWODIFICATION NO. 3.~joy ~ 4 REQUISITION(PURCHASE REO NO 5 PROJECT NO Of app/jcab/e)

23 GC.1 153: G34.4126: /\ FD.1060
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (1?other than Item 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 1-
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NCI Information Systems. Inc.
S260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) , !“

\lcLean. VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI-9601O
x

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/1 /968 1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended es set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies Of the amendmen~ (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of tIls amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,
12. ACCOUNTING ANO APPROPRIATION OATA (If lR7Uiled)

VA

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Se”fy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN rrEM 10A
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

1

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (wch as changes in paying ohke, appropriation date, etc.) SET
FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103(b)...—,
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

x changes C]auses 52.243-2, Alternate I (CR) and 52.243. ] (Fpj
D. OTHER (Speofy type of modification Jti authority)

x Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return s copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTJ?40DIFICATION (Ofgantzed by uCF section headings, imduding sofiutation/corr&sct subject matter wfs?ra feasib/e.)

The purposes of this modification are to (1) provide for a full and complete equitable adjustment to the Contract
Schedule pursuant to the changes clause for Modification No. 18 and for the changes to Tasks 3.3 and 5.1 made
under this modification; (2) correct the funding allotted in Clause B.4 to be consistent with finding modifications
and extend the allotment period; and (3) clari~ Clause G.2, Invoice Payments, for fixed price. Accordingly, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein,all termsand wndtins of the documentreferencedin Rem9A or 10A, es heretoforechanged,remains unchanged and in full forceandeffect
16A NAMEANOTITLEOFSIGNER(Typeorpiint) 16A NAME AND TME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or fxint)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B.CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SJGNEO 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. OATE SIGNED

BY
t doll -2. .]w~

(Sk7nafwaofpwson aoihonzedto sign)
NsN7s40.01-1s3.s070

(Signature d ContmtiIW Qt%er)
3+1a5

PREwoua somoN uNuaAm,e STANDARD FORM 30 ~. IM)
~bfGsA
FAR(4sCFRJS3243 >.



I. Standard Form 26, Block 1SC (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“Block 1SC.

EstimatedCost

BasePeriod $9,183,531
FirstOption $9,604,451
SecondOption $9,760,832
ThirdOption $9,919,592
FourthOption $10,175,007
TotalSix l-Month Options $ 5,141,112
TotalPotentialContract $53,784,525

~

$ 460,197

$ 393,957

$ 399,896

$ 406,092

$ 413,831

$ 186.999

$2,260,972

Fixed Price

$2,591,382

$2,585,258
$ ~,614,0(j~

S 2,639,338

$2,657,057
S 1,335,613

$14,422,710

~

$12,235,110*
$12,583,666

$12,774,790

$12,965,022
$13,245,895
$ 6,663,724

$70,468,207

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract costs.”

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $81,274 from $18,706,708 to $18,787,982 and to increase the award fee
by $4,470 from $849,684 to $854,154. Paragraph B is revised to increase the award fee for the second
period (6/1/97 - 11/30/97) by $4,470 from $294,636.50 to $299,106.50. Paragraph C is revised to
increase the firm fixed price for Security by $2,463 from $2,124,177 to $2,126,640. As a resul~
Paragraphs A, B, C and D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contractis$18,787,982 exclusive of the award fee of $854,154 and fixed fee of $0.
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $ 19,642,136*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period AvailableAwardFee EarnedAwardFee UnearnedAward Fee

December1, 1996- $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50
May31, 1997

June 1, 1997- $299,106.50 TBD* TBD*

November30, 1997

December11997- $196,978.50 TBD* TBD*

May31, 1998

June 1, 1998- $196,978.50 TBD* TBD*

November30, 198

*To Be Determined

c. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3. 1-6 of the
contract is $2,126,640. In accordance with Section C. 1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering

Page 2 of 5 –~

NAS1-9601O
ModificationNo. 23



of Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $150,000 (C. 1.5), !$300,000(C.3.8. 1),
$2,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $600,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total firm fixed price for all Security
Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $5,176,640.

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,818,776.”

III. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (CR), Paragraph (a) is corrected to increase costby$15 1,000
from $8,621,536 to $8,772,536 and extend the allotment period from November 24, 1997 to
November 26, 1997.

. ::

“’(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,772,536. This allotment
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to November 26, 1997.”

IV. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, is revised as follows:

The following requirement is added to Section C, SOW, Task 5.1, CASI Acquisitions of STI,
Paragraph Eleven:

“2,222 non-NASA report literature (domestic) items and 526 foreign-originated report literature
items”

Section C, SOW, Tasks 3.1.2 and 3.3, Bullet 9, are revised to read as follows:

“3.1.2 Entrv SecuriW: The LaRC perimeter is equipped with 5 entry gates. Two gates

“3.3

are closed except in unusual or emergency situations; one gate is open and
staffed 24 hours per day, 7 days per week and one gate is open and staffed 12
hours per day 5 days per week. The Durand Street Gate adjoining LAFB is open
and attended Monday through Sunday approximately 15 hours each day. Armed
Security Officers control access at the gates. A combination of vehicle decals
and badges are used to obtain Center access by employees, vendors, and
visitors.”

Armed Securitv Ofilcer Services

. Direct and control vehicle and personnel entry and monitor vehicle exit from
Langley Research Center at the Main Gate 24 hours per day, 7 days per week and at
the Wythe Creek Gate Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, during the hours
of 5:45 a.m. to 6:15 p.m. and at the Durand Street Gate during the hours of 5:45 a.m.
to 9:00 p.m., 7 days per week. The Contractor shall ensure an expeditious entrance
flow during peak traffic.w

v. Section G, G.2, Invoice Pavments, Paragraph A, is restated as follows as a result of an increase
in the contract fixed price:

_.. -
Page3 of 5 =.

NAS1-9601O
ModificationNo. 23



“G.2 INVOICE PAYMENTS (FIXED PRICE)

A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-1) (APR 1984),
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security
Support Services C.3. 1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below.
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be
submitted separate]y after completion of the order.

. f“

Payment Period Monthlv Pavment Total Pavment Available

12/1/96 - 6/30/97 $87,368.92 $ 611,582.44
7/1/97 - 10/31/97 $90,919.52 $ 363,678.08
11/1/97 -1 1/30/97 $91,121.56 $ 91,121.56
Subtotal (Year One) $1,066,382.00

1211197- 11/30198 $88,354.84 $1.060,258.00
Subtotal (Year’s One and Two) $2,126,842.00”

VI. Section H, H.1, 0@ions3 Paragraphs A and B, Firm Fixed Price and Monthly Firm Fixed Price
Invoice line items are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

“A. Priced Options/Extended Term

First Second Third Fourth
@ Option Option Option Option

Period Period Period Period

Firm FixedPrice $1,060,258 $1,089,062 $1,114,338 $1,132,057
(Ref. EL2.C)

MonthlyFirmFixed $88,354.84 $90,755.17 $92,861.50 $94,338.09
Price Invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

Fifth sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option Option Option Option

@Jl Period Period Period Period Period Period

Fixed Price $101,576 $85,649 $100,076 $95,105 $92,113
(Ref.B.2.C)

$98,594”

Page 4 of 5
NAS1-96010
ModificationNo. 23



CONTRACT TABULATION

Contract Tabulation, CR Funding column, is corrected as follows:

Modification No. 11 from $1,408,372 to $1,406,422
Modification No. 12 from $741,328 to $743,278.

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod. 3
Mod.4
Mod. 5
Mod.6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod.20
Mod. 21
Mod.22
Mod. 23

Total

Estimated Award Fixed
QSLf@ ~ ~

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42 1;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
$18,787,982

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528~
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470

$854,154

*Includes $8,772,536 for cost and $329,000 for fee.

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

J)
$0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
$5,176,640

CPAFEP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949:
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
$24,818,776

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700

, (18,000)
o

1,725,936
0’
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,406,422
743,278

787,562
0

425,000
0

862,988
0

0
151,000

0

211,330
0

$9,101,536*

FP
Fundin~
. :“

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0

$908,434

Page 5 of 5
NAS1-96010
ModificationNo. 23



OMB Approval+ 2700-0C42

1. CONT 10 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION. EDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

1 3

3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQuISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO (If app/icab/e)

Z4
v 7d.gJ

? See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE —

7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /fern 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center I
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 I

1
8. NA&iE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and .Zp Cede) 9A PMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NC1 lnforrnation Systems. inc.

8260 Greensboro Dri\e. Suite 400
McLean. V,4 22102

~ 10A, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N.AS1-96010
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/ 1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

jJ Theabove numbered soiiitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Were

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpias of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soiiatation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If bv
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date speded.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(/f required)

See Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (SK”fy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 19S7)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDERIS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

aPPmP~ation da~. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. pURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offtce.

14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMENDMENTM40DIFICATION(Oqanrzed by UCF section headings, Inclucifg soliotebonkmntmct sub@cf matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this unilateral moditlcation is to incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $4,453,666 cost
pursuant to contract Clause B.4. Contract Funding. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee for
cost reimbursement is increased by $4,297,666 and $156.000. respectively. The total allotment period for cost
reimbursement is changed to May 15. 1998. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein,all terms and conditionsofthe documentreferencedin Item9A or 10A.as heretoforechanged,remain$unchangedand infullforceand effect
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER rTy@ cvrxint) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING oFFICER frype or~”nt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1X. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA I lSC. DATE SIGNED

BY .-};W S:=+~ B% Jov241997
- ,m,-f=%9:~Ofw a~d toSW) (Signetwaof Conbacdog Or%er) _—

Slos
PRswouasomoN urWsELE STANDARD FORM 30 m. wsq

?msamsdbyoan ~,-k
FAR(4SWFQ S3243



“B.4 CONTR4CT FUNDWG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,070,202. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative,
Security Administration (C.3 .7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following
estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to May 15, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $485,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod.3
Mod.4
Mod.5
Mod.6
Mod.7
Mod. 8
Mod.9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod.20
Mod.21
Mod.22
Mod.23
Mod.24

Total

Estimated
Q@Qll)

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0

$18,706,708

CONTRACT TABULATION

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;

o

0
9,210

0
0

0
133,546

0
0
0

0
393,957

0
4,470

0

$849,684

Fixed
_F&e

*Includes $13,070,202 for cost and $485,000 for fee.

so
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

_Q
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

17,753
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0

$5,174,177

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949!
o

# o

\ ‘SI,O1O,74O
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0

$24,730,569

CR
XlU@@

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453.666
$13,555,202

FP
El!@!Xl

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$908,434

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-9601O . ~
Modification No. 25j



I
OMB Approval* 2700-CCd2

1 CONT[ ‘D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AItiENDMENT OF SOLICITATION..,,IODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I ?

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. 5 PROJECT NO (If appbcable)
?<
-.

v ? b 1997. Sec Block12.
6 ISSUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (/fofher than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

[
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. .sbeat, county, State, and Zip CcUe) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

NCI InformationSystems,[nc.
8260GreensboroDrive,Suite400 9B. DATEO (SEE /7EM 77)

McLean, VA 2?

CODE

02 .:
10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

x XAS I-96010

10B.DATED (SEE /7Eb4 13)

I FACILITY CODE 12il 196
1 I I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forlh in Item 14. lhe hour and date specifed for raceipt of Offera ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extend~. 0i7era
;ust acknowledge remipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds
(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which incJudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegrsm or letter, provided each telagram or letter makes reference

to the solicitationand thisamendment,and is receivedpriortothe openinghouranddate specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(If raqwred)

XJ;,4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spaafy authority) THE CMANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 1DA
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

Changes Clause 52.243-2 (AUG 19S7) Alternate I (APR 1984) (CR)x ~
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payirrg of77ce,
appfop~atifr date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.loqb).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

1

D. OTHER (Speofy typs of mcdificsbon arm’ authority)

I

E. lMPORTAN_P Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing oftice.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AA4ENOMENT/?40DlFlCAT10N (Organizad by uCF sacbon haadit?gs, mcfudmg Soliciatiorkonfmcf sub- maftar wham faaaib/e)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) make administrative clarifications to the CASI effort e.g. a
requirement moved from sub-task 5.1 to 5.10: and (2) reduce the acquisitions requirement in sub-task 5.1; and (3)
reduce facility support requirements and incorporate the Spring 1998 relocation move to sub-task 5.5; and (4)
make a shifi in focus from customer base to primarily NASA in sub-task 5.8. .4s a result. the entire SOW Section
5.0 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached.

(CONTINUED)

Exmpt as FUOVdad Iwreim, all tanns and ccmdii of the downwnt raferanced in Item9A of 10A aa haratofcfa changed, remainsunchacgad and in fullfofca and affact.

15A NAME AND TrrLE OF SIGNER fTY@ orptint) I 16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f7ype orprfrff)

ROSELMARYC. FROEHLICH
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR I 1SC. DATE SIGNEO 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I
16C. DATE SIGNEO

I
(S9nawe oftwsun authcvfzad to sign) (Sgnatm of contracting rX%er) I

NSN 7S404%-1S2.S070 Wlas
PRsvlcus eomoN WusAeLs STANDARD FORM 30mawm+u)

REsaaadhGaA
FAR (4S@ 53243



CONTFL4CT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25

Total

Estimated
~

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421Y
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0

$18,706,708

$334,499
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

(21,528;

o
0

9,210
0
0

0
133,546

0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470

0
0

$849,684

Fixed
&

*Includes $13,070,202 for cost and $485,000 for fee.

$0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

J)
$0

Fixed
&

S2,573,427
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0

$5,174,177

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949:
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0

$24,730,569

CR
Fundin?

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,2I9’,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

!$13,555,202*

FP
Fundh?

$893,434
0
0
0

‘o.f-
‘0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$908,434

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 25



5.0 NASA’S AGENCY-WIDE SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION
PROGRAM’S CENTER FOR AEROSPACE INFORMATION

This section describes the general requirements for NASA’s Agency-wide
Scientific and Technical Information (STI) Program’s activities for the Center for
AeroSpace Information (CASI). All tasks shall be performed in a Government-equipped
facility in Maryland.

5.1 ACQUISITIONS OF STI

The contractor shall perform the following functions in support of the NASA
Scientific and Technical Information (STI) Program so that a broad range of domestic
and worldwide STI, including all possible NASA STI, is included in or available
through the NASA STI Database:

a) acquire
b) organize
c) track
d) analyze
e) screen
f) evaluate

g) accession
h) input process (e.g., abstract, index, and catalogue to create bibliographic

records)

The con~actor shall implement a program that acquires (through exchange,
purchase, or gratis arrangements) STI from sources indicated by NASA. This STI
includes NASA reports and STI from commercial vendors and interagency and
international agreements, e.g., National Level Foreign or Domestic Exchange
Agreements (as referenced in the “NASA STI Program Overview 1996”). (Note:
international and interagency agreements are negotiated by NASA.) The contractor shall
also analyze, recommend to NASA, and acquire NASA-approved STI that is not
currently indicated by such agreements. STI media include hard copy, electronic fdes,
and citations received on magnetic tape, videotape, multimedia, and other documents
received in multiple forms (approximately 10 per year).

These activities shall be provided in accordance with NASA’s applicable national
and international STI agreements and with the NASA Policy Directive (NPD) 2220.5
“Management of NASA Scientific and Technical Information (STI)~’ the NASA
Procedures and Guidelines (NPG) 2200.2 Gtu“delines for Documentation. ADDroval. and
Dissemination of NASA Scientific and Technical Information, the CASI operating
manual fN ASA SIT Operations Manual), and applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations.

.,..
.>

STI acquisitions include, but are not limited to, literature related to NASA’s
strategic mission, such as reports, theses, patents, translations, conference proceedings,



2

open journal literature, and other material and media. Reports include NASA
generated/sponsored reports, non-NASA reports from domestic sources, foreign-
originated reports, published literature, R&D (research and development) contracts and
grants, and other NASA-generated/sponsored publications. Some material may be
received in machine-readable form, such as materials received from the Defense
Technical Information Center (DTIC), Department of Energy (DOE), the European
Space Agency (ESA), other National Level Foreign Exchange Organizations , or as
NASA approved electronic links to other databases.

This STI (including those received in a foreign language) shall be evaluated by the
contractor prior to inclusion in the NASA STI Database based on the NASA STI
Svstem...Its Scope and Coverage. NASA SP-7065. This evaluation shall includes
scientific and technical level, subject, relevance to NASA’s interests, age, progress status
(preliminary, interim, or final report), and other suitabili~ criteria provided under
NASA’s scope and coverage document. The contractor shall evaluate the scope and
coverage document, SP-7065, and recommend changes to NASA on an ongoing basis.

The contractor shall acquire approximately 10,000 NASA-sponsored/generated
report literature items, 40,000 non-NASA report literature (domestic) items, 9,500
foreign-originated report literature items, 2.500 published literature items, 16,000 R&D
contracts and grant literature items, 25,000 open literature items, 1,000 NASA-
generated/sponsored miscellaneous report literature items, and 1,000 njscellaneous items
for the fust contract year. The con~actor shall input process those items that meets
NASA’s scope and coverage document within the guidelines specitled for input
processing in sections 5.6 and 5.7. The contractor shall input process those items that
meet NASA’s scope and coverage document within the guidelines specified for input
processing in sections 5.6 and 5.7. The con~actor shall acquire the following additional
acquisitions for the base year only: 554 NASA-generated or NASA-sponsored report
literature items; 2,222 non-NASA report literature (domestic) items and 526 foreign-
originated report literature items; 138 published literature items; 888 Research and
Development contract and grant literature items; 1,384 open literature items; 54 NASA-
generated or NASA-sponsored miscellaneous report literature items; and 54 other
miscellaneous items.

Beginning with the second contract year, the contractor shall acquire, process, and
store all NASA-funded STI at the NASA CASI. The goal shall be 100% of NASA-
funded STI material available from the NASA CASI. For NASA-funded STI, the
contractor shall identify and request from the appropriate NASA office or installation,
STI and the necessary information required for the Document Availability Authorization
(DAA) form, as specified in the NASA NPG 2200.2. Approximately 10,550 NASA-
funded STI acquisitions shall be processed during the second contract year and shall
increase by 5~0 annually.

STI from other sources shall be acquired and/or made available to registered
NASA users (see 5.8). Appropriate non-NASA STI is defined by NASA’s scope and
coverage documen~ by user request, or NASA STI international exchange agreements



3

(See 5.10). The focus of acquisitions shall be on pre-processed citations. Approximately
98,700 non-NASA STI shall be processed and shall increase by 5% annually.

Items that must be withheld from accession processing for indefinite periods shall
be transferred by the contractor and be placed in a “hold status” within 1 working day of
receipt. The contractor shall assist in determining the requirements for development of
software to provide NASA with a listing of documents in the “indefinite hold status” and
provide this listing to NASA on a monthly basis once this capability has been developed.

The contractor shall develop and update for acquisitions tasks the NASA STI
Operations Manual on an ongoing basis.

5.2 STI ANNOUNCEMENTS, BIBLIOGRAPHIES, AND PUBLIC
AWARENESS AND PROGk41vWlATIC PUBLICATIONS

The contractor shall provide, in accordance with pertinent NASA specifications,
compilation, editing, formatting, and hardcopy and online versions (as required) on the
use of STI announcements, bibliographies, and other publications that promote current
awareness of STI. These publications are listed in table 1. The workload equates to
approximately 13,000 pages per year. All publications shall be delivered by the
appropriate schedule with no proofreader errors. The con~actor shall update on an
ongoing basis the publications sections of the NASA STI Operations Manual for the
tasks described in section 5.2.

The contractor shall initiate, revise, and update other public awareness and STI
programmatic publications as STI products and services are revised. These publications
include, but are not limited to, How to Use, Projiles, and the STI Brochure. The
contractor shall provide writing, editing, graphics, preparation of camera-ready copy,
printing (according to Government Printing Office regulations), and distribution. The
workload is approximately 10 publications per ye=, these publications average
approximately 15 to 25 pages each. The con~actor shall complete these documents by
the requested deadline, with no proofreader errors, and with no more than 1 editor-
induced error.

Publication

.......................... ... ......................
1. STAR (Scientific
and Technical
Aerospace Reports)
2. SCAN (Selected
Current Aerospace
Motices)

Frequency ~Media

Biweekly ~On-line
(26/contract year) ~

Birnonthly- ~On-line
automated

NASA
Specification
Number

29



4

3. Aerospace ~On-line[ Biweekly (26/ , ~09 !
Medicine and \ contract year) ;

i t

Biology
1

1

]............... ..................................... .............................................................................-...........................--.-.--q’.......................................................
4. Aeronautical Biweekly (26/ ~On-line \ 59 ~
Engineering \ contract year) ~

[

5. Currents Monthly : Hard CO~v N/A i........................................................ ...................!................................... ...................... ................................ .........................................................l
6. NASA Patents , Semiamual ; On-line ~63 /
Abstracts \
7. Special/Custom ~On-line/hard copy ~08

i . :“
~As needed It

8. AGAR.IXAGARD ~On-line/hard copy N/A
Index (Advisory
Group for
Aeronautics
Research &
Development) I
9. STI Bulletin \ Semimonthly ~On-line/hard copy ] N/A
10. Quarterly Self- I Semi-annual : Hard COPY ~ N/A
Assessment / I
11. STI Overview \ Annual ~Hard COpy \ NIA
12. STI Directory ~Annual ~On-line/Hard copy \ NIA

13. Monthly \ Monthly ~On-line/hard copy ~N/A 1
Operations Report \ \
14. NASA Video ~Annual ~On-line/hard copy \ N/A I
Catalog I \
15. Bibliographic Monthly ~On-line N/A
tape user support....... ....................... . .................... ........................................................+........................................................ .......................-.................................

5.3. PUBLICATIONS INDEXES AND LISTINGS

The contractor shall prepare, in conformance with NASA specifications,
publications indexes, listings, and related products. These publications are listed in table
2- The contractor shall develop and provide versions of STI publications in htrnl (i.e.,
acceptable standardized electronic format) to the Government Printing ~lce, as
described by NASA Headquarters speciilcations. Publications shall be produced by the
appropriate schedule, per NASA spectilcation, and with no proofreader errors. The
contractor shall update on an ongoing basis the publications sections of the NASA STI
Operations Manual for the tasks described in section 5.3.



5

Publication

1. NASA Thesaurus
Hierarchical
Update... ...............................................
2. NASA
Thesaurus/
Combined File
Posting and
Supplement
3. NASA Thesaurus
Supplement..... . ..........................................
4. NASA Thesaurus

5. NASA University
Programs
(Greenbook)
6. Special Indexes
(defined as those
using existing
computer software
and operational
procedures)
7. Publications
Number Trackingj
Assignment
8. Special Reports
(CSSETI) -
9. AGARD Reports
Listing................ ...................................
10. Corporate
Source Authority

Frequency

Semiannual

Semiannual

Semiamual

Triennial
Annual

As needed

Continuous

On demand

Quarterly

.....................................................
Quarterly

5.4. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

i

...................................................... .......................................................
On-line 27

3

On-line/hard copy 56

....................................................... .........................................................
On-line/hard copy 24
Hard copy-camera- 73
ready preparation \

On-line database \ N/A

Hard copy from N/A
database
On-line/hard copy 17

On-line 28

The contractor shall satisfy special requirements relating to the NASA STI and
the Technology Transfer programs. The contractor shall perform analyses to meet
operational requirements and to achieve acceptable reliability. The contractor shall do
this in conjunction with NASA and other STI Program contractors.

=,



5.4.1. STI PROGRAM

The contractorshallprovidefortranslationofbibliographiccitationsthatare
receivedinaforeignlanguagesothatthe STI can be evaluated for scope and coverage
and input processing and to support the Help Desk inquiries. The contractor shall provide
for publications production, formal-series printing and distribution,, support for NPG
2200.2A and its successor document(s), and program support.

The contractor shall provide for translation of bibliographic citations that are
received in a foreign language to allow them to be entered into the STI Database in
English, to ensure that they are not duplicates of information currently in the Database,
and to be able to answer Help Desk inquiries that are received in a foreign language. This
task normally includes translation of bibliographic information (title, author, source
information, and a brief (not to exceed 100 words) abstract that gives information about
the document). The task in support of the Help Desk normally involves translating 1 to 2
sentences to understand the question being posed. The approximate workload is 85
requests per month. The contractor shall process the translations within 5 working days
of the request.

The contractor shall handle all aspects of the production and publication of
miscellaneous NASA documents, which include NASA Special Publications or other
formal reports originated at Headquarters or at NASA installations. The contractor shall
develop procedures for production through electronic handling of such manuscripts.
Workload is approximately 10 documents per year. The contractor shall produce these
publications by the required deadlines and with no proofreader errors.

The contractor shall be responsible for the preparation of printing (according to
NASA printing standards) and distribution orders for formal-series NASA documents
including publication information, reviewing incoming material for completeness,
accuracy, and appropriateness, determining print run and distribution requirements, and
maintaining these records. Workload is approximately 5 per year. The contractor shall
prepare these by the NASA-approved deadline and with no contractor-induced errors.

The contractor shall also provide for distribution of miscellaneous documents.

The contractor shall provide program support related to NASA STI documents,
such as, but not limited to, surveys of the NASA-wide program for production and
staffing data for the annual Office of Management and Budget repofi, Congressional
inquiries, status reports, funding projection reports, and statistical analyses on
publications. The contractor shall also analyze and respond to incoming inquiries related
to the STI Program and provide editorial and publishing guidance to Headquarters and
installation publication offices. The workload is approximately 5 reports/projects per
year. The contractor shall provide reports in specifkd formats by the requested
deadlines.

. .?”



7

The contractor shall prepare and revise documents associated with the NASA NPG
2200.2 and its subsequent procedural document and add the documents to NASA’s world
wide web home page. The workload is approximately 12 online documents per year.
The average length of the documents is approximately 20 to 30 pages of hard copy per
document and 12 “hot links” (and subsequent maintenance on the world wide web). The
contractor shall provide the drafts by the requested deadline, in the requested media, and
with no proofreader errors.

5.4.2. TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER PROGRAM

The contractor shall develop and prepare a camera-ready copy of the annual Spinofi
publication on the practical benefits of the space program. After publication of Spinoff,
an electronic version shall be developed for release to the internet with appropriate
linkages. These activities shall include the efforts listed below:

- Development of story leads through, but not limited to, the IntemeG travel to
approximately 2 (per year) NASA-selected trade shows; and subscription to free
technical and technology transfer publications; and follow-up and vetilcation of the use
of Technical Support Packages (TSP).

- Follow-up and verification of the use of Technical Support Packages (TSP’S)
supporting NASA Tech Briefs for the purposes of development of story leads

- Research, analysis, verification, and follow-up of all leads for possible publication
of Spinofi success stones. The con~actor shall provide Spinoff articles that meet a
minimum of one of these criteria:

a) product was modified to meet NASA requirements and version is later
commercialized

b) product was designed for NASA use, to NASA specitlcations and then
commercialized

c) component or process involved NASA technology or technical assistance was used
to manufacture a product, was integral to the product’s existence or commercialization,
or a design modification was made of an existing product

d) NASA technology or technical assistance contributed to the product design

e) NASA persomel made significant contributions to designers of the products,
including use of NASA facilities for testing

f) successful entrepreneurial endeavors were shown by ex-NASA employees whose
technical expertise was developed while employed at NASA

.7



8

g) product was commercialized as a result of a NASA patent license or waiver,
including patents waived to inventors

h) lT programs or activities contributed to product development and
commercialization

i) commercial product was developed as a result of the NASA SBIR (Small Business
Innovation Research) program

,.

- Maintenance of an internal electronic data file of Spinojjfcontributors containing
name, address, telephone number and other vital information for verification, research
and follow-up purposes

- Professional writing services (if needed)

- Professional graphical design and photography services (if needed)

- Editing, proofing, and review of all final story drafts, general layout and design,
and images

- Publication and project management coordination involving contributors and
NASA Program oftlcials

- Participation in publication quality control through final proof and press sheet
inspection at the printer’s site

- Annual development of an “Executive Portfolio” for each Spino~publication that
will support requirements of NASA management outreach and support activities. As a
minimum, such a portfolio shall include a one-page outline for each Spin@ story with an
appropriate color image and reference address. More than one copy shall be developed,
such as

One by Spirwflchapter
One by state
One by Center of origin of technology
One for SBIR stories only

The contractor shall provide information, images, da~ and other resources to
accommodate specific and general requirements, questions, and interests of NASA,
members of the Commercialization and Technology Transfer network, and the news
media. The contractor shall provide assistance in sequencing all artwork of the
publication once returned from Government Printing Ofilce (GPO) to assure proper
numerical identification for slide production. The contractor shall conduct peripheral
activities germane to and customary in publication development, to include outreach,
story lead generation, journalistic investigations, publication relations, etc. if such efforts
increase or contribute to the quality of the desired publication.



9

Thecontractor shall maintain andupdate an existing external filethat tracks all
“benefit cases” published in Spinofi since 1976. This file shall include data on
technology origin, product, company category, and publications. The contractor shall
also respond to special public and media requests concerning public awareness of
benefits derived from NASA-generated technology.

The contractor shall develop approximately 40 Spinoff articles per year and
conduct approximately 4,000 internet seaxches and evaluations annually. The contractor
shall track the number of leads “read” per month, the number of leads “followed” per . ~“

month, and the number of leads “qualified for publication” per month.

5.5. MISCELLANEOUS FACILITY OPERATIONS

Prior to the Spring 1998 relocation, the contractor shall provide facilities
support (not provided by the Landlord), consisting of the following: facility and
document warehouse maintenance institutional support for the building, safety, f~e, and
OSHA compliance, building security, lock system, and security personnel, and phone
system and fax maintenance. Following the projected Spring 1998 relocation, the
contractor shall provide document warehouse maintenance and phone system and fax
maintenance.

The contractor shall provide a shipping and receiving operation to support the
acquisition and delivery of STI. The contractor shall operate a data warehouse of STI.

In support of the Spring 1998 relocation, the contractor shall assist in the
development, maintenance, and implementation of move milestone schedules, plans of
action, and other activities necessary to accommodate the move and the reestablishment
of operations.

5.6. DOCUMENT AND FILE SERIES INPUT

The contractor shall process all pertinent STI assets accessions for appropriate
entry into announcement media that includes journals and/or the NASA STI Database.
The material to be processed will include domestic and foreign reports, theses,
conference proceedings, information on current R&D projects, and similar documents,
Since the acquisitions are on a world-wide basis in English and foreign languages, the
contractor shall assure the provision of English language abstracts and catalogs for all
items received in non-English languages.

NASA generated STI assets shall be evaluated and input into the system within 1
working day from the day of receipt by the contractor and non-NASA documents within
2 working days of receipt. The contractor shall update the existing entries as revised
information is received.

The contractor shall perform the following Technical Document Evaluation
Functions:

-.



10

a) Determination of scope
b) Establishment of the degree of availability for distribution
c) Assignment to an accession
d) Assignment of NASA and/or COSATI subject categories for the

appropriate reports, publications, and all items processed to the
N70,000 and X70,000 series as well as special files

e) Determination and assignment of document limitations.

The contractor shall perform the following Accession Processes For All
Documents:

a) Duplicate checking
b) Assignment of a document reference number
c) Assignment of a distribution code
d) Assignment to a specific production issue
e) Determination of reproducibility for paper documents
f) Matching documents with existing abstracts and input processing

forms for ESA and other National Level Foreign Exchange
Organization input

g) Handling of loan documents

The contractor shall perform descriptive cataloging functions for all non-
preprocessed documents. This includes determining and the accurate recording of
bibliographic information such as title, corporate source, author, publication date,
pricing, source and format of availability, etc.

The contractor shall accept DOE, DTIC, and NTIS citations and limit review to
those MARC fields that the tape loaders do not write data found on the preprocessed
citations: NASA subject category code; the organization name, location and country, and
relation to document information; and source of availability (037a) field and subfields.
All other cataloging data fields shall be accepted as provided by the original processing
organization.

The contractor shall perform abstracting functions on all non-preprocessed
documents. This includes accepting author abstracts as written. For handling documents
without an author-written abstract, whenever possible, the contractor shall identify and
use blocks and segments of document text that summarize the salient content of the
document. In those occasions when portions of text cannot be used in this reamer, the
contractor shall prepare original abstracts. The workload is approximately 1,000
documents per year.

The contractor shall accept abstracts as found on all preprocessed documents, i.e.,
DOE, DTIC, NTIS, ESA, and NASDA.

The contractor shall perform subject indexing functions on all documents. This
consists of selecting appropriate subject terms from the NASA Thesaurus to cover major

“=x



11

and minor concepts within the document. The contractor shall utilize Machine Aided
Indexing (MAI) to suggest terms from the title and abstract. (For Authority File
Maintenance, see 5.7.

For preprocessed documents, the contractor shall utilize Machine Aided Indexing
of the title and the abstract and review the suggested list of terms and the terms assigned
by the preprocessor and assign terms to either the major or minor subject term field.

The contractor shall maintain and update on an ongoing basis the NASA Subject . f“

Category Guide which is incorporated in the NASA STI Svstem.. .Its Scope and
Covera~e, NASA SP-7065.

The contractor shall prepare English cataloging, abstracting, and indexing terms
for approximately 1000 foreign language bibliographic citations per year:

a)

b)

c)

For cataloging, the contractor shall translate title and other
cataloging information contained in the foreign citation.
For abstracting, the contractor shall translate into English the
original foreign abstract or generate an English abstract from
information extracted from the foreign citation.
For indexing, the contractor shall obtain index terms from the
translated citation.

The contractor shall perform all data entry to produce the input records for
announcement in media like, but not limited to, journals and the NASA STI Database.
Data records shall be available within 15 working days after processing. The contractor
shall utilize appropriate computer 1/0 interfaces to provide electronic I/O capabilities.

For the following items in 5.6, scanning NASA information is understood to mean
also scanning international (foreign) information.

Items for Scientific and Technical Aerosnace Renorts (STAR) / N1O.OOOSeries
are current unclassified documents with significant interest for NASA and the aerospace
community. The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging,
abstracting, and subject indexing for these items. The contractor shall scan all NASA
documents in this series. The workload is approximately 24,440 titles per year.

The contractor shall perform subject categorizing, descriptive cataloging,
abstracting, and subject indexing for the Limit ed NASA Documents/ X1 O.OOOSerie~.
The workload is approximately 940 titles per year. The contractor shall scan all NASA
documents in this series.

The open literature in A1O.OOOSeries shall be obtained through Compendex or
other NASA approved database vendors via either magnetic tapes or direct online input
to the NASA STI Database. The contractor shall catalog and index these items as
needed. The workload is approximately 28,200 open literature titles per yea.



12

The documents of the Limited Simificance (DLS) / N70.000 Series
are made up of older unclassified, unannounced, and limited significance documents that
are cataloged, indexed, and subject categorized in the NASA STI Database. The
workload is approximately 1,880 titles per year. The contractor shall scan all NASA
documents in this series.

The documents of the Limited Simificance or Limited Distribution (DLSLD) /
X70.000 are made up of unannounced, non-NASA, NASA, older declassified, and
processed documents in the NASA STI Database. The contractor shall catalog, abstract, . ‘“
and index these documents. The contractor shall scan all NASA documents in this series.
The workload is approximately 3,290 titles per year.

The conmactor shall catalog and index new NASA R&D contracts, grants, and
orders Research and Development Co ntract Search File New Entries (CSFN) / K1O.OOO

-- The workload is approximately 1>880 ti~es Per YeZU.

The contractor shall process the work-in-progress documents with descriptive
catalogs and subject indexes into the Preview File / X36. 000 Series of the NASA STI
Database. The workload is approximately 470 titles per year.

The contractor shall process video tapes, a non-print media, by abstracting,
cataloging, and indexing the material to the NASA ST1 Database. The workload is
approximately 330 titles per year.

5.7. SUPPORT SERIES INPUT

Three areas, which are composed of computer files, form the basis for this project:

(1) NASA-approved distribution list of organizations and individuals for
accessing and/or receiving STI services and products.

(2) Index terms used in the NASA STI systems.
(3) NASA-approved corporate sources and their corresponding codes that

are used for the NASA STI system cataloging.

The contractor shall maintain and update the Customer SUDDOIt Svstem (CSS)
computer fde to manage the information on approved STI users and their authorization
codes for accessing and receiving STI services and products The contractor shall
complete anew addition within 10 working days and a change within 10 working days
after receiving the appropriate notice. The contractor shall maintain and update all the
necessary forms or form letters for all the requests that are associated with this task. The
workload is approximately 55,000 transactions per year.

The contractor shall maintain and update a list and a cross-reference listing of
approved CorDorate So urce Authoritv to be used for the NASA STI Database and the
publication of the NASA Corporate Source Authority. The contractor shall update the



13

list within 1 working day after receiving a change notice or a new entry. The workload is
approximately 6,000 transactions per year.

The contractor shall maintain and update the NASA Thesaurus Transactions file
with NASA approved subject terms and cross references for indexing entries into the
NASA STI Database to be used in processing, search and retrieval, and required
issuance. The workload is approximately 4,000 transactions per year.

The contractor shall maintain the Machined Aided Indexing (MAI)/Knowledge
, :“

Base (IU3) that enables mapping natural language words and phrases and non-NASA
controlled vocabulary terms to the NASA Thesaurus controlled vocabulary. The
workload is approximately 4000 transactions per year. \

5.8. USER REGISTRATION AND DOCUMENT SUPPLY

The contractor shall provide the following document services and statistics:

(1) User registration
(2) CSS files maintenance
(3) Document identification, request validation, and availability
(4) Document reproduction over specified media
(5) Statistics on document requests by requester, accession number,

subject category, and media

The contractor shall input, update, maintain, and verify user information via the
Customer Support System (CSS) (See 5.7) The contractor shall maintain fdes for active
and inactive users, and the contractor shall respond to all registration and or eligibility
inquiries as part of the Help Desk operation. The contractor shall respond to
approximately 1,500 requests annually for registration kits. All registered users shall be
contacted once annually to verify user information. The contractor shall notify each user
of impending expiration of service so as to minimize service interruption to the user.
The contractor shall update addresses for distribution of all STI products within 10
working days of receipt of change notice.

The contractor shall process STI Online/Offline Document Order received
through the NASA online retrieval system or through offline (including fax) means. The
online workload is approximately 8,000 NASA document requests and 5,000 non-NASA
document requests per year. The offline worlcload is approximately 4,000 NASA
document requests and 3,000 non-NASA document requests per year.

The contractor shall provide a comprehensive user devices desk’ which will assist
NASA and registered users with all NASA STI Program products and services, including
but not limited to regismation, document acquisition, online service assistance and
reference help. Operations hours are from 9:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday
through Friday. The contractor shall provide a status report to NASA users within one
day; non-NASA registered users within three days. The contractor shall provide Help

.=,



14

Desk service to the public through standardized responses and referrals. The workload is
approximately 10,000 requests per year.

The contractor shall assist in determining the requirements for development or
purchase of software to provide NASA with statistics on document requests by type of
requestor, accession number, subject area, and media and provide these data to NASA on
a yearly basis once this capability has been developed.

The contractor shall validate each document request with the CSS file control . /.

and the latest limitation information of the request document. The workload is
approximately 18,000 request validations per year. The contractor shall obtain the
proper authorization for releasing the document for distribution. \

The contractor shall provide follow-ups to users if one of the following
situations should happen in the course of helping a usen

(1) The request cannot be met within 3 workdays from the request
(2) A purchase order has been submitted on behalf of the user
(3) The requested document has to be acquired elsewhere
(4) The requested document(s) cannot be furnished

The contractor shall deliver the requested documents to all authorized
requesters. The workload is approximately 8,000 hardcopy of stock documents,
approximately 1,500,000 pages of reproduced documents, and approximately 1,500
secondary microfiche per year.

The contractor will be provided all reproduction work within 2 working days
from the request data. The contractor shall satisfy authorized requests with other
authorized sources when the request cannot be met by the in-house collection. All
purchase records must be documented and submitted to NASA monthly in terms of type,
number of reproduced copies by imaging and conventional method, order filling time
duration, and relevant purchase information.

The contractor shall produce mailing labels from the CSS files. The
contractor shall provide labels in electronic format to authorized NASA installations for
printing the labels in the remote location. The contractor shall update annually user lists
and information. The workload is approximately 110,000 printed mailing labels per year.

The contractor shall maintain existing and new STI documents in hardcopy
and microfiche as well as video and audio cassettes in an area with proper environment
and with a level of security according the document classifications. The contractor shall
follow the NASA specifications when releasing documents to authorized users. The
contractor shall provide copies of NASA documents on an annual basis to those
organizations with which NASA is required to comply, such as the National Archives
and Records Administration and the Federal Depository Libraries.



15

The contractor shall perform the conversion of physical documents to an
electronic data format. The contractor shall convert all documents to electronic format
for which orders are processed or placed.

The contractor shall provide a billing and collection function to recover
costs that are associated with requested documents and/or information products via
online or offline requests.

5.9. NASA OPERATIONAL AND DATABASE SERVICES

The contractor shall document and recommend changes and enhancements
needed to improve the mission-support and operations/production tasks as stated in
the statement of work and report these to NASA.

The contractor shall conduct initial functional user testing of programming
changes to the NASA STI online systems. The contractor shall provide assistance at the
rate of approximately 350 inquiries annually to users of NASA ReconPlus, CASI-TRS
systems or their replacements through the Help Desk operation (See 5.8). Six user
training sessions shall be offered annually at the NASA CASI. A user satisfaction form
shall be given to each participant of the training to rate the effectiveness.

The contractor shall organize and make arrangements for approximately 2
meetings per year, conferences, tours, and/or presentations and their associated logistical
tasks in conjunction with ongoing systems and activities for the STI Program and/or its
national and international partners and other STI groups.

5.10. INTERNATIONAL STI PROGRAM

The contractor shall provide international market analysis, technical liaison, and
meetings facilitation for the international STI program activities.

a. Market Analysis. The contractor shall develop a profile of the designated
foreign exchange organization, including its history, STI outpuL NASA STI given to the
organization, key organizational players, technical capability and systems, NASA use
and demand of its STI, and other market factors and statistics that would be useful to
NASA in negotiating and maintaining information exchange agreements in support of
approximately two meetings per year.

The contractor shall

-Identify targets of opportunity in the international STl area that NASA might pursue to
increase its holdings of foreign STI.

-Identify potential and future problem areas in existing agreements by analyzing
incoming and outgoing exchange flows and surveying the foreign STI environments.



16

b. International STI Meeting Support. The contractor shall provide the following
meeting support in response to NASA-initiated meetings (estimated 6 per year) with its
foreign exchange partners and prospective partners:

-Perform (prior to the meeting) marketing analysis of the organization similar to the
guidelines indicated for (a) above for approximately two meetings per year, and
exchange profiles of the organization for four meetings per year.

-Take detailed meeting minutes during the meeting and provide an expanded explanation . (
of the previously produced analysis statistics, and other related items.

-Edit, summarize, and distribute notes of the meeting (post-meeting) and re-examine
prior analysis in light of the actual meeting.

c. Technical Liaison. The contractor shall conduct liaison activities estimated at
approximately eight per month with international STI exchange partner organizations
on technical matters consistent with NASA policy and procedural guidance. Policy
origination and interpretation will reside with NASA. The contractor shall communicate
with persons in NASA international exchange partner organizations as appropriate to
clarify, coordinate, or carry out technical aspects of the exchange. -Examples are
discussing electronic format or transmission methods, jointly investigating with an
international partner an aspect of the exchange (e.g., receipt or treatment of STI
materials), answering requests for information, and other procedural items). The
contractor shall keep NASA fully informed by providing copies of written exchanges and
concise, informative summaries of telephone communications.

The contractor shall provide data and analyses for NASA’s exchange of STI
with international partners. The contractor shall provide monthly data as specified in the
requirements definition document (RDD), “Management Information for the
International STI program” (as amended) on the number of STI items sent to and
received from specific foreign STI exchange ptiners. The contractor shall assist in
determining the requirements for development of sollware to provide NASA with
monthly and cumulative statistics and historical exchange data and provide these data to
NASA once this capabtity has been developed.

The contractor shall monitor the data described in the RDD, provide analyses of
data trends, and investigate and notify NASA of anomalies. The contractor shall provide
analyses to support NASA meetings, as requested. The contractor shall provide analyses
that include characteristics of the current exchange (contractual and statistical), pertinent
background on the organization, recommend alternatives to increase acquisition from the
organization, and potential problems. The contractor shall maintain up-to-date
knowledge of global STI sources pertinent to NASA’s mission and provide source
information to NASA; this includes recommendations for acquiring STI from global
sources and providing relevant background information on sources.

.- -.=<



17

The contractor shall ensure that dissemination of NASA STI to, and
acquisition/processing of STI from, international partner organizations is carried out
consistent with NASA policy and procedural guidelines.

->



..- OMB Approval* 2700-0042

1 CONT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION .. ..iODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT I 3
.—

3 EFFECTIVE OATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO, 5. PROJECT NO (if app//cab/e)

26 flll~ See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY COOE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If o[her manItem 6) CODE !

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center WCUTED 8Y Bowl PAR7/Es
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., svaat, county, State, and ZIP Cede) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

NC I Information S>stems. Inc.

8260 GreensboroDrive. Suite 400
Ylcl.&lIl. V,4 22102

CODE FACILITY CODE

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

>.

=

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

, ,
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spaafied for rsceipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers
;ust acknowledge receipt of thk amendment prior to the hour and date spectied in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the follcwing methods

(a) By mmpleting Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATESPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment You desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, providad each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and i received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f reqrmed)

see Page 3.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) I A THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT TO (SPSCJY aufhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER NO IN ITEM 10A

+
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as charrges in paying or%ce,
appfoptiatiofr date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF:

D OTHER (Specrfy typ Of mcdificsbon and authority)

x Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing offke.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oqamzad by UCF secbonheadings, including smkrtabotiwntrect subx matter !a’hara faawbk.)

Thepurposesofthkunilateralmoctitica~ion are to ( 1) incrementally fund the contract cost in the amount of
S282,500 pursuant to contract Clause B.4,Contract Funding; (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of
!31,041,592 pursuant to contract Clause H.3, Limitation of Funds; (3) to reduce the funding allotted to cost in
Clause B.4, by $4.000; and (4) revise the metric cited in SOW Section 1.6.3. Inventory Management. The total
allotment period for cost reimbursement is revised to June 30. 199S. The total alIotment period for fixed price is
revised to September 30. 1998. Accordingly. the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A,as heretoforechanged,remainsunchangedand infullfwce andeffect
ISA NAMEANDTM-E OFSIGNERfTy,oeorprint) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty~ or punt)

I TR4CY M. SPRUIL.L
,

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. OATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA lSC. DATE SIGNED

BY ~W?W3w
(Signatureof person authorized to sign) (W3na- of Comsc+@ Onicar) ~ o g 1997

MN754W1-1 S2-5070 mlos
FREVloua Eomoi4 UNueAeE

STANDARD FORM 30mm..mm)
—bw
FAR(4S+ S324S

..--..



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $13,352,702.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers
the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to June 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $485,000 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”’

II. Section H, H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are
restated as follows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $1,950,026 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract.

(c)( 1) It is contemplated that finds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 30, 1998.”

III. Section C, 1.6.3, Inventory Management, the last sentence is revised by decreasing the metric
from 96 percent to 94 percent and is restated as follows:

“An inventory shall be maintained that will fill 94 percent of all requests for stock issue.”

********** ********** ****************************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod.2
Mod.3
Mod.4
Mod.5
Mod.6
Mod.7
Mod.8
Mod.9
Mod.10
Mod.11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14

Estimated
Q2WKXQ

.$6,081,799
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

(391,421;

o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0

Award
&e

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0

Fixed
~

$0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

17,753
0

0

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0

CR

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
,0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 26

FP
Funding

S893,434
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

–~



Mod.15 0 0 0
Mod.16 1,428,102 133,546 0
Mod. 17 0 0 0
Mod. 18 0 0 0
Mod. 19 0 0 0
Mod. 20 0 0 0
Mod. 21 9,604,451 393,957 0

Mod. 22 0 0 0
Mod. 23 81,274 4,470 0

Mod. 24 0 0 0
Mod. 25 0 0 0

Mod. 26 0 0 J

Total $18,787>982 $854,154 $0

*Includes $13,352,702 for cost and $485,000 for fee.

o

0

0

0

0

0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0

0

0

$5,176,640

0

1,561,648
0

0

0

0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0

425,000
0

8627988
0

0

151,000
0

211,330

0
4,453,666

0

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

~ ComDlete/%rtial (C/P) ~

GML.1181 REINSTATEFUNDS M3028

o 282.500
~~4,818,776 $1~,8~7,702*

AFD.
AFD.
DAB.

GL.

066 c A5402
069 c M3213
056 c R19554
049 c H2321S

c R22272
c R23057

DCM.1240
DIF.1190

TOTAL

c M1941
c R22271
c H15193
c W 1892

Amount

$ (4,000)
1,041,592

160,000
46,000
18,400
3,000
3,000

18,600
3,000

23.000
11;500

$1,324,092

0

0

15,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,041.592

$1,950,026

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 26



OM8 wow To-co42

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTP./. fo CODE PAGE OF PAGES

— 1 ?

3’ ~~~?fia
4. RECNJISITIOWURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO (If appfica~)

27 X!A
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. t4MlE AND ADDRESS OF CONTI%CTOR (No.. street, munry. Srate. aM 27P cc+ 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

XC] In form[ltion SysTems. Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

34cLean, VA 22102 .f

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

XASI-96010
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE ] ~/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offera ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. OfTera

must ackrw+edge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specif@d in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR lHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alresdy submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes referena
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f mquI/@

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS C1-mNGE OROER IS ISSUEO PURSUAf4T TO (Speafy autfronty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE M,40E IN THE CONTR,4CT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1s87)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTFWTIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

aPPmPriafiOn date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43. 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Speafy YP6 of mcdficahon and authomy)

x 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Ser\ice Contacts (SEP 1993 j

E. IMPORTANT Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing offke.
14, DESCRIPTIONOFA! ENDMENTn,4001Fl~T10N(OfgamzedbyUCFsecbonheadings,mckfingSo/iataborhxmactsub&t matter where fea~b{e.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of$25 1,500 in earned a\vard fee under the subject
contract for the second award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available awarcl fee pool
for tile period and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this second award fee period
upon execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly, the following changes are

hereby made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dccument referen- in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effeu
15A NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa of~”nt) 16A NAME ANO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pf7nt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
156.CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNEO 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

By W+L ~.; ~, ,_~ ~Y’f

w i 3 199?
(Slgnatuteof parson authomad to ~n)

NSN 7540.01-1S2-S070
(Signature of &3ntracnng Oficer)

30.10S
PRWWS EOlT10t4UNUWSLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rew m.=)

PmsmBKlbym
FAR (48 CFR) SS243



Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed I%ce, Paragraph B is hereby revised as follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability – The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee

December 1, 1996- May31, 1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 S42,366.50
June 1, 1997- November 30, 1997 S299,106.5O $251,500 $47,606.50
December 1, 1997- May31, 1998 $196,978.50 TBD* TBD*

June 1, 1998- November 30, 1998 $196,978.50 TBD* ~D*

*To Be Determined”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************
—.

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27

Total

Estimated

QsWR.)

S6,081,799
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

(391,421;
o

0

983,777

1,000,000

0

0

1,428,102
0

0

0

0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0

$18,787,982

.$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(~ 1,528;

o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0

0
0

393,957
0

4,470

0

0
0

0

S854, 154

Fixed
~

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Q
$0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

17,753
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(412,949;
o

,. 1
/--, / o

~ -1,010,740

1,000,000
0

0
1,561,648

0
0
0

0
12,581,405

0

88,207
0

0

“o

o

S24,8 18,776

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,228
787,562

0
4~5,()()o

o
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,45;,666
o

282,500
0

$13,837,702;

FP

EW!&!i%

S893,434
o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0

$1,950,026

*Includes $7,221,218 for cost and $230,000 for fee.

Page 2 of 2
~

NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 27



OMB Approval # 270D-0042

I 1 CONT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES

“AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,,.. ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REC2 NO. I 5. PROJECT NO. (If app/icab/e)

28 @ l~oa See Block 12.,
6. ISSUED BY CODE I 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, munfy, State, and .ZP Code) 9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

XCI Information Systems. Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

?vlcLean, VA 22102
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI-9601O

x
10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

COOE FACILlll’ CODE 12/1/’96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theakve numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date s~fied for receipt of Offera ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offecs
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram whiti includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA (If required)

See Page 3.
13.THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (.S@”& authof?ry)THE C14M4GES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MAOE IN THE CONTIUCT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967)

g B. THEA BOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

ap~P~atiofl dater efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, puRSUANT To m+EAUTt+ORIV OF FAR43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

1
D. OTHER (Speofy type ofmodi7kation and authonly)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ofganizsd by UCF -“on heecings, mduding So/iofabotioxtbact subject matter where feaatbk.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to fund the contract in the amount of $974,069 pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee is increased by $.921,069 and
$53.000, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is revised to July 24, 1998. As a result.
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas provided herein, all tenms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
la NMAE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orw”nt) 16A NME AND TrrLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa orP@

TRACY ill. SPRUIL.L.
15B. CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR I 15C. OATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF WERICA I 16C, DATE SIGNED

BY ~ SGN!= ~~
W 28 IW

- ,W+-f=%9af’a Ofpefsonautfronzedtosgn) (Signatureof Cat=@ O%cer)
30.10s

PREWWS EOIT!ON UNWSAME STANDARD FORM 30(rev.I-)
R8sansabyos4
FAR (42 CFR) SS.24S

---- ~a



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81 )(JUN1990) (COST
REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contractis$14,273,771.
This allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation),
Administrative, Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers
the following estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to July 24, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $538,000 is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.”

********** ******************** ******************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28

Total

Estimated

QSLfQ)

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42 1;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0

‘o
o
0
0

$18,787,982

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(2 1,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0

$854,154

$0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0

$24,818,776

CR
Fundinq

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974.069
$14,811,771*

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-9601O

FP
Fundirq

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0

$1,950,026

-

Modification No. 28



*Includes $14,273,771 for cost and $538,000 for fee.

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

pIuJ Complete/Partial (C/P\

BF.1061 c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c

DS.I 154

GC.1180
GM.4177
GN.1316
LA. 1096

Total

~

522-11-61-30
581-20-31-01
548-80-11-30
522-31-21-32
522-18-21-30
581-20-21-30
522-14-31-30
522-24-21-30
522-32-41-30
537-06-34-20
284-10-08-52
284-30-10-03
522-14-31-02
522-51-21-10

Q

R22017
R22040
R23124
R23131
R23 143
R23288
R23146
IU3133
R23 127
H15191
A5361
A5458
R21940
R23190

PYFSMA

982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
982900
984310
984310
982900
982900

Amount

$5,120
5,110
5,110
5,110
5,110 ‘
5,110
5,110
5,110
5,110

15,334
98,000

687,735
35,000
92,000

$974,069

Page 3 of 3
NASI-9601O - -’s
Modification No. 28



OMBA+ww’al # 27D0-D042
1. coy - ID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

lU@MENT 01= SOLlclTATIOk .,ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT . 1 ~
-.

PER 2 ~ !~

FFECTIVE DATE 4. REWISITIOWURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECTNO. (Ifappkable)
29 See Block 12.

S. ISSUEOBY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDSY (ff OtherthanItem6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

?JCl Information Systems. Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400

NlcLean, VA 22102

~
lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O
x

10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY CODE 1~/1/f9(j

11.THIS ITEMONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS
❑ The abizve numbered aolidstion is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offera ❑ is extended, ❑ ia not extended. Offera
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitled; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telearam or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specnied. -
12ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONOATA(/frawfn3.d)

PR: DIF. I 195: RZ276: $11.500 (Complete): PR: DAF.0326: R2 1828: !$23,000 Complete
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x; A THISCHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Speafy authotity) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADEIN THE CONTRACTORDERNO. IN ITEM10A.

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG 1ss7)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesinpayingofr7ce,
aPPmPtiatiOrrdate, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORllY OF.

,
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION(Orgarvzadby UCF sectionheadings, including sdicdaboticontracfsubpd matter where feasible )

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to fund the contract in the amount of $34.500 pursuant to the Contract
Funding clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment c~fcost and fee is increased by S34,500 anti $0,

respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursetnent remains July 24. 1998. As a result, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedu Ie:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (~y~ orPffft) 16A NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Ty@ Orpnnt)

TRACY M. SPR[.: Il.-l.-
15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

C?;’:.::.,:-.; .. . -; x
BY --m

‘-3

..am

(Signature of person authonzad to sign)

+ ..:

(.S/gnature of Contracting Officer) t-a - :.j~

NSN 7540-0~-152-S070 30-105
?WV!OUS EDITION UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev l@83)

P,mcnbed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



s

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), k restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTR4CT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $14,308,271. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative,
Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following
estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to July 24, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $538,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** *************************************************

CONTRACT TABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29

Total

Estimated

Q!SLf@

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391 ,42 1;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

$18,787,982

Award
&

S334,499
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(~l,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

S854,154

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~
$0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(4 12,949;
o
0

1,010,740

1,000,000

0

0
1,561,648

0

0

0

0
12,581,405

0

88,207

0

0

0

0

0

0

$24,818,776

CR

B!!@!El

$1,238,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974,069
34,500

$14,846,271*

*Includes $14,308,271 for cost and S538,000 for fee.

Modification No. 29

Page 2 of 2
NAS 1-96010

FP

*

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0

$1,950,026



●

✎ ✎

mm

,. =TIDCOOE PAGE OF P-ES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6

2. AMENDW34TMODfFtCAT10N NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISMOfVPIJRCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (ffa@k8Mj)

30 FR ..y ~w~ SUHHUH9.E.1794
6. ISSUED BY CoDE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other tfrerr MM 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center

,...:, - .,. . .. . . . .,, .,,,-

Hampton, VA 230S1-0001

,.
. ..—. . . .

1
8. NAW AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (W., street, cumty, Steie, 8fld ~f) Cod@ * 6A. AMENfX#ENT OF SOLtCfTATION NO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc. I 9S.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 lOA.MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

I I NAS1-9601O
x

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE
1211196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered soliiitatiin’ is amerrdsd se sat forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for reosipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. Offers must

sokrrowtadga receipt of thm amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soiicitetiin or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) &y completing Items 6 and 15, and returning CO@= of the amendm~ 0) BY a~n9 ra=ipf of ths amendment on each COPYof the offer submifte4

or (c) By separate Ialter or telegramwhii irrcludssa reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO lHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR

OFFER. If by vitiue of this amendment you desire to change en offer already submittal, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or letter

makes reference to the solii and thii amendment, and S received prior to the opening hourand date specifrred.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRMTION DATA (lfre@rsd)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THISCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci& authwify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE WE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTK2RDER IS MODtFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changesin payingor%e,
appmprfatbrrcWe, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAl AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x Changes Clause 52.243-2, Alternate I (CR)
D. OTHER (SM typeofrmdfk%+ttofrand aMhOrRy)

i
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ ia required to sign this dccument and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMEN-NTMODIFICATION (OWi2ad by UCF aacfbrrheedrr@, hrc/ucf/wsdk naWn&ontrectsubjectmsttarwhere faaalbla.)

The purpose of this bilateral modification is to increase cost and fix as a fill and complete equitable adjustment
for the addition of Section C, Task 2.9, Patent Office Support, under this modification pursuant to the changes
clause. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas prwidedharein, all terms and oorrdiions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and affect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfntj 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnt)

TR4CY M. SPRUILL
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

I
15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I
16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
1.$!..! ~’ --’ ‘-- : ,’ i ‘~~ ; ‘: j~~6

(* narure O$p sonautlrurzed10Sgn) grrattn-eof ContractingMice-)
NSN7540-01-152-S070 30-105
PREVIWS EDl17Q4 WSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (RevIc-tw
PmnnkdbyOSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



i
[
I

~ I. Standard Form 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

i following.

I “Block 15C.
!
b

I EstimatedCost!
; Base Period
i

$9,183,531
p First Option; $9,629,583

SecondOption S 9,795,280
f Third Option $9,954,990

1. Fourth Option $10,211,384
[ Total Six 1-MonthOptions $5.159,410

1
Total PotentialContract $53,934,178

@

$ 460,197

$ 395,088

$ 401,446

$ 407,685

$ 415,468

$ 187.731

$2,267,615

Fixed Price

$2,591,382

$2,585,258

$2,614,062

$2,639,338

$2,657,057

$ 1,335,613

$14,422,710

~

$12,235,11O*

$12,609,929

$12,810,788

$13,002,013

$13,283,909

$6,682.754

$70,624,503

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract costs.”I
(

~ II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $25,132 from $18,787,982 to $18,813,114 and to increase the award feet

[ by$1,131 from $854,154 to $855,285. Paragraph B is revised to increase the award fee for the third by
~
[ $377 from $196,978.50 to $197,356. The award fee for the fourth period is increased by $754 from
I

1
$196,978.50 to $197,732. Paragraph C remains unchanged. As a result, Paragraphs A, B and D are
restated as follows:

[
r “A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7,

C.4 and C.5 of this contractis$18,813,114 exclusive of the award fee of $855,285 and fixed fee of $0.

1 The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $ 19,668,399*.
t

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee

December 1, 1996- S161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50
May 31, 1997

June 1, 1997- S~99,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50
November 30, 1997

December 11997- S197,356 TBD* TBD*
May31, 1998

June 1, 1998- S197,732 TBD* TBD*
November 30, 198

*To Be Determined

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price k not to exceed $24,845,059.”

Page 2 of 6
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 30



t

III. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task Area 2.9, Patent OffIce Support, is
incorporated in its entirety as follows:

“2.9 Patent Ofllce SuPIJort: Update and maintain the Patent Docketing and Technology
Applications Group (TAG) Licensing data management systems. Enter data collected from hard copy
correspondence into the patent docketing system and calculate due dates as appropriate. Enter data into
the TAG licensing database gathered from hard copy licenses and verbal input. Retrieve and assemble
data upon request. Set up patent files, inventor cards and disclosure cards. Assemble disclosure
packages for submittal to the Research Triangle Institute (RTI) for assessment. File correspondence and
other documentation into an existing system comprised of approximately active 600 files. Update and
maintain holdings in the patent law library by inserting/filing publishers’ updates and revisions.
Processing times shall vary depending upon the nature of the requirement. Urgent requirements may
necessitate immediate response.”

IV. Section H, H. 1, O~tions, Paragraphs A and B are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following:

“H. 1 OPTIONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of
the contract for four additional periods of 12 months each. Such options are to be exercisable by
issuance of a unilateral modification no later than 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the contract.
Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government, the following items will be applicable for each
option period.

First Option SecondOption
& Period Period

Period of Performance 12months 12months
(Ref. F.1)

ODC Limitation s 95,000 $ 95,000
(Ref. B.3)

Estimated Cost $9,629,583 $9,795,280
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee $ 395,088 $ 401,446
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

1~/1/97 . 5/3 1/98

6/1198 - 11/30/98

1~/1/98 .5/3 1/99

S 197,356

$ 197,732

$200,723

Third Option
Peri;d

12 months

$ 95,000

$9,954,990

$ 407,685

Fourth Option
Period

12 months

s 95,000

$10,211,384

$ 415,468

Page 3 of 6
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 30



6/1/99 - 11/30/99

12/1/99 - 5/3 1/00

6/1/00 - 11/30/00

12/1/00 - 5/31/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

Firm Fixed Price
(Ref. B.2.C)

Monthly Firm Fixed
Price Invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

Delivery Orders
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)
Not to Exceed Amounts

Carpet Installation

Security Officer Services

Security Systems

Ancillary Security Services

S160,258

S 88,354.84

$200,723

$203,843

S 203,842

$ 207,734

.$ 207,734

$1,089,062 $1,114,338 $1,132,057

$ 90,755.17 $ 92,861.50 $ 94,338.09

s 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000

s 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000

S1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

$ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates
(Ref. B. 1.C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events- ujl? 77--- $12.52 $12.79 $13.11
Armed Security Officer (HL)

Emergency Responses- $1~,27 $12.52 $12.79 $13.11
Armed Security Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security Service (HL) $39.44 $39.70 $40.30 $41.31

Carpet Removal (SY) $1.49 $1.51 $1.53 $1.55

Carpet Installation (SY) S2.31 $2.32 $2.36 $2.39

Molding Installation (LF) $1.78 $1.80 $1.82 $1.85

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the contract
for six additional one month periods. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 30



1’“

modification prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government.
the following items will be applicable for each option period.

@

Period of
Performance
(Ref. F. 1)

Estimated Cost
(Ref. B.2.A)

ODC Limitation
(Ref. B.3)

Fixed Fee
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Price ‘
(Ref. B.2.C)

Delivery Orders

Fifth
Option
Period

1month

$922,278

$47,500

$33,994

$101,576

Not to Exceed Amounts:
(Ref. B.1 .C and B.2.C)

Carpet Installation $37,500

Security Officer $75,000
Services

Security Systems $500,000

Ancillary Security $150,000
Services

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates:
(Ref. B.I.C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events- $ 13.34
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Emergency $ 13.34
Responses -
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security $ 41.31
Services (HL)

sixth
Option
Period

1 month

$817,121

$0

$29,430

$ 85,649

$0

$0

$0

$0

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

Seventh
Option
Period

1month

$865,772

$0

$31,641

$100,076

$0

$0

$0

$0

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

Eighth
Option
Period

1month

$850,630

$0

$30,810

$95,105

Ninth
Option
Period

1month

$835,972

$0

$30,277

$92,113

Tenth
Option
Period

1 month

$867,637

$0

$31,579

S 98,594

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

$

$

3.34

3.34

$0

$0

$0

$0

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

Page 5 of 6
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 30



i

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30

Total

Carpet Removal $ 1.57 $ 1.57 $ 1.57
(SY)

Carpet Installation $2.42 $2.42 $2.42
(SY)

Molding $ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87
Installation (LF)

************************************************************************************

$ 1.57 $ 1.57 $ 1.57

$2.42 $2.42 $2.42

$ 1.87 $ 1.87 $ 1.87

CONTRACTTABULATION

Estimated

Q?SLQQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42:)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

1,428,

9,604+

o
0

02
0
0
0
0

51
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
$18,813,114

Award
@

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(2 1,52:)
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
$855,285

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

J
$0

*Includes $14,308,271 forcost and$538,000 for fee.

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(4 12,94;)

o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0

0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
$24,845,039

.-!

----

CR 21;’ FP
Funding Funding/’

.+_$l,238,270~ $893,434,
348,700 0
(18,000) o

0 0
1,725,936 0

0 0
0 0
0 0

1,219,050 0
0 . . . . 0
0 “),!,’-’ o

-’. 1,408,372~ ‘k”’. -j O
741,328 +:’ - 0
787,562 0

0 0
425,000 0

0 ;.,.,. o
862,988 ~ ‘15,000

o 0
0 0

151,000 0
0 0

211,330 0
0 0

4,453,666 0
0> 0

282,500 1,041,592
0 0

974,069 0
34,500 0

0 0
$14,846,271* $1,950,026

. .

Page 6 of6
NAS1-9601O

Modification No. 30



OMBA+proval* 2700-0042

AMENDMENT ~F SOLICITATION.. .~DIFICATION OF CONTRACT “

$1. co PAGE OF PAGES

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. RECIUISITIOIWPURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If ap@cab~)

31 4 l.~ See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. AOMINISTEREOBY (lfc%harthanIfem 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

1
8 NAMEANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR(No., street,munty S?ate,andZp Cc&) 9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

NC I Information Systems. Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1f)

McLean, VA 22102
10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTIWCT/ORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM f3)

CODE
I

FACILIW CODE I ~/] /96
1 I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
❑ Theabove numbered solkitation ia amended aa set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ ia extended, ❑ ia not extended. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or aa amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15,, and returning _ mpies of the amendment (b) By acJmowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW!.EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makea reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and ia received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGND APPROPRIATIONDATA (If rqumsd)

~;A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: @osc#y authmity) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADEIN THE CONTfvlCT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in,~ying ofrke,

appfoptiation date, etC.) -SET FORTH IN ITEM 144 WWJV4T TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

x Changes Clause 52.243-2. Alternate f (CUR)
D. OTHER (Specifytyp?of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return s copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF wENOMENT~ODIFICATION (Oqanizsd by 5 CF section headings, including solicitatiorkontracf sub&ct matter where feasbie,)

The purposes of this modification are to ( I ) provide for a full and complete equitable adjustment for Modification
25 pursuant to the Changes clause: and (2) delete B.3, Other Direct Costs (ODC) Limitation. As a result. the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAMEANDTITLEOF SIGNER(Ty~ Or rxmt)

1
16A NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTACTING OFFICER (Typeorptint)

ROSEMARY C. FROl+iLICH
15BCONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B, UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA I 1SC OATESIGNEO

By ~k:r: ‘ ~ ?-.?,, ,.. ,- :q’(,:~ ~~

~SN ,W&01.{5~8::* of Wson authorized to sign)

/+~ ~.; ~g96

(.9gnaturaof Contracting Ofkwr)
3C-105

PREVIOUS EOITION UNUSASLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev.t@E3)
PresciibsdbvGSA
FAR (48 CFI+) 53243

,



I. Standard Form 26, Block 1SC (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“Block 15C.

Estimated Cost

Base Period $9,183,531

First Option $9,225,611

Second Option $9,321,581

Third Option $9,476,003

Fourth Option $ 9,727,155

Total Six l-Month Options $ 4,918;042

Total Potential Contract $51,851,923

&

$ 460,197

$ 376,909

$ 380,129

$ 386,131

$ 393,678

$ 178,077

$2,175,121

Fixed Price

$2,591,382

S 2,585,258

$2,614,062

$2,639,338

$2,657,057

$ 1.335,613

$14,422,710

~

$12,235,11O*

$12,187,778

$12,315,772

$12,501,472

$12,777,890

$6,431.732

$68,449,754

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract costs.”

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
decrease the estimated cost by $403,972 from $18,813,114 to $18,409,142 and to decrease the award fee
by$18, 179 from $855,285 to $837,106. Paragraph B is revised to decrease the award fee for the third
period by $9,090 from $197,356 to $188,266. The award fee for the fourth period is decreased by $9,089
from $197,732 to $188,643. Paragraph C remains unchanged. As a result, Paragraphs A, B and D are
restated as follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contractis$18,409, 142 exclusive of the award fee of $837,106 and fixed fee of $0.
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $19,246,248*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availabili~—The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee

December 1, 1996- $161,090.50 $118,724 .$42,366.50
May31, 1997

June 1, 1997- $299,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50
November 30, 1997

December 11997- $188,266 TBD* TBD*

May31, 1998

June 1, 1998- $188,643 TBD* TBD*
November 30, 198

*To Be Determined

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,422 .888.”

Page 2 of 6
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 31



.

f
~.-.

Iv. Section m H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following. I- ODC Limitation, is deleted from Paragraphs A and B.

“H.1 OPTiONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

The Contmctor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the
contract for four additional periods of 12 months each. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a
unilateral modification no later than 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise
of such option(s) by the Government, the following items will be applicable for each option period.

First Option SecondOption Third Option Fourth Option
&’nJ Period Period Period Period

Period of Petiormance 12 months 12 months 12 months 12 months
(Ref. F.1)

Estimated Cost $9,225,611 $9,321,581 $9,476,003 $9,727,155
(Ref.B.2.A)

AwardFee $ 376,909 $ 380,129 $ 386,131 $ 393,678
(Ref.B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

12/1/97 -513 1/98

6/1/98 - 11/30/98

12/1/98 -5/3 1/99

6/1/99 - 11/30/99

12/1/99 - 5/31/00

6/1/00 - 11/30/00

12/1/00 - 5/3 1/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

Firm Fixed Price
(Ref.B.2.C)

Monthly Firm Fixed
Price Invoice
(Ref. G.2.A)

$ 188,266

$ 188,643

$ 190,065

$ 190,064

$ 193,066

$ 193,065

$ 196,839

$ 196,839

$1,060,258 $1,089,062 $1,114,338 $1,132,057

$ 88,354.84 $ 90,755.17 $ 92,861.50 $ 94,338.09

Page 3 of 6
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 31



Delivery Orders
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)
Not to Exceed Amounts

Carpet Installation

Security Oftlcer Services

Security Systems

Ancillary Security Services

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

Sponsored Events-
Armed Security Officer (I-IL)

Emergency Responses-
Armed Security Ofilcer (HL)

Ancillary Security Service (HL)

Carpet Removal (SY)

Carpet Installation (SY)

Molding Installation (LF)

$ 75,000

$ 150,000

$1,000,000

$ 300,000

$12.27

$12.27

$39.44

$1.49

$2.31

$1.78

$ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000

$ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000

$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

$ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000

$12.52

$12.52

$39.70

$1.51

$2.32

$1.80

$12.79

$12.79

$40.30

$1.53

$2.36

$1.82

$13.11

$13.11

$41.31

$1.55

$2.39

$1.85

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

The Contractor hereby grants to the Government options to extend the term of the contract
for six additional one month periods. Such options are to be exercisable by issuance of a unilateral
modification prior to the expiration of the contract. Upon exercise of such option(s) by the Government,
the following items will be applicable for each option period.

Fillh Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option Option Option Option
Period Period Period Period Period Period

1month 1month 1month 1month 1month 1month

~

Period of
Performance
(Ref. F. 1)

Estimated Cost $859,550 $781,393 $830,044 $814,902 $800,244 $831,909
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Fee $31,485 $28,001 $30,212 $29,381 $28,848 $30,150
(Ref. B.2.A)

Page 4 of 6
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 31



I

Fixed Price $101,576
(Ref. B.2.C)

DeliveryOrders
Not to Exceed Amounts:
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

Carpet Installation $37,500

Security Ofllcer $75,000
Services

Security Systems $500,000

Ancillary Security $150,000
Services

Delivery Orders
Fully Burdened Fixed Rates:
(Ref. B.1.C and B.2.C)

SponsoredEvents-
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Emergency
Responses -
Armed Security
Officer (HL)

Ancillary Security
Services (HL)

Carpet Removal
(SY)

Carpet Installation
(SY)

Molding
Installation (LF)

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

$ 1.57

$2.42

$ 1.87

$85,649

o

0

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

I.57

S 2.42

$ 1.87

$100,076

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

s

o

0

0

0

13.34

13.34

41.31

1.57

.$ 2.42

$ 1.87

i

$95,105 $92,113 $98,594

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$

$

$

$

13.34

13.34

41.31

1.57

$2.42

.$ 1.87

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

$ 1.57

$ 2.42

$ 1.87

$ 13.34

$ 13.34

$ 41.31

$ 1.57

$2.42

$ 1.87

Page 5 of 6
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 31



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Total

Estimated

QSLUXl

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42!)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

$18,409,142

Award
&

!$334,499
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52~)
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131

_QQz?)
$837,106

CONTRACT TABULATION

Fixed
&e

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

r

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,94t)
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422. 151)

L24,422,888

CR

E!lE@lz

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

9
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330

0
4,453,666

0
~82,500

o
974,069

34,500
0
0

$14,846,271”

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0

$1,950,026

*Includes $14,308,271 for cost and $538,000 for fee.

Page 6 of 6
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 31



Ofm

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

3. ~D

R 2? l.~
4. REW~ REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT~. @Sp#l/id!kT)

‘ 32 SeeBlock 12.
8.WED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY W- then ftern 6) coos [

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Researoh Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAMEAND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR@a, sbaet cuun~, ~ ad 21p Cc@

NCI InformationSystems,Inc.
8260 GreensboroDrive, Suite 400
McLean,VA 22102

iii

—

x

CODE I FACILIW ~
1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND ~
n The abowe numbered solicitation is amended aa set fulh M item 14. The hour and date spacfi

9A AMENDMENTOF SOLK3TATIONM

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A.MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010

10S. OATED (SEE ITEM 13)

12/1/96
S OF SOLICITATIONS
K receipt of offers ia extended, u is not estanded. offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hwr md date specifii in the soiiiitstiin or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies d the amendment; (b) By eclmovdadging receipt of this arnandment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or tatagrem vhiih includes a refemnoa fD the solicitMon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE OESGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFtED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of thm amendment you desire to change an offer alrsady subrniiad, such change may be made by telegram or latter, prtidsd each telegram or latter makes
raferenoa to the Solkiation and ths amendment, and is raoaived prior to the opening hour and datas pacified.
12. ACCOUNTINGAND APPROPRIATIONDATA(ffmqu~)

See attachedpage3.
13. THiS iTEM APPLiES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODiFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRiBED iN ITEM 14.
&) I A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (- authcrdv)THE CHANGES S= FORTHIN ITEM14ARE MADEINTHE CONTRACTORDER NO IN EM 10A

--i

.,
CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG1S87) -

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changesin payingor?ke,
appropffatiorr date, e&.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b),

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTC %RSUANT TO AUTHORI?YOF.

i
O OTHER (Specifytyjw ti mo5ifiia00fI andauthcfity)

E. IMPORTANT: Cmtrs.tor ❑ is not, ❑ is required tosignthisclocunwnt mcl return copies to ths issuing office

14. DEsCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENVMODIFICATION(~anized by tiCP sectim headings, mcltiirg solicitafionkunbact subfacf martsr where feasible )

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to find the contract in the amount of $1,203,634 pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and f= is increased by $1,203,634 and
$0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is revised to August 31, 1998. As a result, the
followingchangesare madeto the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all tarrns and ccmditiins of the dc=wnent referenced in Hem 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A NAMEANDTITLEOF SIGNER fTypew fxmt)

I
16A. NAMEANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER @y@& ~mt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15S CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR

I
1K :ATE SIGNED 166. UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA

I
16C DATESIGNED

BY p’f=~’+, ?,m..-y TV
~~~ : j ~9~6

I \..&,,.,,_” ,-,

(Sfgnature of p.emon eufhfffzed to sqn) (Signaturwof Coi7tractmgOmcsr)
NSN 754GOI-152-W70 3G105
PREVIOUS EDITION LMJS.48LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev Ioa3)
.%emb.sd by G.5’A
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



(“

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fm, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contractis$15,511 ,905. This allotment
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet InstaUation), Administrative, Security
Admmtrat

. .
ion (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated

period of performance: From Demnber 1, 1996to August 31, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $538,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”
************************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31

Estimated
CQsLfQQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421)
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25.132
(403,972 )

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fixed Fixed

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528)
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

J&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

cPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1.561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422.151)

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,7257936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741.328
787.562

0
425.000

0
862.988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282.500
0

974,069
34,500

0
0

FP
W

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
o“
o
0

1.041,592
0
0
0
0
0

Mod. 32 0 0 0 0 1.203,634 0
Total $18,409,142 $837,106 $0 $5,176,640 $24.422.888 $ 16,049,905* $1,950,026

*Includes $15,511,905 for cost and $538,000 for fee.

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96010



f-’” (-

GM4182
GF1307
CA. 1062

CB 1643

E.1794

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

A5458
A5486
R19513
R22493
R20137
R23303
R23306
R23015
R22642
R22890
R23307
R22891
R23243

$1,122,000
1,538
3,067
3,066
1,533
3,067
3,067
1,533
3,067
7,800

17,200
9,500

27.196
$1,203,634

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Partial

Page 5 of ~

NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 32



t OMBAPWOI#Sl& 27M2

,b ENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOkJDIFlcATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES

,,./
/

~~~~~jgg8

4. REQUISITIOWWRCHASE REQ. NO.

33 I

5. PROJECT f40. (tfa@caf)la)

See Block 12.
S. ISSUED SY CODE 7. AOMINISTEREOBY (/f@her than Item 6) COOE

\ I

‘Natiopal Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 u

-? ‘-~-:: ~-v;:=, ::- “ : =’ --:- --, .-:7-., “,..*
‘~Q?J5h4_’. -.:.>,..,---”, 3 . . .. ...

E

—

x

G

9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

SL4SI-9601O

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1~/1/9(j

S OF SOLICITATIONS

8. NAMEAND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR(No., street,county,Stare,and2ip Code)

NCI information Systems. Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400
McLean, VA ?2 102

CODE I FACILITY CODE
1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEND
❑ Theabovenumberedeoficitationis amendedas setforthin Item14. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. offers
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, bv one of the followina methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ capies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram Which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and tfis amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date spec ified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (If required)

~~,~

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (s@cIfy authofrty)THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM 10A.
CHANGESCL4USE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 19S7)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changesin payingofr7ce,
aPPmP~ation~a@ efd SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b).
C. THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTOAUTHORITYOF:

I

I D. OTHER (Speafy typeof modification and a“thcmty)

x Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return s copies to the issuing of’ke.

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENTr7,1001FlCAT10N(Ofgarr(zadby UCF sectionheadings, ifrduding aohotatiotisontrect subject matter where feaaib/e.)

The purposes of this bilateral modification are to ( I) add contract Clause H. 17. Option to Transfer Lease on
(20ntractctr-Provided Copiers; (2) add Clause 1852.242-72, Observance of Legal Holidays. Alternate II; (3)

incorporate the most recent wage Determinations under Exhibit B: (4) incorporate new Collective Bargaining
}\greemwtts under Exhibit C; (5) incorporate a new Contract Security Classification Specification, DD Form 254
under Exhibit D: (6) incorporate new property lists hr lMibits E and L: and (7) relocate Task .Area 1.S to Task 2.0
of the Statement of \Vork. There is no cost impact to the Contract Schedule as a result of{his modification.
,4ccordingl}. the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpfint) 16A. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type orprint)

TRACY M. SPR[.:ILL.
15BCONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16S UNITED STATESOF AMERICA 16C. DATESIGNEO

By $W=AL ~..- &.-; ,.
(S#gnatura of person authorized to s,gn) (Slgnatura of Contracting Officer)

. ~ ~~yo

NSN 754-01-152-8070 3C-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSASLE STANDARD FORM 30 (RevICES)

Prescribedby GSA
FAR [48 CFR) 53243



1. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task Area 1.3, Mail Operations, is
hereby relocated from Task 1.0, Logistics to Task 2.0, Administrative and renumber as Task Area 2.2.
Task Area 1.3 is retitled as “Reserved.”

II. Section H is revised by incorporating the following clause:

“H. 17 Option to Transfer Lease on Contractor-Provided Copiers

The Contractor is authorized to enter into a long-term lease(s) for the Contractor-
fumished copiers to be used in the performance of this contract, which is subject to being canceled if the
prime Contractor does not continue to perform the contract throughout the usefi.d life of the property
(e.g., the Contractor is not selected in a subsequent recompetition~ options are not exercised). fiy -
leases(s) entered into by the Contractor for copiers is subject to the following: (1) the lease(s) shall have
an option to transfer the lease(s) to a successor Contractor and (2) no costs resulting from premature
cancellation of the lease(s) shall be chargeable to this contract.”

III. Section I, I. 1, Listing of Clauses Incorporated by Reference - NASA FAR Supplement Clauses,
is revised by incorporating the following clause:

“1852.242-72 Observance of Legal Holidays (Aug 1992) - Alternate II (Sep 1989)”

IV. Section J, Exhibit B, Register of Wage Determination No. 94-2248, Rev. No. 7, dated
November 21, 1996, is replaced with Register of Wage Determination No. 94-2248, Rev. No. 12, dated
December 3, 1997, for the State of Maryland which is hereby incorporated and attached. Register of
Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Rev. No. 14, dated July 2, 1997, is replaced with Register of Wage
Determination No. 94-2544, Rev. No. 15, dated September 1, 1997.

v. Section J, Exhibit C, Collective Bargaining Agreements, is revised as follows:

Agreement between Mason & Hanger Services Inc. and International Union, United Plant Guard
Workers of America (UPGWA) and its Amalgamated Local No. 451 is deleted in its entirety.

Agreement between Mason & Hanger Services Inc. and District Lodge No. 74 International
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Local 2531 is deleted and replaced with the
following:

Agreement between NCI Information Systems Inc. and District Lodge No. 74 International
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Local 2531; and Agreement between DynCorp and
District Lodge No. 74 International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Local 2531 which
are hereby incorporated and attached.

VI. Section J, Exhibit D, Contract Security Classification Specification, DD Form 254, dated
September 15, 1995, is replaced with Contract Security Classification Specification, DD Form 254, dated
February 2, 1998, which is hereby incorporated and attached.

VII. Section J, Exhibit E, Installation - Provided Government Property, dated September 22, 1995, is
replaced with Installation - Provided Government Property list dated August 28, 1997, which is hereby
incorporated and attached.

Page 2 of 3
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 33



.

VIII. Section J, Exhibit L, Government - Furnished Equipment dated February 4, 1997, is replaced with
Government-Furnished Equipment list dated October 15, 1997, which is hereby incorporated and attached.

********************************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33

Total

Estimated
QXQQ

S6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421~
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9.604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0

$18,409,142

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
Fee—

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

132,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0

$837,106

Fixed
~

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

J
$0

Fixed
m

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

CPAFIFP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422,15 1)

o
0

$24,422,888

CR

E!!!@@g

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0
0

34,500
0
0

1,203,634
0

$ 16,049,905*

FP -
Funding

!$893,434
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
o“
o
0
0
0

$1,950,026

*Includes $15,511,905 for cost and $538,000 for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 33



34 Oyw-lw- ;@M@:

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO~ ,.cODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

I 4

)(m77r1998
4. REQUISITIOFUPURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If a@caMa)

34 See Block 12.
~ItiSUEO BY COOE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY (If otherthankern6) CODE 1

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

,
6. NAMEAND ADORESSOF CONTRACTOR(No., street, county. State, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENOMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO

~Cl Information Systems. Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400
Mcleail, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

CODE I FACILITY CODE ~~ ‘~
I 1

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
fJ Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set fo~ in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methoUs

(a) BY completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each coPy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of ttw amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(If rsquIradJ

See attachedPage 4.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGEOROER IS ISSUEOPuR.5uANTTO (SPSCOaUt~OflMTHECHANGESSET.=ORTHIN ITEM14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM 10A

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,
appropriationdate, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF.

I
D OTHER (SpecIfYtypsof modricarfonand awhonty)

I

E. IMPORTANT Contractor❑ is not, 3 Is rewired tos@ t~isdocumentand return copiesto the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION(OrgamzedOYuCF ssctfon headings, mc/udingso/icdaOordcOntractsubjectmatterwherefeash/e )

The purpose of this unilateral mocliilu:+tion is to fund the contract in the amount of $517.190 purswmt to the

Ccwtract Funding clause. The total allotment fir purpm+cs Of pa> ment of cost and Fce is increased by $5 !‘. !90 and
S(). respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains August ~ 1, 1W8. AS a result. the
f~i i~t~ing c]lan~cs arc inaclc to the C@utract SchcdUiC:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Typeorfxmf) 16A. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (TYPS orpfrnt)

“lR,’\C’Y’ k!. SPill.”lLL
156 CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR ~5C DATE SIGNED 16a uNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

By -h% S~&’~Za w APR 2 G l~!l~

(Signature of parson authonzad to sign)
NSN 7540-01.152-8070

(Stgnature of Contracting Oficer)
3C-105

PREvIOUS EDITIONUNUSABLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev10-83)
Presentedw GSA
FAR(48CFR] 53243



.

f-

8

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,029,095. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative,
Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following
estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to August 31, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $538,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

Page 2 of4
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 34



!“

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34

Total

-.
(

Estimated

G!2SWlQ

S6,08 1,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42 1;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0

$18,409,142

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award
@

S234,499
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4.470

0
0

0

0

0
0

1.131

(18.179)

o

0

0

$837.106

Fixed
&

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-Q
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997

0
2,463

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$5,176,640

~...

CPAFEP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949~

o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

~6,26J

(422,151)
o
0
0

$24,422,888

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0
0

34.500
0
0

1,203.634
0

517,190
$16,567,095*

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$1,950,026

*Includes $16,029,095 for cost and S538.000 for fee.

page~of4

NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 34



,
I

. -*.

f

GM.4197
DIF.1199
AFD.1074
DSJ.1255

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

A5458 $488,690 Complete
R21874 11,500 Complete

M3213 10,000 Complete’
R23048 7.000 Complete

$517,190

Page 4 of4
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 34

,



OMB AP0r0v=6 # 2700-CQ42

NTRACT 10COOE

AM~NOMENT OF SOLICITATION, . . ,AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES

I 4

4 REOUISITIONJPURCHASEREQ NO~E~fof& 5 PROJECT NO (1?.w@cdoAs)
.; ~ Stx [~l(xk 12.

6 ISSUEO BY COOE 7 AOMINISTEREOBY (Votrrerthanitem 6) COOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration I
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 EXEC~D BY BOTHPARTIES

1
8 NAMEANO AOORESSOF CONTRACTOR (No, sfreet.county,State,and .ZIPCode) 9A AMENOMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO

YC~l [n~otmation Sj stems. [Ilc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite LIOO 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM f 1)

McLeHn, VA 22102
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N;!s 1-960 Io

.x
10B.DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILllY COOE I ~~ 1:96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ The above numbered solicitation is amended as sat forfh in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offem ❑ is extended, ❑ is not extended. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of thisamendment prior to the hour and date spacsfied in the soiiiltation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate Ielter or telegram wh!ch includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
vitiue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date spacIfied
12 ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATA (If reqweu)

X:.*I

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

{

(x) A. THIS CHANGEOROER IS ISSUEO PURSUANTTO (Spaufy authority)THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTOROER NO IN ITEM 10A
CHANGES CLAUSE- FIXEO PRICE (AUG 1ss7)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriationoJate.etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 43.lo3(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORllY OF

x Clause 52.222-45. Fair l..abor Statdards Act and Swiw Contract Act - Price Adjustment (FP)
Q OTHER (Speafy typeof md!ficatlon a?Mauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this document and return _ copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MOOIFICATION (Oqanlzed by uCF sactfon headings, mckdmg solfc~fat!onkwntract sub- mafter where feasjb/e)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the Firm Fixed Price contract value by $~.239 to comply lvith the
appl iwble Department of Labor \Vage Determ inarion. ,4s a resu It. the follow irlg changes are made to the Contract
%hedulc:

(CONTINUED)

Except as prowded herein, ail terms and cond!t!ons of the document referenced m Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remams unchanged and m full force and effect.
15A NAMEANO TITLE OF SIGNER (~,p orpmt) 16A NAMEANO TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (TypeOrpflflf)

“[’1{.\cY \l. Sr’1{l; il.1.
158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C OATE slGNEo 168 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C OATE SIGNEO

By Omlw ~ w i-=- () g ?998
I Sngnature of person authonzw :0 s!gnt

NSN 754C-01.152.8070
(Stgnature at ContractingOmcer)

30-105
PREVIOUSEDITIONUNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev ww
P,e,cnted by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53243



,,.”

._____
● ✍✍✍✍ ✎✍

● &
.:=.

-. 4,

I. Standard Form 26, Block I SC (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“’Block 15C.

EstimatedCost

BasePeriod S 9,[83.531

FirstOption S 9,~~5,6[ [

Second Option S 9,321,58 I

Third Option S 9,476,003

Fourth Option s 9,727.,155

Total Six I-Month Options S 4,918.042

Total Potential Contmct S5 1,851,923

~

S 460,197

S 376,909

S 380,129

S 386,131

S 393,678

S 178,077
$~,175,1~i

Fixed Price
S ~.j91,38~

S 2,588,497

S ~.6 17,301

S 2.642,577
s ?J5(j(3?96

s 1.337.233

S14,437,286

~

sl~,~35,1 10*

SIQ,191,017

sl~,319,011

s 1~,504,7 ] \

Sl~,781,1~9

S 6,433,352

S68,464,330

*Irtch,tdes $55,208 for cost and S2,085 for fee covering pre-contract costs.”

H. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price= Paragraph C is revised to
increase the firm fixed price for Security Support Services by S3,239 from $2,126,640 to $2,129,879. As
a result, Paragraphs C and D are restated as follows:

“c. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3. 1-6 of the
contract is $2,129,879. In accordance with Section C. 1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering
of Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call semices is $150,000 (C. 1.5), $300,000 (C.3.8. 1),
$2,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $600,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total firm fixed price for all Security
Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $5,179,879.

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,426,127.”

111. Section G, G.2, Invoice Payments, Paragraph A, is restated as foliot%sas a result of an increase
in the contract fixed price:

“G~ INVOICE PAYYIENTS (FIXED PRICE)

A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-1) (APR 1984),
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security
Support Services C.3. 1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below.
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value. the number of months applicable to that value
and the total payment amounts a~ai!able in each payment period. invoices for Delivery Orders will be
submitted separately after completion of the order.

Pavment Period Monthlv Pavment Total Pavment Available

~~j i/96 - 6/30/97 $87,368.92 $ 611,582.44
7/1/97 - [0/31/97 $90,919.52 S 363,678.08
I 1/1/97- I 1/30/97 $91,121.56 S 91.12 [.56
Subtotal (Year One) $1,066.382.00

Page 2 of-l
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 35



●

✌✎✎ ✎✎

1~/ 1/97 . 5/3 1/98 $88,354.84 $ 530,129.04
611198- 11/30/98 $88,8!?4.66 $ 533.368.00

Subtotal (Year’s One and Two) $~,129,879.0()’>

Iv. Section H, H. 1, Odons, Paragraphs A and B, Firm Fixed Price and Monthly Firm Fixed Price
Invoice line items for the Second through Tenth Option Periods are deleted in their entirety and replaced
with the following:

“A. Priced Options/Extended Term

Second
, ~ Option

Period
Firm Fixed Price $1,092,301
(Ref. B.2.C)

Monthly Finn Fixed $91,025.08
Price Invoice

[ (Ref. G.2.A)

Third
Option
Period

$1,117,577

$93,131.41

Fourth
Option
Period

$1,135,296

$94,608.00 .

[ B. Priced Options for Extended Services
1

Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
L Option Option Option Option Option Option
[ @ Period Period Period Period Period period

f Fixed Price $101,846 $85,919 $100,346 $95,375 $92,383 .$98,864”
(Ref. B.2.C)

Page 3 of-l
NASI-9601O
Modification No. 35



-.—

Basic
Mod. I
lMod. 2
iMod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
,Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
MQd. 29
Mod. 30
\\lOd. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
iMod. 34
Mod. 35

Total

Estimated
~

S6.08[,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(39 1,42l;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

~5,\3~
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

S18.409,142

CONTIWCT TABULATION

Award Fixed
&ee _Fee

S334,499
o
0
0
0
0
0
0

(~ 1,528;

o
0

9210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

SS37,106

so
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

J

so

Fixed
~

&,573,4~7

o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3.239

S5, 179,879

i ‘-

CPAF/FP

S8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(4 12,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

l~,jgl,aos

o
88,?07

o
0
0
0
0
0

~jJfj5
(Jzm, Ij 1)

o
0
0

3.239
s~.$,4~6.177

CR
Fundinq

S1,238,270
348,700
( 18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

I ,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
4~5,(3(30

o
&j~,988

o
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

~8~,5(313
o
0

34,500
0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0

S16,567,095*

FP
Funding

S893,434
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

S[,950,026

“Includes S16,029,095 for cost and S538,000 for fee.

Page 4 of4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 35



OMB AW roval * ?70D.0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOti .JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT I
1.CON CODE

I
PAGE OF PAGES

I 7

WFfo~NgflTP4EDATE 4. REQUISITS3NIPURCHASEREQ. NO 5. PROJECTNO. (~ a@saMs)

36 AFD.1087
6. LSSUEDBY CODE 7. ADM!NISIERED BY (IYother thsn kern 6) CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
10A. iWIDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OFfDER NO.

NAsl-9fX2i{:l

x
10B. DATED [SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/1;96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, •1
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliatation or as amended, by one of the followfng methods:

is not extendad. Offers

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging raceipt of this amendment on each mp y of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference:0 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE”PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED fvfAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by tefagram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and’s received prior to the opening hour and date spacifiad.
12. ACCOUNTINGAND APPROPR!ATION DATA(I?requred)

N/.4

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (S-Ify aufhonfy)THECHANGESSET FORTH IN IWEM14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM lOA.
CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes irrpayingoffice,

aPProPriefiOn date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, CURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED IN-: PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

x Changes Clause 52.243-2, Alternate I (CR)
On+tl+(Spec!fy type of med!ffcatmn and a.thonfy)

E. lMWl?Tfl~T: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ isrequmd tosignthiscfocurnent and return a copies tothe issuing office,

14 DESCRIPTIONOFAMENDMENT/M00 IF!CATION(Ogamzed by - SF secoonheadirrgs, mc/udmg sohcIfafIo,+contract subject matter where f$?asb/e )

The purpose of this modification is to increase cost and fee as a full and complete equitable adjustment for
the addition of Physical Security, International Visit Coordination and Development of Security related
Handbooks to Section C, Task 3.7 under this modification pursuant to the Changes Clause. As a result, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, afl terms and conditions of the dcc~ment referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A NAMEANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print)

I
16A NAMEANOTITLEOF CONTRACTINGoFFICER (Type orprinf)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15BCONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15.: 5ATE SIGNED 16B UNITEDSTATESOF AMERH2A 16C DATESIGNED

BY m!:!? / f’”. - ~ -. . ...,, . . ‘,’i/
SEP 08 19g0

(S fgnature of person authorized ro s]gn) (Signature of Con frecfmg Off)cer)
.WN 7540.01. 152.S070 30.105
PREVIOLS EDITION UNLSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 [Rev 10.w)

P,.%,,bd by GSA
FAR (4S CFR) 53243



L Standard Form 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replacedwith the
following.

“Block 15C.

Estimated Cost

Base Period S 9,183,531

Fwst Option S 9,251,016

Second Option S 9,405,281

Third Option S 9,561,739

Fourth Option S 9,813,908

Totat Six 1-Month Options S 4,961.364

Totat Potential Contract S52,176,839

@

$ 460,197

$ 377,925

$ 383,477

$ 389,560

$ 397,148

$ 179,811

$2,188,118

Fixed Price

$2,591,382

$2,588,497

$2,617,301

!$ 2,642,577

$2,660,296

$ 1.337,233

$14,437,286

~

$12,235,11 O*, ..

$12,217,438

$12,406,059

$12,593,876

$12,871,352

$6,478.408

$68,802,243

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee coveringpre-contractcosts.”

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revisedto
increasethe estimatedcost by $25,405 from $18,409,142to $18,434,547and to increase the award fee by
$1,016 from $837,106to $838,122. Paragraph B is revisedto increasethe award fee for the fourth period
by $1,016 from $188,643to $189,659. Paragraph C remainsunchanged. As a result,ParagraphsA, B
and D are restatedas follows:

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C.1 (excludingC.1.5),C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $18,434,547exclusiveof the award fee of $838,122and fixed fee of $0.
The total estimatedcost, award fee and fixed fee is $19,272,669*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs,

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Une.a.rnedAward Fee

December 1.1996- $161.090.50 $118,724 S42,366.50
May31, 1997

June 1, 1997- $299.106.50 $251,500 S47,606.50
November 30, 1997

December 1 1997- $188.266 160.600 27,666
May 31.1998

June 1.1998- $189.659 TBD* TBD*
November 30.198

*To Be Determined

D. The totat cost plus awmd fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,452 .548.”



r

III. Section C, Task Area 3.7. Security Administration,is revised to incorporate the following:

“3.7.5 Physical Security

The Contractor shall:

Implement the LaRC Physical Securit y self assessment program to include scheduling and
conducting annual Physical Security audits (inspections) of all facilities on the NW list and
other critical LaRC facilities designated by the Office of Security and Public Safety (OSPS).
This activity shall be in accordance with 1620.3C, “NASA Security Handbook,” and LAPD
1600.3, “LaRC Security and Public Safety (SSP)”.

Establish an inspection program that ensures that all other non-critical LaRC facilities
(approximately 200 buildings) undergo a Physical Security Audit on a proportional/annual basis
in three years. The Contractor shall submit a schedule of facilities audits for Government
approval annually. All audits shall be subject to OSPS review before being forwarded to the
responsible facility personnel.

The OSEMA Automated Tracking System (ATS) shall be used to record the results of the audits.
The Contractor shall develop the physical security audit checklist for inclusion in the ATS. The
checklist shall be submitted for Government approval. All audits shall be scheduled through the
Facility Coordinator. A minimum of 8 physical audits shall be completed monthly. All surveys,
evaluations, and reports shall be considered complete when, the OSEMA ATS is updated and
information is filed and copies distributed per OSPS distribution policy. Results of the audits
shall be entered into the OSEMA ATS within 5 working days of the audit. Audit discrepancies
shall be tracked to closure. Monthly reports shall include graphic metrics to identify number of
discrepancies found, number corrected, and the number outstanding to date.

Plan and conduct annual Center vulnerability assessment and physical security survey of LaRC.

Coordinate and maintain an up-to-date Threat Assessment via liaison and.information from
federal, state, and local security, intelligence, and law enforcement agencies.

Review daily blotters, classified threat updates, and maintain constant dialogue with security
force concerning their observations and reports.

Interface with LaRC emergency response personnel and supporting jurisdictions to develop plans
and training designed to maintain LaRC’s readiness to respond to incidents involving terrorism,
violence, and civil disorder. Plan and coordinate required emergency response exercises and
training. Conduct a Lessons Learned with all affected parties within 24 hours of the exercise.
Submit Lessons Learned minutes within 5 working days of the meeting. All action items shall
be tracked to closure.

Conduct table top exercises for bomb threats, workplace violence, and demonstrations with

installation staff on a quarterly basis.



i

Conduct Counter-Terrorism Travel briefings to NASA employees as required.

Maintains required Physical Security Metrics and databases, to include:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Conduct a minimum of one Physical Security Audit annually per facility on the
NRP/Critical Facility list (approximately 30 facilities).
Conduct a minimum of 65 Physical Security Audit per year for all other non-critical
LaRC facilities

Conduct an annual physical security survey and vulnerability assessment of the
installation: Track identified deficiencies, corrective actions, and resource issues. Mernc:
1 survey per year.

Update the LaRC Threat Assessment annually or as needed. Metric: 1 Update annually.

Conduct a minimum of one full-scale counter-terrorism/ hostage/ barricaded criminal
exercise involving the security force, installation staff, and supporting jurisdictions
annually.

3.7.6 International Visit Coordination:

The Contractor shall:

Implement a foreign national security program to include the coordination of all visits to LaRC
by foreign nationals and foreign representatives that provide for the exchange of technical
information that further NAS A’s programs, goals, and interests. This activity shall be provided in
accordance with NPG 1361, “Procedures and Guidelines for Processing Requests for Access to
NASA Centers by Foreign h’ationals or Representatives” and NMI 137 1.3B, “Coordination and
Authorization of Foreign Visits to NASA Facilities”, Agency and national policies. procedures,
regulations, executive orders and laws pertaining to export controls and national security
considerations. Foreign visits include any person owing allegiance to or a citizen of a foreign
country or a foreign owned or controlled corporation or organization. LaRC has approximately
600 Foreign visitors per year.

Facilitate the approval process by serving as the central point of coordination, guidance and
advice for foreign visit request.

Maintain a system for processing all foreign visit requests in an expedient manner that tracks
foreign visits to LaRC to provide annual metrics. Basic required information on each foreign
national is: name; citizenship; organizational affiliation; dates of visit; and the purpose of the
visit. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response.

Receive and review all Nonstandard Visit requests (e.g. visit requests from citizens of designated
countries and /or NASA contractor foreign national employees) and promptly forward them.
together with LaRC comments
HQ for approval/disapproval.

and recommendations, to the Office of External Relations, NASA

$’%N 4 of 7
%As i -96{;1o
Modification i%. 36



i

Review foreign visit requests and determine required coordination within the Center and with
NASA Headquarters, as appropriate. Coordination includes, at the minimum, review by the
Center’s Security Office, the Center’s export administrator, the appropriate laboratory, facility or
office to be visited, and the NASA contact(s) named in the request.

Initiate and process security checks/investigations for foreign nationals. Provide results to the
OSPS for security and public safety determination.

Prepare required approval/disapproval documentation and correspondence for the LaRC
International Visits Coordinator (IVC) and establish and maintain required files and suspense
systems.

Metrics - Visit Processing Time:

1) Short-term visits horn non-designated countries (1-30 calendar days) will be processed
for approval of the LaRC IVC within 20 working days (4 calendar weeks).

2) Notification of visit approval to the LaRC sponsor, the embassy, the foreign visitor and
the BPO within 8 hours of receipt.

3) Non-Standard visit requests will be processed for approval by NASA HQ within 10
working days.

3.7.7 Development of Security Related Handbooks, Manuals, and Standard Operating
Procedures

The Contractor shall in coordination with the Office of Security and Public Safety (OSPS),

develop, implement, maintain and update functional area Manuals and Standard Operating

Procedures to ensure products provided conform to the requirements of applicable Federal,

NASA, or Langley Research Center laws, policies, and directives. The OSPS has the sole
responsibility for the establishment of security policies at the Center. Examples include the
NASA LaRC Security Manual, security procedures in response to the LaRC Emergent y Plan,
Violence in the Workplace Response Procedures, LaRC Traffic Management Plan, Guardforce
Operating Procedures, LaRC Security Education and Awareness Program and NASA Resource
Protection (NW?) Security Plan. Upon notification of a need to establish or update
documentation, the Contractor shall submit a plan that outlines its approach and schedule to the
task for Government approval.

Metrics -

1) Timeliness with respect to the Government approved schedule.

2) Quality with respect to the adequacy of research and evaluation of NASA policy and
local guidance, and response to technical direction.



,--
(

IV. Section H, H. 1, OtXions, Paragraphs A and B, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee
Availability and Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

“H. 1 OPTIONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

Second Option
@ Period

Estimated Cost $9.405,281
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee $ 383,477
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref. B.2.B)

12/1/98 -5/3 1/99’ $ 191,739

6/1/99 - 11/30/99 !$ 191,738

12/1/99 - 5/3 1/00

6/1/00 - 11/30/00

12/1/00 - 5/31/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

B. Priced Options for Extended Services

Fifth Sixth
Option Option

@ Period Period

Estimated Cost $866,865 S788,742
(Ref. B.2.A)

Fixed Fee $31,778 S 28,295
(Ref. B.2.A)

Third Option Fourth Option
Period Period

$9,561,739 $9,813.908

$ 389,560 $ 397,148

$ 194,780

$ 194,780

$ 198.574

$ 198.574

Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
Option Option Option Option
Period Period Period Period

$836,458 %522,672 $807,339 $839,288

$30.469 !$ 29,692 $29,132 $30,455”’



,

(

*********************************************************************

CONTRACTTABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Med. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38

Total

Estimated
C!2WQQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42:
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
o
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25.405
0
o_

Award
&

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0
o_

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o_

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0
o_

$8,989,75
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648

0
‘o

o
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26.263
(422,15 1)

o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
o_

CR FP
Funding Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0
0

34,500
0
0

1.203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
$18,420,297 $837,608 $0 $5,179,879 !$24,437,785 $17,595,145*

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041.592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

~
!$1,953,265

*Includes $16,896.145 for cost and$699,000 for fee.



~-
PAGE OF PA&S

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I I 1 I 3
I 3. EFFECTWEDATE I 4. REQUIEXTS31WURCHABEREQ. NO I 5 PROJECTNo f#applicab/e)

I 37 I hdy 15, 1998 N/A I
0. ISSUED BY CoDE 7. ADMINISTEREDEY fif~ than&m 6) CGOE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAMEAND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR(No, Weal Ccunv, State. .srrdZip Ccda)

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

CODE I FACILITY CODE

JsJ_ 9A. AMENDMENTW SOLICITATIONNO.

9S. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)

IOA. MDDIFtCATfON OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

[ I 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEN[ MENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

•1 The above numbered aoliiitetii is amended es set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spacfisd for racapf 04Offers is e3dandad, u ia not estendad. Olfera
must acknowtadge receipt of thm amandmerd prior to the hour and date spacikd in the aoliiifetion or as amended, by omsof the following methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15; and returning_ mpiaa of the amendment (b) ~ acknowledghg raoaipt of this amendment on each mpy of the offer submitted; or
(c) Oy separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the Soliitiation and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PfACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment P daeira to change an offer already submitted, such changemaybe made byfdegram or tatter, provided each telegram or lettermakes
reference to the solicitation arrd this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date SPSCitiad.
12. AcCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(/fIWUill@

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (.sr===ifyauthcnty)THE CHANGESs= FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADEIN THE I=NTRACT ORDER N’J IN l~M 10A

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG1967)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changesin fxryiw orlka,
appmpriati date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, puRsuAf4T TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

D OTHER&wcI& be of mOdlfi@Ofl and aurks’rty)

x 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: C.rttrSctOr ❑ is not, ❑ is rquirdtos~nt~sd~.ment and return copiesto the issuingoffice.
14 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENTR40DIFICATION(organizedby LJCF section heedinqs, including scficftationkcntrsef subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $160,600 in earnedaward fee under the subjectcontract
for the third award f= period,and to adjust the contract scheduleto reflect the availableaward feepool for the period
and the earnedfee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this third award fee period upon execution
of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly,the followingchangesare herebymadeto
the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein, all terms and renditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER fType or print) 16A NAMEANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICERVype crpnnt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATESIGNED

:: ‘N’=Dmewm%iGm) ?y
16C DATESIGNED

‘JUL 15 f!!qfi
(Signature of person authcvrzed to Sign)

,,

(Stgnature of Con fmcbng Oficer)

NSN 754GOI-152-8070 3!2-f05
PRFWM EDITION UNU3ABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-83)
Pmscnbed b, GSA
FAR (48 CF!+ 53243



.

r (
.-.,

SectionB, B.2, Estimated Cest. Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B is herebyrevisedas follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability – The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period Award Fee Award Fee Award Fee

December 1, 19% - May 31, 1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50
June 1, 1997- November 30, 1997 $299,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50
December 1, 1997- May 31, 1998 $188,266 $160,600 $27,666
June 1, 1998- November 30, 1998 $188,643 TBD* T’BD*

*To Be Determined”

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 1-+
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Estimated

.Q!S!KIQ

$6.081,799
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

(391,421)
o
0

983,777
1.000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9.604,451
0

81.274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o

CONTRACTTABULATION

Award
&

$33-$499
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

(21.528)
o
0

9.210
0
0
0

133.546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1.131
(18.179)

o

Fixed
_@

$0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

Fixed
~

$2,573,427
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
17,753

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

2,582,997
0

2.463
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

cPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1.010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26>263
(422,151)

()

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453.666
0

282,500
0

q~+:ljq 47
34,500

0
0

1.203,634

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

15,000
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
1,041.592

0
0

0
0

0

()

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 37



! r
Mod. 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mod. 34 0 0 0 0 0 517,190 0
Mod. 35 0 0 0 3,239 3,239 0. 0
Mod. 36 RESERVED
Mod. 37 0 0 Q o 0 0

Total $18,409,142 $837,106 $0 $5,179,879 $24,426,127 $16,567,095: $1,950,026

*Includes$16,029,095for cost and $538,000for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 37



c
,

r
oMeAt2vrwd # ...-

1. CoKrRA KmE PAGE C+ PAGES

[
AMENOMENT OF SOLICllATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4

3. ~ DATE 4. REOUIStTIOfWPURCl+MEREO. NO. 5. PRCkECT No. fw@@ceb@

38 IQ See Block 12.
6. ISSUED BY CoDE 7. ADMIN1.StEFfEDBY fWcXhsrthanM 6) COlxE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Researoh Center

, Hampton, VA 236S1-2199
1
! 1
f 8. NAMEANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR(h/a, sheet, county,S-h Z@Code) 9A. AMENDMENTD+ SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
Mc- VA 22102

9S. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

IDA. MODfFiCATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CoDE FACILtTY ~ 12/1/96

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
u ~a-num*dd~ba~=*f*rn*14. Thehcurarrd dsteapaoifkxl forraoaiptof Off- is extandd u is nd extended. offers
must sdrnowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour d date apacifII in the aokitatkm or se amended, by one d the fdtowing mathock

(a) Sy completing Itams 8 and 15, and returning _ CO@S d h amendme~ @) BY =~lng r~pf of thii amendment on each COPYof the offer submiiq or
(c) $y separate Ialter or talegrsm whiih includes a tianos to the adiii and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEW34T 10 SE RECEtWD
AT lliE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offar shady saAmiied, such change maybe made by tategram or latter, provided each telegram or tettar mairea
rsferanoe to the soiiiitstiorr and ttrii amendment, and is received prior to the OPSning hour and date spec ified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONDATAflM17USEd)

See attached Page 4.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIESONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (~ authcdy) THE CHANGES S= FORTHIN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER ND IN rTEM10A

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRtCE (AUG19S7)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMSERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATfVECHANGES (sucha$ cha~ In P@K7 of%e,

apprupdstkxdata,etc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTISENTEREDINTOWRSUANTTOAUTHORIWOF

D. OTHER (SmIfY typeofrncdificatimandauttrwrty)

E [ — —

1 E. IMPORTANT: Contractor~ is not,U is required to signthisdocumentand return copiestothe wing offi.
14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENTIMOWICATION (Cr@nizedby UCF sucthrt headings, including soikite&tvbcwrbect subject rrrattw wfrera feasible.)

$

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) fired the contract in the amount of $1,028,050 pursuant to the
Contract Funding clause; and (2) incrementally fi.mdthe contract in the amount of $3,239 pursuant to the Limitations
of Funds clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and f= is increased by $867,050 and $161,000,
respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to October 31, 1998. The total allotment
period for fixed price remains September 30, 1998. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

t
I

I (CONTINUED)

[ Exceptasprovidedherein,all termsandconditionsof thedocumentreferencedin Item9Aor 10A,seheretoforechanged,remainsunchangedandin full forca and effect.

~ 15A. NAMEANDTITLEOf SGNER (TyfWcf WIrr/) 16A. NAMEANDTITLE0+ CONTRACTINGOfFICER (Ty@ & W@
[

TRACY M. SPRUILLr
15SCONTRACTOIUOFFEROR 15C DATESIGNED 16B. UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA I 1@. DATESIGNED

L BY
q+zm %%’

(S!gnatumofpersonauflwfzed @Sign) (Signature of Cmbacting DII%.w) IAUG 1 S 1998
NS?i7540-01-152-SQ70 X2-125
.DREWCUSEDITION UU5AELE STANDARD FORM 30 [Rsvmm)

PmsmbsdbyGSAFAR(4SCFR)522+3



,

{““ (-

1. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Rcimburscment), is restmcd as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fm, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $16,896,145. This allotment
is for Consolidated LQ@stics(exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3 .7) and Scientific Wormation Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From Decunber 1, 1996 to October 31, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of t%.”

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are
restated as follows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $1,953,265 is presentlyavailablefor payment
and allottedto this contract.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that fimds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 30, 1998.”’

Page 2 of 4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 38



I
{-

CONTRACTTABULATION

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38

Total

Estimated
Cost (CR)

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

RESERVED
o
0

$18,409,142

Award
&

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528)
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

0
0

$837.106

Fixed
J@

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
~
$0

Fixed
L*

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239

0
0

$5,179,879

cPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949)
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422,1 51)

o
0
0

3,239

0
0

$24,426,127

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974,069
34,500

0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0

0
1.028.050

$17,595,145*

FP

m!l!m8

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
3,239

$1.953,265

*Includes $16,896,145 for cost and $699,000 for fee,

Page 3 of 4

NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 38



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

pIJ
GM.4202

GM.4201

GKE. 1060

DIF. 1204

DAB. 1090

Gc. 1191

GC. 1192
DSD. 1577
AFD. 1085
AFD. 1084

Total

~

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
97
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98

RTR
282-=7-31
992-30-08-05
992-10-07-06
992-30-10-04
992-30-10-08
992-30-10-09
992-10-07-03
282-30-10-01
282-30-08-11
282-10-07-02
282-30-10-25
282-10-07-02
992-10-07-06
992-30-09-02
992-10-07-06
992-30-10-04
992-30-08-03
282-10-07-02
282-30-08-01
242-82-01-01
538-04-14-02
226-12-13-10
880-02-00-01
618-22-31-02
227-92-43-40
538-04-11-15
522-11-41-02
242-33-01-04
242-33-01-04
242-33-01-04
242-33-01-04
992-20-04-04
992-62-10-07
282-10-04-23
522-25-41-02
992-20-09-32
282-20-09-22

Q
A5058
M3053
M3056
M3055
M3062
M3061
M3057
A5 179
A5 169
A5055
A5190
A6021
M3019
M3017
M3171
M3055
M3020
A5291
A5167

R23511
R22830
R23164
R22582
R19500
R22235
R19732
R22843
R2291O
R22911
R22912
R22913
M3082
M3135
A5040
R23065
M3213
A5402

Amount

$ 17,000
39,000
51,000

101,000
86,000

175,000
33,000
30,000
28,000
37,000
13,000
4,000

62,000
10,000
5,200

13,000
47,000
2,000

46,000
34,400
12,000
34,400
11,600
15,700
15,800

500
11,000
2,014
2,012
2,012’
2,012
8,800
5,600

35,500
15,500
20,000
3.239

$1,031,289

PartiaUComD1ete

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Page 4 of 4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 38



,. OMB*

AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATIOk , ,QOIFICATION OF CONTRACT ‘ co
PAGE OF PAGES

I 13
1 I

fxP7rirf990
4. REQuISITION/PURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lf~b&)

39 See Bl@ck 12.
nu~ COOE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY @cmar than/ten?6) CODE

i
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8 NAMEANOADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR(No., $Yreet,county,state, and Zip Cede) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONNO.

~~1 Information Systems, Inc.

8260 Greensboro Drive. Suite 400
Mcl.can, VA 22102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. MODIFICATION Of CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

x N.4S I -960 1()

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE
I

FACILITY CODE \ ~! ] ;9r5

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set fort$ in Rem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, u is riot extended. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumirva copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of WIS amendment on each copy of the offer sub@tt@, or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a referenu to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATA(If raqumed)

See attached Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGEOROER IS ISSUEO PuRSUANT TO: (Speofy authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM14 ARE MADEINTHECONTRACTORDERNO, IN ITEM 10A

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG 1S87)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changesin payingor%ce,
aPPmPtiatiofldate, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b)
C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTEREO INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF.

D OTHER (SpacIfytypeof rncdficabon and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign this documentand return copies to’theissuingoffice.
14 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION(Orgamzedby uCF secbon headings, mc/udmg soktationkofrfract sub&t matter where feasLk)

The pm-pose of’this unilateral modification is to fund the contract in the amount of $30S,0-9 pursuant m the
contract Funding c!auw. ‘1’hctotal allotment for purposes of payment of’cost and fee is increased by S30S.079 and

S(). respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains October31. 199S. .As a result. the
[OIIOWing changes are rnadc to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A, NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (TypeOJpnnf) 16A NAMEANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or pmrt)

TR.ACY M. SPR[; II..[.
158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED STATESOF AMERICA 16C DATESIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to svgn) (S,gnature of Contracting ofrker)

~p ~ ~ .’gg~

NSN 7540-01.1$2-8070 30.105
PREvIOUS EDITION uNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Re. IC-S3)

PrfscdM by GS.A FAR (48 CFR) S3 243



t-
*

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,204,224. This
allotment is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative,
Security Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following
estimated period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to September 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***** ***********************************************

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

GM.4244 R23701
GM.4227 M3050

A5167
M3017
M3020

LA.1138 R21858
CB.2031 R22888

R23619
ADC.3332 A5437

$167,079
20,000
10,000
18,000
50,000

8,000
8,000

24,000
3,000

$308,079

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Partial
Complete
Complete
Partial

Page 2 of 3

NASI-9601O

Modification No. 39



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
,Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39

Total

. .-.

Estimated

Q22L@!Q

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(39 1,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0
0
0

$18,420,297

CONTRACT TABULATION

Award Fixed
&e &

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.

(~1,528)

o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

1,016
0
0
0

$837,608

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

J
$0

Fixed
&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0
0
0

$5,179,879

CPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

‘26,?63

(422,151)
o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

$~4,4J7,785

CR

M

‘$1,~38,270

348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050”

0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
Q5,()()0

o
8fj2,988

o
0

151,000
0

~ll,330

o
4,453,666

0
28~,500

o
974,069
34,500

0
0

1.203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,o~8,050

308,079
$17,903,224*

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041.592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

323? &

*Includes $17,204,224 for cost and $699,000 for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 39



t

!&--- OMs WG342’
JCcmE

I
PAGE OF Pm3t33

MENDMEN7 OF SOUCITATIO~~-ATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
4. REQUIS~REQt40. 5. PRoJECr No. (uepp#caM)

40 ADC.3332

6. ISSUEOEY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDSY flfcdruthsn~ 8) CoDE 1

I

National Aeronautioa and Space Administration
Langley Reeearoh Center EXEClnU)IN’B!IT!-!PARTIH
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I
8. NAMEANDACCRESS OF CONTRACTOR(M, sbwat cou~, SM? d Z@Cc@ 9A AMENCMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

N(2IInformation Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
Mc- VA 22102

SS. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODtFiCATtON OF CQNTRACTIORDER NO.

NAS1-96010
x

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CoDE FACfL~ ~ 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

❑ Theebownumkaredaoiidlsfknkamandedaaealforlh inltem 14. Thehourand dateapaded fwramiptofoffars te eslerrded, n k nof e)dended. Offers

m@=~d@titik _-~@titiati h_rnti~~m-~, tsyonedttsafdowingr nathwk

(a) By completing fteme 8 and 15, and ratumii _~dfhem~@)~ eokwle@ng race@ dthkamdmanf

(c) Sy eeparete Isttsr or kskrgrsm which irrcludea a rderenos

Onaeohocpy of thedfsreutrmitted; or
to the aoliciiion and amendmnt nurrrkere. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO SE

RECEIVED AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJSCTION OF YOUR
OFFER. if by wirtua ofthii amadmsnt ~&nto_=tiw alr~wtiti, uhcbWmy b-% Xmmw-, ~-=ht_w*w
mekse reference totheeoliiilet&rr amdthkamandment, endiaracerwd prior totheopa ning hour and date scecifii.
12 ACCOUNTU4GANDAPPROW?lATICtdDATA(II nsquswd)

IWA
13. THIS ITEM APPUES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTK)RDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A lWLSCHANGEORDER IS LSSUEDPURSUANTTO &e@ a-) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MDE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEMIOA

CHANGES CLAUSE-RXEOPRICE (AW 1987)

B. THE ASOVE NUMSEREO CONTRACT/OROER IS W301FIED TO REFLSCT THE ADMINISTRATfVE CHANGES (euch es clwrgee in peylrrgur7k%?
w- **, *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORtTY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMEfOM AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORllV OF

x Changes Clause 52.243-2, Akernafe I (CR)
O OTHER (S@scI&typeofrrd~ sndedtrur!y)

1

E. IMPORTANT: Contra.bf a i.nest, ❑ isrquk~to~gnth~d~.mentati return a rxrpiasto ttwissuing offiie.
14 DESCRIPTIONW AMENDMENTiMOOIFiCATION(Crr@nrzadby IUCF sedm haadf~s, Indudm sddakm&mbad subfez?fnrstkr Wh@U fesdle)

The purpose of this modification is to increase cost and fee as a full and complete equitable adjustment for
the addition of Agency Training Support to Section C, Task 2.7 under this modification pursuant to the
Changes Clause. As a result, the following changes are made to the Coutract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exoepfesprovidedherein,all Wrna andconditkms C4the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, es heratoforachanged,remains unchangedand in full force and effect.
[ 15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tw w @@ I

16A. NAMEANOTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER VW Gfprirrt)

TR4CY M. SPRUILL
! 1Ss.CONTRACTC4UC!$FEROU

I
1SC oATE SIGNED 18s. uNITED STATESOF AMERICA

I
18C DATESGNED

, ~~!x;,~ -l:]y:q~ w?

f BY
:>.. SEP 231998~

(SlgnetureOr$ml-sm euthciizedto .sIgn) (Signature of Contracting C+%@
I w 7S4@31-152-s070 30-VJS

PR@AOLIS EOITK3NUNbSA4LE
STANDARD FORM 30 (RsvI-)
%acrbsdbyOSA
FAR(4SCFR)53243



f’

I. StandardForm 26, Block 15C (Page 1A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following.

“Block 15C.

Estimatedco@
Base Period $9,183,531
First Option $9,256,473

SecondOption $9,440,033
Third Option s 9,597,350
Fourth Option S 9,850,378
Total Six l-Month Options $4.979.588

Total Potential Contract S52,307,353

F=
$ 460,197

$ 378,171

$ 385,041

$ 391,162

$ 398,789

$_l!XIW
$2,193,901

Fixed Price

$2,591,382
$2,588,497
$2,617,301
$2,642,577
$ 2,660,2%
$ 1.337,233
$14,437,286

T-

$12,235,11O*
$12,223,141
$12,442,375
$12,631,089
$12,909,463
$6.497.362
$68,938,540

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract costs.”

II. SectionB, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, ParagraphA is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $5,457 from $18,434,547 to $18,440,004 and to increase the awardf= by
$246 from $838,122 to $838,368. Paragmph B is revisedto increasethe award fee for the fourth period
by $246 from $189,659to $189,905. ParagraphC remainsunchanged. As a result, Paragraphs&B and
D are restated as follows:

“A. The estimatedcost for services identified in Sections C.1 (excludingC.1.5),C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $18,440,004exclusive of the award fee of $838,368 and fixed f= of $0.
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $19,278,372*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs

B, Award Fee Availability—Theaward fee avaihbIe for each evaluationperiod is as
follows:

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee

December 1, 1996- $161.090.50 $118,724 $42,366S0
May 31, 1997

June 1, 1997- $299,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50
November 30, 1997

December 11997- $188.266 160,600 27,666
May 31, 1998

June 1, 1998- $189,905 ~D* ~D*
November30, 198

*To Be Determined

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $24,458,251.”

Page 2 of 5
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 40



m. Seetion C, Task Area 2.7, Office of Human Resource Suppo@ is revised to incorporate the
requirement for Agency Training Program Support as follows:

“Coordinate logistics, administrative and financial fhnctions related to trtilng support of the
Langley personnel as required by the Program/Project Management Initiative (PPMI) and
Integrated Financial Management Program (IFMP) Agency-wide programs. Prepare, process,
and distribute approximately 550 packets and pieces of correspondence per month including
items such as registration and logistical information applicable to scheduled courses.
Turnaround time for preparing and distributing packets and pieces of correspondence is 4
working days horn request. Prepare approximately 15 status reports per month detailing items
such as incidents of training participant biographical information, strategy plan compliance, cost
information, skill level, and hardware usiige. Prepare approximately 3 budget forecast reports
per month related to the status of the current PPMUIFMP budget detailing data such as past
spending trends and forecasted trends. Status and budget reports shall be prepared within 4
working days from the time of request. Provide logistics support at numerous program-related
training sites locally on a monthly basis as reflected in the master PPIW Agency-wide training
schedule. Training sessions can vary in starting times and length of days. All documents must
be completed error-flee and accurately. Processing times shall vary depending upon the nature
of the requirement. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response.”

Iv. Seetion I-LH. 1, (Miens, Paragraphs A and B, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee
Availability and Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

“H. 1 OPTIONS

A. Priced Options/Extended Term

SeeondOption Third Option Fourth Option
~ Period Period Period

Estimated Cost $9.440,033 $9,597,350 $9,850,378
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee $ 385,041 $ 391,162 $ 398,789
(Ref. B.2.A)

Award Fee Availability
(Ref.B.2.B)

12/1/98 -5/3 1/99

6/1/99 - 11/30/99

12/1/99 - 5/31/00

6/1/00 - 11/30/00

12/1/00- 5/31/01

6/1/01 - 11/30/01

$ 192,521

$ 192,520

$ 195,581

$ 195,581

$ 199.395

$ 199.394

Page 3 of 5
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 40



I -.
..

I B. Priced Options for Eroded Services

I Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth Tenth
I Option Option Option C&iOo Option Option

I ~m Period Period Period Period Period

1 Estimated Cost $869,779 $791,818 $839,228 $825,748 $810,533 $842,482
(Ref. B.2.A)

~
Fixed Fee $31,895 $28,418 $30,580 $29,815

(I&f B.2.A)
$29,260 $30,573”

Page 4 of 5
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 40



I
,f -

************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod, 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40

Total

Estimated
Q2SLQQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0
0
0

5.457
$18,440,004

CONTRACTTABULATION

Award
&

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0
0
0

246 _

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0
0
0

$8,989,75
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1.010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422,151)

o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

CR FP
Eu!@im E@i!!g

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

~1~,330
o

4.453,666
0

282,500
0
0

34,500
0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308,079

00 5.703
$838,368 J $5,179,879 $24,458,251 $17,903,224~

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

$1,953,265

*Includes $17,204,224 forcostand $699,000 for fee.

Page 5 of 5
NAS1-9601O
ModificationNo.40



● ~“ OMs
1 CcrrE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGEC+ PAGES

1 3
3 EFFECIWE DATE 4 REOUtSiTKWWRCHASEREO NO 5 PROJECTNo &+@cab&)

41 TS~~ See Block 12.
6 ISSUED BY m 7 ADMINISTEREDBY(lfolrrarthan##n 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

1

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR(7W, sbsat coun~. ~ end .?ipCode) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICKATIONNO.
I

I

F
NCI Mormation Systems, Inc.

I 8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 S0.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLean, VA 22102
lOA. ~lFtCATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

10S, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CooE I FACILITY CODE 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u The above numbered ediition is amended se eat forth in ttem 14. The hourand date spacifkt for receipt of Offam is Ssiendad, t-i is not extendad. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of fMs amendment prior to the hour snd date apacifii in the edktii or as amended, by one of the foitcvvirrgmethods:
(a) Sy cornptating Items 8 and 15, apd returning _ CO@CISd the amendmeti; 0$ BY=~ging r+pf of this amand~t on each COPYof the offer eubmiiad; or
(c) Sy separate letter or tdegram whiih includes a reference to the aoliiitetii and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO SE RECEIVED
AT THE PfACE OESGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by
virtue of th~ amendment you daake to change an Mar already subrniied, such change maybe made try telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makee
reference to the eolkitatiin and this amerrd&ent, and is received prior to the opani~-hour and date spat ibr-.
12 .ACCOUNTINGAND APPROPRIATIONOATAflRbWKd)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(*

{

A. THIS CHANGEOROERIS IESUED PURSUANTTO @acn’Y wthcnty) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ~M 14 ARE MADEIN THE CONTRACTORDER NO IN fEM 10A.

f
CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXED PRICE (AUG1037)

i

x B. THE ASOVE NUMSERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin @@rg ot?ka,
approprfafiwrdate, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTOPURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

1 D OTHER fSFXSCifytypeof rrrdficeticm and a.thm”ty)

I

1
1

E. IMPORTANV. Contractor H is not,❑ is requiredto signthisdocumentandrstum copiestothe issuingoffice.
f 14, DESCRIPTIONOF AMENOMENTIMOOIFICATION(Oganued by UCF section headings, includingsorictiationlwnckect$ubj&t matter wtws feesible.)
6

I The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) find the contract in the runount of $649,625 pursuant to the
1 Contract Funding clause; and (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amountof$173,375 pursuant to the

i Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and f= is increased by $649,625
and $0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to November 30, 1998. The total

1
allotment period for fixed price remains November 30, 1998. As a result, the following changes are made to the
Contract Schedule:f

(
(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein,all termsandconditionsof thedocumentreferencedin Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A NAME ANOTITLEOF SIGNER (Typew prrnt) 16A. NAMEANDTffLE OF CONTACTING OFFICER(Typem prrnt)

~ TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR I 15C DATESIGNED I 169 UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA I 16C DATESIGNED

By ~R=l~~ ~.+-j;)lj :j yp:~

F
(Slgnatumof person auttrcrtzed to sign) (Signatureof COn&ectifrg Dr71cer) 3CT3019$81 NW7542-01-152-8070 3@105

PREVICUS EDMON U+8JSASLE
STANDARD FORM 30 (R- IC-W

I ~tmd byGSAFAR (48 CFR) S3 243



i

I

1. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost exclusive of f=, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $17,853,849. This allotment is
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 CarpetInstallation),Administrative,Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance From December 1, 1996 to November 30, 1998.

(b) An additional amount of $699,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are
restated as follows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $2,126,640 is presently available for payment
and allotted to this contract.

(c)(1) It is contemplatedthat fimdspresentlyallottedto this contract will coverthe work to be
performeduntil November30, 1998.”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

PR GM.4261 A5058
M3053
M3056
M3055
M3062
M3061
M3057
A5169

$25.000
95,500
75,000

225.000
127.000
186.000
49.000
40.500

$823,000

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 41



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mwl. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24

Mod. 25
Mod. 26

Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Mod. 34

Mod. 35
Med. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41

Total

r (-’

************************************************************************
COIWTL4CTTABULATION

Estimated

C!2SLQ)

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,42;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0

0
0

5,457
“o

Award
&

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52;
o
0

9,.210
0
0
0

133.546
0
0
0
0

393.937
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1.131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0

0
0

246
0

$18,440,004 $838.368

Fixed Fixed
F= & cPAF/FP

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

0
0
0
0

$8,989,75
“o

o
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,2(37

o
0
0
0

‘o
o

26,263
(422, 151)

o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

5,703
0

CR
Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282.500
0
0

34,500
0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308.079

0

FP
Funding

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1.041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3.239
0
0

649,625 173.375

$0 $%179.879 $24,458,251 $18,jj2,8J!2* $2.126,640

*Includes $17,853.849 for cost and $699.000 for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
ModificationNo.41



I
OMB Aunuval # 7700—ooQ

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/,.. ~DlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT I
1. CONY COOE PAGE OF PAGES

1 4
4. REQUtSITKNWPURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECTW. (~tw/icebb)

42 N/A
6. !SSUEDBY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 2368fl-000’l

8. NAMEANOADDRESSOFCONTRACTOR(No.,street, ooun~, Stare, and ZlpCode) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lOA. fK)DIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDEFf NO.

x
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACILITY CODE I I lyi,f’!xj
1 1 ,

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
L1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale sDacified for receipt of Offers •1 is extended, ❑ IS not exiended. Offers
~ust acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliatation or as emended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copIas of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference IO the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, protided each !elegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, end s received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPR!ATIONDA7A (il required)

N/’.A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THISCHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (S#ecifyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN IEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTOROER NO IN ITEM 10A.

CHANGES CLAUSE- FIXEOPRCE (AUG198T)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS WDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office.
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, ‘U RSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED IN-O PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF

1
D. OTHER (Spec,fy type of modjfrcatmn and authonly)

x H,!. CMorxs. Rmwriiph A.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ i.not, ❑ isreq.ird tosignthis document and return O copieatotheisuingo ffice.

14 ASCRIPTION0 F AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION(Ogemzeu by ~C F$ectmr headings, mcfuding soktfaoorrkmmsrct subpf matter where feaskie,)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to exercise the second option period for an additional twelve
months of performance pursuant to Clause H.1. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the acctiment referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In tbil ‘orce a-d effect.
15A NAMEAND TITLEOF SIGNER (Type orprmt)

I
16ANAMEANDTITLEOFCONTRACTINGOFF CER (Type CJrpnnf)

PANICE H. CLARK
15B CONTRACTOWOFFEROR “ W OATESIGNED 16B. UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA 16C 2ATE SffiNED

BY pml ?:?,1 ;:’?;’ :??’ Wf OCT :01998
(S fgnature of person authorized to sjgn) (Slgrrature of Contracfmg Oh%er)

NSN 7540-01.1524070 30-105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 =+. 10-s31
Prosc”k@byaw
FAR (48 CFFI) S3 243



{

I. Section B, B. 1, Sutmlies or Services to be FurnishecL Paragraph C, is revised to increase the
maximum requirement for ordering to be consistent with B.2, Paragraph C, and replace the fully burdened
fixed rates with those identified in H. 1, Paragraph A for the second option period. As a result, Section B,
B. 1, Paragraph C is restated as follows:

“c. The Government anticipatesthat there may be requirementsfor work in Section C.1.5,
Carpet Installationand 3.8, Special Orderingof Security Services;however, the Governmentcannot
predeterminethe precise requirementsneededduring the contract term. The maximum requirement for
Section C.1.5,Carpet Installation, is $225,000,Section C.3.8.1, SecurityOfficer Services, is $450,00Q
3.8.2, SecuritySystems, is $3,000,000and 3.8.3, AncillarySecurityServices, is $900,000. Funding for
on call services will be through authorized delivery orders which will be issued on a firm fixed price
basis. Unit prices, as applicable, will adhere to the following schedule:

Futly Burdened
Description ~ Fixed Rate

1. SponsoredEvents: ArmedSecurityOfficer I-IL $12.52
2. EmergencyResponse Armed SecurityOfficer HL $12.52
3. AncillarySec@y Service HL $39.70
4. CarpetRemoval SY $1.51
5. Carpet Installation SY S2.32
6. MoldingInstallation(IncludesCost of Molding) LY S1.80”

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to
increase the estimated cost by $9,440,033 from $18,440,004 to $27,880,037 and to increase the award fee
amount by $385,041 horn $838,3682 to $1,223,409. Paragraph B is revised to incorporate the ftih and
sixth award fee periods. Paragraph C is revised to increase the fixed price by $1,092,30i from
$2,129,879 to $3,222,180 and each delivery order requirement is revised as follows: Section C. 1.5 is
increased by $75,000 from $150,000 to $225,000; Section C.3.8. 1 is increased by $150,000 from
$300,000 to $450,000 Section C.3.8.2 is increased by $1,000,000 from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000; and
Section C.3.8.3 is increased by $300.000 from $600,000 to $900,000. As a result, Paragraphs A. B. C
and D are restated as follows:

“A. T’heestimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7,
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $27,880,037 exclusive of the award fee of $1,223,409 and fixed fee of $().
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $29,103,446*.

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs.

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as
follows:

Period AvailableAwardFee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee

December 1, 1998- $192.521 TBD TBD
May 31, 1999

June 1, 1999- $192.520 TBD TBD
November 30, 1999

c. The totat fm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3. 1-6 of the contract is
!$3,222,180. In accordance with Section C. 1.5. Carpet InstaUation, and 3.8, Speciat Ordering of Security Services, a

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 42



not to exceed amount for on call services is $225,000 (C. 1.5), $450,000 (C.3.8. 1), $3,000.000 (C.3.8.2) and
$900,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total for Security Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $7,797,180.

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $36,900,626.”

III. Section F, F. 1, Period of Performance, is revised to extend the contract by an additional twelve months and
is restated as follows

“The period of performance of this contract shall be from the effective date of the contractthrough
November30, 1999.”

IV. Section G, G.2, Invoice Pavm ents, Section G, G.2, Invoice Paytn ent.s, Paragraph A, is restated as
follows to incorporate the second option period monthly payment amount:

“A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-1) (APR 1984),
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the fro-fixed-price effort for Security
Support Services C.3. 1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below.
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be
submitted separately after completion of the order.

Payment Period Monthlv Payment Total Payment Available

12/1/96 - 6/30/97
7/1/97 - 10/31/97
11/1/97 -1 1/30/97
Subtotal (Year One)

12/1/97 - 5/3 1/98
6/1/98 - 11/30/98
Subtotal (Year Two)

12/1/98 - 11/30/99
Subtotal (Year’s One

$87,368.92 $ 611,582.44
$90,919.52 $ 363,678.08
$91,121.56 91,121.56

$1,066,382.00

$88,354.84 $ 530,129.04
$88,894.66 533,368.00

$1,063,497.00

$91,025.08 $ 1,092,301.00
Three) $ 3,222,180.00”

Page 3 of 4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 42



I
,’ .-

,

I

I

1

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mad. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Med. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42

Total

************************************************************************

CONTTUCTTABULATION

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0
0
0

5,457
0

Award
~

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133.546
0
0
0
0

393.957
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1.131
(18.179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0
0
0

246
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
(1

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
.0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,617,301

$8,989,75
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0

0
26,263

(422,15 1)
o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

5,703
0

CR FP
Funding Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974,069
34,500

0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308,079

0
649,625

n

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

173,375
09,440,033 385.041 12,442,375

$27,880,037 !$1,223.409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,626 $18,552,849; $2,126,M0

*includes $17,853,849 for cost and$699.000 for fee.

Page 4 of 4
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 42



~
‘ -“ OMB APOIWSI %04042

1, CooE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOIWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE OF PAGES

1 3

ttmn.w 4. REaulsrnONllw~ REO,W. 5. PROJECTNo. frfapprkabb)
43 See Block 12.

e. ISSUEDBY 7. AOMWSTERSOBY fUdhsr than#em6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administmtion
Langley Researoh Center
Hampton, VA 236S1-2199

I
8. NAMEANOAODRESSOF CONTRACTOR(W., sbast county, Stste.and Zip Cafe) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Ir@ormationSystems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102 u====lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NAS1-96010
x

~OB.DA~EO(SEEflEM13)
CODE FACILtTf ~

i 1211196

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APP~lES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIC)NS

❑ The above numbed adiiifatii h amendedseeatforth in ttam 14. w houranddatespeoifkiforrtipt ofwars Id iae2dandad,•J isnotextended.Offers
must acknowledge receipt of this emandmanf prior to the hour and date spaIMed in the sdiiitstkxr or as amended, by one of the fott@@ methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ ~ of the amendment (b) SY =~9in9 rmim of thii amendment on each 00PY of the offer aubmitfad; or
(c) By aapste tatter or telegram whiih includes a reference to the sotiiifatiin and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGEMENT TO BE RECEtVED
AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue d this amendment you desire to change an offar already submitted, suoh change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each te@sm or latter makes
reference to the soliitatiin and this amendment, andisracekd prior to the open ing hour and date Spsoifisd.

12 ACCOUNTINGANOAPPROPRIATIONOATAfff raqurred)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGEORDERIS SSLJEOWRSUANT TO @sc#y wtfmify) THECHANGESSETFORTHtNITEM14 ARE MAOEINTHECONTRACT0+70ERNO. IN ITEM10A.

CHANGESCLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1W7)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER ts MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINiSTRATfVE CHANGES (suchas chan@s In payfrrgorTlce,
aPWJ@~ tie, *.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREO IWO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY Of

D OTHER (Specify type of .mcdrficeticw and eutkmfy)

1

E. lMmRTANT contm~or ❑ is.4 H is rewired tosigtthisdoc.mntmd return copisstothejssuingoffice.
14 DESCRIPllON OF AMENDMEtWiTvlODIFICATION (&ganized by UCF section headings, imludiW sdicItatioWcontracf subject matter where fes.wble.)

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to ( 1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $113,736
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause: and (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $94,264 pursuant
to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and f= is increased by
$101,736 and $12,000, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to December 31,
1998. The total allotment period for fixed price remains December 31, 1998. As a result, the following changes are
made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and condtiins of the dccument referenced in hem 9A or 1W, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
?5A NAMEANOTITLEOF SIGNER flype w print)

I
16A. NAMEANO71TLEOF CONTRACllNGOFFICER(Typeor print)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15S.cONTRACTORM3FFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16S UNiTEO STATES OF AMERICA 113C.DATE SIGNEO

By ~Rml?J/l!_ Z%%m w
~~ ~ J 1998

(Slgrreture of psrson authrx?ad !o s!gn) (Signature of Corrkactrng OiYicer)
3G105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev mm)

prmsdbed by GSA FAR [48CFR)53243

NW 7540-01-152-8070
PREvIwS EDMCN uW5A0LE



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement),is r- as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of pa}ment of cost, exclusive of f=, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemrnent to this contract is $17,955,585. This allotment is
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusi~e of SectionC.1.5Carpet Installation),Administrative,Security
Administration(C.3.7) and Scientific~ormation Support Servicesand coversthe followingestimated
periodof performance: From December 1, 1996to December31, 1998.

(b) An additionalamount of $711,000is obligatedun&r this contract for paymentof fee.”

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are
restated as fbllows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contra~ the sum of $2,220,904k present3yavailable for payment
and allottedto this contract.

(c)(1) It is contemplatedthat funds presentlyallottedto this contract will cover the work to be
pefiormeduntil December31, 1998.’”

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA

DAB.1111 R22900
DAF.0380 R21828
DS. 1162 H15191

R22983
H15192

DFN. 1142 R23109
H2313A
R19912
R22974

$40.000 Complete
24.000 Complete
24.000 Complete
10.000 Complete
14.000 Complete
43.200 Complete
35.200 Complete
9.600 Complete
8.000 Complete

$208.000

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-96010
ModificationNo. 43



. a..
i

~ ~~

************************************************************************

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod, 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26

Mod. 27
Mod. 28

Mod. 29

Mod. 30

Mod. 31
Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Mod 34
Mod. 35

Mod. 36
Mod. 37

Mod. 38
Mod. 39

Mod. 40

Mod. 41

Mod. 42

Estimated
Cost (CR)

$6,081,799
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

(391,421)
o

0

983,777

1,000,000
0
0

1.428,102
0

0
0

0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0
0
0

5,457
0

9,440,033
0

&

$334,499
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

(21,328;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133.546
0
0
0
0

393.957
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18.179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0

0
0

246
0

385,041
0

$0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

0
0
0
0

2,617,301
0

CONTRACTTABULATION ‘7
Award Fixed Fixed “’= ~ CR

& ~ CPAF~; Q )Funding

‘i

J

$8,9+9, $1,238,270

0
0

0

0

0
0

(412,949;
o

0

1,010,740

1,000,000
0
0

1,561,648
0
0

0

0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0

0

0
0

.0

26,263
(422,151)

o
0

0

3,239
26,422

0
0

0

5,703
0

12,442.375
0

348,700
(18,000)

o

1,725,936
0

0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500

q +>3>
:

34,500
0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308,079

0
649,625

0
113.736

FP
Funding

$893,434
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

15,000
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

1.0-+1.592
o

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

3.239

0
0

173.375

0
94.264Mod. 43

Total $27.880,037 $1,223.409 $0 $7.797,180 $36,900,626 $18,760,i49* $2.220,904

*Includes $17.955.585 for cost and $711.000 for fee. 17 (f~q5w&?



.

-’ OMBA ‘OfMo4z
1 RACTIOCODE PAGE w PAGEe

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOWMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
3 EFFECIWE OATE 4 REWtWICWWRCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECTNO ~~pflC@bk)

44 December 1, 1998 SeeBlock 12.
S ISSUED BY COCiz 7 ACMNISTERW SY fKobisr than Ikm 6) CocE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 230S1-2199

~ NAMEANOAODRESSOFcourRAcToR (A@,Sbsar,Wunry, Sta#e,end ap Ccc@

NCI Infomlation systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

CoDE FACtLtTY CODE

11. THIS IT’EM 0NL% APPLIES TO AMEIU[

u The ah rrumbsrsxtaolii~mn is amended se sat forth m tferrr 14. Ths hour and data w

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO

SS. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lGA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010

10S. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1211196

S OF SOLICITATIONS
wreceiptofoffers ❑ ise3derrdad,u ia not atanded. Offare

must ecknw4a@a receipt of th= a~ti~to~~r-~esp~inhti-w~~, by one of the following methork
(a) By completingttarrw8 and 15, end returning _ copies of the amandmen~ (b) Sy ecknovda@ng receipt of Ihm amendment on each copy of the offer submiied; or
(c) Sy separate latter or telegram whiih includes a refararrceto the aoliiitsti and amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO SE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DE!YGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRtOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECtflED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already eubmiied, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each tetagrem or letter rnekee
reference to the sotiifefion and this amendment, and is received prior to the openi~ hour and date SPSU“fii.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfmqui’ed)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTWORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THISCHANGEORDERIS ISSUEDPURSUANTTo’ @pat@ .sWwty) THECHANGESSETFORTHINtTEM14 ARE MADEINTHECONTRACTORDERNO IN iTEM IOA

CHANGESCLAUSE- FIXEDPRICE (AUGlSSTI

x Changes Clause 52.243-2 (AUG 1987) Alternate I (APR 1984)
B. THE MOVE NUM8ERED CONTRACTKrRDER IS h40DfflED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTFWTIVECHANGES (suches charrgeaIrrfxryfrrgor??ce,
aPPrW%Uorrm. eh.) SET FORTH IN iTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(tI).
C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT1SENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORill’ OF

1

D. OTHER (Spscify typa ofrncdfiaticm and eufkrrty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ is not, U is required to sign this document and return _ rxrpies to the issuing offi.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENVMODIFK2ATION (~enized by uCF sec.hn headings, including soiicita~ t subject M8i?97 WktS feaSlb/.9.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to delete statement of work (SOW) subtask 4.2.8, Hypersonic
Collection, as a requirement. As a result, Section C, Task 4, Subtask 4.2.8, Hypersonic Collections, is deleted
in its entirety from the contract SOW.

Except as provided harein, s11terms and conditions of the document referenced in kern 9A or 10A, as heretoforechanged,remainsurrehangedand in fullforce and effect.
15A, NAMEANOTITLEOFSIGNERfTyF@mpm!)

I
16A. NAMEANDTME OF CONTRACTINGOFFICERfry- CYprirrt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15BCONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16S uNITED STATES OF AMERICA 10C DATE SGNED

BY
OWIAL %. ...3 m

*,W nrcn .

(Sigrr%ture d

+nfi
person auticflzed to s@l) (Slgnatwed c0r7LmCtiflgOrrii) ~~~-: ~

N3?4754Mf -152.S070

.

3c-lM
PRSVIOUS EDITION u+JJ~LE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rsv 10-s3)
lJrosmb&Jby GSA FAR (4S CFR) S3 243



I .

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. -!3
Mod. 44

TotaJ

.*.
f f-

.-.

************************************************************************

Estimated

Q2SLKIQ

$6,081,799
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

(391,421)
0
0

983,777

1,000,000
0

0

1,428,102
0

0

0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0

0

0

0
0

0

25,132

(403,972)
o

0
0

0

25,405

0
0
0

5,457

0

9,440,033
0
0

CONTRACTTABULATION
Award Fixed Fixed

&?

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528;
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393.957
0

4.470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18.179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0

0
0

246
0

385,041
0
0

&g

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

&

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

0
0
0
0

2,617,301
0
0

cPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422, 151)

o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

5,703
0

12,442>375
0
0

CR FP

E!l!@iu EM!diu

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,350
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974,069
34,500

0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308,079

0
649,625

0
113.736

0

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041.592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3.239
0
0

173.375
0

94.264
n

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,626 $18,666.585~ $2.220.90;

*Includes $17.955,585 for cost and $711,000 for fee.

Page 2 of 2
NAS1-96010
Modification No. 44



I . .
‘

OMEA$movaf*- 27LX3-CSM2

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO&.CODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CoN ) COiSE

I

PAGE OF PAGES

1 3
3. E@2CTNE DA~ 4. REOiJlSITS3N/PURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECTNO. (fa#cabla)

45 ~w SW Block 12.
6. LSSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTEREDBY (Ifathar then kem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

8 NAMEANOADDRESSOFCONTRACTOR(No.,stmat courrv, Srare,and 3P Code) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLCITATfONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

~ lOA. f@ DIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NAS1-9601O
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 1211196
11. THISITEMONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, u
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifiad in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

is nol extended. Offers

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning_ mpiea of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitta& or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference !O the solicitation and amandment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PtACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OF F~RS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED M4Y RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer afreacty submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recewed prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 Accounting AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if mquirad)

See Page 2.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THISCHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Sbaeffy aurhorrty) THE CHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CON_FWCT ORDER NO IN TEM 10A

CHANGES CUUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1S67)

x B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payirrg office,

appropriation dafe, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, FbRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THISSUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTEREDIN= PURSUANTTOAUTHORITYOF:

E. IMPORTANT: Confractcw ❑ is not, ❑ is required to.ignthisdcxurnantancf rewrn copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPT’K3N OF AMENDMENT/MOD IFDATiON (OgerrIZad by “CF saction headings, irrc/uding so/ic#af~orr/contracf subjacf matter where fess~b/e.)
~g;,$~

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $3.47 l,7Z#
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause; and (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $9 10,250-pursuant
to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee is increased by
$3,298,774 and $173,000, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to May 31,
1999. The total allotment period for fixed price remains October 31, 1999. As a result, the following changes are
made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Exceptas providedherein,all termsandconditionsof thedcwment referencedin Item9Aor 10A,as heretoforechangad,remainsunchangedandmfull force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF Sk3NER (Type orpnnt)

I

16A. NAMEANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGoFFIcER (Typaorpnnt)

I TRACY M. SPRUILL
15S CONTRACTORIOFFEROR I 15C DATESIGNED 166 UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA I 16C. DATESGNED

BY ORIGI1l;.:-1 .“ ~~,fi’ ;: : fggfj
(S(gnaluraofperson authorized ta sign)

.- 2

&N 7540-01-152.8070
(Signatura of C0ntr2cturg Off;cer)

30-105
PREVIOLS EDITION UhWASLE STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-S3)

Prescr,bd bf GSA FAR [48CFR)53243



.
.“

t

$

t

I

!

I

,

1. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $21,254,359. This allotment is
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance From December 1, 1996 to May 31, 1999.

(b) An additional amount of $884,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.”

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are
restated as follows:

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,131,154 is presently available for payment
and allotted to this contract.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract wiUcover the work to be
performed until October 31, 1999.”

***********************************************************************
ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

GM. 4266
GC.1208

AF.5494
AF.5495

GML.1313
GL. 1052

GJBF.1139

A5458
A5040
A5088
A5402
A5402
M3213
M3055
H2321S
M1941
R23817
R22271
R23824
H2331A
M2021

$450.164
619,000

1,885.000
1,087.500

45,000
225,000

20,000
8.000

~6,000

2.000
~,~o

2.000
8.000
2.250

Lj :I:i

complete
complete

complete FP
completef-~

complete
complete

complete

Page 2 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 45



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2

Mod. 3

Mod. 4

Mod. 5

Mod. 6

Mod. 7

Mod. 8

Mod. 9

Mod. 10
Mod. 11

Mod. 12

Mod. 13

Mod. 14

Mod. 15

Mod. 16
Mod. 17

Mod. 18
Mod. 19

Mod. 20

Mod. 21

Mod. 22
Mod. 23

Mod. 24

Mod. 25

Mod. 26

Mod. 27

Mod. 28

Mod. 29

Mod. 30

Mod. 31

Mod. 32

Mod. 33

Mod. 34

Mod. 35

Mod. 36

Mod. 37

Mod. 38

Mod. 39

Mod. 40

Mod. 41

Mod. 42

Mod. 43

Mod. 44

Mod. 45

Total

Estimated

@SKIQ

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777

1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0

0
0

5,457
0

9,440,033
0
0

CONTRACT TABULATION
Award Fixed Fixed

~ *

$334,499

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,528)

o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393,957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18,179)

o
0
0
0

1,016
0

0
0

246
0

385,041
0
0

0 0
$27.880,037 $1,223,409

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

$0

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997

0
2,463

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3.239
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,617,301
0
0
0

$7,797,180

QAE!EE

$8,989,725

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,949)

o

0
1,010,740

1,000,000

0

0

1,561.648
0
0

0

0

12,581.405

0

88.207

0
0

0

0

0

0

26.263

(422,151)

o

0

0

3.239

26.422

0

0

0

5.703

0
12,442.375

0

0

CR FP
Funding Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0

0
151,000

0
211,330

0
4,453,666

0
282,500

0
974,069

34,500

0

0
1,203,634

0
517,190

0
0

0
1,028,050

308,079

0

649,625

0
113,736

0

$893,434
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

173,375
0

94,264
0

910,2500 3.471 .-

$36.900,626 $22.138,359*”, $3,131,154

*Includes $21,254,359 for cost and $884,000 for fee.

t
I

Page 3 of 3
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 45



“’ i
> OMBAPP

1. PA- 04=PAGES

AMENDMENT OF Solicitation%,.40 DlFlCAT10N OF CONTRACT

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REClUlSIlKW4fPURCHASEREQ. NO. 5. PROJECTNO. (#s#ce64e)

46 ~ ~Qf’1 See Block 12.
6. ISSUEDBY COOE 1 7. ADMINISIEREDBY (f other than hem 6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

1

8. NAMEANDADDRESSOFCONTRACTOR(Na, sttwt, countx State, end Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLKXTATiONNO.

NCI Information Systems, Inc.
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400
McLean, VA 22102

lOA. tW3DlFlCAT10N OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM f3)

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

u The above numbered solicitation is amended 6s set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, u is not extended. Offers
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning _ copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or Ielsgram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEfvfENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitts=d, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA(f quimd)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGEORDER IS BSUED PURSUANTTO: (S~ify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ilEM 10A

CHANGESCtAUSE - FIXED PRCE (AUG 1S67)

x B.THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS fvKIDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTFtATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, pURSUANT ToTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.lo3(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I
D. OTHER (Spec//y type of rnodificatfon and authorrty)

I

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ isnot, ❑ is requiradtosign this ciccurnentand return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sohc(faflonkontrad subpcr matter where feeeib/e.)

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to reduce the funding alloted to cost in clause B.4, Contract Funding, by
$110 as a result of a miscalculation of the accounting and appropriation data in Modification 45. As a result, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

(CONTINUED)

Except as provided herein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAMEANDTITLEOF SIGNER(Typeorprmf) 16A NAMEANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFF!CER(Typeorprvrr)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATESIGNED 16B UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA

BY .--.:
:.

fE~~$ pgfj
(Signature of person authorized to s!gnJ (S[gnature of C0ntr2ctmg Ofker)

=N 7540.01.152-8070 30.105
PREVIOI-S EDITION uW6ABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (w. I o-q
!+.scnbcd w GSA FAR (4S CFR) 53243

I



. .“ .
!’

I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows:

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $21,254,%9. This allotment is
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated
period of performance: From December 1, 1996to May 31, 1999.

(b) An additionalamountof $884,000is obligatedunder this contract for payment of fee.”’

***** ***** ***** ***** ***** **********************************************

Page 2 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 46



[ ,
b

CONTRM2T’ TABULATION
Award Fixed Fixed

Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2
Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mode 23

Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38
Mod. 39
Mod. 40
Mod. 41
Mod. 42
Mod. 43
Mod. 44
Mod. 45
Mod. 46

Total

C!2M2Q

$6,081,799
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(391,421;
o
0

983,777
1,000,000

0
0

1,428,102
0
0
0
0

9,604,451
0

81,274
0
0
0
0
0
0

25,132
(403,972)

o
0
0
0

25,405
0
0
0

5.457
0

9,440,033
0
0
0
0

~

$334,499
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(21,52:
o
0

9,210
0
0
0

133,546
0
0
0
0

393.957
0

4,470
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,131
(18.179)

o
0
0
0

1.016
0

0
0

246
0

385,041
0
0

0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$2,573,427
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,753
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,582,997
0

2,463
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

0
0
0
0

2,617,301
0
0

0
0

cPAF/FP

$8,989,725
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(412,94;
o
0

1,010,740
1,000,000

0
0

1,561,648
0
0
0
0

12,581,405
0

88,207
0
0
0
0
0
0

26,263
(422,151)

o
0
0

3,239
26,422

0
0
0

5,703
0

12,442,375
0
0

0
0

CR FP

E!!x!iM Fundintz

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211,330
0

4,453,666
0

282,500
0

974,069
34,500

0
0

1,203,634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028,050
308,079

0
649,625

0
113,736

0
3,471,774

$893,434
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1,041,592
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,239
0
0

173,375
0

94,264
0

910,250
0(110)

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,626 $22, 138,249* $3,131,154
*hcludes $21,254,249 for cost and $884.000 for fee.

Page 3 of 3
NAS1-9601O
Modification No. 46



w
~’ ‘ OMs

1.

I

PAGEW PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/IMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 4
S ff~ DATE 4 REQIJ!SmOtWURCH~ REQ NO 5 PRoJEeT No flappkabla)

47 January 22, 1999 WA
6 !-SSUEDBY C0C4E i 7 ADMINISTEREDBY~@w UmrIMwrr6) coos I

National Aeronautics and Space Adminishtion
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

I

& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR @o., street ccwrty, S&. and zip Cafe) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONNO.

NCI Mormation Systems, Inc.
.

8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9S.DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

McLeaqVA22102
10A.MODfFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NAS 1-96010
x

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/1/96
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

•1 The above numbered aolicitatiin is amended se set forth in tfem 14. The hour and date apaoified for receipt of Offers is extended, •1 is not extended. Offam
muatsoknw&dga rwai@ofthm amandtimtotk tirati-~~dinttiti-ww-am~, byonac4the follovvingmefhock

(a) Sy completing llama 8 and 15, And returning _ CO@SSof fhe atimesrt; (b) ~ acw~ina ra=@ of thimamendment on a=h COPYof the offar submiiad; or
(c) sy separate latter or telegram whiih includes a rafemnce to the aoiiiitatii and amendment numbers. FAtLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO SE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT tN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of ths amendment you desire to change an oRar already submiisd, auoh change maybe made ~ telegram or latter, prwidad sash telegram or latter makes
reference to the sokitatii and thk an=dmant, and is raeaivad prior to the opening hour and date sfmctied.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPRWRIATION DATA(lrcs@+)

NIA
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
($3 A THIS CHANGEORDER IS ISS-IED PURSUAW TO (SP@I%’a@fIo@9 WE CHANGESS= F~TH IN m=M 14 ARE M== IN THE C~cT ~DER No IN rrEM 1oA

CHANGESCLAUSE- flXED PRICE (AUG1S97)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER ts MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suohas changes in payfng Mea,

appmpriatiorr data, ate.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, WRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUAtW TO AUTHORI’IY OF:

D. OTHER (Spaofy type ofrrw$ificatio+r and aubtwrty)

x [ 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts (SEP 1993)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ❑ is not, ❑ is required to sign thk document and return copies to the issuing office.
74, DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENVMOCXFICATION~anizad by UCF sactioa headings. including soiicriatiomtontmst sulyaot matter wkR faasibla)

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $175,000 in earned award fee under the subject contract
for the fourth award fee peri~ and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for the period
and the earned f= amount. pawent will be made to the Contrador for this fourth award f~ ~riod upon
execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Off]cer.
madeto the ContractSchedule:

(CONTINUED)

Accordingly, the following changes are hereby

Exceptas provided herein,all termsand-d-of thedocumentraferti in Item 9A or IQ aa heretofore changed, remaina unchanged arrd in full forceandeffect.
15A. NAMEANOTME OFSENER (Typecr F+Int) I 16A. NAME ANCI TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flype m pfrnt)

TRACY M. SPRUILL
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR I 15C OATESIGNED 16S. UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA I 16C OATES!GNED

BY
:’-. :.A.i& ala- ~h. ..,. : . ,. LLN 22 1999

(Stgnsture of psrson authcmzed to sqn) (Sgnaturw c1 CooLmctmg Gfic=)

NSN 754G01-i 52=3070 3%105
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 11H3)

FWlUib8d by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243

/
/’



,

I

i
I

,.. -
f

f-

SectionB, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed price, Paragraph B is hereby revised as follows:

“B. Award Fee Availability- The award feeavailablefor each evaluationperiod is as follows:

Available Earned Unearned
Period AwardFee AwardFee Award Fee

December1, 19% - May 31, 1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50
June 1, 1997- November30, 1997 $299,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50
December1, 1997-May 31, 1998 $188,266 $160,600 $27,666
June 1, 1998- November30, 1998 $189,905 $175,000 S14,905
December1, 1998- May 31, 1999 $192,521 TBD* ~D*
June 1, 1999– November30, 1999 ~ $192,520 ~D* TBD*

*ToBe Determined”

Page 2 of 4
NAS1-96010
ModificationNo. 47



Basic
Mod. 1
Mod. 2

Mod. 3
Mod. 4
Mod. 5
Mod. 6
Mod. 7
Mod. 8
Mod. 9
Mod. 10
Mod. 11
Mod. 12
Mod. 13
Mod. 14
Mod. 15
Mod. 16
Mod. 17
Mod. 18
Mod. 19
Mod. 20
Mod. 21
Mod. 22
Mod. 23
Mod. 24
Mod. 25
Mod. 26
Mod. 27
Mod. 28
Mod. 29
Mod. 30
Mod. 31
Mod. 32
Mod. 33
Mod. 34
Mod. 35
Mod. 36
Mod. 37
Mod. 38

Mod. 39

Mod. 40

Mod. 41
Mod. 42

Mod. 43

Total

Estimated
Cost {CR]

$6,081,799
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

(391,421)
o

0

983,777

1,000,000
0

0

1,428,102

0

0

0
0

9.604,451
0

81,274
0

0

0
0

0

0

25,132

(403,972)
o

0

0

0

25,405
0

0

0

5,457
0

9,440,033
0

$27,880,037

CONTRACTTABULATION

Award
&

$334,499
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

(21,528)
o

0
9,210

0
0

0
133,546

0

0

0
0

393,957

0
4,470

0

0
0

0

0

0
1.131

(18.179)

o

0
0

0
1.016

0
0

0
246

0
385,041

0

Fixed Fixed
& ~ cPAF/FP

$0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

$2,573,427 $8,989,725
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 (412,949)

o 0

0 0

17,753 c r 1,010,740

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
2,582,997

0
2,463

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

3,239
0

0

0

0

0

0
2,617,301

0

1,000,000
0

0

1,561.648
0

0

0
0

12,581,405

0
88,207

0

0
0

0

0

0
26.263

(422.151)

o

0
0

3.239
26.422

0

0

0
5.703

0
12,442.375

0

CR FP
Funding Funding

$1,238,270
348,700
(18,000)

o
1,725,936

0
0
0

1,219,050
0
0

1,408,372
741,328
787,562

0
425,000

0
862,988

0
0

151,000
0

211.330
0

4,453,666
0

282.500
0

974,069
34.500

0
0

1,203.634
0

517,190
0
0
0

1,028.050
308.079

0
649,625

0

$893,434
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
15,(M?0

o

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
1,041.592

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
3,239

0

0
173.375

0

113.736 94J64

$1,223.409 $0 $7,797,180 $36.900.627 $18,666,585 $2,~20,9(34

Page 3 of 4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 47



1

,

i- (-’-*

CONTRACTTABULATIONCONTINUED

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed CR FP
Cost (CR] & & ~ cPAF/FP Funding

$27,880,037 $1,223,409
E!!!@@?

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585
Mod. 44 0 0

“$2,220,904

Mod. 45
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 3,471,774 910,250
Mod. 46 0 0 0 0 0 (110) o
Mod. 47 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total $27,880,037 $1,223,40; $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,626 $22, 138,249* $3,131,154

*Includes$21,254,249for cost and $884,000 for fm.

Page 4 of 4
NAS 1-96010
Modification No. 47



PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 9 
4. Rmu-RCHASE REQ No. 5. Pl?oJEcrND. Iyappkabh) 

48 See Block 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 7. AOMINISIERED BY (Irdhw then km 8) CcilE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ~CKX3(No..,s+sstCUdY.SBhndZ@Code) 9A. AMENDMENT ff SOLlCilAllON NO. 

NC1 Information Systims, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

X 
108. DATED (SEE II-EM 13) 

CODE FACtLtTY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS lTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

[7 Theabovenumberedsolicitationisamendedss~forthirIbm14. ThehoucanddstespecifiedforreceiptdCffers 0 iscsdended, 0 isnotm&8nded.OiTars 
must a&mwMge recalpt d this amendment priortothehwrsnddPtespeciRedintherrolicitationorssamsnded,byonedthefollowingmet~ 
(a)Byaunpletingttems8and15,amirdurntt~ apiusdtheammhemt;@)By ackmhdgingrsceipldthiiamendment oneachcopydthedfersubmtted;or 
(c) By separate letter or t&gram which indudes a rdemnoa to the sotkitatkn and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEDED 
AT ME F’tACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECtFtED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
vtrtue d this amendment you desire to change an offer already su&ntt. such change may be made by telegram or letter. pro&ted each telegram or letter makes 
rd~tothe~~andthisamendment,andisrecsivedpriortotheopeninghwranddate~. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlAT!GN DATA (lfmqukd) 

See Page 2. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(X) A. THIB CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (SpscdL authaity THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1887) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDfZR Is MODtflED TO REFLECT THE ADMtNtSTRATtVE CHANGES (such 8s changes In paying of?ks, 
approprlatlcn &la, efc.) SET FORTH IN tTEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORI-W OF: 

E. IMPORTANTz contractor q is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. MSCR~OFAMMDMEM/MOMFIWTK)N(OgmaadbyUaCaclSa,~~ inkdingadi~hLin&WhdSubpcl~??.~ldaWhae~ib/O.) 

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $2,752,923 
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause; and (2) decrease the Limitation of Funds clause by $90,389 and increase the 
Contract Funding clause for cost reimbursement by that same amount. As a result, the total allotment for purposes of 
payment of cost and fee under the Contract Funding clause is increased by $2,568,3 12 and $275,000, respectively. 
The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to August 3 1, 1999. The total allotment period for 
fixed price is changed to September 30,1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

ExceptaspnMiedheretn,alltermsandoondiiknsdthedocumedre(wenced in ttem 9A or lfM, as heretdore changed. remains unchanged and in futt force anrl e&d. 
VS. NAME AND TiTLE OF SIGNER t-rp crpint) WA. NAME AND mE OF CONTRACTING OFFiCER (Type apnht) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
15B. CONlRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 1X. DATESIGNED 1138. UNllED STATES OF AMERlCA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordawe with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this umtract is $23,822,561. This allotment is 
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientifk Information Support Services and covers the Whwing e&hated 
period ofperfomxxnce: From December 1,1996to August 31,1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fke.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the Iirst sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: - 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,040,765 is presently available for payment 
and allotted to this contract. 

(c)( 1) It is contemplated that fhnds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until September 30,1999.” 

*********************************************************************** 

GM.4280 
GC. 1225 
HA.2048 
HA.2046 
GC. 1224 
GF. 1339 
E. 1794 
ADC.3332 
LA.1 138 
GPC.1051 
GML. 1333 
GKE.1148 

HA.2049 
DAF.04 11 
DAB.1139 
DM.2740 

GM.4294 

A5458 
A7054 
A5000 
A5000 
A5361 
A5252 
R23243 
A5437 
R21858 
M3139 
R23190 
R22582 
R.23190 
R23788 
R23859 
It23956 
A5000 
R21828 
II23997 
H15188 
H15189 
H15190 
A5004 
A5001 
A5017 
A5205 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPREATION DATA 

$1,587,513 
62,530 

g,ooo 
1,500 

%ooo 
1,m 

40,000 
38,000 
40,000 

3,780 
24,000 
9,500 

27,500 
26,500 
27,500 
19,500 
4,100 

24,000 
8,m 
4,000 
4,000 
4,000 

50,000 
155,000 
245,000 
239,ooo 

s2,752,923 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Partial 
Partial 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Partial 

Complete 

PageZof4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 48 



E3ilSiC 

Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mad. 9 
Ma-l. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

c 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
wn~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528; 
0 
0 

9,2 10 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,04 1 
0 

so 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

l,o 10,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W3,@33) 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

c -, 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee Fee price CPAF/FP 

CFt FP 
FUIldiIlg Funding 

Page3of4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 48 



Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$27,880,037 
MOd.44 0 
Mod. 45 0 
Mod. 46 0 
Mod. 47 0 
Mod. 48 0 

Total $27,880,037 

c 
CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award 
Fee 

$1,223,409 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$1,223,409 

Fixed Fixed CR FP 
Fee price CPAF/FF Funding Funding 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18$X6,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 3,471,774 9 10,250 
0 0 0 (110) 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 2,843,3 12 (90,389) 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,626 $24,981,561* $3,040,765 

*includes S23,822,561 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

- 

Paged of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 48 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON/MODlFlCAllON OF CONTRACT 1 I 1 I 4 
4. REau~RcnABE REQ No. 5. ?MMECT No. (lfa@cabb) 

49 M~TIY-%gg N/A 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE- 7. ADMlN6TERED By (lcthcr Umn .I& 8) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space AdminlStdbn 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 u@cuTffD By B0Tf-i PARTfEs 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (&b., s&e& cettnk Sra~a and ,Zp Cc&) QA. AMENDMENT OF SOlJClTATlON NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 I - 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22 102 
1OA. MODIFICATIONOF -/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

108. DATED (SEfZ ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/% 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 Thaatxwanumbaradwk8a8onisamandsdassatforthinllmn14. Thahouranddatasfm&sdforrecaiptdOffsrs q isaxtanc&sd. 0 isnotextandsd.Offars 
m~~lcnow(edgereceip(olthisemendmentpriortothehowenddates~inthe~olldtationorasamended,byan,dthefdbwingmelllods: 
(a)Bya#npldingltams8and15,andre4umii~ oopiesdtheamendment:@)By ~ingreoeipldthisamend~oneachcoWdthedleraubmitted;w 
(c) By separate letter or telagram which incktdas a reference to the soMtation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLE DGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PIACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEU’T OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. if by virtue of thii arnendmenl you da&a to change an offer alrmdy submitted. such change may be made by tdegiam or letter. provided each telegram or letter 
makes refemmx to the solkitation and thii amendment, and is mceived prior to the opening hour and date spedfii. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ff mquid) 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
64 A. THIS CHANGE ORLER Is ISUE! PURSUANT To (.Qedy aumany) THE WANOES SET FORTH IN lTEhl14 ARE MADE tN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FWD PRICE (AUG 1887) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payfng otlb, 
appmpdabbn date, ek.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlTy OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUf’PLEMENTAL AGREEMENF IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORll-Y OF: 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I 
D. OTHER (spscirv fvpe dmrdilksiSon end am) 

I 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor k not, X ie required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFlCATiQN (Cvganbd by UCF ssctrcn hsedngs, indWng sdcita-lnctsub jsTlmeltr whae feed&.) 

The purposes of this bilateral modification are to (1) revise SOW Section 1.5, Carpet Installation, to 
accommodate unique, infrequent requirements; (2) revise Logistic SOW Sections 1.8.4 and 1.11 for 
clarification of requirements; (3) incorporate an amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between 
NC1 and District 74, IAM, Local Lodge 2531; and (4) incorporate clause 1852.245-80 into Section G to 
address sharing property at CASI. There is no cost impact to the Contract Schedule as a result of this 
modification. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Excepl as provided harain. all terms and conditii d tha document referenced in Itam SA or lOA, as heratotbra changed, ramains unchanged and in full force and affect. 
1% NAME AND mLE OF SIGNER (Type aprinO MA. NAME ANDTlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER lrvpe apint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTCWOFFEROR 1 1SC. DATESIGNED 188. UNJTED STATES Of AMERICA 1 WC. DATE SIGNED 

DR@JNAL W@‘#@ .w 
BY MAY 12 1999 (Sim&m d Coobac~ng Cffii 30105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. m-to) 

- 
FAR (4s c&z3 



I. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task 1 S, Carpet Installation, is 
revised to incorporate the following: 

“It is anticipated that unique, infrequent carpet requirements may be required. In such instances, 
the Government will request a proposal for the requirement, negotiate and issue the delivery 
order. The contractor shall submit their proposal within five working days of notification of 
request for proposal.” 

II. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task 1.84, Supply Document 
Control, is revised to incorporate the following: 

“Monitor gas cylinder receipts and shipments, update the gas cylinder tracking database, 
maintain order files, and verify invoices for gas cylinder lease or rental charges.” 

- 

III. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task 1.11, Shipping Operations, 
is revised to delete the last sentence “Gas cylinder demurrage shall be verified and approximately 
10 shipping documents shall be prepared per month for return of gas cylinders” and incorporate 
the following sentence: 

“ Approximately 10 shipping documents shall be prepared per month for return of gas 
cylinders.” 

Iv. Section J, Exhibit C, Collective Bargaining Agreements, agreement between NC1 
Information Systems Inc. and District Lodge No. 74 International Association of Machinists and 
Aerospace Workers Local 253 1 is hereby modified to incorporate the attached executed 
Amendment dated June 8, 1998. 

V. Section G, G. 10, Use of Government Production and Research Property On A No- 
Charge Basis, is hereby incorporated in its entirety: 

“USE OF GOVERNMENT PRODUCTION AND RESEARCH PROPERTY ON A NO- 
CHARGE BASIS (NASA 1852.24580) (MARCH 1989) 

In performing this contract, the Contractor is authorized to use on a no-charge, noninterference 
basis the Government-owned production and research property provided to the Contractor under 
the contract(s) specified below and identified in the cognizant Contracting Officer’s letter 
approving use of the property. Use is authorized on the basis that it will not interfere with 
performance of the Government contract(s) under which the property was originally furnished. 
Use shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of these contracts and the cognizant 
Contracting Officer’s approval letter. 

Contract No(s): NAS I-20048 with Computer Sciences Corporation” 

Page2of4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 49 



CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated 
cost CR) 

Award 
Fee 

Fixed 
Fee 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Fixed 
prioe CPAFm 

CR FP 
Filditlg Funding 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod.3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,4ny 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
- 

(412,94; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
ww~ 

0 
0 

1,561$X8 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 
348,700 
WWW 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,219,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 
741,328 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453$x6 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 
113,736 

$893,434 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

94,264 Mod. 43 
Total $27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 3 of4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 49 



I. 

.-- _ _ ..- .~.. 

‘. . it ’ 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Estimated Award 
cost 0) 

$27,880,037 $$&I9 
Mod. 44 0 0 
Mod. 45 0 0 
Mod.46 0 0 
Mod. 47 0 0 
Mod. 48 0 0 

Fixed 
Fee 

so 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Fixed CPAF/FP CR 
Price Funding 

$7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18$X6,585 
0 0 0 
0 0 3,471,774 
0 0 (110) 
0 0 0 
0 0 2,843,312 

Mod. 49 0 $1,220,54; 0 0 0 0 
Total $27,816,393 so $7,797,180 $36,834,118 $24,981,561* 

*Inchxles S23,822,561 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

FP 
Funding 
$2,220,904 

0 
910,250 

0 

(90,38; 

S3,040,76! 

Page4of4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 49 



NC1 Information 
Systems, Inc. 

AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

NC1 INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC. 
AND LODGE 74 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACEIINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS LOCAL 
, LODGE 2531 

This amendment is entered into and agreed to on this first day of May 1998 by and between NC1 
Information Systems Inc., hereinafter referred to as the Company, and the District 74, International 
Association of Machinist and Aerospace Workers, Local Lodge 253 1, hereinafter referred to as the 

Article XXI, WAGES AND CLASSIFICATIONS, is hereby amended as-follows: 

Job Classification, Truck Driver Medium/Mail classification is added at the following rates: 

Effective Effective 
10129197 i of29188 

Effective 
1 Q/29/99 

610.08 $10.39 $10.70 

In case of layoff or reduction in force, within the Medium Truck or Mail Truck Driver classification, the 
Mail Truck Driver will be considered the same as a Medium Truck Driver. 

In cases of bumping (Article VII, Section 13) the Mail Truck Driver will be considered a separate 
classification from the Medium Truck Driver classification as listed in Article XXI (Wages and 
Classifications) of the IAM Bargaining Agreement. 

The Company and the Union have mutually agreed to the preceding terms. It is also agreed that this 
amendment supersedes any previous agreement with the Company or any predecessor. This agreement 
will be effective May 1, 1998. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment, this 

&cm 8, rJ?F3 
bate 

NC1 INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. DISTRICT LODGE 71, AiVD 
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
OF MACHLYISTS & AEROSPACE 

CLGSiC Program Office l NASA Langley Research Center 
4 S. Marvin Street l 6ldg. 1206T. MS-376 l Hampton,VA 23681-0001 
Tel: (757) 864-7503 l Fax: (757) 864-2005 



AkNDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONhdDIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
3oE PAoEOF?M3fZS 

1 5 
3. -TM DATE 4. REQUlSmONlPuBCHASE REQ. No. 5. AY21199.9 PRoAEclNcl . 

50 N/A 
P-J 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other Iha nun 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-960 10 
x 

108. DATED (SEE fTEM 13) 
- 

CODE FACILI-W CODE 13 I/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation .Ls amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliition or as amended, by one of the folkwing methcds: 
(a) By completing hems 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which indudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I repui/ed) 

s ‘A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

ix) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: &edyauthcnlyl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IOA 
CHANGES CLAUSE -FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appmpriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMOOlFlCATlON (Oqamred ay UCF seciion headings. including soliotabon/conb-act subp?cf mafter where feauble.) 

The purpose of this modification is to decrease cost and fee as a full and complete equitable adjustment for 
Modification 44, the deletion of SOW section 4.2.8, Hypersonics Collection. As a result, the following changes 
are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 



I. Standard Form 26, Block 15C, (Page 1 A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“Block 15C. 

Base Period 
First Option 
Second Option 
Third Option 
Fourth Option 
Total Six l-Month Options 
Total Potential Contract 

Estimated Cost Fee 
$9,183,531 $460,197 
%9,256,473 $378,171 
$9,377,670 $382,235 
%9,533,141 $388,274 
$9,783,970 $395,802 
!$4,946,750 $179,227 
S52,0?31,535 S2,183,906 

Fixed Price 
!§2,591,382 
$2,588,497 
$2,617,301 
$2,642,577 
$2,660,296 
%1,337,233 
%14,437,286 

Total 
$12,235,1 lO* 
%12,223,141 
$12,377,206 
!§12,563,992 
$12,840,068 
$ 6,463,210 
S68,702,727 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract cost.” 

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price. Paragraph A is revised to 
decrease the estimated cost by $62,363 from $27,880,037 to $27,8 17,674 and to decrease the award fee 
amount by $2,806 from $1,223,409 to 1,220,603. As a result, Paragraphs A, B, and D are restated as 
follows: 

LLA. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. I (excluding C. 1.5), C-2, C.3.7, 
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $27,8 17,674 exclusive of the award fee of $1,220,603 and fixed fee of $0. 
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $29,038,277*. 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs. 

B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee availability for each evaluation period is as 
follows: 

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee 

December 1, 1998- 
May 31,1999 

$191,1 18 TBD TBD 

June 1, 1999- 
November 30,1999 

$191,118 TBD TBD 

D. The total cost plus award fee, fLved fee and fu<ed price is not to exceed $36,835,456.” 

Page 2 of 5 I 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 50 



r’- CT -. 

III. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee Availability and 
Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS 

A. 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Priced Options/Extended Term 

l-bird option Fourth Option 
Period Period 

39,533,141 S9,783,970 

Award Fee f 388,274 S 395,802 
(REF. B.2.A) 

- 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

12/l/99 - 513 l/00 s 194, 137 

6/l/00 - 1 l/30/00 Is 194, 137 

12/1/00 - 513 l/01 s 197,901 

6/l/01 - 1 l/30/01 $ 197,901 

B. 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(REF. B.2.A) 

Fixed Fee 
(REF. B.2.A) 

Priced Options for Extended Services 

Fifth 
Option 
Period 

5864,306 

Sixth 
Option 
Period 

$786,345 

Seventh 
Option 
Period 

3833,755 

Eighth 
Option 
Period 

S820,275 

S 31,676 % 28,199 % 3o,?W S 29,596 

w 

Ninth 
Option 
Period 

Tenth 
Option 
Period 

$805,060 $837,009 

$29,04 1 $ 30,354” 

Page 3 of 5 I 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 50 



. , 

************************************************************************ 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & Fee Jr& CPAFIFP 

CR FP 
Funding Fundiig 

Basic $893,434 
Mod. 1 0 
Mod. 2 0 
Mod. 3 0 
Mod. 4 0 
Mod. 5 0 
Mod. 6 0 
Mod. 7 0 
Mod. 8 0 
Mod. 9 0 
Mod. 10 0 
Mod. 11 0 
Mod. 12 0 
Mod. 13 0 
Mod. 14 0 
Mod. 15 0 
Mod. 16 0 
Mod. 17 15,000 
Mod. 18 0 
Mod. 19 0 
Mod. 20 0 
Mod. 2 1 0 
Mod. 22 0 
Mod. 23 0 
Mod. 24 0 
Mod. 25 0 
Mod. 26 I,04 1.592 
Mod. 27 0 
Mod. 28 0 
Mod. 29 0 
Mod. 30 0 
Mod. 3 1 0 
Mod. 32 0 
Mod. 33 0 
Mod. 34 0 
Mod. 35 0 
Mod. 36 0 
Mod. 37 0 
Mod. 38 3,239 
Mod. 39 0 
Mod. 40 0 
Mod. 4 1 173.375 
Mod. 42 0 
Mod. 43 94.264 
Total %27,880,037 s 1223,409 $0 $7,797,180 %36,900,627 %18,666,585 -.-- S’ 7’0.904 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,42; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,ooo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,5280) 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-: 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,ooo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,58 1,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 
348,700 
UWW 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,2 19,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 bJ 
741,328ti 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 .’ 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 
113,736 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 4 of 5 I 
NASI-96010 
Modification No. 50 



/’ 

x-- 

. 

( cr 1 
CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed CPAFfFP CR ,FP 
Cost (CR) Fee Fee Price Funding 

$27,880,037 31,223,409 SO S7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 
Funding 
$2J20,904 

Mod. 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 45 0 0 0 0 0 3,471,774 910,250 
Mod. 46 0 0 0 0 0 (110) 0 
Mod. 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 48 0 0 0 0 0 2,843,3 12 (90,38; 
Mod. 49 

(62,36; (2W; 
0 0 0 0 

Mod. 50 0 0 (65,170; 0 0 
Total S27,8 17,674 S 1,220,603 SO $7,797,180 %36,835,456 $24,98 1,56 1* $3,040,765 

*Includes $23,822,56 1 for cost and 3 1,159,OOO for fee. 
- 

Page 5 of 5 I 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 50 



.$ 
0 1 

MENDMENT OF SOLICITATION~,DIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
4. RECtUfSfT0N/PURCHASE REC. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (W epplicpbla) 

51 See Block 12. 
6. GSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMHtSlERED BY (Notherthan /rem 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

11 
10A. MODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE - 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended. u is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRtATDN DATA (llrequkedj 

See Page 3. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

(Xl 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. MIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (Specrfyauthority) ME CHANGES SET FORTH IN rtEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 
CHANGES CLAUSE. FIXED PRtCE (AUG 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying o&e, 
appropriation date. efc.j SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORfTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUMORIN OF 

D. OTHER (Spafy type ol modificafion and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 is raquired to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14 DESCRlPTtCN OF AMENDMENT/MOD IFtCATtCN (Organized by UCF section headings, including solic~tation/conlracf subj.& matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $1,307,640 pursuant 
to the Contract Funding clause. As a result, the total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee under the 
Contract Funding clause is increased by $1,307,640 and $0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost 
reimbursement is extended to October 3 1, 1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TtlLE OF StGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFhCER (Type orpnnl) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
159. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR i 15C. DATE SiGNED I 169 UNflED STATES OF AMERtCA I 16C. DATE StGNED 

BY - &jG.i&,\L C.c;.:.i;J EY 
(SIgnalwe of Contracting Officer) JUN 22 1999 

30.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (ROV. row 
Remibed tq GSA FAR (48 cm, 53.243 



c -.. I 

I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is rc%ated as follcws: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-8 1) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

GO For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Liitation of 
! Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $25,130,201. This allotment is 

for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to October 3 1, 1999. 

0) An additional amount of $1,159,0oo is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

- 

Page 2 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 5 1 



PR 
GM.4298 

GF.1364 
fwD. 1104 
DIF. 1226 

Py 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

CA.1100 99 

DM.2740 
(3-30-99) 

GM.4305 

GC. 1232 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

f 

- _.-- vi”l .y-.,-.- M__P 
c - ._ ,I 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

RTR 
992-22-01-04 

Jo 
Ml942 

997-18-00-16 M2021 
282-10-01-01 A5252 
282-20-09-22 A5402 
522-14-21-01 R21892 
522-11-41-02 R22843 
258-80-00-10 R24055 
522-24-11-13 R24109 
537-09-25-50 H15362 
622-68-5 l-70 R22502 
622-63-13-70 R22504 
229-22-45-10 R23283 
621-45-20-21 R23306 
622-67-65-70 R22517 
622-56-6 l-70 R22506 
621-25-05-70 R23587 
538-08-17-05 R24085 
538-08-17-06 R24084 
146-96-00-53 R24 174 
274-00-99-23 R24135 
537-06-3 l-30 H15188 
537-06-47-30 H1532.5 
537-06-46-30 H15322 
992-30-10-09 M3061 
992-30-10-26 M3048 
282-30-10-01 A5179 
992-30-10-04 M3055 
282-30-08-01 A5167 
282-30-08-l 1 A5169 
992-30-08-03 M3020 
992-30-08-05 M3053 
282- 10-07-02 A5055 
282- 10-07-3 1 A5058 
992- 10-07-03 M3057 
992- 10-07-06 M3056 
992-30-09-02 M3016 
992-30-10-08 M3062 
282-10-04-13 A5035 

Amount Partial/Comtdete 
$90,000 Complete 
$46,000 

$300 Complete 
$10,000 Complete 
$19,200 Complete 

$9,600 
$9,600 
$9,600 
$1,001 Complete 
$1,000 

(ii%% 
$6,857 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$6,857 
$3,857 
$6,857 
$1,000 

$12,000 
$12,000 
$12,000 

$186,000 
$13,200 
$17,200 

$162,000 
$66,000 
$40,500 
$26,400 

$136,500 
$92,400 
$25,000 
$49,000 
$75,000 

$8,800 
$127,000 

$4,340 

Complete 

Complete 

Complete 

Total $1,307,640 

Page 3 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 5 1 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod, 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
cost (CR) Fee Fee m 

%6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(2 1,528) 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 

0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

CON-IRACT TABULATION 

CPAFIFP 

,- -.3-i.,....- .2 ‘JI.7ii!l 

CR FP 

Fundinq FUnding 

%8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(4 12,949) 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
WWOO) 0 

0 ci 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 5 1 



CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 

Total 

Estimated 
m2~ cost 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,36; 
0 

$27,880,037 

Award 
Fee 

$1,223,409 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(2.80; 
0 

$1,223,409 

Fixed Fixed 
Fee w CPAF/FP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,17; 

CR FP 
Funding FWliIlg 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,3 12 (90,389;- 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 0 1,307,640 0 
$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $26,289,201* $3,040,765 

*Includes $25,130,201 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 
- 

Page 5 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 5 1 



.? 

3. EFFECTWE DATE 

52 July 19, 1999 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

. 

4. REQUI8lllONiPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

N/A 
7. ADMlNlSTrRED BY (/r&e’ thsn lfsm 0) 

5. PROJECT NC. (lfapplicable) 

CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., &eel, counfy, State. and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

11 
1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X 
IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

q The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specitied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAlLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECElVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. 1 by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (KreqoimdJ 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

’ IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specrfyauthcfity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN EM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN lTEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE-FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODtFlED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofTice, 
appropriation dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Speci@ type of modification and aulharty) 

X 1 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts (SEP 1993) 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgenried by UCF section headings, including solic~tationkoobact subject matter whae feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $175,829 in earned award fee under the subject contract 
for the fifth award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for the period 
and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this f&h award fee period upon execution 
of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Offker. Accordingly, the following changes are hereby made to 
the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER flype e-print) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1 1% DATESIGNED 166. UNiTED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C DAT6SlGNED 

By Qf3~GllY.4i 2!?i:,:L+3 f;;y 
(Sgnature of Contracbng Officer) JUL 19 1999 x-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. 10.83) 

PrCIcnbd by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) !53.241 



Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B is hereby 
revised as follows: 

“B. Award Fee Availability - The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

Award Fee 
Unearned 
Award Fee 

December 1, 1996 -May 31,1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50 
June 1, 1997 -November 30, 1997 $299,106.50 $251,500 %47,606.50 
December 1, 1997 -May 31,1998 $188,266 $160,600 $27,666 
June 1, 1998 -November 30, 1998 $189,905 $175,000 $14,905 
December 1, 1998 - May 3 1,1999 $191,118 $175,829 $15,289 
June 1, 1999 - November 30, 1999 $191,118 TBD* TBD* 

- 

*To Be Determined” 

Page2of4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 52 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) Fee & & CPAF/FP 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 

0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,04 1 
0 

SO 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
.O 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding i?unding 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,6 17,30 1 
0 

- 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(18,000) 0. 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 SO $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 S2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page3of4 
NAS l-960 10 
Modification No. 52 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 

Total 

Estimated AWd 
Cost (CR) Fee 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,363: (2,806; 
0 0 
0 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CO-D 

Fixed Fixed 
Fee Price CPAFIFP 

$0 %7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,170; 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

CR FP 
Funding Fundinq 

%18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 9 10,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,3 12 (90,38; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
0 0 

$27,8 17,674 $1,220,603 $0 $7,797,180 $36,835,456 $26,289,201* $3,040,765 

*Includes %25,130,201 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 52 



-_ 

AMhbMEkT OF SOLICITATIO 
PAGE OF PAGES 

JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

53 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

4. REQUlSiTiONfPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Block 12. 
5. PROJECT NO. (lfapjdicabk) 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, and ZIP Code) _U_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICFTATION NO 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22 102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-96010 
X 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECElVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. tf by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/frequired) 

PR: GC. 1225; A7054; $5,440.00; DEOBLIGATE; complete 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sfxcrfy aufhcrrty) THE CHANGES SE3 FORTH IN lTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1 OA. 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ollice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D OTHER (Speafy type of mcdkabon and authmfyj 

X Mutual Agreement 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, q IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ofganlzed by UCF section headmgs, m&ding sobcdabon/conb9cf sob@ maffw where feasible.) 

The purpose of this bilateral modification is to deobligate funds in the amount of $5,440 from cost pursuant to the 
Contract Funding clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains October 3 1, 1999. As a result, 
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
ISA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnf) 16A. NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cfprinf) 

TRACY M., SBRUILL 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 15C. DATESIGNED 1 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $25,124,761. This allotment is 
for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to October 3 1, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

- 

Page2of4 
NAS l-960 10 

Ir . Modification No. 53 



’ Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award 
Fee 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

Estimated Fixed Fixed 
(CR) Cost ge Price CPAFI-FP 

$6,081,799 $0 $2,573,427 $8,989,725 $1,238,270 
0 0 0 0 348,700 
0 0 0 0 (18,000) 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 1,725,936 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

(391,421; 
0 0 

(412,949; 
1,219,050 

0 0 0 - - 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 1,408,372 

983,777 0 17,753 1,010,740 741,328 
1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000 787,562 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 425,000 

1,428,102 0 0 1,561,648 0 
0 0 0 0 862,988 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 151,000 

9,604,45 1 0 2,582,997 12,581,405 0 
0 0 0 0 211,330 

81,274 0 2,463 88,207 0 
0 0 0 0 4,453,666 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 282,500 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 974,069 
0 0 0 0 34,500 

25,132 0 0 26,263 0 
(403,972) 0 0 (422,151) 0 

0 0 0 0 1,203,634 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 517,190 
0 0 3,239 3,239 0 

25,405 0 0 26,422 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 1,028,050 
0 0 0 0 308,079 

5,457 0 0 5,703 0 
0 0 0 0 649,625 

9,440,033 0 2,617,301 12,442,375 0 
0 0 0 0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 %36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(2 1,528; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 

$893,434 
0 
0 _- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 5 3 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod, 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 

Total 

Estimated Award 
Cost (CR) Fee 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,363; (2,806; 
0 0 
0 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Fixed Fixed 
& Jr&e CPAFLFP 

so %7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,170; 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 9 10,250 
(110) 0 

0 2,843,3 12 (90,389; 
0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 (5,440) 
$27,817,674 $1,220,603 $0 $7,797,180 $36,835,456 $26,283,761* * $3,040,76; _ 

*Includes %25,124,761 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 53 



I 
id. ,_, 

r _c. 
--woo42 

CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLIC~TATIONA,I~DIFICAT~ON OF CONTRACT 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 5 
3 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

54 
5. PROJECT NO. (/f m) 

NIA 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (tf other than ttam 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., strw. ~rn?ty state, mdzp Coda) u 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. x 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM If) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-9601.0 
X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE - 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specifted for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which 

-copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/trequiredJ 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

6) 
. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spcityaothoc+yj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such es changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of mcddication and authority) 

X Mutual Agreement 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF saction headirgs, hcludhg so/icilatio&xxxract subject matter tiera faas.&/a.) 

The purpose of this modification is to correct Modification 35 that increased the base contract value and 
option years to comply with the applicable Department of Labor Wage Determination. This action decreases 
the Firm Fixed Price contract value by $914. Au incorrect base labor rate was utilized to increase the Firm 
Fixed Price for Options 2 - 10. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided herein, all terns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY QRGlNa S!G!‘!E? 3Y SEP 29 1999 
(Signature of parson authorized to sign) 

NSN 754041-l 52.8070 
PRNIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

-105 
(S&nature of Contracthg Off&r) 

STANDARD FORM 30~~~. IO@) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. Standard Form 26, Block 15C, (Page IA), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“Block 15C. 

Base Period 
First Option 
Second Option 
Third Option 
Fourth Option 
Total Six l-Month Options 
Total Potential Contract 

Estimated 
cost 

$9,183,531 
!§9,256,473 
$9,377,670 
$9,533,141 
$9,783,970 
$4.946.750 
$52,081,535 

Award 
Fee 

$ 460,197 
$ 378,171 
$ 382,235 
$ 388,274 
$ 395,802 

179,227 $ 
$2,183,906 

Fixed Price 
$ 2,591,382 
$ 2,588,497 
$ 2,616,387 
$ 2640,841 
$ 2,657,704 
$ 1.335.975 
$14,430,786 

Total 
$12,235,1 lO* 
$12,223,141 (8 
$12,376,292 
$12,562,256 
$12,837,476 
$ 6.46 1,952 
$68,696,227 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract cost.” - 

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee. Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph C is revised to 
decrease the firm fixed price for Security Support Services by $914 from $3,222,180 to $3,221,266. As a 
result, Paragraphs C and D are restated as follows: 

"C. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3.1-6 of the 
contract is $3,221,266. In accordance with Section C.1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering of 
Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $225,000 (C.1.5), $450,000 (C.3.8.1), 
$3,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $900,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total firm fixed price for all Security 
Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $7,796,266. 

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $36,834,542.” 

III. Section G, G.2, Invoice Pavments, Paragraph A, is restated as follows as a result of a decrease in 
the contract fixed price: 

“G.2 INVOICE PAYMENTS (FIXED PRICE) 

A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-l) (APR 1984), 
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper 
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security 
Support Services C.3.1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below. 
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value 
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be 
submitted separately after completion of the order. 

Payment Period 

12/l/96 - 6130197 
7/l/97 - 10/3 l/97 
1 l/1/97 - 1 l/30/97 
Subtotal (Year One) 

Monthly Payment 

$87,368.92 
$90,919.52 
$91,121.56 

Total Payment Available 

$ 611,582.44 
$ 363,678.08 
$ 91.121.56 
!§1,066,382.00 

12/l/97 - 5131198 
6/l/98 - 1 l/30/98 
Subtotal (Year’s Two) 

$88,354.84 $ 530,129.04 
$88,894.66 $ 533.368.00 

$1,063,497.00 

Page 2 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 54 



12/l/98 - 10/30/99 
1 l/99 
Subtotal (Year’s One - Three) 

!§91,025.08 $1,001,275.80 
$90,110.20 $ 90,110.20 

$3,221,265.00” 

III. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B, the following line items for the Third through 
Tenth Option Periods are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS 

A. 

m 

Firm Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

priced Options/Extended Term 

Third 
Option 
Period 

$1,115,841 

Monthly Fiim Fixed 
Price Invoice 
(Ref. G.2.A) 

$92,986.75 

B. 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Fixed Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

Priced Options for Extended Services 

Fourth 
Option 
Period 

$1,132,704 

$94,392.00 

Fifth 
Option 
Period 

$864,306 

$ 31,676 

$101,639 

Sixth 
Option 
Period 

$786,345 

$ 28,199 

$ 85,708 

Seventh 
Option 
Period 

$833,755 

$ 30,361 

$100,136 

Eighth 
Option 
Period 

$820,275 

Ninth 
Option 
Period 

$805,060 

$ 29,596 $29,041 

$ 95,168 $92,167 

Tenth 
Option 
Period 

$837,009 

$ 30,354 

$ 98,657” 

Page 3 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 54 



*******************************************************~**************** 
CONTRACT TABULATION 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & & & CPAF/FP 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,42+ 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949: 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0’ 
(1WW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
/ 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 54 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 

Total 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,36; 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed CR FP 
Fee & Price CPAlWP Funding Funding 

$1,223.409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 3,47 1,774 910,250 
0 0 0 0 (110) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,843,312 (90,389; 

W$ 0 0 0 0 (65.17; 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 1,307,640 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 -- 

t5J-4; 0 
0 

0 (914) (914) 0 
$27,817,674 $1,220,60: $0 $7,796,266 $36,834,542 $26,283,761* $3,040,76! 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $25,124,761 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Page 5 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 54 



“. 
’ LJ’ 

be 

AMENZIMENT OF SOLICITATION/,z 
PAGE OF PAGES 

,DIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5 
4. REQL%SlTlOtVPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lfepplicabte) 

55 See Block 12. 
6. ISSUEOBY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY ftfother then /ten 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center I 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State, and Zip Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean. VA 22 102 

r 
X 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlCflATlON NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-96010 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 3. 

cd 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speci~authwity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN REM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN rTEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oRice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUlHORllY OF: 

D. OTHER (Speafy type of mcddication and authcnty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRlPTtON OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Cfgan~zed by UCF section headings, mcluding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $567,062 
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause; and (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $39,000 pursuant 
to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee is increased by 
$567,062 and $0, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement remains October 3 1, 1999. The 
total allotment period for fixed price remains September 30, 1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the 
Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in kern 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type wprint) 16A. NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cfprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158 CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1% DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 



I. Section 8, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
: Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $25,691,823. This allotment is 

for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to October 3 1, 1999. 

0-J) An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

- 

“(4 Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,079,765 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until September 30, 1999.” 

Page2of5 
NAS l-960 10 
Modification No. 55 



I . ‘v . 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

880-02-00-01 
576-02-14-02 

522-21-51-05 
522-11-81-04 
581-20-21-01 

Page3of5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 55 



? Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod, 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& & m 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528) 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
b 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 

CPAF/FP 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,56 1,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 0 

CR ‘FP 
Funding Funding 

$1,238,270 

113,736 

348,700 
W3,@W 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,219,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 
741,328 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 

$893,434 

94,264 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 5 5 



Mod. 44 
’ Mod. 45 

Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mor55 0 0 0 0 0 567,062 39,000 

Total $27,817,674 $1,220,603 SO $7,796,266 $36,834,542 $26,850,823* $3,079,765 
. 

*Includes $25,691,823 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Estimated Award 
Cost (CR) Fee 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,363; (2,806; 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Fixed Fixed 
ge m CPAF/FP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,170; 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 (914; (914; 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

%18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 9 10,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,3 12 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

(5,440; 0 0 
0. 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Page5of5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 55 



,C. .:: ;i’,: 

l . 

I<’ - 

PAGE OF PAGES 

AMFNDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ih~DIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT ? 
I 1 I 4 

-a . 1 3. EFFECTIVEDATE 1 4. REOUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (if &kabk) 

56 1 September 17, 1999 See Block 12. I 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /lam 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfrwf, county, Stare, and Z.@ Coda) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 

JxJ- 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
1 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-96010 
X 

1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1211196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 17 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

PR: SI. 1023; A5088; $33,000; Complete 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

(x) 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacifyauthorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTFMCT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AU0 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify typa of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor El is not, q IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includtig sokifafion/contraC subject manar wfiere feasible.) 

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract for purposes of payment of cost in 
the amount of $33,000 pursuant to the Contract Funding clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement 
remains October 31, 1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all tens and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 15C. DATESIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(S&mature of parson authorized to s@) NSN 754001-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDmON UNUSABLE 

BY ORIGJNAL SIGNED BY 

SC-105 (Signatom of Contracting Officer) bEP 17 1999 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. IOSS) 
Prwnbed w GSA FAR (48 CFR) U.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $25,724,823. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 31,1999. 

An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

- 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-960’10 
Modification No. 56 



? Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR) cost 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,oOO,OOO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& & CPAF/FP 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- 0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,OOo,OOo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(W333 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 56 



! Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 

Estimated Award 
Cost (CR’1 Fee 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,363; (2,8@i 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Fixed Fixed 
Fee m CPAF/FP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,170: 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 (91; (91: 
0 0 0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,3 12 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
(5944; 0 0 

0 0 - 
567,062 39,000 

Mod. 56 0 0 0 0 0 33,000 0 
Total $27,817,674 $1,220,603 $0 $7,796,266 $36,834,542 $26,883,823* $3,079,765 

*Includes $25,724,823 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 56 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONi~..3DIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT , 
-- 

3, EFFECTWE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

57 September 23,1999 See Block 12. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

5. PROJECT NO. (IlepplicabbJ 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7. ADMINISTERED BY f/f ofher than Item 6) CODE 1 

9. NAM; AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO.. street, county. State, 8&Z@ code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 

_II 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. x 

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 - 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

c] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ff required) 

PR: SEB. 1088; A5437; $12,000; Complete 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

(x) 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specirvauthodly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1997) 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0. OTHER (Specify type of mcdificalkw and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. includtig SO/icitafiO~conlraCf subject matter where feaslbk.) 

The purpose of this unilateral modification is to incrementally fund the contract for purposes of payment of cost in 
the amount of $12,000 pursuant to the Contract Funding clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement 
remains October 31, 1999. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T@w orprtnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 15C. DATESIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person atihorized to sign) I BY NAL SIGNED BY 
awe of Contracting Officer) ISEP 23 1999 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30105 STANDARD FORM 30 pev. IOF-X~ 
Prescnbd by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

’ 
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 

Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $25,736,823. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 3 1, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 56 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & &e m CPAFIFP 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$6.08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,42ly 
0 
0 

983,777 
Looo,Qoo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528y 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,94; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
l,QoQ,QQQ 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W3,OW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 56 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,36; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& &e m CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

Gd 0 0 0 0 (65,17; 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (91: (914 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
(5&O? 0 0 

0 0 - 
567,062 39,000 

33,000 0 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 12,000 0 

Total $27,817,67: $1,220,60! $0 $7,796,266 $36,834,542 $26,895,823* $3,079,765 

*Includes $25,736,823 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 56 



National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

X 

CODE FACILRY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN 
[7 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified . . . . . -... . . . . . - 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 

12/l/96 .-.__ 
S OF SOLICITATIONS 
XmceiPtofOffers u isextended, u isnotextended. Offers 

must acimoweoge receipt ot mls amenament pnor to me nour anci date specltiea in me solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If bv virtue of this amendment vou desire to chanae an offer alreadv submitted. such chanae mav be made bv teleomm or letter. orovidad each telearam or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and {his amendment. aid is received pridr to the 

~~~~ .v _- .__._... -. .____. 
op ening hour aid da6 specified. ’ ~” 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (If mqubd) 

N/A -.,__ 

64 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANf TO: (Speaavauthodiy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATlVE CHANGES (such es changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN lTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Sp&ly tvpe of mcdtftttion and authority) 

X H. 1, Options, Paragraph A. 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 ’ IS required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (CJganked by UCF Sectan headirgs, ktudhg sotic.?ation/conract subject matter where feasti&.) 

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) exercise the third option period for an additional 
twelve months of performance pursuant to Clause H.l, and (2) incorporate the most recent Wage 
Determinations under Exhibit B pursuant to the Service Contract Act. As a result, the following changes are 
made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7~ orprhtj l&t. NAME AND TlTLE OF cormwnffi OFFICER (TJfpe orpm) 

ROSEMARY C. FROEHLICH 
158. CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 1 15C. DATE SIGNED MB. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 1BC. DATE SIGNED 

(Signatura of parson authodmd to s&n) 
NSN 754rMl-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

BY 

So-105 

0ORIGINAL SIIZ;NrD c-1 NT 2 8 1999 
(Skmafwa of Ccntracttig OHicer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (nav. ma) 
-by- 
FAR (48 CWI) 53.243 



-2 . .i :, , 

,I 
. ,, 

I. Section B, B. 1, Suunlies or Services to be Furnished, Paragraph C, is revised to increase the 
maximum requirement for ordering to be consistent with B.2, Paragraph C, and replace the fully burdened 
fixed rates with those identified in H. 1, Paragraph A for the third option period. These rates will be 
effective December 1,1999. As a result, Section B, B.l, Paragraph C is restated as follows: 

I “C. The Government anticipates that there may be requirements for work in Section C.15, 
Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering of Security Services; however, the Government cannot. 
predetermine the precise requirements needed during the contract term. The maximum requirement for 
Section C.1.5, Carpet Installation, is $300,000, Section C.3.8.1, Security Officer Services, is $600,0& 
3.8.2, Security Systems, is $4,000,000 and 3.8.3, Ancillary Security Services, is $1,200,000. Funding for 
on call services will be through authorized delivery orders which will be issued on a firm fixed price 
basis. Unit prices, as applicable, will adhere to the following schedule: 

Descriution y& 
1. Sponsored Events: Armed Security Officer HL 
2. Emergency Response: Armed Security Officer HL 
3. Ancillary Security Service I-IL 

4. Carpet Removal SY 

5. Carpet Installation SY 

6. Molding Installation (Includes Cost of Molding) LY 

Fully Burdened 
Fixed Rate 

$12.79 
$12.79 
$40.30 

$1.53 

$2.36 

$1.82” 

Il. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to 
increase the estimated cost by $9533,141 from $27,817,674 to $37,350,815 and to increase the award fee 
amount by $388,274 from $1,220,603 to $1,608,877. Paragraph B is revised to incorporate the seventh 
and eighth award fee periods. Paragraph C is revised to increase the fixed price by $1,115,841 from 
$3,221,266 to $4,337,107 and each delivery order requirement is revised as follows: Section C. 1.5 is 
increased by $75,000 from $225,000 to $300,000; Section C.3.8.1 is increased by $150,000 from 
$450,000 to $600,000; Section C.3.8.2 is increased by $l,OOO,OOO from $3,000,000 to $4,OOO,OOO;~and 
Section C.3.8.3 is increased by $300,000 from $900,000 to $1,200,000. As a result, Paragraphs A, B, C 
and D are restated as follows: 

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C.l (excluding C.1.5), C.2, C.3.7, 
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $37,350,815 exclusive of the award fee of $1,608,877 and fixed fee of $0. 
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $38,959,692*. 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs. 

B. 
follows: 

Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as 

Period 

December 1,1999 - 
May 31,200O 

June 1,2000- 
November 30.2000 

Available Award Fee 

$194,137 

$194,137 

Earned Award Fee 

TBD 

TBD 

Unearned Award Fee 

TBD 

TBD 

Page 2 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 58 



C. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3.1-6 of the contract is 
$4,337,107. In accordance with Section C.1.5, Carpet Iustallation, and 3.8, Special Ordering of Security Services, a 
not to exceed amount for on call services is $300,000 (C.15). $600,000 (C.3.8.1), $4,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and 
$1,200,000 (C.3.8.3). respectively. The total for Security Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed 
$10,437,107. 

1 
D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $49,396,799.” 

m. Section F, F. 1, Period of Performaace, is revised to extend the contract by aa additional twelve months and 
is restated as follows: 

“Tbe period of performance of this contract shall be from the effective date of the contract through 
November 30,200O.” 

Iv. Section G, G.2, Invoice Pavments, Section G, G-2, Invoice Payments, Paragraph A, is restated as 
follows to incorporate the third option period monthly payment amount: -- 

“A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-l) (APR 1984), 
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper 
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. ‘Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security 
Support Services C.3.1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below. 
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value 
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be 
submitted separately after completion of the order. 

Pavment Period 

12/l/96 - 6130197 
7/l/97 - 10/31/97 
1 l/1/97 - 1 l/30/97 
Subtotal (Year One) 

Monthly Payment 

$87,368.92 
$90,919.52 
$91,121.56 

Total Payment Available 

$ 611,582&t 
$ 363,678.08 
$ 91.121.56 
$1,066,382.00 

12/l/97 - 513 1198 $88,354.84 $ 530,129.04 
6/l/98 - 1 l/30/98 $88,894.66 $ 533.368.00 
Subtotal (Year Two) $1,063,497.00 

12/l/98 - 1 l/30/99 
1 l/99 
Subtotal (Year Three) 

$91,025.08 $ 1,092,301.00 
$90,110,20 $ 90,110.20 

$ 1,091,386.00 

12/l/99 - 1 l/30/00 
Total (Years One - Four) 

$92,986.75 $ 1.115,841.00 
$ 4,337,106.00” 

V. Section J, Exhibit B, Register of Wage Determination No. 94-2248, Rev. No. 12, dated December 
3, 1997, is replaced in its entirety with Register of Wage Determination No. 94-2248, Rev. No. 13, dated 
August 10, 1998, for the State of Maryland which is hereby incorporated and attached. Register of Wage 
Determination No. 94-2544, Rev. 15, dated September 1, 1997, is replaced in its entirety with Register of 
Wage Determination No. 94-2544, Rev. 18, dated June 3, 1999, for the State of Virginia which is hereby 
incorporated and attached. 

Page 3 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 58 



. . . 

I Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.42: 
0 
0 

983,777 
Looo,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,451 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee & & CPAF/FP 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,04 1 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,94i 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
L~,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$1,238,270 
348,700 
WWW 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,219,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 
741,328 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 

$893,434 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

113,736 94,264 
$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modijication No. 58 



CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 9,533,141 388,274 0 2,640,841 12,562,256 

Total $37,350,815 $1,608,877 $0 $10,437,107 $49,396,798 $26,895,823! $3,079,76! 

*Includes $25,736,823 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

Estimated Award 
(CR) Cost & 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,36; Wd 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Fixed Fixed 
& & CPAFIFP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (65,17; 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 (91; (91; 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

CR Fp 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 9 10,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90,;89; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

(5.44. 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 39,000 
33,000 0 
12,000 0 

Page 5 of 5 
NASI -96010 
Modijkation No. 58 



. * c 
REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATION UNDER U.S. DEpARTMENT 0~ ~BOR ! I k i ! ‘j 
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT EMpLOyMEN’I’ STmARj)S ? : ? 1: f ! 3 
ADMINISTRATION ‘-: rt.;tqr.&&‘,:’ ; :%::I3 
By direction of the. Secretary of Labor WAGE AI+jD HOUR timI( : I ’ :. I .i 

r,y :‘t i . WAS~GT()N,‘D*C;*~ji() “,.’ ., : ’ !‘\I’ ‘, :9 
J3.i 3 A Wage D&&a&N&!’ 94r;is;I&‘;DdfbJ~f~ ;? c.h; & I !I 
WiJ Division of Revision No.: 18 ia*ax;J ;.::‘;. r. :?I(1 
% f i ? Wage Determinations Date of Last Revision: 4hVQ3h99- ;’ tl$clG 
:;,: ? 1 tie!,: :,iJ;ril’ Jt$tJr) 

1 State): North CaroIin$Virginia :i AfgJ !aufq’! 1SZIO 
I ts.7. ‘t( &J*j:) ~,v:~y;;’ ̂Cil ifi 
I Areas: North Carolina Counties of Camden. Chowan, Currituck, Gates, f waDs!cI :.-,.:‘& t r.\c 3 : . . . . . -7 - 
I Pasquotar&Per@imanimans ” .p.,py#~~‘~ [).. . .r J * .’ ) “!-) 

I Virginia Cdunties of Gloucester, Isle of Wight, James Cii, Mathews, - “‘1’ j-J .‘! “‘!i’r’ ’ “ ’ 
I Southampton, Surry, York, Chesapeake, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk 
I p~uoson, por&mou~, Suffolk, Virginia Beach, Willi-b~g‘l ! :,’ .’ ii.:;! ; . r ‘l” . . . (. ‘, : i ‘. 
I - 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
,< .: ..i,. 

_. :. 
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing ** 

“, 
OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE MINIMUM HOURLY WAGE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations: 

01011 Accounting Clerk I 
01012 Accounting Clerk II 
01013 Accounting Clerk III 
01014 Accounting Clerk IV 
01030 Court Reporter. 
01050 Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 
0 1060 Document Preparation Clerk 
01070 Messenger (Courier) 
01090 Duplicating Machine Operator 
01110 Film/Tape Librarian 
01115 General Clerk I 
01116 General Clerk II 
01117 General Clerk III 01118 General Clerk IV 
01120 Housing Referral AssistanL 
01131 KeyEntryGperatorI 
01132 Key Entry Operator II 
01191 Order Clerk I 
0 1192 Order Clerk II 
01261 Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
01262 Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 
01263 Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 
01264 Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 
0 1270 Production Control Clerk 
01290 Rental Clerk 
01300 Scheduler, Maintenance 
01311 Secretary I 
01312 Secretary II 
01313 Secretary III 
01314 Secretary IV 
013 15 Secretary V 

$ 7.76 
$ 9.80 
$ 12.19 
$ 13.23 
$ 12.43 
$ 10.61 
$ 9.38 
$ 7.62 
$ 9.38 
$ 9.28 
$ 7.51 
s 9.24 
$11.49 
$ 12.84 
$ 13.25 
$ 8.82 
$ 11.10 
$ 8.50 
$11.12 
$ 9.49 
$ 10.97 
$ 11.58 
$ 13.27 
!§ 13.78 
$ 9.97 
$ 9.97 
$ 9.97 
$ 11.60 
$ 13.25 
$ 15.53 
$ 16.30 



01320 Service,G#es Dispatcher ., :‘iL 2. : 
01341 Stenographer1 T,-. : :_ .. t_ , , 
0 1342 Stenographer II 
01400 Supply Technician, ,. , : ! - ; . ..i pi r 
01420 Survey WorkerInterviewer) iY ‘: Y. ‘: 
01460 Switchboard OperatoI-Reception&.,(; ,cs’, ,: 
01510 Test Examiner ;ti :.I* ‘J i’,‘j$vl~7, 
01520 Test Proctos.J :n&-02 :.! ‘3s.: 70 ,Jx”i ..a 
01531 Travel Clerk I 
01532 Tra<elClerk II- 

-_. . 
03010 Computer Data.Libt&an - -S -8.28- 
0304 1 Computer Operator I _’ s 9.25 . 
03042 Computer Operator II . $ 10.70 
03043 Computer Gperator III $13.25 
03044 Computer Operator IV $15.34 
03045 Computer Gperator V $ 16.31 
0307 1 Computer Programmer I l/ $ 15.39 
03072 Computer Programmer II l/ $ 17.42 
03073 Computer Programmer III I/ $ 20.76 
03074 Computer Programmer IV l/ $24.75 
03 101 Computer Systems Analyst I l/ % 19.38 
03 102 Computer Systems Analyst II l/ S 22.32 
03 103 Computer Systems Analyst III 1/ f 27.48 
03 160 Peripheral Equipment Operator $ 9.50 

01533 Travel Clerk III -. _-.- _.._I 
01611 Word Proce.sso~I -- .- .,<-,.c;O .A: ,..,. ~~~~-~-~ -‘: ‘,.. . 

-- -- S. 8.62s--... .-___I 
-Ii- .1 % 2 ,;. _ z:? _, -.+;.-, $ IO.oQ,-:: .-:-ii.:1 :z:-:.. ; 

01612 Word Processor II .-.;$ 11.27,J. ..- .;? 
01613 WordProcessor III,.,.. :,: , .;:., :, +;’ ‘,- :- L,i: ,” S 12.62; ;L< .‘; 

;. .I .‘*r ;’ 1 . r* -‘7; , .’ .l: ‘.,T. !, jl. 

Automatic Data Processing Occupations: _. .: .* -1. .! .’ .,%I - 

Automotive Service Occupations: 

05005 Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass 
05010 Automotive Glass Installer 
05040 Automotive Worker 
05070 Electrician, Automotive 
05 100 Mobile Equipment Servicer 
05 130 Motor Equipment Metal .Mechanic 
05 160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
05 190 Motor Vehicle Mechanic 
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
05250 Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
053 10 Painter, Automotive 
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist 
05370 Tire Repairer 
05400 Transmission Repair Specialist 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations: 

07010 Baker $ 8.68 
07041 Cook I $ 7.85 
07042CookII $ 8.68 
07070 Dishwasher S 6.96 _ 

$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
s 13.37 
S 16.22 . 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 14.07 
$ 14.79 
$ 15.49 
$ 14.07 
$ 13.37 
% 16.22 



I . . . 

07100 Food Service~Worker (Cafeteria Worker) 
07130 Meat Cutter. .‘:: L 
07250 Waiter/Waitress 

..I. 1 
Furniture Mai&emkze and Repair Occupations: 

,.. .) r,).C.. I 
090 10 Electrostatic Spray Painter 
09040 Furniture Handler 
09070 Furniture Reftisher 
09 100 Furniture Refinisher Helper 
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor 
09130 Upholsterer’ .:, i: t 

General Service and Support Occupations: “; !. ., ,!J. .I.’ .:+,;. _/ .a ; ,, L ..; 

11030 Cleaner, Vehicles 
11060 Elevator Operator 
11090 Gardener . . : 
11121 Housekeeping Aide I 
11122 Housekeeping Aide II 
11150 Janitor 
11210 Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
11240 Maid or Houseman 
11270 Pest Controller 
11300 Refuse Collector 
11330 Tractor Operator 
11360 Window Cleaner 

; 

Health Occupations: 

12020 Dental Assistant 
12040 Emergency Medical Technician/Paramedic Ambulance Driver 
1207 1 Licensed Practical Nurse I 
12072 Licensed Practical Nurse II 
12073 Licensed Practical Nurse III 
12100 Medical Assistant 
12 130 Medical Laboratory Technician 
12 160 Medical Record Clerk 
12 190 Medical Record Technician 
12221 Nursing Assistant I L . 
12222 Nursing Assistant II 
12223 Nursing Assistant III 
12224 Nursing Assistant IV 
12250 Pharmacy Technician 
12280 Phlebotomist 
123 11 Registered Nurse I 
123 12 Registered Nurse II 
123 13 Registered Nurse II, Specialist 
123 14 Registered Nurse III 
123 15 Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 
123 16 Registered Nurse IV 

Information and Arts Occupations: 

13002 Audiovisual Librarian $ 13.75 
13011 Exhibits Specialist I $ 15.02 

$ @J&’ -’ 

:$‘ 6.05 

$ 8.91 
$ 6.70 
$ 7.46 
$ 6.96 
$ 7.57 
$ 6.24 
$ 8.25 
$ 6.96 
$ 8.49 
$ 7.57 

$ 10.26 
$ 10.26 
$ 9.40 
$ 10.55 
$ 11.80 
$ 9.46 
$ 10.11 
$ 10.13 
$ 12.71 
S 6.66 
% 7.49 
$ 8.17 
$ 9.17 
$11.44 
$ 10.55 
$ 14.62 
$ 17.88 
$ 17.88 
$21.64 
$21.64 
$25.93 



13012 Exhibits Specialist II 
130 13 Exhibits Specialist III 
1304 1 Illustrator I 
13042 Illustrator II 
13043 Illustrator III 
13047 Librarian 
13050 Library Technician 
1307 1 Photographer,I f 
13072 Photographer II 1 d . 
13073 Photographe~III~ 
13074 Photographer IV, 
13075 Photographer V 1 

Laundry, Drycleaning, Pressing and Related Occups: 

15010 Assembler S 5.83’ ’ .rl:‘) a:::, 
15030 Counter Attendant $ 5.83 p ,.; );I’ .$A - 
15040 Dry Cleaner $ 7.18 . . i, _ _. ..I::- i 
.15070 Finisher, Flatwdrk, Machine $ 5.83 ; . 1. : , 
15090 Presser, Hand .* $ 5.83 
15 100 Presser, Machine, Drycleaning $ 5.83 - 
15 130 Presser, Machine, Shirts S 5.83 
15 160 Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel. Laundry S 5.83 
15 190 Sewing Machine Qperator s 7.66 
15220 Tailor $ 8.13 
15250 Washer, Machine $ 6.28 .. 

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations: 

190 10 Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 
19040 Tool and Die Maker 

Materials Handling and Packing Occupations: 

2 10 10 Fuel Distribution System Operator 
21020 Material Coordinator 
21030 Material Expediter 
2 1040 Material Handling Laborer 
21050 Order Filler 
21071 Forklift operator 
21080 Production Line Worker Good Processing) 
21100 Shipping/Receiving Clerk 
2 1130 Shipping Packer 
21140 Store Worker I 
21150 Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II) 
21210 Tools and Parts Attendant 
2 1400 Warehouse Specialist 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

23010 Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 Aircraft Servicer 
23070 Aircraft Worker 
23 100 i Appliance Mechanic 

, 

1 . 

$ 15.49 . 
S 17.84 

$ 13.37 
$ 14.02 
$ 14.02 
$ 8.56 
$ 8.46 
$ 10.36 
s 10.54 
S 10.18 
$ 10.18 
$ 8.40 
s 10.51 
S 12.54 
$ 12.07 

6 17.75 
$ 13.80 
$ 18.53 
$ 15.39 
6 16.18 
$ 15.49 



23 120 Bicycle Repairer 
23 125 Cable Splicer 
23 130 Carpenter, Maintenance 
23 140 Carpet Layer :z 
23 160 Electrici& Maintenance 
23 181 Electronics’Itchnician, Maintenance I 
23 182 ElectronicaTechnician, Maintenance II 
23 183 Electronics .Technician, Maintenance III 
23260 Fabric Worker 2 
23290 Fire Alarrir’SyStZm Mechanic 
233 10 Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 General Maintenance Worker 
23400 Heating. Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
23440 Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 Instrument Mechanic 
23470 Laborer !: : . . 
23500 Locksmith 
23530 Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 Millwright 
23700 Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 Painter, Aircraft 
23760 Painter, Maintenance 
23790 Pipefitter, Maintenance 
23800 Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
23850 Rigger 
23870 Scale Mechanic 
23890 Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 
239 10 Small Engine Mechanic 
23930 Telecommunications Mechanic I 
2393 1 Telecommunications Mechanic II 
23950 Telephone Lineman 
23960 Welder, Combination, Maintenance 
23965 Well Driller 
23970 Woodcraft Worker 
23980 Woodworker . - 

Personal Needs Occupations: 

24570 Child Care Attendant 
24580 Child Care Center Clerk 
24600 Chore Aide 
24630 Homemaker 

Plant and System Operation Occupations: 

25010 Boiler Tender 
25040 Sewage Plant Operator 
25070 Stationary Engineer 
25 190 Ventilation Equipment Tender 
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator 

“$ l&.22... p~;~,~~p ;;‘;“.?; 

$16.22 .;’ !i .p14! ‘,;: c.;y;- 
$ 16.9~““” ‘j ‘Ii,-‘ ‘- 
$ 16.22 .L!..,... .d ..I : ,: -- 
$ 9.68 1.1’ * 
$ 15.49 
$16.18 ‘I 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 18.65 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 
$ 15.49 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 14.79 
$ 16.22 
$ 19.48 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
$ 16.22 
s 13.37 

% 6.34 
$ 9.10 
$ 5.92 
$ 9.58 

$ 16.22 
$ 17.21 
$ 16.22 
$ 12.61 
$ 17.21 

- 

. 



. 

, 

Protective Service Oc*pations: 
; 

27004 Alarm Monitor : 
27086 Corrections Offtcer 
27010 Court Security Officer 
27040 Detention Gfficer 
27070 Firefighter -, i , , 
27101 Guard1 :.. :: ,! 
27102GuardlI . :’ 1 , . 

’ 27 130 Police Of@‘&; : ; 
- ‘C _ *.. 1 2 

Stevedoringkmgshorqmen Occupational Services: 
L’ p 

28010 Blocker and Bracer 
28020 Hatch Tender :: 
28030 Line Handler ; 
28040 Stevedore I :. 2 
28050 Stevedore II ; 

i 
Technical Occupition& 

29010 Air Traflic Control Specialist, Center U 
29011 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station 2/ 
290 12 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal 2/ 
29023 Archeological Technician I 
29024 Archeological Technician II 
29025 Archeological Technician III 
29030 Cartographic Technician 
29035 Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist/Instructor 

. . $24.90’ ’ 
$ 17.17 
S 18.91 
$11.43 
$ 12.85 
$ 15.87 
$ 15.87 
$20.26 -:-’ 

29040 CivilEngineering Technician - % 18.25 
29061 Drafter I % 10.07 
29062 Drafter II $11.33 
29063 Drafter IlI $ 14.24 
29064 Drafter IV $ 17.30 
2908 1 Engineering Technician I $12.06 
29082 Engineering Technician II $ 12.90 
29083 Engineering Technician III $15.89 
29084 Engineering Technician IV s 19.25 
29085 Engineering Technician V $22.48 
29086 Engineering Technician.VJ S 27.78 
29090 Environmental Technician S 15.87 
29 100 Plight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) $23.32 
29 150 Graphic Artist $ 17.62 
29 160 Instructor $1751 
292 10 Laboratory Technician s 11.86 
29240 Mathematical Technician S 15.87 
29361 Paralegal/Legal Assistant I $ 10.80 
29362 Paralegal/Legal Assistant II $ 13.12 
29363 ParalegaYLegal Assistant III $ 16.05 
29364 Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV s 19.42 
29390 Photooptics Technician $18.25 
29480 Technical Writer $ 15.02 
2949 1 Unexploded Ordnance Technician I $ 15.82 
29492 Unexploded Ordnance Technician II s 19.15 
29493 Unexploded Ordnance Technician III s 22.95 
29494 Unexploded Safety Escort S 15.82 

- 



I 
. . . 

t 

. 
* -’ 

: 

‘. 

29495 Unexploded Sweep Personnel 
29620 W&j,- Ob~&,&nior 3/ : y ! t.3‘. 

S 15.82 
‘.’ ,:. I::*; r(:*f ! c.*d.; : 3’ :‘,I ;$“i+.72 ’ “ 4 f%. 1: ;! ’ 

29621 Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air & Surface Programs 3; :,. .iJ.” ‘. $‘13.& .;. ,.:>-G .,*. 

29622 Weather Observer, Upper Air 31 ‘. ‘. - ‘. : .’ :j:;!, ‘S 1360 .: yri.7: 1:‘ 
,)-ii : ,; :,;.; +a I ;, .? , ; ,’ 1. ~ ; r-i ! ; +I . . :dh\n;: 

Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occnps: I i.1.P A?-> 
I 

S 11.18 : 

‘I., ‘+jCP :; J+r& ‘!’ :i ‘,-‘A, *::i ;. ; ‘.\ y.*;, ;.i . 
MisceIIaneous Occapatidhs: .-y ‘- . . ..- - .‘. I : :, , A,.- /1 ,, 

.‘, I’ .;-fl:;: L I’ ,: h’., _, > 

99020 Animal Caretaker 
,. 

. 99030 Cashier ._1 
99041 Carnival Equipment Operator 
99042 Carnival Equipment Repairer 
99043 Carnival Worker 
99050 Desk Clerk 
99095 Embalmer 
99300 Lifeguard 
993 10 Mortician 
99350 Park Attendant (Aide) 
99400 Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 
99500 Recreation Specialist 
995 10 Recycling Worker 
996 10 Sales Clerk 
99620 School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 
99630 Sports Official 
99658 Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) 
99659 Surveying Technician (Instr. Person/Surveyor AsstAnstr.) 
99660 Surveying Aide 
99690 Swimming Pool Operator 
99720 Vending Machine Attendant 
99730 Vending Machine Repairer : 
99740 Vending-Machine Repairer Helper 

I ’ ‘f,, .a,.-.,‘. + 

. . i ‘. .:(:‘: j. 

s ‘7.00 
S 6.23 
$ 8.49 
$ 8.91 
$ 6.05 
$ 7.00 
S 17.63 
s 6.16 
$ 17.63 
$ 7.74 
$ 6.91 
$13.04 
$ 8.52 
$ 6.16 
$ 6.96 
s 6.16 
s 9.49 
$ 8.63 
s 5.92 
f 8.68 
S 8.52 
S 9.98 
% 8.52 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination ** 

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident; and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plans, civic and 
personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours worked by service employess employed on 
the contract. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 
years; 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with the 
present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with predecessor contractors in the performance 
of similar work at the same Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173) 



-,.,!,,:J ( .,b . \ .,i‘r ‘; *.cnrJ ??iiYi. 
HOLIDAYS: Mini&k of ten paid holidays per year: New Year’s &i. h;isn.luther King Jr.‘s’Birthday, 
Washington’s Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus.Day,‘Veterans’~Day;,.’ . 
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays. _ 4’ : 
another day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 
CFR 4.174) :.dn-;f) ;t.‘(’ o;.:“’ : J!Zjil::1i4 .)licia!~!!n~,;l-i?~~art;?'T 

1. Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrativ~.or profc&maJ 2 
capacit~~&,d$ined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFI$4.156),,. :o..I 3r;,; ;Ir:i$+o&IE 

V’ 7 + ?,~.+!cI ?:I 7 ?:s!lril2 OVSIE 

2. APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGI-IT D-r &t. : f 
employee is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6iOO P.M.- &&6!$O:.A.l$. 
at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of basic :, 
pay. ‘2 : /, .,&‘:‘. ..,. ., ,:..:‘i‘ r:.jr: : F: 

‘- : *-,-.*-: .;tr - ,-* .I ?(y ,yy pi’ ̂  f 5 
3. WEATI-IBR OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work-at.night as part of 

--a-regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additionaI 10% of 
basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employee (40 hours 
a week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of .I 
basic pay plus a Sunday preium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is 
not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered 
overtime work). - ** 

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ** 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms of the 
Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms 
and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The 
Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance:; 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate number of uniforms 
without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform 
cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement 
providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the actual cost), 
reimburse all employees for such cleaning and maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or 6.85 cents per 
day). However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of “wash and wear” materials, 
may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do not require any special treatment 
such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or 
appearance standards set by the terms of the Government contract. by the contractor, by 
law, or by the nature of the work, there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform 
maintenance costs. 

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION ** 

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions: 

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the “Service Contract Act Directory of 
Occupations,” Fourth Edition. January 1993, as amended by the Second Supplement, dated August 1995, 
unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 
202-783-3238. or by writing to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate 
contracting officer. 

RBQUBST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE 



c‘ . 

(Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)) 

Conformance Process: 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein and which 
is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed by any classification 
listed in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable relationship 
(i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the classifications 
listed in the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be ., 
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process 
shall be initiated by the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) of 
employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. (See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)) When multiple wage determinations are 
included in a contract, a separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to which a 
class@) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation) and computes a 
proposed rate). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed classification 
title), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification), job description), and rationale 
for proposed wage rate), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the authorized 
representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized representative, the employees 
themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than 30 days after such 
unIisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report of the action, together 
with the agency’s recommendations and pertinent information including the position of the contractor and 
the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department 
of Labor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves the action via 
transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be 
required to process the request. 

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor. 

6) The contractor_informs the affe@ed employees. . 

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF1444 or bond paper. 

When preparing a conformance request, the “Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations” (the 
Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed 
by a classification already listed in the wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the 
required tasks that determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination. 
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage 
determination. 



1 
I -. 

. . . 
tl 

. ‘, 
I :i 

,i;.:y 
‘.; ,i 

94-2248 MD,BALTIMORE 08/18/98 
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IN MOU WITH'DOL*** 
REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATION UNDER 1 . U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT I EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 
By direction of the Secretary of Labor I WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 

I 
Washington, D.C. 20210 

I Wage Determination No.: 94-2248 

Division of 
I Revision No.: 13 

Wage Determinations1 Date of Last Revision: 08/10/1998 

I State): Maryland 
I 
I Areas: Maryland COUNTIES OF Anne Arundel, Baltimore, Carroll, Harford, 
I Howard, Baltimore City 
I 

** Fringe Benefits Required For All Occupations Included In 
This Wage Determination Follow The Occupational Listing ** 

~~- 
OCCUPATION CODE AND TITLE MINIMUM HOURLY'WAGE 

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations: 

01011 Accounting Clerk I $ 8.65 
01012 Accounting Clerk II $ 9.97 
01013 Accounting Clerk III $ 11.23 
01014 Accounting Clerk IV $ 14.28 
01030 Court Reporter $ 11.90 
01050 Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle $ 11.90 
01060 Document Preparation Clerk $ 9.17 
01070 Messenger (Courier) $ 6.93 
01090 Duplicating Machine Operator $ 9.77 
01110 Film/Tape Librarian $ 10.84 
01115 General Clerk I $ 6.93 
01116 General Clerk II $ 8.47 
01117 General Clerk III $ 9.77 
01118 General Clerk IV $ 10.78 
01120 Housing Referral Assistant $ 12.95 
01131 Key Entry Operator I $ 8.34 
01132 Key Entry Operator II $ 10.28 
01191 Order Clerk I $ 9.93 
01192 Order Clerk II $ 11.03 
01261 Personnel Assistant (Employment) I $ 9.18 
01262 Personnel Assistant (Employment) II $ 10.98 
01263 Personnel Assistant (Employment) III $ 12.68 
01264 Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV $ 14.11 
01270 Production Control Clerk $ 12.95 
01290 Rental Clerk $ 10.84 
01300 Scheduler, Maintenance $ 10.84 
01311 Secretary I $ 10.84 
01312 Secretary 11 $ 11.90 
01313 Secretary III $ 12.95 
01314 Secretary IV $ 14.16 
01315 Secretary V $ 15.73 
01320 Service Order Dispatcher $ 10.84 
01341 Stenographer I $ 12.34 
01342 Stenographer II $ 13.83 
01400 Supply Technician $ 14.16 
01420 survey Worker (Interviewer) $ 11.90 
01460 switchboard Operator-Receptionist $ 8.95 
01510 Test Examiner $ 11.90 
01520 Test Proctor $ 11.90 
01531 Travel Clerk I $ 8.13 

- _ -._ -. _.. -... ~ 
.of9 ._., , - --- ,. 

_ -.-.. - -. -. - _ - . 
m25B9 1:03sJhA *. - -- - 



11090 Gard&eG . 
11121 Housekeeping Aide I 
11122 Housekeeping Aide II 
11150 Janitor " 
11210 Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 
11240 Maid or Houseman 
11270 Pest Controller 
11300 Refuse Collector 
11330 Tractor Operator 3 
11360 Window Cleaner 

2 ._. . 
Health Occupations: .I.' d 

3of9 

: -: 12020 Dental Assistant $ ,10..!26 Z-:"' : 1: >' r 
12040 Emergqncy Medical Technician/Paramedic Ambulance Drive<.:,::,.'- ,$ : . _ 
12071 Licensed Practical Nurse I - $ 

10:.:2,7. ::i:.l, 
12.12 . 

12072 Licensed.Practical Nurse II : -- 
Licensed Practical Nurse III 

I:,'., $ 13.61-_L: g:,' 
12073 ,: . $ 
12100 Medical .Assistant 

15 -.p?.,, 
. :I : 12130 Medica;Laboratory Technician ..- - -.. ;I;; 

12160 Medical Record Clerk . :. 
; 

'- - _ -' - '-. -,s 9.17 :. ... 
12190 Medical Record Technician ., i c . . $ 12.71 

$ 6.,66 
$ 7.82 
$ 8.33 
$ 9.36 
$ 11.44 

.$ 9.17 
$ 16.58 
$ 18.72 
$ 18.72 
$ 23.61 
$ 23.61 
$ 25.56 

12221 Nursing Assistant I 
12222 Nursing Assistant II 
12223 Nursing Assistant III 
12224 Nursing Assistant IV 
12250 Pharmacy Technician 
12280 Phlebotomist 
12311 Registered Nurse I 
12312 Registered Nurse II 
12313 Registered Nurse II, Specialist 
12314 Registered Nurse III 
12315 Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 
12316 Registered Nurse IV 

Information and Arts Occupations: 

13002 Audiovisual Librarian 
13011 Exhibits Specialist I 
13012 Exhibits Specialist II 
13013 Exhibits Specialist III 
13041 Illustrator I 
13042 Illustrator II 
13043 Illustrator III 
13047 Librarian 
13050 Library Technician 
13071 Photographer I 
13072 Photographer II 
13073 Photographer III 
13074 Photographer IV 
13075 Photographer V 

Laundry, Drycleaning, Pressing and Related Occups : 

15010 Assembler 
15030 Counter Attendant 
15040 Dry Cleaner 
15070 Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 
15090 Presser, Hand 
15100 Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 
15130 Presser, Machine, Shirts 
15160 Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 

15190 Sewing Machine operator 
15220 Tailor 

$ 16.93 
$ 15.46 
$ 18.70 
$ 20.07 
$ 15.46 
$ 18.70 
$ 20.07 
$ 15.73 
$ 13.58 
$ 12.44 
$ 15.46 
$ 18.70 
$ 20.07 
$ 24.27 

$ 6.18 
$ 6.18 
$ 8.44 
$ 6.18 
$ 6.18 
$ 6.18 
$ 6.18 
s 6.18 

5 9.21 
$ 9.97 ?CS 

1ol25l99 1:03 Pb 



01532 Travel Clerk II ' 
01533 Travel C\lerk III 

' .~~s! ':', r.-3 ~ .I i 

01611 Word.Proces'sor I 
- 3: :A .$,;.,s+4 .J,. i' .'- ':;, 

:; .- 
01612 Word'Processor II 

-- 32 ,*.>i $. pb.ift, _-, 2 
$i2:'u -' 

01613 Word Processor III UT: I-.. -. -7 Y .-.- ') $ .12:7g ',- * I'-. 'f ,).'.- 

Automatic Data 'Processing Occupations: 
.: -.t ! ., .; .:'I :- 

I 1 I - - , ) ., I. T J -. - ,, _ 

03010 Compu.ter Data Librarian 
ti3041 Computer Operator I 

: ~;;-'$'j~;~,?;.~:;g~ y;; 

03042 Computer Operator II 
,,.;g ,10.22 - 'i. $ lis76.~".. _ ..v^ : i 

03043 Computer Operator III .S. ,.15 $&. <) !': : LF St.' 
03044 Computer Operator IV '$ 'l-6.16 
03045 Computer Operator V 
03071 Computer .Programmer I 1/ 

.- ,E,.1+$,,l.G.70. '.‘. .** .'.; . _-~.. 
2. _: '.y.f:: -. . 

03072 Computer-Programmer II l/ 
~-~~:~~L ; : 1. s-t; -;* :->3; :.-:2;:!-.' $ 14: 09 ..F.Ya . >I: - 

03073 Computer.Programmer III l/ 
1,; -’ * _; .~ . ~, ,_ $ 16,.‘29 - - : . ’ 

03074 Computer Programmer IV l/ 
7 :: .I, _ : '$ 19.,55 'I : : 

03101 Computer Systems Analyst I l/ 
. : ;,a ; . f -. : . " $ -20.,47 . 

.:: ,. 
03102 Computer Systems Analyst II l/ 

I,":; .,, :$.>wjo 

03103 Computer Systems Analyst III l/ 
4 i :, ; . . ( -4 _ r -, \, .I ._- : $ 21.91. 

I.6 _, $ 26. 85 '- .,; 
$ 10.22 ,,* : 03160 Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Automotive Service Occupations: 

_. ..- 
. . . 

P 

05005 Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass $ 16.02 
05010 Automotive Glass Installer $ 14.90 
05040 Automotive Worker $ 14.90 
05070 Electrician, Automotive $ 16.02 
05100 Mobile Equipment Servicer $ 13.77 
05130 Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic $ 16.02 
05160 Motor Equipment Metal Worker $ 14.90 
05190 Motor Vehicle Mechanic $ 16.02 
05220 Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper $ 13.20 
05250 Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker $ 14.90 
05280 Motor Vehicle Wrecker $ 14.90 
05310 Painter, Automotive $ 15.41 
05340 Radiator Repair Specialist $ 14.90 
05370 Tire Repairer $ 13.77 
05400 Transmission Repair Specialist $ 16.02 

Food Preparation and Service Occupations: 

07010 Baker 
07041 Cook I 
07042 Cook II 
07070 Dishwasher 
07100 Food Service Worker (Cafeteria Worker) 
07130 Meat Cutter e 
07250 Waiter/Waitress 

$ 9.07 
$ 8.37 
$ 9.07 
$ 7.04 
$ 7.04 
$ 9.07 
$ 7.39 

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

09010 Electrostatic Spray Painter 
09040 Furniture Handler 
09070 Furniture Refinisher 
09100 Furniture Refinisher Helper 
09110 Furniture Repairer, Minor 
09130 Upholsterer 

$ 15.41 
$ 12.86 
$ 15.41 
$ 13.20 
$ 14.31 
$ 15.41 

General Service and Support Occupations: 

11030 Cleaner, Vehicles 

11060 Elevator Operator 

$ 7.04 

$ 7.04 

lOLw99 1:03 PM 



Cl-- 

23930 Teleco&u&cations Mechanic I 
23931 Telecommunications Mechanic II 
23950 Telephone Lineman 

: '. 

23960 Welder, Combination, Maintenance, 
23965 Well Driller 
23970 Woodcraft.Worker 
23980 Woodworker 

Personal Needs.Occupations: 

24570 Child CarefAttendant 
24580 Child CareTCenter Clerk 
24600 Chore Aide: 
24630 Homemaker 

- a. -, 
Plant and System Operation Occupations: " 

25010 Boiler Tender 
25040 Sewage Plant Operator 
25070 Stationary..Engineer 
25190 Ventilation Equipment Tender 
25210 Water Treatment Plant Operator 

Protective Service Occupations: 

27004 Alarm Monitor $ 10.76 
27006 Corrections Officer $ 14.77 
27010 Court Security Officer $ 14.77 
27040 Detention Officer $ 14.77 
27070 Firefighter $ 14.39 
27101 Guard I $ 7.43 
27102 Guard II $ 10.76 
27130 Police Officer $ 16.48 

:- . . 

:. . 

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services: 

28010 Blocker and Bracer 
28020 Hatch Tender 
28030 Line Handler 
28040 Stevedore I 
28050 Stevedore II 

Technical Occupations: 

. ” J’. I. :. $ 16.54, ;; %;.:, : .:J 
$ 16:02 
$ 16.02;,z- ;:: 

, $ 16.02 - .: .I $ 16.02 . 

.- .I 

-’ _ 

- r -., 
$f .T ; : . -7. r’-*<-19 ~. .+I _ . 

. . . ., 

1 

4 $:1616i;;’ i -.. 

$ 15.41- - _ -$ 16.02 : '- . 
e - 

.- 
-$ 13.20 : . . _ $ 15.41 

29010 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center 2/ 
29011 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station 2/ " 
29012 Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal 2/ 
29023 Archeological Technician I 
29024 Archeological Technician II 
29025 Archeological Technician III 
29030 Cartographic Technician 
29035 Computer Based Training (CBT 1 
29040 Civil Engineering Technician 
29061 Drafter I 
29062 Drafter II 
29063 Drafter III 
29064 Drafter IV 
29081 Engineering Technician I 
29082 Engineering Technician II 
29083 Engineering Technician III 

Specialist/Instructor 

29084 Engineering Technician IV 
29085 Engineering Technician V 
29086 Engineering Technician VI 
29090 Environmental Technician 

$ 14.31 
$ 14.31 
$ 14.31 
$ 13.78 
$ 14.84 

$ 24.47 
$ 16.87 
$ 18.59 
$ 13.50 
$ 15.11 
$ 18.70 
$ 18.70 
$ 19.40 
$ 18.70 
$ 10.18 
$ 12.44 
$ 15.46 
$ 18.70 
$ 11.84 
$ 13.31 
s 14.90 

$ 18.05 
$ 20.60 
$ 23.19 
$ 16.93 

3r-7 
Sof9 lOR5/99 1:03 r 



15250 Washer, Machine 

Machine Tool‘operation '. ,I I 

t- T,. 

and Repair Occupations: 
1: i ' 

19010 Machine%001 Operator (Toolroom) 
19040 Tool and Die Maker 

. 

Materials Handling and Packing Occupations: 

,210lO 
21020 
21030 
21040 
21050 
21071 
21080 
21100 
21130 
21140 
21150 
21210 
21400 

Fuel Distribution System Operator 
Material Coordinator 
Mate+al Expediter 
Mate’$al Handling Laborer 
Order'Filler 
Forklift Operator 
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 
Shipping/Receiving Clerk 
Shipping Packer 
Store Worker I 
Stock clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker 
Tools and Parts Attendant 
Warehouse Specialist 

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations: 

23010 Aircraft Mechanic 
23040 Aircraft Mechanic Helper 
23050 Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 
23060 Aircraft Servicer 
23070 Aircraft Worker 
23100 Appliance Mechanic 
23120 Bicycle Repairer 
23125 Cable Splicer . 
23130 Carpenter, Maintenance 
23140 Carper Layer 
23160 Electrician, Maintenance 
23181 Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 
23182 Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 
23183 Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 
23260 Fabric Worker 
23290 Fire Alarm System Mechanic 
23310 Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
23340 Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
23370 General Maintenance Worker 

7 

..!$ 12.70 !>.., 
$ ii.25 

.$ 11.25. 
'$.10.68 - "- .>_. r 

- . .I 1 -_ ,. $ 12.31 
.-$ 12.86 -. '- 

23400 Heating, Refrigeration and Air-Conditioning Mechanic 
23430 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
23440 Heavy Equipment Operator 
23460 Instrument Mechanic 
23470 Laborer 
23500 Locksmith 
23530 Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
23550 Machinist, Maintenance 
23580 Maintenance Trades Helper 
23640 Millwright 
23700 Office Appliance Repairer 
23740 Painter, Aircraft 
23760 Painter, Maintenance 
23790 Pipefitter, Maintenance 
23800 Plumber, Maintenance 
23820 Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 
23850 Rigger 

$ 12.70 ;; 

$ 16.02 
$ 13.20 
$ 16.54 
$ 14.31 
$ 14.90 
$ 15.41 
$ 13.77 
$ 16.02 
$ 15.41 
$ 14.90 
$ 16.52 
$ 13.94 
$ 17.96 
$ 18.63 
$ 14.31 
$ 16.02 
$ 13.77 
$ 16.02 
$ 14.90 
$ 16.02 
$ 16.02 
$ 16.50 
$ 16.02 
$ 10.87 
$ 15.41 
$ 16.02 
$ 16.01 
$ 13.20 
$ 16.02 
$ 15.41 
$ 15.41 
$ 15.41 
$ 17.39 
$ 15.41 
$ 16.02 
$ 16.02 

23870 Scale Mechanic $ 14.90 
23890 Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance $ 16.02 
23910 Small Engine Mechanic $ 14.90 

lof9 wm'W 1:03PM 



'9 

_I _ : *b c;p+ 
average of $2.56 per hour computed on the'basis of ali'hours work&.b$i?,.i?.;1 
service employess employed on the contract. 

bil,z . 
-' y, ;; ._ _ 2 .': 1 '. _' I , .I.?,:'.> 

VACATION; 
- . .?LL- 

2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a ."':: - 
.' ,j : y, ) . 

, ..,: 
contractor or successor; 3 weeks after 8 years; 4 weeks after 15 years. . : 
Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with . 
the present contractor or successor,.wherever employed, and with "- .'. 

.: :,:,; ;.;, 
. . 

predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same' 
, Federal facility. (See 29 CFR 4.173) 

,<;iy 
. .?,. . c : . - . " _ .: '. 

I '.. * - ,:,,:< 
HOLIDAYS: Minimum of ten paid holidays per.year: -Ne.w Year's Dayi,';c,!'ll:.-. ; ii;c, 
Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, Washington(:s Birthday:rMemorial Day,“; .,I 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day,:Veterans:-.Day, Thank&giving,.‘. 

c::':r,< -_ 
. ..? ,:: 

Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may-substitute~for,any.of ~he~;-;:~~,~, i,?,i: 
named holidays another day off with pay in accordance-'with's plan.4&t~~..~ .i i.,di 
communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR.4,174) 1.; _ ___._ : .-, l,*:- , 

. . .., . -. n ;‘, :- i . ,Y 6 :.. ? 6 :; 
l/ :.A'. !T... : _ .a. 1 I , ; : -: .Z." ,.,I. _I 

Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive;~ 
.. 2 _. j-my ; .I ,, ; ;. 

administrative, or professional capacity+defined,and delineated in . 
29 CFR 541. (See 29 CFR 4.156) _' - w . ...' . . _ 

, . 
2/ 

,_.. 4- 
APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: .An employee 

is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 
6:00 A.M. at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 
10 percent of the rate of basic pay. 

3/ 
WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of 
a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an 
additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. 'If you 
are a full-time employee (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your ?. 
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plu&!i 
Sunday preium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which-is 
not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty 
is considered overtime work). 

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE ** 

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of 
this contract (either by the terms of the Government contract, by 
the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost of 
furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry 
cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an 
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that 
required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor will 

accept payment in accordance with the following standards as 
compliance: 

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all 
employees with an adequate number of uniforms without cost or to 
reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In 
addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the 
responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors 
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona 
fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a different 
amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the 
actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning and 
maintenance at a rate of $4.25 per week (or $.85 cents per day). 
However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear" materials, may be routinely washed and dried 

1 with other personal garments, and do not .require any special 
treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial 

'3f? 

loos/99 1:03 PM 



hnpf~lcfadworld.govf~~2248.M 
.” ,3’ *. ::. 

29100 
29150 
29160 
29210 
29240 
29361 
29362 
29363 
29364 
29390 
29480 
29491 
29492 
29493 
29494 
2949.5 
29620 
29621 
29622 

Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) Graphic Artist ‘,‘J..,l . , ? i * ‘.. 
Instructor 
Laboratory Technician .-':, -.: -1-.I $,,ls.13i . _ - _ . 
Mathematical'Technician 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I 

:, $ 18.05 ;.. 
s i2.81 

Paralegal/Legal Assistant II 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III 
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 
Photooptics Technician 
Technical Writer 

I 
$ 14.16 .,.I *' - 
$. 17.32 ,i _,., 
$ 20.96 . . ; 
$ 18.05. * ' 

Unexploded Ordnance Technician 1. "._ : 
!.71 ( :: : L $ 20.47.'. _A.. 3 ..i 

Unexploded~'Crdnance'Te'chnician II 
_ c,*&! ( -,: L . >A .I ; _ :) - . . ,. :, - $ 15.y.55. '.( -< . 

:.. ,~ 
Unexploded Ordnance Technician 11.1 *. '?"";l".": 

: . . . $ 18.82 ..:: . . . ... 
'$,22.55 'jl 

Unexploded Safety Escort 
.A. 

Unexploded Sweep Personnel'* '. '- 
1, : $ 15.55 .._ :'- 

Weather Observer, Senior 3/ 
._,,~, _ ?: _ i- ..; - .;. : 

Weather Observer; Combined Upper Air c Surface Programs 3/ 
Weather Observer,!Upper Air 3/ . . . , \ "' .-, ' .. ,,\ .-.. . 8.15.13 ',". 

, 
Transportation/Mobile.Equipment Operation Occup&: ' 

., '. cr- 
- -*.*‘-- ::.'--i'l- 

- ~'. t 
- 

31030 Bus Driver $ 12.93 
31260 Parking and Lot Attendant $ 10.43 
31290 Shuttle Bus Driver $ 12.41 
31300 Taxi Driver $ 9.71 
31361 Truckdriver, Light Truck $ 12.41 
31362 Truckdriver, Medium Truck $ 12.93 
31363 Truckdriver, Heavy Truck $ 15.33 
31364 Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer $ 15.33 

Miscellaneous Occupations: 

99020 Animal Caretaker $ 7.71 
99030 Cashier $ 6.96 
99041 Carnival Equipment Operator $ 8.05 
99042 Carnival Equipment Repairer $ 8.37 
99043 Carnival Worker $ 7.04 
99050 Desk Clerk $ 6.93 
99095 Embalmer $ 18.12 
99300 Lifeguard $ 6.18 
99310 Mortician $ 18.12 
99350 Park Attendant (Aide) $ 7.76 
99400 Photofinishing Worker'(Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) $ 6.18 
99500 Recreation Specialist $ 13.93 
99510 Recycling Worker $ 8.05 
99610 Sales Clerk $ 6.18 
99620 School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) $ 7.04 
99630 Sports Official $ 6.18 
99658 Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) $ 10.28 
99659 Surveying Technician (Instr. PeKson/Surveyor Asst./InstK.) $ 8.65 
99660 Surveying Aide $ 5.66 
99690 Swimming Pool Operator $ 9.07 
99720 Vending Machine Attendant $ 8.05 
99730 Vending Machine Repairer $ 9.07 
99740 Vending Machine Repairer Helper $ 8.05 

l * Fringe Benefits Required For A.Ll.dccupations Included In 
This Wage Determination ** 

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick 
l$ave, pension plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and 
savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer contributions costing an 

10/25/99 1:03 PM 



laund+ng;,+n orde,r,,to: ,$e+ -t.~e~~,~,1~9~1inessigz,_appeara~cc~,st?~d?r,ds, p 
set'by th&O,titi: of,.the. GqG&nmen$,.con$$&t, k$,the contractoy, by,_,? 
law, or by the:, naturey,;o'f, the' wbyk$,$h.ejze, is,;,po,,:requir~~n~~,that,: ICCr, 
employees be reimbursed' 'for tni'form ncdintenance.costs.:,"* i- , . t4 . . . . a ,. l.' f- > _ J ' :bI,F. . . 

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION ** 1. # ,A.%.,. ~. .,, ,_ .:I i... :r3 

Source of Occupational Titles and Descriptions: 
, '.,i :, ,.' * 

,.. , . . .,,i 
The duties of employees"under job titles'listed are those described 

:) 

in the "Service Contract Act Direct-ory :o,f Occupations,,;, Fourth s,;-5ry 
Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Second Suppleme&,.~,$ateci..+;f 
August 1995, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be 
obtained from the Superintendent qf,Documents, at 202-783~32~38, or!,,< 
by writing to' the Superintende-nt.bS. Documents, ,U.S. Government' 
Printing' Office, Washington, 'D.C. 20'402..>Copies .of speci.fid.j.ob.J~J~3 
descriptions may al:&> be obtained from the:,,appropriate contracting'.‘:: 
officer..- .., 

. _ . _. 
-:- . . I : ! , ; 2 “ ! I -7 ( .) .! .- .; /, ,: I, - . . . 2 . .. '.E¶,q 

-33h 
REQUEST FOR 'A&RORIZATI;N 'CF $DDITIO<& 'CLZ&FI~TION tiD 'WAGF+,&&,, 

(Standard Form 1444 -(SF 1444) }"‘. +;:. _. ' :' - . -. ,I‘ .-., ; ., :; ..!i 5 , 
:: .; 

Conformance Process: 

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service 
employee which is not listed herein and which is to be employed 
UndeK the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed 
by any classification listed in the wage determination), be 
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable 
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between 
such unlisted classifications and the classifications listed in the 
wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be 
paid the monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are 
determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the 
contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such 
unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification, 
wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the 
commencement date of the contract. (See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)] 
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a 
separate SF 1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to 
which a class(es) is to be conformed. 

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows: 

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a 
conformed occupation) and computes a proposed rate). 

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report 
listing in order pKOpOSed classification title), a Federal grade 
equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification), job 
description), and rationale for proposed wage rate), including 
information regarding the agreement OK disagreement of the 
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there 
iS no authorized representative, the employees themselves. This 
report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than 
30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any 
contract work. 

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly 
submits a report of the action, together with the agency's 
recommendations and pertinent information including the position of 
the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and HOUK Division, 
Employment Standards AdminiStKatiOn, U.S. Department of Labor, for 
review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4). 

10/25/991:03PM 



contracting b'tficci,- or‘ i&ifiis the cbint"rhcting'.:offic~~~ that ' 
additional time will-be 'r&+i-j=gd to'process the' r+i"est. 

5) The contracting officer t&ansmits the Wage and Hour decision to 
the contractor. 

1 6) The contractor informs the affected employees:,,, ,. . . _ . . * 1.. 
Information rehired by I& 'Keguiations m&t be &b&itted on SF“'<.:'- 
1444 'or bond p.apei;'. : ,-y L' .? 3.. " .- , . .;..-.y. T. .: , - :. .- . . . . _. .:. . . Y.0 ; - _. .: 

9 -: :A -..:..::::: -: ; . "!i - .: ' . ; j t :.;‘ . ...' ; : : 'f', : ,-.,. :,: - _ , 7 u :: - ; 
. 

Wh&‘pr&paring a: con'formak& request, kt;k' "service-, C!oktrkt Act- I-- ' -': 
Directory of. dccupations"' '(theJiiectory) should.be,used to cpmpa're 
job d~fini~idn's'~'to~.~nsuie‘rthat duties requested %e not performed ."' . 
by's classification alrehdy' listed in khe tiage.d&ermirktion: ::,: ': 
Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that . 
determine whether a class i,s.included in an.establ.i.shed wage 
dete'krtination.;" Confonaances'inay not.be .used to artificially split, .' . -. 
combine, or.subdivide classifications listed irithe wage 
determination. 

. . 

lOI 1:03 PM 



DIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
3. -DATE I 4. -RcHAsEREa.No. IS. PRDJECTND.iM~J 

See Block 12. I 
. . . . 

7. ADMMSlEREDBYfMcUw~ltanB) I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF coNmAmOR (No., StNat, UNmtJf, sate, ald.?~ cods) QA AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

11 
1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

CODE 1 FACILDY CODE 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
q The above numbered solicitatkxt is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specffied for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 9 and 15, and returning -cop&s of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitatfon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of thtt amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (If requked) 

See Page 2. 

c4 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (Specifyatihoriryl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, efc.1 St7 FORTH IN lTEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (.Sp&fy type of modification and author#y) 

E. IMPORTANT: &ntractor @ is not, 0 ’ IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ofganiad by tJCF section head-, ixtudhg sottcttat~traot subject matter where feasWe.) 

The purposes of this unilateral modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $2,474,600 
(includes the $25,600) pursuant to the Contract Funding clause; (2) incrementally fund the contract in the amount of 
$235,025 pursuant to the Limitations of Funds of clause; and (3) increase cost by $25,600 due to a miscalculation 
under funding Modification 55 where the accounting and appropriation data reflected a total cum of $606,062 when 
it should have been $63 1,662. The total allotment for purposes of payment of cost and fee is increased by 
$2,366,600 and $108,000, respectively. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to January 
3 1,200O. The total allotment period for fixed price is extended to December 3 1, 1999. As a result, the following 
changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15k NAME AND TlTLE OF SIGNER (Type orprht) WA NAME AND TlTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprht) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOPJOFFEROR 

(Signatwa of perso ao#wizsd to sip) 
NsN754041-152-8070 
PREVlOUSEC4llONUNVSABCE 

15C. DATE SIGNED ~~ UNITED STA~~c”i~~r Sfcr;r;o By 

(signahm of ccmtmcthg off&r) 

:~~~~E~~oo 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. toa) 
PremUmdbyosAFAR(48CFFl)53.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
) Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $28,103,423. This allotment 

is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to January 31,200O. 

@I An additional amount of $1,267,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the fast sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,314,107 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until December 3 1,1999.” 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modijication No. 59 



3 Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 

- Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR] Cost 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.42; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,ooo.m 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,451 * 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& & & CPAlWP 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$0 $8,989,725 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 
0 (412,949y 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1,010,740 
0 Looo,ooo 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1,561,648 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 12,581,405 
0 0 
0 88,207 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 26,263 
0 (422,151) 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 3,239 
0 26,422 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 5,703 
0 .O 
0 12/I-42,375 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1.016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(18,ooo) 0 

0 0 
1,72-5,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 B5,OOo 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 59 



CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Mod. 44 
1 Mod. 45 

Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 

- Mod.49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 

Estimated Award 
(CR) Cost Fee 

$27,880,037 $1,223,4O9 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(62,363; (2sG 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

9,533,141 388,274 

Fixed Fixed 
& p&cJ CPAlWP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,9OO,627 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,9o4 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 . 
2,843,312 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

c5m; 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 39,ooo 
33,ooo 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 0 0 $2,474,6OO $235,025 

Total $37,350,8 15 $1,608,877 $0 $10,437,107 $49,396,798 $29,370,423* $3,3 14,790 

*Includes $28,103,423 for cost and $l,267,OOO for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASI -96010 
Modification No. 59 



3. WFtc 

60 UL. 1uxJ 

. 6. Is0UEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED 0Y(ffolhwflm*n ., ---_ 

-. v.. 

PAGECFPAGES : -(” 
CATION OF CONTRACT 1 
mE DATE 4. REQut0mDNfPuRCHASE RM Na 

4 
m 1 cl mnn /** mm 

5. pIRoJK;TNo. of-) 

n 61 COM I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
‘Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

9. NAMANDADDREssoF cx3NTmmcm (No, street. oolmry, state. adz@ code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensbdro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

I I 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN 
u The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specffied 

9A AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE/T-EM 11) 

1OA. MODlFfCATtCN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-96010 

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

12/l/96 - __ 
S OF SOLlClTATlONS 
Jr receipt of Offers c] is extended, u is not extended. Offers 

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ot the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowfedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadv submitted, such chanae mav be made bv teteoram or letter. orovided Bach teleorem or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, anb is received prior to the op ening hour aid date specified. ’ - 

~~ .r -- -e----. -. .---- 

12. ACCOUNTlNG AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (If mqufred) 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN lTEM 14. 
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (SpecaLauthodiy) THE CHANGES SET FORM IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN IEM 1OA 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, erc.) SET F0Rll-l IN tTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (special type of modifiitim and authority) 

X Mutual Agreement 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, q IS required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headtigs, hcludtig so/ic#arkm/ccntract subject matter when, feasble.) 

The purpose of this bilateral modification is to adjust the date-s and associated award fee amount for the 
remaining contract award fee evaluation periods. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER rp orprht) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTlNG OFFICER (Type or/z&t) 

TRACY M SPRUILL 
150. CONTRACTOWOFF EROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA MC. DATE SIGNED 

&7natwa of person auifwdmd to S&I) 
NSN 754wl-152-2070 
PFlEVtOUS-- 

BY 
ORIGINAL SIGNED By DEC 1 2 1999 

(Signators of Contracti Officer) 
3010s STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. lo-aq 

-by= 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost. Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B, is deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“B. Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as 
1 follows: 

Period 

(7) December 1,1999 - 
April 30,200O 

(8) May 1,2000- 
October 31,200O 

Available Award Fee Bamed Award Fee 

$161,781 TBD 

$194,137 TBD 

Unearned Award Fee 

TBD 

TBD 

(9) November 1.2000 - 
November 30,200O 

$ 32,356 

In the event the fourth option year is not exercised the eighth contract award fee period will be extended 
to November 30,200O for a seven month period.” 

II. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A, Award Fee items, are deleted in their entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS 

A. Priced Options/Extended Term 

Item 
Fourth Option 

Period 

Award Fee 
(REF. B.2.A) 

$ 395,802 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

(9) 12/l/00 - 4/30/01 $ 164,917 

(10) 5/l/01 - 1 l/30/01 $ 230,885” 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 60 



’ Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod.2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 -- 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
(CR) Cost b Fee h 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.42: 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

!§2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,94i 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
Looo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,15 1) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0. 
WOW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219.050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

CPAF/FP 
CR FP 

Funding Funding 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 60 



Mod. 44 * 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 

Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $28,103,423 for cost and $1,267,000 for fee. 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$27,880,037 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,36; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 

Award 
Fee 

$1,223/W 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

G.8d 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 

Fixed Fixed 
& J&g CPAF/FP 

$0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18$X6,585 $2S20$04 
0 0 

3,471,774 9lOW 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90.3890) 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
(5&G 0 0 

0 0 
567,062 39,000 

33,000 0 
12,000 0 

$2,474,2 $235,2 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

$37,350,8 15 $1,608,877 $0 $10,437,107 $49,396,798 $29,370,423* $3,314,790 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 60 



“x+0042 
. ) CODE 

AMENWENT OF SOLlClTATlOU,.3DIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
4. RECllJISITIONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

61 See Block 12. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
5. PROJECT NO. (n.+@cabk+) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher fhan /fern e) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, state, andZk, Code) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACILR-Y CODE I I 12/l/96 
1 I I 

--. -. _ - 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bv telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. . 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If raquirad) 

- 

See Page 2. 

64 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (Specifyauthortiy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE _ FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such es changes in paying office, 
approprfation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER &mdfy tvpe of mcdificaftin and authorw) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor El is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secttin headings, including sokifation/conlracf subject mafter where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost in the amount of $611,110 pursuant 
to the Contract Funding clause; (2) correct the accounting and appropriation data in Modification 59 to delete the 
PR: SI. 1026 for $2,504,000; and (3) decrease the contract funding in the amount of $2,396,000 for cost and 
$108,000 for award fee as a result of deleting PR: SI. 1026. As a result of the funding additions and deletions a total 
of $1,892,890 is deleted from the cost reimbursement funding and the total allotment period for cost reimbursement 
is reduced to November 30, 1999. The funding and allotment period for fixed price remains unchanged. 
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all tens and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or/xinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1%. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1% DATE SIGNED 

BY ~IGINAL SIGNED RY 
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 754~01-152-8070 ^^^..^..^ -- ._.^.. . .^._. - 

(s@“ar”r- ^I,-. --.___. :-- fiac--.I WV 1 5 1999 
30105 

I “I tiu,urrrL.r,r,y vvrrclr, I 
-- 

STANDARD FORM 30 (rev. maq 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFFI) 53.243 



/- 

1. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $26,318,533. This a.lIotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to November 30, 1999. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,3 14,790 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contra?t will cover the work to be 
performed until December 3 1, 1999.” 

***************************************************************** 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR PY 
RBH.1028 00 

RTR JO Amount Partial/Complete 
242-80-01-01 R24572 $48,000 Complete 

SLA. 1032 00 992-30-10-26 M3048 $72,ooO Complete 
00 282-30-10-01 A5 179 $92,ooo 
00 992-30-08-03 M302 1 $80,000 
00 992- 10-07-06 M3 170 $8O,ooO 
00 992-30-09-02 M3016 $76,000 

SCD.1011 00 282-20-09-22 A5402 $115,110 Complete 
RBI.1021 00 522-51-31-10 R24584 $42,000 Complete 

00 522-51-31-96 R24733 $6,ooO 
SI. 1026 A5040 ($619,000) Partial 

A5088 ($1,885,000) 
Total ($1,892,890) 

Page 2 of 4 
NASI-95010 
Modi$kation No. 6 1 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & & b CPAFhv 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528; 
- 0 

0 
9,210 

0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 $2,573,427 $8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949: 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,OOO,OOo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

CR FP 
Fundine: Funding 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
UWW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Mudification No. 61 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 

! 
37 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

i3) 
0 
0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 

41 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed CR FP 
& & Price CPAFIFP Funding Funding 

$7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18$X6,585 $2,220,904 $1,223,409 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

WM; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91: 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 

(914 
0 - 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 

0 
3,47 1,774 

(110) 
0 

2.843,3 12 
0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5944; 
0 

- 567,062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2,474,600 

0 

0 
910,250 

0 

(90,389; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,000 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 

0 (1,892,890) 0 
Total $315 $1,608,877 $0 $10,437,1OY $49,396,798 $27,477,=3* $3,314,790 

*Includes $26,3 1 & cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Pnge 4 of 4 
IWSI-96010 
Modijication No. 61 

/ 



6. ISSUED BY 

\ 1 5 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NC. 5. PROJECT NO. (If-) 

SCD. 1008 
CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/tofher than Item 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, counfy, Stale, and Z@ Cods) 9k AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 
I 12/l/96 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[7 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiot of Offers [7 is extended. n 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods: 

is not extended. Offers 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. - 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) 

- 

N/A 

lx) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec#yaufhon?y) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1Ok 
CHANGES CIAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I (CR) and Changes Clause 52.243-l (FP) 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secbon headings, including solicitat&/contracf subject maffer where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to increase the cost, award fee and fixed price as a full and complete 
equitable adjustment for additions, deletions and refinements to SOW Section C.3, Security Services. 
Changes include (1) truncated hours of operation for the Durand Gate and Badge & Pass Office (BPO); (2) 
increased responsibilities at the BPO; (3) added Public Key Infrastructure requirement; (4) refinement 
and/or expansion of responsibilities in COMSEC, Information Security Systems, and Centerwide Security 
Education and Awareness; and (5) minor revisions e.g. uniform requirements. As a result, the following 
changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tvpe orprirf) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY ~SIWEDBY DEC 14 1999 
@gnatore of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 754001-l 52-8070 
PREvlOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

SC-105 
(Sgnafure of Contracting Off&r) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. ,wq 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAA (48 CFR) 5324.3 



I. Standard Form 26, Block 1X, (Page lA), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“Block 1X. 

Base Period 
First Option 
Second Option 
Third Option 
Fourth Option 
Total Six l-Month Options 
Total Potential Contract 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 
$9,183,531 $460,197 
$9,256,473 $378,171 
$9,377,670 $382,235 
$9586,823 $390,690 
$9,840,504 $398,346 
$4.973,812 $180,310 

$52,218,813 $2,189,949 

Fixed Price 
$2,591,382 

$2,588,497 
$2,616,387 
$2,7 12,421 
$2,696,32 1 
$1,358,465 

$14,563,473 

Total 
$12,235,1 lO* 

$12,223,141 
$12,376,292 
$12,689,934 
$12,935,171 
$ 6.5 12,587 

!§68,972,235 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract cost.” - 

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to 
increase the estimated cost by $53,682 from $37,350,815 to $37,404,497 and to increase the award fee 
amount by $2,416 from $1,608,877 to $1,611,293. Paragraph B is revised to increase the seventh and 
eighth award fee periods amounts. Paragraph C is revised to increase the fixed price by $71,580 from 
$4,337,107 to $4,408,687. As a result, Paragraphs A, B, C and D are restated as follows: 

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7, 
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $37,404,497 exclusive of the award fee of $1,611,293 and fixed fee of $0. 
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $39,015,790*. 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs. 

B. 
follows: 

Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as 

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee 

(7) December 1, 1999 - $162,790 TBD TBD 
April 30,200O 

(8) May I,2000 - $195,342 TBD TBD 
October 3 1,200O 

(9) November I,2000 - $32,558 TBD TBD 
November 30,200O 

C. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3.1-6 of the 
contract is $4,408,687. In accordance with Section C. 1.5, Carpet Installation, and 3.8, Special Ordering 
of Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $300,000 (C.1.5), $600,000 (C.3.8.1), 
$4,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $1,200,000 (C.3.8.3), respectively. The total for Security Services and Carpet 
Installation is not to exceed $10,508,687. 

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $49,524,477.” 

III. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task 3.0, Security Services, is replaced in 
its entirety with the attached revised Task 3.0 dated November 24, 1999. 

Page 2 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 62 



Iv. Section G, G.2, Invoice Payments, Paragraph A, is restated as follows as a result of an increase of 
$71,580 from $1,115,841 to $1,187,421 in the contract fmed price for year four: 

“A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-l) (APR 1984), 
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper 

? invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security 
Support Services C.3.1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below. 
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value 
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be 
submitted separately after completion of the order. 

Payment Period 

12/l/96 - 6130197 
7/l/97 - 10/31/97 
1 l/1/97 - 1 l/30/97 
Subtotal (Year One) 

Monthly Pavment 

$87,368.92 
$90,919.52 
$91,121.56 

Total Payment Available 

$ 611,582.44 
$ 363,678.08 
$ 91,121.56 
$1,066,382.00 

12/l/97 - 513 l/98 $88,354.84 $ 530,129.04 
6/l/98 - 1 l/30/98 $88,894.66 $ 533,368.OO 
Subtotal (Year Two) $1,063,497.00 

12/l/98 - 10/31/99 
1 l/99 
Subtotal (Year Three) 

$91,025.08 $ 1,092,301.00 
$90,110,20 $ 90.110.20 

$ 1,091,386.00 

12/l/99 - 11/30/00 ’ $98,95 1.75 $ 1,187,421.00 
Total (Years One - Four) $ 4,408,686.00” 

V. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B, items Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee 
Availability, Fixed Price, Monthly Firm Fixed Price Invoice and Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS 

A. Priced Options/Extended Term 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Fourth Option 
Period 

$9,840,504 

Award Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$ 398,346 

Page 3 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 62 

/ 



. ,A ..-. 

- 

/- 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

(9) 12/l/00 - 4/30/01 

(10) 5/l/01 - 1 l/30/01 

Firm Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

Monthly Firm Fixed 
Price Invoice 
(Ref. G.2.A) 

B. 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Fixed Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

$ 165,977 

$ 232,369 

$ 1,171,320 

$97,610.00 

Priced Options for Extended Services 

Fifth Sixth Seventh 
Option Option Option 
Period Period Period 

$868,855 $791,049 $837,903 

$ 31,858 $ 28,387 $ 30,527 

$108,712 $ 89,009 $103,061 

Eighth 
Option 
Period 

$824,643 

$29,77 1 

$97,812 

Ninth Tenth’ 
Option Option 
Period Period 

$809,623 $841,739 

$29,224 $ 30,543 

$95,387 $101,984” 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 62 



************************************************************************ 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 

Estimated Award 
Cost (CR) Fee 

Fixed Fixed 
Fee & 

. 

CPAF/FP 
CR FP 

Funding Funding 

$6.08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421: 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52i 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-iT 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(4 12,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,OOo,OOO 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(1WW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,2 19,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Page 5 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 62 



’ Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 5 1 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 

Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed CR FP 
Cost (CR) Fee & m CPAF/FP Funding Funding 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 3,47 1,774 9 10,250 
0 0 0 0 0 (110) 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 2,843,312 (90,38; 

(62,363; Cd 0 0 (65,170; 
0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 1,307,640 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

0 0 0 0 (91: (914; 

(5,440: 0 0 

0 -0 
0 0 0 0 0 567,062 39,ooo 
0 0 0 0 0 33,000 0 
0 0 0 0 0 12,000 0 

9,533,141 388,274 0 2,640,841 12,562,256 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 2,474,600 235,025 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 (1,892,890) 0 

53,682 2,416 0 71,580 127,678 0 
$37,404,497 $1,611,293 $0 $10,508,687 $49,524,477 $27,477,533* $3,3 14,79: 

*Includes $26,3 18,533 for cost and $1,159,000 for fee. 

CONTRACT’ TABULATION CONTINUED 

Page 6 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 62 



3.0 Security and Public Safety Services lI.l24/99 

The Contractor shall provide services to support the Center’s implementation of LaRC’s 
Security and Public Safety Program. This support includes armed uniformed security 
officer services, operation of the Emergency Dispatch Office (EDO), locksmith services, 
badge and pass office and reception center services, security education and awareness, 
personnel security support, information security, Information System Security (ISS) 
support, physical security and foreign visit coordination support. 

The Contractor shall furnish management, supervision, staff, training, uniforms, badges, 
equipment, vehicles, materials, and supplies necessary to provide the services as defined 
below. The Contractor is assigned full responsibility for quality performance. 
Performance standards, success indicators and methods of surveillance are identified. 
Successful completion of the tasks required, in accordance with the standards provided, 
constitutes successful contract completion for Government acceptance of security 
services. 

3.1 Langley Research Center Security Requirement and Physical Description 

a. Background: LaRC occupies approximately 800 acres primarily located within the 
jurisdiction of Hampton, Virginia. The Center is comprised of approximately 235 
buildings, consisting primarily of brick and mortar construction. All buildings are 
three floors or less. While small segments of the Center population, 50 persons or 
less in each segment, are resident on LaRC and originate from Department of 
Defense and other federal agencies, the majority of the LaRC population is divided 
as follows; 2500 Civil Service and 3500 support service contractors. In addition, 
some LaRC facilities are located on Langley Air Force Base (LAFB), which adjoins 
LaRC. 

b. Perimeter Security: LaRC is protected on the North, South and West perimeters by 
8’ chain link fence topped with barbed wire strands. Perimeter patrols are 
accomplished by driving public off-center roads. A northeast perimeter is bordered 
by marshlands. No perimeter roads exist at that perimeter. The east perimeter 
adjoins LAFB and with minor exception, no barriers exist between LaRC and 
LAFB. The Durand Street Gate connects LaRC and LAFB on the East Perimeter. 
USAF and LaRC motorized patrols conduct random perimeter patrols and 
inspections. Security lighting is employed only at facilities located at perimeter 
boundaries. Building perimeter doors are equipped with locking hardware. Parking 
areas are interspersed among LaRC facilities, many of which are located 
immediately adjacent to critical facilities and buildings. Closed circuit television 
(CCTV) is employed on a limited number of critical facilities and at three vehicle 
entry and exit gates for security officer safety and monitoring of inbound and 
outbound vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The Emergency Dispatch Office 
(EDO) monitors access/egress point CCTVs. 



C. Entry Security: The LaRC perimeter is equipped with 5 entry gates. Two gates are 
closed except in unusual or emergency situations; one gate is open and staffed 24 
hours per day, 7 days per week and two gates are open and staffed 12.5 hours per 
day 5 days per week. Armed Security Officers control access at the gates. 

d. Interior Security: Employees, civil service and contractor, are issued identification 
badges. NASA and LaRC policy requires LARC personnel, contractor, civil 
servants, and visitors to prominently display a LaRC approved ID badge at all 
times. All other visitors (vendors, construction contractors, etc.) and other persons 
requiring access to LaRC must present an approved photo identification (Driver’s 
License, etc.,) to be issued an ID badge for access to LaRC. 

e. General: Electrical substations are appropriately fenced and provide service 
redundancy-in all but the most severe source interruptions. Emergency power is 
provided to the Government provided Intrusion Detection Monitoring Systems and 
other critical alarm monitoring systems through battery and emergency power 
generation sources. Utility tunnels access doors are fitted with locking hardware. 
Center emergency action plans are periodically updated. The LaRC Child 
Development Center is a standalone facility located approximately 100 yards from 
the closest operational facility. In addition, a credit union is located on Langley Air 
Force Base property immediately adjacent to the center. 

3.2 Mandatory Directives 

The Contractor will comply with applicable federal, state, local laws and regulations, 
LaRC policy and requirements issued by the OSPS. Mandatory directives forming the 
basis for LaRC security policy and procedures are listed at Exhibit N. 

3.3 Armed Security Officer Services 

The Contractor shall provide security force services to effectively minimize personnel 
injury or loss of life, damage, loss, theft, or destruction of property or information and 
disruption of operations on LaRC. The Contractor shall provide state certified armed 
security officers (See Exhibit G for Qualifications), (See Exhibit H for Uniforms and 
Equipment Requirements), who are adequately trained (See Exhibit J for Training 
Requirements), (See Exhibit I for Firearms Requirements), and physically fit (See Exhibit 
K for Physical Fitness Standards). Each security officer shall have and maintain a 
SECRET clearance. The Government will provide the communications system that will 
provide the Contractor a means of immediate communication with security officers, 
Langley Air Force Base Security Operations, and relevant local emergency service and 
law enforcement agencies and key LaRC personnel. In performing this service, the 
Contractor shall: 

a. Submit to the Government for approval, General, Post, and Special Orders 
that outline procedures for implementation of LaRC Security policies 10 
workdays of contract award. 



b. 
C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

i. 

Provide physical security coverage 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. 
Maintain public order and safety. 
Conduct random inspections and observations daily in and about Center 
buildings and facilities using vehicle and foot patrols. Base patrol priorities 
on risk, threat, vulnerability and experience requirements. Priority shall be 
placed on designated critical facilities and National Resource Protection 
(NRP) facilities; however, random inspections of non-critical facilities are 
also required. OSPS will publish and maintain up to date critical facility Lists 
During random building inspections, check all security containers, secured 
areas and doors to ensure they are locked in accordance with current 
procedures for protecting classified and sensitive unclassified information and 
material. Inspect premises for improperly secured classified and controlled 
information or material. 
Investigate and provide reports for allegations of crimina&tivity, violations 
of NASA or LaRC security and public safety policies or procedures, and other 
incidents including but not limited to duress and intrusion detection alarms. 
Provide initial incident assessment either verbally or in writing to the 
Installation Chief of Security within 4 hours of OSPS guidance to commence 
the investigation. Submit report of investigation (either final report or status 
report of ongoing investigation plan) to the Installation Chief of Security 
during the first hour of the first duty day following the incident that prompted 
the report. 
Exercise the authority assigned as security officers, consistent with prevailing 
federal, state, or local law, regulation and policy. 
Incident response times: 

1) Respond to incidents within 5 minutes on Langley Research Center 
(West Side incidents). 

2) Respond to incidents at NASA facilities on Langley Air Force Base 
(East Side facilities) within 10 minutes for emergencies and 15 
minutes for routine non-emergencies. 

Control access to incident scenes involving safety, fire, workplace 
violence, natural disaster or other emergencies as directed by OSPS. 
Assume on site incident command for those incidents under the control of 
the Chief, OSPS as defined in the LaRC Emergency Plan. The 
Contractor shall serve as the OSPS’s representative, providing necessary 
interface with the LAFB, the City of Hampton, the FBI or other mutual 
aid forces to handle the emergency in an efficient manner. The 
contractor has the authority and responsibility to identify and request the 
use of any service, equipment, or assistance at LaRC that might be 
required to reduce the impact of an emergency. The Contractor advises 
the Chief, OSPS, when the area can be declared safe. The Contractor 
shall coordinate and recommend security-related revisions to the LaRC 
Emergency Plan. 
The Contractor shall conduct emergency response drills and tabletop 
exercises involving the various scenarios falling under the purview of 
OSPS. These exercises will be conducted as often as required to maintain 



k. 

1. 

m. 

n. 

0. 

P* 

q* 
r. 

S. 

required OSPS and LaRC incident readiness, but not less than once per 
quarter. In emergency incidents under the purview of another agency, 
where OSPS is a supporting agency, the contract security force will 
respond to the requirements of the on-scene director of the controlling 
authority (e.g., the LaRC Fire Chief) in accordance with guidance found 
in the LaRC Emergency Plan. 
Direct, control, and monitor vehicle and personnel entry and exit from LaRC 
at the Main Gate 24 hours per day, 7 days per week and at the Wythe Creek 
and Durand Gates, Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, during the 
hours of 5:45 a.m. to 6: 15 p.m. The Contractor shall ensure an expeditious 
entrance and exit flow during peak traffic periods. 
Enforce LaRC vehicle traffic safety policy, including investigating and 
documenting motor vehicle accidents. Issue warnings or Traffic Violation 
Notices as in accordance with OSPS policy and direction. 
Inspect vehicles and persons entering or departing Langley Research Center in 
accordance with Agency and Center policy when authorized to do so by the 
Installation Chief of Security. 
Provide officers who present a professional appearance and conduct 
themselves in a professional manner, using tact, courtesy and diplomacy at all 
times. 
Prepare written reports (i.e., Dispatch Logs/Blotters and Security Incident 
Reports) documenting all shift activities. Provide synopsis of report of 
significant events to OSPS via email at the start of the next duty day. 
Conduct investigations and surveillance of actual or suspected criminal 
activity in areas under the cognizance of the OSPS and in coordination 
with the Office of Inspector General (OIG). Collect, evaluate, analyze 
and manage criminal and security related information involving LaRC 
activities. Assist the OSPS or OIG in performance of surveillance or 
investigative activities. Protect, store, control and dispose of evidence in 
accordance with Government approved standard operating procedures. 
Testify in court or other appropriate forums regarding criminal or civil 
matters as required. 
Develop a Security Plan for each Special Event held at the LaRC. 
Records: Maintain the following records in accordance with the Privacy Act 
of 1974, and other applicable Federal regulations. 
1) Criminal/Administrative Investigation Records to include Incident reports 
and Investigative reports; 
2) Traffic Accident Reports/Records; 
3) Traffic Violation Notice Records to include traffic violation notices 

issued, traffic violation notice points assessment pending, traffic violation 
notice point assessments issued and suspension list. 
Performance Indicators: Investigation Reports reviewed for accuracy, 
completeness, timeliness, and clarity; review of ED0 logs for accuracy and 
documentation of random security checks of critical and other facilities; 
observation of actions taken in response to emergency situations; observations 
of security officers controlling access to LaRC; observation of radar unit and 



t. 

Il. 

speed enforcement operations; random observations of security officer 
appearance and on duty conduct; timeliness of response and notification to 
OSPS of serious/significant incidents taking place on LaRC; proper 
control of evidence; proper release or disclosure of security records; 
LaRC access limited to authorized personnel. 
Performance Standards: Center-wide Patrol coverage, Response time of 5 
minutes to LaRC site (West Side) incidents; Response time for LAFB (East 
Side) incidents is 10 minutes for emergencies and 15 minutes for non- 
emergencies; Minimal insignificant and negative feedback. 
Surveillance Technique: Monthly review of shift activities and reports: 
Unannounced times response test: Customer survey analysis. 

3.4 Emergency Dispatch Office (EDO) 
- 

The Contractor shall continuously staff the ED0 24 hours a day. Contractor dispatch 
personnel will meet the qualifications outlined in Exhibit G. Provide surveillance of the 
government-furnished equipment and systems in the ED0 for the purpose of dispatching 
emergency response personnel to Center emergencies. Dispatch personnel shall possess a 
SECRET security clearance. Dispatchers shall operate communications networks and 
other automated reporting systems for required services while maintaining continuous 
and direct communications with Hampton Fire Department, Langley Air Force Base 
Security Operations, local emergency and law enforcement agencies and key LaRC 
personnel as appropriate. The contractor shall: 

a. Monitor all alarm notification annunciation systems and respond by 
dispatching appropriate response personnel within 35 seconds of receiving the 
alarm notification. 

b. 

cd: 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

i. 
j- 

Notify key OSPWOSEMA personnel of significant emergency incidents 
utilizing the existing personnel pager system and telephonically as required. 
Notify handicapped personnel of emergency situations via a paging system. 
Initiate emergency recall procedures as directed by the LaRC Emergency 
Preparedness Officer, his/her designee, or OSPS. 
Maintain a log and/or incident reports (i.e., Dispatch Logs/Blotters) of ED0 
activities in a database. Prepare a synopsis of significant events for delivery 
to OSPS at the start of each duty day. Dispatch Logs/Blotters will document 
security officer patrol check-in times for facility checks and incidents. 
Coordinate and request repair services for failed ED0 monitoring and 
operations equipment. 
Monitor and coordinate the installation of intrusion detection and other ED0 
systems. 
Monitor and coordinate the preventive maintenance schedule for intrusion 
systems to facilitate a complete and timely accomplishment of services. 
Maintain intrusion detection systems (IDS) database. 
Receive, receipt for, and store classified material as required during non- 
standard duty hours. 

k. Authenticate Center access credentials for un-badged employees and visitors. 



1. 
m. 

n. 

0. 

Pa 

Operate and monitor CCTV systems located in the EDO. 
Records: Maintain Emergency Dispatch Logs in accordance with the 
Privacy Act of 1974, and other applicable Federal regulations. 
Performance Indicators: Examine the ED0 databases and logs to verify 
response times; Conduct online testing of IDS equipment for operational 
status; Review preventative maintenance schedule for timely completion of 
scheduled maintenance; Test IDS equipment for operational status and review 
preventative maintenance schedule; Review ED0 activity logs to ensure 
proper coordination with other authorities/agencies was accomplished as 
required. 
Performance Standard: Dispatch of appropriate response force within 35 
seconds after ED0 notification. 
Surveillance: Monthly review of ED0 databases and logs and random 
testing of ED0 response procedures by OSPS. 

3.5 Locksmith Services 

The Contractor shall provide all the necessary resources to provide locksmith services 
and maintain the key control program. The Government is furnishing an on-site fixed 
location for this service. The Contractor shall provide qualified and skilled personnel 
with TOP SECRET security clearances for this service. In accordance with G5 & G6, the 
Contractor is responsible for the replacement of government furnished equipment upon 
the expiration of its useful life with equipment of equal capability. In performing this 
service, the Contractor shall: 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

:: 

i. 

Provide full service locksmith service during the core hours of 9:00 a.m. - 
3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. 
Manage the Center lock system using Center unique Best locking system 
cores and associated hardware. 
Provide core installation, inspections, repair, re-keying, and related services to 
all LaRC locking mechanisms, safes, and vaults. Except card key systems, 
electric strikes, and door closers. 
Maintain the existing LaRC unique automated record system database 
containing combination lock issuance and return, combination change data 
and requirements, security container accountability, and key issuance and 
accountability. 
Routine customer response time shall be 8 working hours. Emergency 
situations may require response during non-duty hours. 
Within 2 days after receipt of key request from OSPS, key(s) will be prepared 
and customer notified for key pickup. The badge and pass office will issue 
keys. 
Provide an on-site mobile service. 
Records: Maintain the following records: the Locksmith Work Log and 
Individual Key Receipts. 
Performance Indicator: Work Log, Response Time, Regulatory Compliance, 
and Customer Survey Feedback. 



j. 

k. 

Performance Standards: Change combinations as required, service requests 
satisfied in 8 working hours, keys prepared within 2 days. Maintain accurate 
and complete locksmith records. 
Surveillance Method: Review of automated and manually kept Logs, and 
analysis of Customer Surveys. 

3.6 Badge and Pass Operations 

The Contractor shall provide a professional and courteous staff to maintain continuous 
operation of the Center’s Badge and Pass and Reception Center for visitor access from 
6:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. The facility will be 
staffed until 4:30 for emergency badging and daily closeout activities. The Contractor 
shall implement LaRC’s policy for the issuance, control, and accountability of NASA and 
LaRC Badges, vehicle decals, electronic access cards, and keys. The Contractor shall - 
enter data into the Government provided Badging System for the management of security 
clearance and access data, visitor registration information, employee badges, decal data, 
locator system data, and card key data. The contractor is assigned full responsibility 
for the efficient processing of visitors and employees in accordance with Agency and 
Center policy. The contractor is responsible for the integrity of the data maintained 
in the Badging System. Annual validations of permanently badged contractors are 
required to ensure the accuracy of the data. The Contractor shall support Center- 
wide rebadging of civil service personnel and the issuance of new decals to all LaRC 
personnel in the third option year. The Contractor is responsible for providing all 
materials necessary to operate the Badge and Pass operation. The Contractor shall: 

a. 

b. 
C. 

d. 
e. 

f. 

fl: 
i. 

j. 
k. 

Issue ID badges to Government employees, NASA retirees, contractors, and 
foreign and domestic visitors. Process and issue individual walk-in badge 
requests within 5 to 7 minutes. 
Issue permanent badges in accordance with EOD Briefing requirement. 
Input/maintain contractor and visitor security clearance information in the 
badge system database. 
Process fingerprint cards. 
Process LaRC civil service employee security clearance certifications for 
visits to other locations. 
Process visit requests to LaRC. 
Issue electronic access cards. 
Issue keys. 
Out-process all LaRC employees. 
Issue vehicle decals. 
Process all other requirements as expeditiously as possible; All requests will 
be processed in a timely manner defined as all customers processed within 5 
minutes from the time of initial contact with the Badge and Pass Office 
personnel. OSPS will be notified immediately of any last minute 
requirements that require overtime or possible delay of other 
customers/missions. 



1. 

m. 

n. 

Performance Indicators: Customer Feedback, Badges issued to authorized 
personnel only, Processing Time, Accuracy of badge data. 
Performance Standards: Walk-ins badged immediately and within required 
timeframes for others, Minimal Errors. 
Method of Surveillance: Periodic inspection of workload and output. 
Analysis of Customer Surveys. 

3.7 Security Administration 

The Contractor shall provide qualified and suitable administrative personnel with a 
SECRET security clearance to support the LaRC Security Education and Awareness, 
Information Security, Personnel Security, Physical Security, Foreign Visit Coordination, 
Information Security Systems (ISS) and Communications Security (COMSEC) programs. 
Security Administration personnel shall also conduct administrative investigations and 
inquiries to facilitate resolution of discrepancies in formal reports of investigation. 
Typical hours of operation for Security Administration functions will be 8:00 a.m. until 
4:30 p.m. daily, excluding holidays. 

3.7.1 Security Education and Awareness 

The Contractor shall develop and facilitate the implementation of a Security Education 
and Awareness and Training Program for all personnel, government and contractor at 
LaRC. The program is a two-level program: one level is designed to educate the general 
population, the other level is designed to meet training requirements for the OSPS 
contractor personnel. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Center-wide Security Education and Awareness: This program will educate 
the population of the Center, to include all levels of management. The 
objective is to seek their proactive participation in maintaining a positive 
security posture for LaRC. Activities to include: the dissemination of various 
forms of applicable educational media (posters, flyers, bulletins, videos, web 
page etc.); the development of and conduct of briefings, orientations, and 
classes on timely and applicable topics (e.g. security clearance 
briefings/debriefings, annual security awareness briefings, new employee 
security orientations, etc.); develop and maintain an educational database to 
document the activities conducted and personnel participation. 
OSPS Contractor Training: This program will educate the Contractor’s 
personnel on their responsibilities, policies and procedures. Develop, 
implement and maintain a comprehensive training program to ensure that the 
staff has the necessary knowledge, skills, proficiency, and information to 
satisfactorily perform the requirements of the contract. Ensure that all 
certifications, qualifications, and credentials required for personnel 
performing under the contract are current and valid. 
Shall conduct security education and awareness briefings utilizing multi- 
media technology. 



d. 

e. 

f. 

Performance Indicators: Instructor’s feedback results; Maintenance of 
training programs’to meet required initial and recurring training 
certifications, credentials or qualifications. 
Performance Standards: 95 percent favorable customer survey rating; 
Center’s annual training requirements are met for the resident staff. 
Proper records maintained. 
Methods of Surveillance: Analysis of Customer Critique Forms. Training 
certifications. 

3.7.2 Investigations 

a. Missing/Stolen Property: The Contractor shall respond as directed to reports 
of incidents of suspected stolen property on a priority basis, conduct initial 

fnvestigations, including personnel interviews, within 4 hours of receipt of a 
report of suspected stolen property, present preliminary assessment, either 
orally or in writing to OSPS. A verbal or written status report of the 
investigation will be made to OSPS within 8 hours of the initial report of 
stolen property. A final report of investigation, including findings and 
recommendations, shall be submitted to OSPS within two duty days of the 
start of the investigation, unless extenuating circumstances are presented to 
and approved by OSPS that require the investigation to be continued. In this 
situation the contractor will provide OSPS daily update briefings until the 
investigation is closed and written report of investigation approved by OSPS. 
Some investigations require immediate response by the contractor due to 
sensitivity or high dollar value of the property. In these cases the contractor 
will immediately notify and update OSPS as the investigation unfolds. A 
written report will be submitted to OSPS upon completion of the investigation 
or when all investigative leads have been exhausted and no further action is 
anticipated based upon the available facts. 

b. Performance Indicators: Timeliness and Accuracy of investigation or survey 
and case processing; 

C. Performance Standards: Response to report of stolen property and make 
initial reports to OSPS within four hours. Immediate reporting and update of 
OSPS in cases involving high value or sensitive property or issues. 

d. Method of surveillance: Case review. Review of investigation plans. 
Investigator brief back and/ or legal review. Completeness, timeliness and 
accuracy of final reports. 

3.7.3 Personnel Security 

In coordination with the OSPS, and in accordance with NASA Security Handbook 
1620.3C, the Contractor shall develop, implement and maintain procedures for the 
appropriate and timely initiation of background security investigations. 
include, but are not limited to: 

Responsibilities 



a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g* 

h. 

i. 
i 

k. 

1. 

Initiating personnel security investigations of NASA LaRC personnel and 
requests for installation and computer access upon receipt of required request 
forms. 
Initiate and process security checks and background investigations for foreign 
nationals. Provide results to the OSPS for security and public safety 
determination. 
Ensuring required forms are made available, along with instructions for proper 
execution, to customers for timely and complete submittals. 
Provide initial case processing through review of completed forms. Reject 
those improper in content or execution. The Contractor shall process all 
security and suitability investigation requests for civil service personnel 
within 5 workdays of receipt. 
Provide intermediate case processing by receiving and reviewing results of 
investigations. -- 

Review completed investigations; summarize and evaluate cases, conduct 
telephonic and written inquiries and routine interviews where needed to 
resolve discrepant or derogatory information 
Personnel Security Discrepancy Inquiries: The Contractor shall investigate 
and conduct inquiries into discrepant, incomplete and erroneous information 
developed through personnel security background investigations. Investigative 
steps shall include, but are not limited to, personal and telephonic interviews 
of the subject of the investigation, law enforcement sources, court officials, 
and clerks. The Contractor shall prepare written reports documenting the 
investigation and shall include the basis for the investigation, findings, and 
recommendations that may include formal expansion of the predication 
investigation. 
Conclude case processing. Submit complete personnel case files including 
completed investigations within 10 working days of receipt of the personnel 
security investigation to the LaRC adjudication official for resolution (a 
referral report shall include adjudication recommendations and will include all 
applicable information to assist the adjudicator in making his/her decision). 
Notify personnel when due for reinvestigation. 
Verify to NASA installations and other agencies, the security clearances of 
NASA LaRC personnel visiting the respective activities. Receive and 
maintain the clearance rosters received from other NASA centers or other 
Government agencies. 
Control and maintain personnel security case files and investigation reports in 
accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 and 5 U.S.C. 522 and the NASA 
Security Handbook, NHB 1620.3C and NASA Handbook 1441. lB, NASA 
Records Retention Schedules. The Contractor is assigned the full 
responsibility to verify correctness of information, determination that only 
appropriate information is retained in the PSF, correct any discrepancies, 
ensure that all information is accurate and up-to-date, and ensure that PSF 
contains all required information. 
The Contractor shall maintain a personnel security investigation tracking and 
susuense system to facilitate nrocess and budget audit reauirements. 



m. 

n. 

0. 

Performance Indicators: Timeliness and Accuracy of personnel security 
case processing; Proper disclosure or release of personnel security/records 
data; professional customer interface; control and maintenance of personnel 
security records in accordance with appropriate regulations, laws, policy. 
Performance Standards: 5 working days for initiation and processing of 
investigations, 10 days for submission of completed personnel security 
investigation case files and/or reports to the adjudication official; Number of 
rejects from OPM due to missing or incomplete forms. 
Method of surveillance: Monthly and random inspection: Automated Log 
System: Log calls from OPM requiring corrective actions. 

3.7.4 Communication Security (COMSEC) 

The contractor, is responsible for ensuring that all COMSEC material issued to, generated and/or 
held by, the account is safeguarded in accordance with requirements and guidelines provided by 
National Security Agency and Headquarters NASA. This includes, but is not limited to: 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

h. 

i. 

.L 

k. 
1. 

The receipt, custody, issuance, safeguarding, accounting, package and shipping, and 
when necessary, destruction of COMSEC material in accordance with NASA and 
NSA guidance. 
Maintaining up-to-date records and submitting all required accounting reports to 
applicable agencies. 
Accomplishing, on a semi-annual bases or as directed, a complete inventory of all 
accountable COMSEC material (200+) and report if applicable all discrepancies to 
the Central Office of Record. 
Administer one-time COMSEC briefings and or cryptographic access certification to 
those individuals who require access to COMSEC material. 
Monitoring this program and debriefing individuals no longer requiring access to this 
material. 
Providing initial and annual COMSEC training to all individuals responsible for 
COMSEC material and/or equipment held at the organizational level. 
Providing initial security training to each authorized person responsible for the 
protection of Secure Telephone Unit and associated Crypt0 Ignition Key placing 
special emphasis on the importance of correct procedures for reporting incidents. 
Ensuring COMSEC awareness training is part of the Installation security education 
program. 
Investigate COMSEC violations or compromises and provide written reports to OSPS 
for approval. 
Performance Indicators: 

1) Accuracy of COMSEC account management. 
2). Availability to conduct a short-notice audit on the account and customer 

feedback. 
Performance Standards: NSA and NASA regulations. 
Method of Surveillance: 
1) Review of COMSEC records. 
2) Status board. 



- 

3) Monitor customer survey forms. 
4) Monitor Semi-Annual COMSEC inventory results. 
5) Monitor COMSEC briefing schedule, attendance, and critiques. 

3.7.5 Classified Information System Security (ISS) 

The contractor shall assist each Information System Security Representative (ISSR) in preparing 
an Automated Information System Security Plan (AISSP) that meets the criteria in obtaining 
approval to operate at a specific classified level as outlined in the National Industrial Security 
Program Operating Manual Supplement (NISPOMSUP). 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

i. 

j. 

k. 

The contractor shall support the certification, recertification, update, and audit of all 
computer systems processing classified material at LaRC. Each system shall have a 
current Automated Information System Security Plan (AISSP) on file. 
The contractor shall contact the ISSR of systems requiring ISS certification within 
two working days of notification of a new requirement to assist him/her in developing 
the AISSP. The contractor shall assist the system administrator to complete the 
AISSP. 
Prior to AISSP approval, the contractor shall ensure that the structure will meet the 
physical security standards set forth by NASA and National directives. 
In conjunction with the applicable ISSR’s and System Administrators, identify system 
threats, vulnerabilities and recommend countermeasures to mitigate risk 
Upon DAA certification, prepare all required instructions and procedures within five 
working days. 
Conduct periodic evaluations and audits, in conjunction with the system administrator 
or designee, to ensure specified levels of security are maintained for each certified 
classified processing system. Each active AISSP must be audited or evaluated at least 
twice annually. One no-notice audit of each ISS system shall be performed and 
documented at least every two years. Prepare and submit to the Information Systems 
Security Manager a written report documenting findings and recommendations 
resulting from each audit or system evaluation. Coordinate corrective actions with 
the ISSR’s to correct deficiencies discovered during the system evaluation. 
Provide to the ISSR’s and System Administrators of classified processing systems, 
current computer threat notices. 
Ensure the proper destructiotisanitization of classified magnetic media to include 
floppy disks, internal and external hard drives, and tapes. Inspect and provide OSPS 
verification that equipment used for classified processing is purged of all classified 
information or otherwise disposed of in accordance with NASA and federal 
standards. 
Conduct investigations of ISS violations or compromises and provide OSPS written 
reports of investigations for approval. 
Assist the installation TEMPEST Officer in conducting facility inspections prior to 
allowing a customer the approval to processes classified information. 
Performance Indicators: 
1) Timeliness of audits and AISSP update or establishment. 
2) Accuracy of AISSP and of ISS checklists. 



1. 

m. 

3) All active AISSP are current. AISSP audit reports. ISS customer feedback. 
Performance Standards: 
1) Initiate assistance to customers within 10 days of notification of requirement. 
2) Operational AISSPs delivered to customer no later than 5 days after DAA 

approval. 
3) Active AISSP audited (re-certify or update) a minimum of twice a year. 
Method of Surveillance: 
1) Review of AISSPs and AISSP audits. Status board. 
2) Monitor customer survey forms. 

3.7.6 Physical Security 

Provide LaRC Physical Security Program support in accordance with applicable federal 
government, NASA, and LaRC policy, procedures, and regulations. The Contractor shall: 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g* 

h. 

Assist the OSPS in establishing and maintaining a sound physical security 
program by providing periodic surveys of the overall LaRC security operation 
to ensure adequate and appropriate attention is focused on structural, 
procedural, mechanical and electronic security. 
Conduct physical and operational security (OPSEC) surveys of facilities and 
operations as directed by OSPS. 
Ensure OSPS physical security policy and procedures are current. Provide 
OSPS recommended changes and updates to policy and procedures for 
approval as required. 
Review proposed building modifications and/or new construction projects to 
ensure appropriateness and adequacy of security hardware, facility design and 
electronic security devices. Provide OSPS written reports with physical 
security technical assessment of these projects and other proposed LaRC 
security enhancements. 
Implement a physical security audit program for all facilities designated 
as NASA Resource Protection (NRP) or critical LaRC facilities 
designated by the OSPS (-30). 
Implement a physical security audit program for other LaRC facilities 

designated non-critical (approximately 200). 30 non-critical facilities 
shall be audited annually. Contractor shall submit a proposed schedule 
for these audits annually to obtain Government approval. 
The OSEMA Automated Tracking System (ATS) shall be used to record the 
results of the audits. All audits shall be scheduled through the Facility 
Coordinator. A minimum of 5 physical security audits shall be completed 
monthly. All surveys, evaluations, and reports shall be considered complete 
when the OSEMA ATS is updated and information is filed and copies 
distributed per OSPS distribution policy. Results of the audits shall be entered 
into the OSEMA ATS within 5 working days of the audit. 
Plan and conduct annual Center vulnerability assessment and physical security 
survey of LaRC. Provide recommendations for appropriate protective 



measures. Maintain a master list of required security enhancements and 
projects with project description, justification, and cost estimate data. 

i. Coordinate and maintain an up-to-date Threat Assessment for LaRC via 
liaison and information from federal, state, and local security, intelligence, 
and law enforcement agencies. 

J Review daily blotters, classified threat updates, and maintain constant 
dialogue with security force concerning their observations and reports. 

k. Interface with LaRC emergency response personnel and supporting agencies 
to develop plans and training designed to maintain LaRC’s readiness to 
respond to incidents involving terrorism, violence, and civil disorder. Plan and 
coordinate required emergency response exercises and training. Conduct a 
Lessons Learned with all affected parties within 24 hours of the exercise. 
Submit Lessons Learned minutes within 5 working days of the meeting. All 
action items shall be tracked to closure. - 

1. Conduct tabletop exercises for bomb threats, workplace violence, and 
demonstrations with installation staff on an annual basis. 

m. Performance Indicators: Timeliness and quality of audit reports, 
vulnerability assessments and physical security surveys. Active liaison with 
local, federal and state law enforcement officials to share information. 

n. Performance Standards: 
1) Conduct a minimum of one Physical Security Audit annually per facility 
on the NRPKritical Facility list (approximately 30 facilities). 
2) Conduct a minimum of 30 Physical Security Audits per year for all other 
non-critical LaRC facilities. 
3) Audit reports completed and entered into ATS within 5 working days after 
audit. 

0. 

4) Conduct an annual physical security survey and vulnerability assessment 
of the installation: Track identified deficiencies, corrective actions, and 
resource issues. Metric: 1 survey per year. 
5) Update the LaRC Threat Assessment annually or as needed. Metric: 1 
update annually. 
6) Conduct a minimum of one full-scale counter-terrorism/ hostage/ 
barricaded criminal exercise involving the security force, installation staff, 
and supporting jurisdictions annually. 

Method of Surveillance: Review of audits, assessments, surveys, and 
exercise directives. Analysis of customer feedback and surveys. 

3.7.7 International Visit Coordination: The Contractor shall: 

a. Implement a foreign national security program to include the coordination of 
all visits to LaRC by foreign nationals and foreign representatives This 
activity shall be provided in accordance with NPG 1361, “Procedures and 
Guidelines for Processing Requests for Access to NASA Centers by Foreign 
Nationals or Representatives,” NM1 137 1.3B, “Coordination and 
Authorization of Foreign Visits to NASA Facilities”, Agency and national 
policies, procedures, regulations, executive orders and laws pertaining to 



b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

$5 

h. 

i. 

export controls and national security considerations. Foreign visits include any 
person owing allegiance to or a citizen of a foreign country or a foreign owned 
or controlled corporation or organization. LaRC has approximately 600 
foreign visitors per year. 
Facilitate the approval process by serving as the central point of coordination, 
guidance and advice for foreign visit requests. 
Maintain a system for processing all foreign visit requests in an expedient 
manner that tracks foreign visits to LaRC to provide annual metrics. Basic 
required information on each foreign national includes name, citizenship, 
organizational affiliation, dates of visit, and the purpose of the visit. Urgent 
requirements may necessitate immediate response. 
Receive and review all Nonstandard Visit requests (e.g., visit requests from 
citizens of designated countries and/or NASA contractor foreign national 
employees) and promptly forward them, together with LaRC comments and 
recommendations, to the Office of External Relations, NASA HQ, for 
approval/disapproval. 
Review foreign visit requests and determine required coordination within the 
Center and with NASA Headquarters, as appropriate. Coordination includes, 
at the minimum, review by OSPS, the Center’s export administrator, the 
appropriate organizational Information Protection Advisor, and the NASA 
contact(s) named in the request. 
Prepare required approval/disapproval documentation and correspondence for 
the LaRC International Visits Coordinator (IVC) and establish and maintain 
required files and suspense systems. 
Performance Indicators: Timely and correct procedural coordination of visit 
requests. Accurate and timely response to questions posed by visit sponsors 
and hosts. Follow-up action to insure that sponsors are notified of visit status 
within 72 hours of proposed visit date. 
Performance Standards: Process routine short-term visits from non- 
designated countries within 20 working days. Notify the LaRC sponsor or 
visit requester of approval or disapproval within 8 hours of receipt. Process 
requests from designated countries and long term visits (more than 10 days) 
and send to NASA HQ within 10 days of receipt. Notify the LaRC sponsor or 
requester of approval within one duty day of receipt. 
Method of Surveillance: OSPS review and final approval of all foreign visit 
requests. Analysis of customer feedback and surveys. 

3.7.8 Development of Security Related Handbooks, Manual, and Standard 
Operating Procedures 

a. The Contractor shall, in coordination with the Office of Security and Public 
Safety, develop, implement, maintain and update functional area Manuals and 
Standard Operating Procedures to ensure products provided conform to the 
requirements of applicable Federal, NASA, or Langley Research Center laws, 
policies, and directives. 



b. Examples include the NASA LaRC Security Manual, security procedures in 
response to the LaRC Emergency Plan, Violence in the Workplace Response 
Procedures, LaRC Traffic Management Plan, Guard force Operating 
Procedures, LaRC Security Education and Awareness Program and NASA 
Resource Protection (NRP) Security Plan. Upon notification of a need to 
establish or update documentation, the Contractor shall submit a plan that 
outlines its approach and schedule to the task for Government approval. 

C. Performance Indicators: Timeliness with respect to agreed upon schedule. 
Quality with respect to the adequacy of research and evaluation of NASA 
policy and local guidance, and response to technical direction. 

d. Performance Standards: Completion of a monthly security update and other 
projects on OSPS/contractor agreed upon timelines. 

e. Method of Surveillance: OSPS review and approval. 
- 

3.7.9 Public Key Infrastructure 

The Contractor shall comply with established procedures for the management of an 
agency-wide public key infrastructure. The Contractor shall issue certificates for 
electronic information confidentiality and integrity through the use of encryption 
and digital signatures, respectively. The Contractor shall be responsible for 
identification and authentication of certificate subjects. The Contractor shall 
support the enabling of users, the disabling/suspending user certificates, changing 
passwords, issuing new key pairs for users, key recovery, and the revocation of user 
certificates. 

3.8.0 Special Ordering of Security Services: In response to Government issued 
delivery orders (See Section G-4 Delivery Orders), the Contractor shall provide the 
following: 

3.8.1 Security Officer Services: This support includes physical security and access 
control for classified and sensitive unclassified meetings, symposia, workshops, 
research activities, and a broad range of other Center sponsored events. The 
Contractor shall provide, within 3 hours of notification, armed or unarmed, security 
personnel for emergency response requirements. The Contractor shall designate a 
primary individual point of contact that can be notified of emergency security 
requirements 24 hours per day. The Contractor shall accept verbal orders for 
emergency services from the Installation Chief of Security. Written directions will 
be provided within 3 working days. 

3.8.2 Security Systems: This support includes the purchase of security systems and 
associated equipment installation. Typical systems shall include but not be limited 
to Access Control, Intrusion Detection, Video monitoring and Recording and 
Physical Security systems and devices. The Contractor shall provide the 
Installation Chief of Security with a schedule of services within 10 working days of 
receipt of the delivery order. 



3.8.3 Ancillary Security Services: This support shall include security research and 
documentation, special interest presentations and briefings, information collection 
and analysis and similarly defined tasks in support of OSPS activities. The 
Contractor shall provide the Installation Chief of Security with an approach to 
accomplishing the service within 5 working days of receipt of the delivery order. 

WORKLOAD ANALYSIS FOR SECURITY SUPPORT SERVICES 
lANNUAL HISTORICAL WORKLOAD) 

sow Title Workload Quantity 
3.0-3.4 Armed Security Security Officer response (Intrusion & Fire) 500 

Force: 

Access Assistance (lo- 14) 5,000 
Building Security Checks (hiterior/Exterior) 10,000 
Hours Radar Speed Enforcement Operations 250 
Security Supervision Hours 9,984 Hours 
Security Certification, Training, Firearm 1,272 Hours 
qualification 
Access Control Operations (3 Gate Hours of 17,966Hours 
Oneration) 

1 Emergency Dispatch Office (24 hour a day ( 8,760 Hours 1 
operation) 
Security Patrol Coverage (24 hour coverage) 13,728 Hours 
Total Security Service (Normal 51,710 Hours 
THREATCON) 

3.5 Locksmith Services: 
I I 

I I I 

1 Combination lock changes 650 

3.6 Badge and Pass 
Office: 

Safe Repair 100 
Lock changes/repairs 2,000 
Make keys 1,200 

Walk-in customers (150/day X 250 days a 
ye=) 

35,500 

Permanent Badges (g/day X 250 days a year) 
Total Badges (Permanent,Visitor,Vendor, 
etc.) 
Vehicle decals (Optional- provided on 
reauest) 
Fingerprint cards 
Emulovee securitv clearances certifications 

2,250 
60,000 

3,000 

750 
500 

3.7.1 Security Education 
and Awareness: 



WORKLOAD ANALYSIS FOR SECURITY SUPPORT SERVICES 
(ANNUAL HISTORICAL WORKLOAD) 

sow 1 Title Workload 
I I 

Quantity 
I 

3.7.2 Investigations: 
3.7.3 Personnel Security: 

Clearance and Orientation Briefings 
Clearance and Termination Debriefings 

70 
70 
75 

National Agency Checks 750 
Background Investigations 350 
Electronic Credit Checks 1,200 
FBI Name Checks 1,200 

3.7.4 Information System 
SecurityKOMSEC: 

Personnel Security Files 6,500 
Summer Program Investigation 500 
NASA personnel security record audits 1,000 
Contractor personnel security record audits l,ooo 

Active System Security Plans (SSP) 20-25 
SSP audits (2x year for each active SSP) 40-50 
COMSEC accountability (250+ items) 250 
COMSEC inventories (2x yr. minimum) 2 
COMSEC Briefings 75 

I I 3.7.5 Physical Security: 

I I 
I Critical Facility Physical Security Audits (1 1 

X 30 facilities) 

3.7.6 Foreign Visit 
Coordination: 

Non-critical facility Physical Security Audits 
(.33 X 200 facilities) 
Annual Installation Physical Security Survey 
Security Updates (Newsletter) 
Installation Threat Assessment (minimum 1 
update) 

67 

1 
12 
1 

Foreign Visits from Non-designated 
Countries 

600 

Foreign Visits from Designated Countries 50 

3.7.7 Security Policy and Update OSPS policy/procedures as required 
Procedures 



Exhibit N 
Mandatory Directives 

1. 5 U.S. Code, Privacy Act Records 
2. 14 CFR 12145: Mission Critical Space Systems Personnel Reliability Program 
3. 18 U.S. Code, Chapter 44, as amended (Gun Control Act of 1968, Public Law 

104-208) 
4. Privacy Act of 1974, as amended 
5. EO 10450: Security Requirements for Government Employment 
6. EO 12968: Access to Classified Information 
7. EO 12829: National Industrial Security Program 
8. EO 12958: Classified National Security Information Program 
9. DOD 5220.22-M: National Industrial Security Program Operating Manual (NISPOM) 

and Supplement (NISPOMSUP) 
10. State of Virginia Criminal Justice Services Board, “Regulations Relating to Private 

Security Services” 
11. Code of Virginia, Chapter 27, Article 2, Title 9, Dept. of Criminal Justice Services, 

“Compulsory Training Standards for Private Securitv Services Personnel” 
12. SPB l-97: Investigative Standards for Background Investigations For Access to 

Classified Information 
13. SPB 2-97: Adjudicative Guidelines 
14. SPB 3-97: Temporary Eligibility for Access 
15. OPM Federal Investigator’s Notes Letter No. 97-02 and Letter No. 97-06 
16. NHB 1441.1 NASA Records Retention Handbook 
17. NHB 1600.6: NASA Communications Security (COMSEC) Manual 
18. NHB 1620.3C: NASA Security Handbook 
19. NM1 1120.7: Roles & Responsibilities of Program Office Security Officials 
20. NM1 137 1.3B: Coordination & Authorization of Foreign Visits to NASA Facilities 
2 1. NM1 137 1.4A: Guidelines for Access to NASA Installations by Nationals of the 

USSR, China, & Designated Areas 
22. NM1 1590.2E: Notification & Alert System for NASA Officials During Nonduty 

Hours 
23. NM1 1600.2: NASA Security Program 
24. NM1 1600.3A: Arrest Authority & Use of Force by NASA Security Force Personnel 

LMI 1300.5: Technical Conferences, Special Events, Technical Briefings, Guest 
Visits & Tours 

25. NM1 1600.5: Special Access Programs 
26. NM1 1610.3C: Suspension, Revocation & Denial of NASA Personnel Security 

Clearances 
27. NM1 2410.7C: Assuring the Security & Integrity of NASA Automated Information 

Systems LHB 1047.1: Disaster Control Data-Hurricanes and High Tides LaRC 
28. NPD 1361: Procedures and Guidelines for Foreign Access to NASA Centers 
29. NPD 1620.2: NASA Badging System 
30. NPD 28 10.8: Security Information Technology 



3 1. LHB 1040.2: NASA Langley Duty Officer’s Handbook 
32. LHB 1040.4: Emergency Equipment List 
33. LHB 1046.1: Langley Research Center Emergency Plan 
34. LHB 1450.1: Excerpt Relative to LaRC Security functions 
35. LAPD 1600.3: LaRC Security and Public Safety Program 
36. LAPD 1600.4: Firearms 
37. LAPD 1600.5: Violence & Threatening Behavior in the Workplace 
38. LAPD 1620.1: Issuance of LaRC Retiree Identification Badges 
39. LaRC Emergency Plan Handbook: 
40. LMI 1700.4: Reporting Accidents, Injuries, Illnesses, Motor Vehicle Accidents, and 

Potential 
Violations of Occupational Safety/Health Standards 

41. LMI 1700.7: Traffic Regulations 
42. LMI 1700.8: Parking Regulations 
43. LMI 2410.7: Computer Security Program 
44. LMI 3296.1: Clearance Procedures for Employees Terminating Employment 
45. Memorandum of Agreement with Langley Air Force Base 



Exhibit G 
Security Personnel Qualifications 

1. General. All security personnel shall be functionally literate, demonstrate their 
ability to write reports and to assimilate information contained in the Bidders Library 
documents, as applies to their specific task. They must be proficient in reading and 
understanding written regulations and orders, and be able to compile reports, which 
convey factual information. Personnel must possess good judgment, alertness, tact, 
self-reliance and the ability to effectively interface with the public. They must project 
a positive attitude and present a professional image at all times. 

2. Security Personnel Qualifications: 
- 

a. All personnel shall not have been convicted of any felony offense. 
b. The contractor will conduct a thorough pre-employment investigation on all 

employees prior to hire. All employees must be able to obtain at least a SECRET 
security clearance. A TOP SECRET security clearance is required for positions 
so identified. The contractor must comply with the provisions of the National 
Industrial Security Program Operating Manual. Upon favorable completion of the 
investigation and receipt of the DISCO Form 560, Letter of Consent, the 
contractor shall submit a clearance visitation letter to the COTR indicating the 
employee’s security clearance level. Upon receipt of the clearance verification, 
the employee will be eligible to work and a duty entry date may be established. 

c. The contractor shall provide LaRC with the company drug testing policy if one 
exists. 

3. Standards of Conduct: The contractor shall be responsible for maintaining 
satisfactory standards of employee competency, conduct, appearance, and integrity. 



I 
,. 

(^ 

Exhibit H 
Security Uniform and Equipment Requirements 

The contractor shall furnish and maintain in acceptable condition, all items of uniform 
and equipment necessary to perform work required by the contract, as discussed in these 
paragraphs. 

1. Equipment: The contractor shall furnish each officer law enforcement grade 
equipment or equipment which meets or exceeds military standards (MILSPEC). 
Each security officer will be equipped with the following law enforcement 
equipment: Issued side arm, spare ammunition, capsicum spray, collapsible baton, 
handcuffs, and radio. 

2. Uniforms: The contractor shall furnish complete uniforms for each officer and shift 
supervisor. The contractor will ensure each officer and shift supervisor is in proper 
uniform while on duty. The uniform for officers and supervisor will be standardized 
as listed below. The locksmith will wear industrial clothing suitable for performing 
assigned duties. No employee may enter on duty without approved apparel and 
accessories. The uniform for security officers and shift supervisors will consist of the 
following: 
a. Shirt, long sleeve, white, plain j. Shoes, black leather high top 
b. Shirt, short sleeve, white, plain w/black laces (utility) 
c. Slacks, dark blue k. Socks, black 
d. Jacket, dark blue with removable 1. Overshoes, black rubber 

liner m. Coat, black, heavyweight all 
e. NASA logo nameplates weather 
f. Tie, plain dark blue n. Misc. attachments to utility belt 
g. Belt, black leather 1 inch wide to hold radio, etc. 
h. Belt, utility either web or leather o. Headwear: Utility hat-baseball 

2 inch wide cap marked “Security” in white 
i. Shoes, black leather low quarter or gold letters 

w/black laces p. Gloves, black leather 
q. Gloves, white - Traffic Direction 

3. Standards of Dress 

a. 

b. 

C. 

All security division personnel will keep their uniforms, accessories and 
equipment clean and in good repair. 
Nameplate shall be worn on the right pocket of the outermost garment. The 
nameplate shall clearly state the individual’s name. 
Uniforms shall be properly tailored, if necessary, to ensure proper fit and 
appearance. 



Exhibit I 
Security Firearm Requirements 

1. Side arm: The Government will provide 9mm automatic pistol sidearms at contract 
award. When required, the contractor shall replace these firearms with similar 
models not less than 9mm nor greater than .35 magnum caliber. 

2. Arnmunition: The contract security force will employ standard, commercially 
manufactured ammunition, appropriate to the firearm. 

3. The use of weapons other than side arms e.g., automatic rifles, shotguns, etc. must be 
justified on a case by case basis and approved by the Chief of Security for LaRC. All 
seeurity supervisors will be qualified on the 1Zgauge slide action shotgun. This 
weapon is authorized for animal control (rabid animals) and may be utilized for 
security duties at higher THREATCON levels or as directed by OSPS. 

4. The use of personal weapons by the security force is prohibited. 

5. The contractor will have all assigned firearms inspected, and repaired as needed, by a 
qualified gunsmith annually. Additionally, the contractor will periodically inspect 
ammunition, holsters, and related equipment for serviceability and maintenance. 



Exhibit J 
Security Training Requirements 

1. Training Requirements: The contractor shah provide each employee with eighty 
(80) hours of specialized and Center unique initial training (see paragraph 2). 
Additional specialized training will be required as listed below: 

a. Forty (40) hours of Emergency Dispatch Office (EDO) training will be required 
for personnel prior to assuming the position of Emergency Dispatcher. 

b. Dispatcher Refresher training, 16 hours every two years. 
c. Sixteen (16) hours annual in-service classroom training for all Security Officers. 
d. Four- (4) hours semi-annual training (8 hours annually) for weapons proficiency 

and qualification. 
e. Security officers and management shall maintain current Red Cross “First 

AWCPR certifications. 
f. Locksmith. Must have successfully completed an accredited master key 

system/locksmith course. 

2. Security Officer Orientation Training Program: All contractor personnel must 
successfully complete an eighty (80) hour course of basic qualification training prior 
to being assigned initial duty. Qualification training shall include, but not be limited 
to, the following subjects: 

a. General Orientation 
b. Purpose and Principles of the NASA Security System 
c. NASA Security as it applies to LaRC 
d. Organization and functions of NASA, LaRC and the contractor 
e. Briefings on major security disciplines: Information Security, Physical Security, 

Technical Security, Information Security, Personnel Security and 
Communications Security. 

f. Specific duties of the contractor force including general orders, special and 
specific orders and individual post orders. 

g. Discipline and adherence to orders 
h. Employee and public relations, and customer satisfaction 
i. NASA, LaRC and contractor communication procedures 
j. Operation and care of all security equipment 
k. Use of Force, limitations and legal implications on misuse of force 

3. All NASA civil service and contractor security personnel authorized to be armed 
must be trained and certified in the use of force. The training and certification 
program will include the use of deadly force as well as the use of lesser and 
intermediate force. This training will be taught in the context of “The Force 
Continuum Model”. This model addresses the entire spectrum of possible subject 
resistance and appropriate control responses by security personnel. 

- 



4. Certification: Prior to contract personnel being assigned fully independent duties, 
the contractor must certify all training requirements have been satisfactorily met. The 
contractor will maintain written certification and test results in individual training 
records. These records will be subject to review by the NASA COTR and QSPS 
security monitors. 

5. Persormel authorized to carry firearms (possessing a valid NASA form 699) must 
certify in writing that they have not been convicted of a “misdemeanor crime of 
domestic violence” as described in 18 USC 922 Section 658, entitled Gun Ban for 
Individuals Convicted of a Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence.” A copy of 
this statement will be kept in the employee’s training record. 



I-- /‘ 

Exhibit K 
Annual Security Physical Fitness Requirements 

General: Security officers are required to perform duties involving moderate to arduous 
physical exertion and must be able to withstand exposure to unusual and/or inclement 
weather conditions. The minimum physical and mental standards listed below are 
established to ensure all security officers can safely accomplish their responsibilities 
under existing work and environmental conditions. The contractor will verify each 
officer meets medical standards immediately upon employment and prior to successful 
completion of the probationary period of employment. These standards must be verified 
and documented annually. All security officers must: 

1. Be able to lift 40 pounds-to waist height 
- 

2. Run 100 yards in 40 seconds 

3. Climb a 15 foot ladder 

4. Pass an eye test: Possess eyesight that is correctable to at least 20/40 (Snellen) in 
each eye. 

5. Normal field of vision in each eye, good depth perception, and ability to distinguish 
basic colors 

6. Close vision correctable to Jaeger Number 4 type test for both eyes 

7. Hearing loss shall be correctable to the following limitations: 
a. In the 1,000 to 3,000 hertz range, no more than 30 decibels loss in one ear with 

allowable greater loss in the other ear not to exceed 45 decibels. 
b. In the 4,000 to 6,000 hertz range, no more than 45 decibels loss in one ear with 

no limitation on the poorer ear. 

8. Be able to work long hours in difficult conditions, without relief, during times of 
emergencies. 

9. Have no impairment that would preclude the individual from carrying and using a 
firearm in their daily working environment or passing regularly scheduled firearm 
qualification testing. 



Y-4. 
-w!-oo42 

1 CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION)tnODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 1 4 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (IfspplicBble) 

63 See Block 12. 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED SV (/f ofher than /tern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., skeet, county, Slate, andZip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-960 10 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACILR-Y CODE 1211196 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

’ IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IOA. 
CHANGES CLAUSE. FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIlY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includtig so/icitafion/contracf subjecf maffer !&here feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost in the amount of $1,357,8 11 
pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the contract fixed price in the amount of $5,299 
pursuant to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to 
December 3 1, 1999. The total allotment period for fixed price remains December 3 1, 1999. Accordingly, the 
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL I 
156. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 15C. DATESIGNED 1 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of perso authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION “NUSABLE 

By .Original Signecj bu 
c_. Y (SigfmurBaFoamagjng Officer) 

=‘c5 : 

ix:. 
STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. wea) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I 
I _ I ‘ c . 

I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
? Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $27,676,344. This allotment 

is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1, 1996 to December 3 1, 1999. 

An additional amount of $1,159,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,320,089 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until December 3 1, 1999.” 

******************************************************************* 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 63 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 2.5 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & &-s m CPAF/FP 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,oOO,OOo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528) 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
-. 0 

0 
1,010,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,15 1) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W&O@3 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

I,2 19,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

47453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,9&l 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 63 



Mod. 44 

- 

k. 

Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod.53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mad.56 
Mod. 5-J 
Mod. S8 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 

Total 

Estimated 

627J80.037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62.363: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

55,758 

Award Fhld Fixed 
Ea Enn Riu 

S 1.223.409 SO $7.797.180 $36.900,627 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 : 0 0 ‘0 0 3,471,774 910,250” 
0 (110) 
0 0 0 0 0 0” 
0 0 0 0 2.843.312 OC4389) 

(2.806: 0 0 
0 0 

0 ii 0 0 
(65.17; 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 0 0 

L3OT~~~ 
0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 

(914; 
(914) 0 

0 0 0 0 39.000 
- 0 0 0 0 33,00& 0 

0 0 0 0 12,oaI 0 
388,274 .O 2,640,841 12,562,256 

0 0 0 0 2.474.2 235.02i 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 (1.89’2.8W~ 0 0 
. 2so9 0 70,044 128.311 0 - 0 

0 $1.611.38~ 0 0 0 1,357.B 11 5,299 
537.406.573 $0 SlO,~M,lSl $49J25,109 $28,835,344* S3;320,089 

*Includes 327,676,344 for coat and fl,lS9,000 for fee. - .. . . 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 63 



r>- i’ I--, 

AMEkDMENT OF SOL~C~TAT~O~~MOD~F~CAT~ON OF CONTRACT 
4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

64 See Block 12. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 .5 
5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicabk) 

6. ISSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /km 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

X 
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FAClLlTY CODE 12/l/96 -- 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended, q is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Mrequired) 

See Page 3. 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (Specifyauthonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Spa&y typa of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOOlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headings, includ!ng sokitation/confract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amounts of 
$1,417,017 and $51,000, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the 
contract fixed price in the amount of $296,983 pursuant to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment 
period for cost reimbursement is extended to March 3 1,200O. The total allotment period for fixed price is extended 
to March 3 1, 2000. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided herein, all terns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tvpe orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprfnt) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person aothorized to sign) 
NSN 7-1-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDlTlON UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATE 

BY 

&g-i$mxrrlt 

(Signature of Contracting Off&r) 
so-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. vseq 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $29,093,361. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to March 3 1,200O. 

@> An additional amount of $1,210,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $3,617,072 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until March 3 1,200O.” 

Page 2 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 64 



ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR 
Rc.1014 

JO 
R24470 

Amount Partial/Complete 
$ 5.700 Comdete 

R24639 3,642 
R24659 1,904 
R24660 1,903 
R2466 1 2,234 
R24666 1.076 
R247 11 20,545 
R24744 3,455 
R24862 3,476 

SI. 1036 
R24864 3,640 
M4108 20.000 Comdete 

SLA. 1050 M3048 285,000 
M3 170 27 1,000 
M302 1 285.000 

Complete 

M3016 170,000 
A5179 328.000 

I Total 1 1 $1,765,000 1 

Page 3 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 64 



c 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.421: 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& & & 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.528; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 

$0 $2,573,421 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o-- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(41294; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,ooo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$893,434 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

94,264 0 0 113,736 
$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CPAF/FP 
CR FP 

Funding Funding 

$1,238,270 
348,700 
W,ooO) 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,219,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 
74 1,328 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 

Page 4 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 64 



1 c, ’ ’ 

Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 

,-. 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62.363: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed 
&e & m CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 $0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Cd 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 

-._ ,___“_._.,.__. r. j .- es Y/.r.lr<-Fas__Y 

$18,666,585 
0 

3,471,774 

CR 

UlO> 
0 

Funding 

2,843,312 
0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5,440; 
0 

567.062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2,474,600 

(1,892,890; 
0 

1,357,811 

$2,220,904 
0 

9 10,250 
0 

FP 

(90.389; 
0 

Funding 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

38;ooo 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 0 0 1,468,017 296,983 

Total $37,404,497 $1,611,293 $0 $10,508,687 $49,524,477 $30,303,361* $3,617,072 

*Includes $29,093,361 for cost and $1,210,000 for fee. 

Page 5 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 64 



I -* . ) 
f OMB Approv - 47o(Mo42 

AKENDMENT OF SOL~C~TAT~O&IODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
1 3. EFFECTlVEDATE 1 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. t 5. PROJECT NO. Ilf.sool&b~I 

65 1 January 18,200O 1 N/A I 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f ofher than /fern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfreer, coonfy, State. andZip Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean. VA 22102 r 

X 
106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 -- 
1-l. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 

S OF SOLICITATIONS 
r receipt of Offers q is extended. 0 is not extended. Offers 

must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired) 

Nl A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

cd 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Sjk?cifyaufhcrtiy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA. 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such es changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Speofy type of modification and aufhonfy) 

1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts (SEP 1993) 
E?lMPORT*NT: Contractor q is not, q IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. n&ding soltiafion/ccnfracf subject maffar where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $176,500 in earned award fee under the subject 
contract for the sixth award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool for 
the period and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this sixth award fee period 
upon execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly, the following changes 
are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and efff 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinf) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIF 

BY (‘JqlGlNj4L SIGNED By JAN 3 
(Signafure of person aufhorizsd to sign) 

NSN 754~01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

X-105 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (RW 
Prescribed tq GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



. 

r c 
c- 

Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B is hereby 
revised as follows: 

“B. Award Fee Availability - The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period 
Available 
Award Fee 

Earned 
Award Fee 

Unearned 
Award Fee 

December 1, 1996 - May 31, 1997 $161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50 
June 1, 1997 - November 30,1997 $299,106.50 $251,500 $47,606.50 
December 1, 1997 - May 31,1998 $188,266 $160,600 $27,666 
June 1, 1998 - November 30, 1998 $189,905 $175,000 $14,905 
December 1,1998 -May 31, 1999 $191,118 $175,829 $15,289 
June 1,1999 - November 30,1999 $191,118 $176,500 314,618 

*To Be Determined” 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 65 



c 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

? Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) & & m CPAF/FP 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,OoO,OOo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,OOo,OOo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(1f.3W3 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 65 



Mod. 44 
’ Mod. 45 

Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 

Total 

h 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62.363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o- 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& & b CPAF/FP 

$7,797,180 $36,900,627 $1,223,409 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(2,d 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 
(5,440Y 0 0 

0 0 
567,062 39,000 

33,000 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
2,474,600 235,025 

(1,892,890; 0 0 
0 0 

1,357,8 11 5,299 
1,468,017 296,983 

0 0 0 0 
$37,404,497 $1,611,293 $0 $10,508,687 $49,524,477 $30,303,361* $3,617,072 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $29,093,361 for cost and $1,210,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 65 



+ ,. 
I J’ 3~2 

D CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICAT~ON OF CONTRACT 
3. EFFECTlVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

66 FE0 1 2 2000 See Block 12. 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
5. PROJECT NO. f/f wkab&?) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

_ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1 

0. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) x 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 f) 

McLean, VA 22 102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
-- 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 9 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2. 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spscifyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of mcdflication and authorRy) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 ’ IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgamzed by UCF section headings, including so/ic~ation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amounts of 
$2554,737 and $0, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the contract 
fixed price in the amount of $563,424 pursuant to the Limitations of Funds clause. The total allotment period for 
cost reimbursement is extended to July 3 1, 2000. The total allotment period for fixed price is extended to May 3 1, 
2000. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprim) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 1%. DATESIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(S&nature ofperson authorfled to stgn) 
NSN 754001-152-8070 
PRNIOUS EDITION “NVSABLE 

By alGlNAL SIGNED BY FE0 1 2 2000 
(Signature of Contracting Offtier) 

30.105 STANDARD FORM 30 (RW masj 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) U.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $31,648,098. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C.1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to July 31,200O. 

@I An additional amount of $1,210,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are 
restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $4,180,496 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until May 3 1,200O.” 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRATION DATA 

522-3 l- 1 l-06 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 66 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 

Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

Award Fixed Fixed 
CPAF/FP 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421: 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,ooo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,~40 
1 ,ooo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
U&OW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 3 of 4 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 66 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 5 1 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 

Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& &e b CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Wi 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(914) 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,84 1 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
ti 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 9 10,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,3 12 (90,389: 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

(5,44G 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 39,ooo 
33,000 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
2,474,600 235,025 

(1,892,890: 0 0 
0 0 

1,357,811 5,299 
1,468,017 296,983 

0 0 
0 fi1,648,098> 563,424 

$37,404,497 $1,611,293 $0 $10,508,687 $49,524,477 $32,858,098/ $4,180,496 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $3 1,648,098 for cost and $I,2 10,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 66 



l - ‘7W-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATlOl&ODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
Cl CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 6 
1 3. EFFE~TlV~ DATE 1 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 1 5. PROJECT NO. (ff applfcabfe) 

67 c&I rho SEB. 1133 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 ” [ / 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/I other than l&m 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State. and Z@ Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 

11 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlON NO. x 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

1 1 NASl-96010 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

N/A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

(x) 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE _ FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE ALRHORtTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I (CR) 
D. OTHER [Specify type of modificattin and authontyl 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 3 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sect&on headings, includtig so/icMion/contract subject mafler wfrere feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to increase the cost and award fee as a full and complete equitable 
adjustment for (1) additions, deletions and refinements to SOW Sections C2.5 Office of Procurement 
Support, C2.6 Program/Project Management Support, C2.7 Office of Human Resources Support, C4.3 
Photographic Laboratory Support and Archival Services, and C4.4 Duplicating Facility Support; (2) 
additions to Exhibit E, Installation-Provided Government Property; and (3) updated Exhibit F. As a result, 
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER vvpe orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 1%. DATESIGNED 1 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA I 16C. DATE SIGNED 

I MAR 1 2000 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 
NSN 7540-01 .152-so70 
PREVIOUS EDITION UN”SA9LE 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) I 
STANDARD FORM 30 (RW ,~a?) 
Prerribad by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. Standard Form 26, Block 1X, (Page 1 A), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“Block 15C. 

Base Period 
First Option 
Second Option 
Third Option 
Fourth Option 
Total Six l-Month Options 
Total Potential Contract 

Estimated Cost Award Fee 
$9,183,531 $460,197 
$9,256,473 $378,171 
$9,377,670 $382,235 
$9,598,622 $391,222 
$9,854,846 $398,992 
$4,980,972 $180,595 

$52,252,114 $2,191,412 

Fixed Price 
$2,591,382 
$2,588,497 
$2,616,387 
$2,712,421 
$2,696,321 
$1,358,465 

$14,563,473 

Total 
$12,235,1 lO* 

$12,223,141 
$12,376,292 
$12,702,265 
$12,950,159 
$ 6,520.032 
$69,006,999 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract cost.” 

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to 
increase the estimated cost by $11,799 from $37,404,497 to $37,416,296 and to increase the award fee 
amount by $532 from $1,611,293 to $1,611,825. Paragraph B is revised to increase the seventh, eighth, 
and ninth award fee period amounts by $159, $320 and $53, respectively. As a result, Paragraphs A, B 
and D are restated as follows: 

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7, 
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $37,416,296 exclusive of the award fee of $1,6 11,825 and fixed fee of $0. 
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $39,028,121*. 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs. 

B. 
follows: 

Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as 

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee 

(7) December 1, 1999 - $162,949 TBD TBD 
April 30,200O 

(8) May 1,200O - $195,662 TBD TBD 
October 3 1,200O 

(9) November 1,200O - $32,6 11 TBD TBD 
November 30,200O 

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $49,536,808.” 

III. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Tasks 2.5 Office of Procurement Support, 
2.6 Program/Project Management Support, 2.7 Office of Human Resources Support paragraph entitled 
Agency Training Program Support only, 4.3 Photographic Laboratory Support and Archival Services, and 
4.4 Duplicating Facility Support are replaced in their entirety with the attached Statement of Work 
Sections. 

Page 2 of 6 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 67 



. . c- (-- -, . . 
Iv. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B, items Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee 
Availability, Fixed Price, Monthly Firm Fixed Price Invoice and Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS 

A. Priced Options/Extended Term 

Item 
Fourth Option 

Period 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$9,854,846 

Award Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

!$ 398,992 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

(9) 12/l/00 - 4/30/01 $ 166,242 

(10) 5/l/01 - 1 l/30/01 $ 232,750 

Firm Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

$ 1,171,320 
\ 

Monthly Firm Fixed 
Price Invoice 
(Ref. G.2.A) 

$97,610.00 

B. Priced Options for Extended Services 

Item 

Fifth 
Option 
Period 

Sixth 
Option 
Period 

Seventh 
Option 
Period 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$870,023 $792,250 $839,04 1 

Fixed Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$ 31,904 $ 28,435 $ 30,572 

Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

$108,712 $ 89,009 $103,061 

- 

Eighth Ninth Tenth 
Option Option Option 
Period Period Period 

$825,844 $810,849 $842,965 

$29,8 19 $29,273 $ 30,592 

$97,8 12 $95,387 $101,984” 

Page 3 of 6 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 67 



I . r-. 

c 

V. Section J, Exhibit E, Installation-Provided Government Property, is revised by incorporating the 
following Government property: 

“*Docucolor 40 Duplicator 
*Xerox 8830 Engineering Drawing Machine 

*These items are part of a Government equipped facility, therefore, these items are not to be replaced by 
the Contractor.” 

VI. Section J, Exhibit F, Acquisition Division Word Processing/Clerical Support Equipment, is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit F, Office of Procurement Word 
Processing/Clerical Support Equipment. 

Page 4 of 6 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 67 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 

- Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 3 1 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 

c. . c 

********************************************~****~*~********************** 
Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

Award Fixed Fixed 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,42ly 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,oOO,OOo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $x,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

& & CPAF/FP 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,6 17,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,94!3y 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1 ,OOo,OOo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W,OW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Page 5 of 6 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 67 



’ Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 5 1 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 

Total 

(- 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,36; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

c 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee & m CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

G8M: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,84 1 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90,38; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

(5944; 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 39,000 
33,000 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
2,474,600 235,025 

(1.892,890; 0 0 
0 0 

1,357,811 5,299 
1,468,017 296,983 

0 0 
3,118,161 563,424 

0 0 11,799 532 0 12,331 
$37,416,296 $1,611,825 $0 $10,508,687 $49,536,808 $32,858,098* $4,180,496 

*Includes $3 1,648,098 for cost and $1,2 10,000 for fee. 

Page 6 of 6 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 67 



. I  .  .  

2.5 Office of Procurement Support 

A. Word Processing: Provide word processing services to include typing a 
minimum of 5,200 pages per month of correspondence and contractual documentation, 
creating and maintaining word processing forms and templates, and providing support to 
produce and post contractual documents on the Internet. The Contractor shall ensure they 
retrieve the latest version of a template from LiveLink. Templates are: Word Processing 
Manual, FAR Uniform Format Book, MidRange Templates, Simplified Acquisition 
Templates, and LMS Organizational Procedures. Prepare solicitations from the template 
version provided by the Specialist. Always retrieve the latest version of electronic forms 
from the Office of Procurement Document Library. The Contractor shall maintain 
proficiency in all software and web-based applications used by the Office of Procurement 
for internal staff communication and for communication to external customers. The 
Contractor shall provide a computer system that is compatible with the current Office of - 
Procurement computer systems and servers. See Exhibit F. The Contractor shall type 
original versions of and maintain the OP work instructions and related documents via a 
web-based system. The work instruction content will be provided by the Government. 
The Contractor shall format, edit, and update the documentation as required. The 
Contractor shall ensure that all documents are proofed against the original markup before 
returning to the Specialist. The Contractor shall maintain hyperlinks between work 
instructions and related documents. The Contractor shall accept e-mail or telephonic 
reports of obsolete hyperlinks and correct them within times specified. The Contractor 
shall exchange electronic files with OP personnel as well as web servers at LaRC used to 
house the OP home page for work instructions. The Contractor shall format FAR and 
NFS clauses as appropriate for use in solicitations and contracts, and maintain the latest 
versions on the OP network as updated in the Federal Register. 

EVALUATION CRITERIA WORD PROCESSING 
1. Turn-around time for word processing: 

Less than 16 hours of receipt - Excellent 
Less than 20 hours of receipt - Very Good 
Less than 26 hours of receipt - Good 
Less than 32 hours of receipt - Satisfactory 
More than 32 hours of receipt - Unsatisfactory 

B. Data Entry: Perform data entry for approximately 2,400 entries per month into 
the Langley Acquisition Management System (AMS). 

EVALUATION CRITERIA DATA ENTRY 
1. Data entry of PRs, POs, Grants, Contracts into the AMS: 

Within 2 hours of receipt - Excellent 
Within 3 hours of receipt - Very Good 
Within 4 hours of receipt - Good 
Within 5 hours of receipt - Satisfactory 
In excess of 5 hours of receipt - Unsatisfactory 

I 



i 

2. Accuracy of data entry: 
No errors - Excellent 
1 error - Very Good 
2 errors - Good 
3 errors - Satisfactory 
4 or more errors - Unsatisfactory 

c--- 

C. Maintain approximately 5,000 active contract, grant, and purchase order Files: 
files, and 8,500 inactive hardcopy and microfilm files, including those in the conex. 
Contractor personnel are expected to maintain accurate lists of files boxed and delivered 
to storage. Review and reconcile the Weekly Open Purchase Order listing against the 
active files and boxed files. Make approximately 30,000 copies per month and operate 
Government-provided facsimile equipment as required. Distribute purchase requests, 
purchase orders, contract, and grant files to assigned personnel (including Closeout 
Contractor), correspondence, faxes, FAR changes, and internal handbook documentation. 
Develop and distribute listing of purchase order, contract or grant numbers for which 
documentation has been received, but the file is not located in the file room; this is 
known as the “out-folder” listing (charged out to specialist/buyer/OLM). Replenish 
NASA forms (i.e., Procurement (P) Forms, Standard Forms (SF), NASA Forms (NF) and 
NASA LaRC Handbooks) as necessary. Run delinquency reports daily for purchase 
orders. Maintain bidder’s lists, mail out solicitations, coordinate and schedule bid 
openings, maintain bid opening logs, and respond to requests for telephone and door bids. 

EVALUATION CRITERIA FILES 
1. Distribute purchase requests and purchase orders, contract, and grant files to 

assigned personnel. 

Within 2 hours of receipt of documentation or request - Excellent 
Within 3 hours of receipt of documentation or request - Very Good 
Within 4 hours of receipt of documentation or request - Good 
Within 5 hours of receipt of documentation or request - Satisfactory 
Over 5 hours of receipt of documentation or request - Unsatisfactory 

2. Distribute the mail, faxes, etc. 

Within 1 hour of receipt - Excellent 
Within 1.5 hours of receipt - Very Good 
Within 2 hours of receipt - Good 
Within 3 hours of receipt - Satisfactory 
In excess of 3 hours of receipt - Unsatisfactory 

3. Perform all the filing for purchase order, contract and grant files. 

Within 1 hour of receipt - Excellent 
Within 2 hours of receipt - Very Good 
Within 3 hours of receipt - Good 



Within 4 hours of receipt - Satisfactory 
In excess of 4 hours of receipt - Unsatisfactory 

Accuracy (per month) will be rated as follows: 

No files m&-filed - Excellent 
5 or less files misfiled - Very Good 
6 - 10 files misfiled - Good 
11 - 15 files misfiled - Satisfactory 
More than 15 files misfiled - Unsatisfactory 

4. Responsible for boxing and delivery to storage all old and completed (Current 
FY) purchase order, contract and grant files at the beginning of the next FY. 

- 
End of November - Excellent 
End of December - Very Good 
End of January - Good 
End of February - Satisfactory 
End of March - Unsatisfactory 

5. Review and reconcile the Weekly Open Purchase Order Listing against the active 
files and boxed files. 

Weekly - Excellent 
Every other week - Very Good 
Every 3 weeks - Good 
Monthly - Satisfactory 
Less than monthly - Unsatisfactory 

6. Develop and distribute daily a listing of purchase order, contract or grant numbers 
that documentation has been received, but the file is not located in the file room; 
this is known as the “out-folder” listing (charged out to specialist/buyer/LMO). 

Distribute by 9:00 - Excellent 
Distribute by 10:00 - Very Good 
Distribute by 11:OO - Good 
Distribute by 12:00 - Satisfactory 
Distribute after 12:00 - Unsatisfactory 

The Contractor should maintain an up-to-date procedures manual for reference. 

METHODS FOR EVALUATION: 

1. Observation of contractor personnel 
2. Customer input 



2.6 Program/Pro.iect Management Support: Develop, maintain, and implement 
data management systems for all correspondence, documentation, contract deliverables, 
and presentation materials for approximately 6 projects as described below. Maintain 
suspense files on configuration management and data management action items. 

2.6.1 Space Prsiects Office (including SAGE III, PICASSO-CENA, 
CERES. and SABER): Process all project related mail for a complement of 
approximately 40 personnel, and maintain approximately 50 project-unique electronic 
document distribution lists. Distribute incoming mail within 2 working hours of receipt, 
and process outgoing mail for daily scheduled pick-up. Maintain distribution lists within 
a 1 percent error rate. Maintain both hard copy and electronic files for approximately 4 
projects. Requests for files shall be fulfilled within 4 working hours of request. Provide 
administrative support including the copying of approximately 7,000 pages per month. 
Presentation materials shall be made available within 4 working hours of request. 
Perform facsimile transmissions within 1 l/2 working hours of receipt using 
Government-provided facsimile equipment. Maintain inventory of supplies to include 
identifying stock which has reached the reorder point, notifying NASA contact of what 
needs to be ordered, and receiving and stocking supplies. Maintain suspense files on 
configuration management and data management action items. 

2.6.2 Hoper-X Program: Distribute incoming mail within 2 working hours of 
receipt, and process outgoing mail for daily scheduled pick-up. Maintain electronic 
distribution lists within a 1 percent error rate. Maintain both hard copy and electronic 
documentation for project including receipt, distribution, and filing of classified 
documents. Be responsible for mailing Hyper-X classified documents off center and 
coordinating records with the Langley Technical Library. Requests for files shall be 
fulfilled within 4 working hours of request. Provide administrative support including the 
copying of approximately 8,000 pages per month. Presentation materials shall be made 
available within 4 working hours of request. Perform facsimile transmissions within 1 
l/2 working hours of receipt using Government-provided facsimile equipment. Maintain 
inventory of supplies to include identifying stock which has reached the reorder point, 
notifying NASA contact of what needs to be ordered, and receiving and stocking 
supplies. Maintain suspense files on configuration management and data management 
action items. Create, maintain, and administer websites for supported program. Provide 
administrative support at various meetings, taking and transcribing notes and recording 
actions. Coordinate the dynamic electronic archival of program files to the HyperAccess 
System with the Langley Technical Library. 

2.6.3 Airborne Systems Competency (Operations Engineering: and Logistics 
Office and Transport Research Facilities Proiect): Maintain both hard copy and 
electronic files (written documents and photographs). Requests for files shall be fulfilled 
within 4 working hours of request. Provide administrative support including the copying 
of approximately 2000 pages per month. Presentation materials shall be made available 
within 4 working hours of request. Perform facsimile transmissions within 1 l/2 working 
hours of receipt using Government-provided facsimile equipment. Provide administrative 
support at various meetings, taking and transcribing notes and recording actions. 



..v . . . . . . ., ,/ ., , ‘, _” _. */ ;. 

2.7 Agency Training Program Support 

The Langley Research Center (LaRC) is currently the lead Center for the Agency’s 
Academy of Program/Project Leadership (APPL) Program. The Contractor is responsible 
for the following support related to the APPL Program: 

The Contractor shall monitor APPL training opportunities in order to consult with APPL 
Program candidates from LaRC and other NASA Centers and recommend various 
developmental opportunities within the APPL Program’s Project Management 
Development Program (PMDP). The Contractor shall provide course improvement 
recommendations. The Contractor shall review all APPL course evaluations, APPL on- 
line information, and other program/project sources as a knowledge background to 
perform these requirements. A quarterly report shall be given to the LaRC APPL 
Business Manager. This report shall contain at a minimum the number of APPL 
candidates consulted and the PMDP level of each, the technical needs inventory, and 
suggested improvements for courses. The Contractor shall develop on an ongoing basis 
educational assessment and evaluation tools (gap analysis, competency matrix, etc.) and 
interpret the data resulting from the use of these tools for APPL curriculum verification 
(i.e., does the course meet the objectives) and validation (i.e., do the course outcomes 
meet participants expectations). 

The Contractor shall communicate on an ongoing basis with various APPL academic, 
professional (e.g., PM1 and Project World), private industry, and other Government 
Agency partners to detail the mutual benefits of integrating APPL Project management 
competencies into their project development process. 

The Contractor shall develop various financial models (forecasting, regression analysis, 
etc.) using the latest software available. These models should be updated monthly with 
input from the APPL LaRC Business Manger to ensure accuracy of funding information. 
Perform “cost saving” and “cost reduction” activities to assure APPL product costs are 
competitive with the marketplace. 

The schedule to complete necessary work will be determined by the nature of the projects 
or requirements. All documents must be completed error-free and accurately. Urgent 
requirements may necessitate immediate response. Methods of performance evaluation 
are as follows: customer feed back through verbal communication or questionnaires; 
observation of contractor personnel; and accurate and timely reporting. 



4.3 Photographic Laboratorv Support and Archival 
Services: Provide comprehensive support in a Government equipped facility in the areas 
of quality control and assurance, film processing, laboratory services, and archiving 
supporting photographic documentation and data acquisition for events that are often one 
of a kind. Approximately 200 jobs are received monthly. 

Mix multiple chemistries, perform chemical analyses of mixed replenishers 
and working processor solutions, monitor testing and evaluation equipment (i.e., 
densitometers, pH meters, sensitometers), monitor 8 film and paper processors and take 
corrective action to ensure adherence to manufacturers’ specifications, harvest silver 
from fixer and bleach/fix chemical effluents in accordance with Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and Hampton Roads Sanitation District (HRSD) specifications, and order 
and maintain an inventory of chemical supplies that comply with manufacturers and 

Government specifications. A maximum of 2 complaints related to quality control are 
allowed per month. 

Process color negative film, B&W negative continuous tone film, and color 
transparency film. Annual production includes 100 feet and 400 sheets of color reversal 
film, 900 rolls and 1,500 sheets of color negative film, and 2,000 feet and 50sheets of 
B&W film.. For about 5 percent of work, processing parameters shall be customized to 
compensate for improper exposure conditions or unique test situations. A minimum of 
98 percent of scheduled film processing deadlines shall be met. All film processing shall 
be accomplished within 8 working hours. 

Make inter-negatives and copy negatives to produce color and B&W contact 
prints and enlargements, color laser copies, color and B&W continuous tone slides and 
viewgraphs, and B&W line-work slides. Annual production includes approximately 
60,000 color prints of various sizes, 4,00OB&W prints, 4,000 color viewgraphs, and 
2,500- color slides. Approximately 65 percent shall be customized. A minimum of 97 
percent of scheduled lab services deadlines shall be met. Approximately 35 percent of 
color and B&W printing shall have a 2 or less workday turnaround, with the remainder 
averaging 5 or less working days. All slide and viewgraph work shall normally be 
processed within 8 working hours of receipt; however, urgent requirements require 
immediate action. 

Scan negatives to be placed into the NASA archive. Scan 1500 negatives or 
prints annually for digital archiving and/or on-line access via NASA GALAXIE. A 
minimum of 97 percent of scheduled scanning deadlines shall be met, with 97 percent of 
scanned images technically correct. 

Provide support for access to digital photographic archives of LaRC on- 
line images. Catalog and enter descriptive data into NASA GALAXIE for approximately 
12,000 archived images annually. (Total reflects new images to be added and work 
toward completing digital archiving of the existing collection). Use standardized 
searchable terms with existing database of approximately 50,OOOrecords representing 



approximately 200,000 images. Perform regular checks to assure accuracy of the on-line 
records and reconcile nonstandardized terms. 

Create on-line access via NASA GALAXIE to representative digitized 
images from each new folder (record) added to the Photo Archive collection. Make 
digitized images searchable and available at the user’s desktop computer. Perform basic 
management and conservation of the folders and negatives in the Photo Archive 
collection. A maximum of 2 errors per entry shall be allowed; a minimum of 94 percent 
of image files shall be accurately linked to NASA GALAXIE; and descriptions and links 
shall be created within 8 working days of the image files being provided. 

Enter descriptive data and image files into LISAR for approximately 1,500 
numbered digital images annually. Reconcile and standardize searchable terms within 
database. Perform regular checks to assure accuracyof the on-line records submitted. A 
maximum of 2 errors per entry shall be allowed. Descriptions and images shall be 
entered within 8 working days of the image files being provided. 



4.4 Duplicating Facility Support: Provide reproduction, bindery, and 
distribution services in a Government equipped facility to produce finished documents 
totaling 600 jobs monthly. Incoming jobs are in one or more of the following forms: 
hardcopy, network electronic files, and removable electronic media such as floppy or 
optical disks. All work shall comply with NASA, Joint Committee on Printing (JCP), 
Government Printing Office, and U.S. Postal Office policies and procedures and with 
copyright laws. Use Government supplied 4-D database system to manage publication 
information and maintain records sufficient to respond to specific JCP reporting 
requirements. Work is performed in a closed area requiring a Secret security clearance 
for access. 

Operate Government supplied equipment according to manufacturers 
specifications including a DocuTech high-speed electronic print-on-demand system with 
Job Manager, Print Manager, and Booklet Maker features. Assist with hand folding large 
engineering drawings and maintain paper stocks that comply with JCP Paper 
Specification Standards. Approximately 30 percent of all work shall be performed while 
the customer waits or within same day; a minimum of 91 percent of work is completed by 
established deadlines, with a minimum accuracy of 93 percent. The average monthly 
volume of work for each machine is as follows: 500 duplicating jobs totaling 1,700,OOO 
units; 125 engineering copy machine jobs totaling 33,000 units; 10 color copier jobs 
totaling 11,500 units. The duplicating facility shall operate on a 12-hour day (6:00 a.m. 
to 6:00 p.m.) to allow for continuous operation of the DocuTech and high-speed copiers. 

Operate and maintain Government supplied bindery equipment with 
production standards as follows: 4 books per minute on single-head stitcher (2 staples 
per book), 5 books per minute on multi-head stitcher, 15 75-page books or 7 300-page 
books per minute on 3-hole paper drill, 8 books per minute on table-top electric stapler, 
and 15,000 sheets of 11 x 17 inch paper (2 folds) or 18,000 sheets of 8 l/2 x 11 inch 
paper (letter fold) per hour on table top folder (15 minutes of set up time). The average 
workload approximates 87,000 units per month. 

Assemble and package for distribution approximately 120,000 pieces of 
material, mostly in small lots. Some hand collating, stapling, and assembly shall be 
required. 



Exhibit F 

Office of Procurement Word Processing/Clerical Support Equipment 

The contractor is required to furnish computer equipment to provide word processing and 
clerical support. This is to provide the service described in paragraph 2.5 of the 
Statement of Work. A description of the capabilities required are provided below. 

System Requirements 

The Office of Procurement currently operates a Win NT 4.0 network for division 
administrative support. All employees and contractor staff are currently connected to and 
utilizing the network. It is currently and will continue to be maintained by government 
staff. The offeror will provide equipment with the ability to connect to the existing Win 
NT 4.0 Network and interface with all workstations within the Office of Procurement. A 
summary of the contractor provided items and requirements are as follows: 

Computers with the current industry standard of 32 mb memory and capable of 
expansion, hard drive storage sufficient to accommodate stand alone versions of 
Windows NT and all administrative software applications, 3.5“ diskette drives, 
communications and printer ports, internal slots sufficient to allow installation of a 
network card and allow for future expansion, CD ROM feature for installation of 
software. 

The contractor must utilize network cards and the communications backbone provided by 
NASA. We currently use 3COM 3c905b cards and an ethernet network. This is turn will 
allow connection to the Windows NT network once specific drivers are loaded. Interface 
between the contractor computer support person and the division network administrator 
will be required to accomplish this. 

The contractor shall furnish Windows NT workstation operating system, agency standard 
version of the Microsoft Suite (currently Office 97), FTP software, pop 3 mail client 
software, browser software for intemet access for each workstation, virus protection 
software (including monthly updates), zip software for file compression/decompression, 
and software to provide ability to edit and convert PDF files Ability to communicate via 
email and FTP software with IBM compatible, MAC, and Unix Workstations. 

Backup / Security 

Backup and security procedures must provide the following capabilities: 

Full or selected backups of the files created and maintained on the network by the 
contractor. Full system backups of the Windows NT server will be performed by the 
government staff. Backup of data files maintained on local drives. Password protection 



I . 
c 

available for the system, directories, and files. User security will be established and 
maintained by the government. Unattended access denied. 

Laser printers with Postscript and PCL support, automatic switching between PCL and 
postscript, Graphics capability, legal and letter size paper trays, ethernet connectivity, 
memory and speed sufficient to accommodate high-volume quality printing in a 
production word-processing environment. Operators must have the capability to route to 
other laser printers on the Windows NT network. 

Scanning Capabilities 

Frequently documents are received in paper format, and must be converted to electronic 
format to be incorporated into the contract. The contractor must provide scanner and 
software capabilities to scan paper documents and convert them to Word format, or other 
formats as appropriate. 

Computer Support 

The operators will utilize an existing Windows NT network and will not be responsible 
for upgrades on the network. The government will not provide operator support, design 
or analysis services, computer repair or troubleshooting. Installation and maintenance of 
the contractor-provided equipment and workstation software is to be provided by the 
contractor. Hardware upgrades for the workstations as required over the life of the 
contract must also be provided. Down time on workstations cannot exceed four hours. 

Future Capabilities 

Due to the length of the contract, future upgrades and enhancements must be taken into 
consideration. These items should be reviewed with the Office of Procurement personnel 
at time of award. The following are anticipated requirements but without specific details 
such as software product or version number: 

Update on all of the above requirements 
Ability to upgrade to newer operating systems 
FTP server capability for receiving large files 
Agency Standard forms software (currently Informed Designer) 
Upgrades to 3Com cards 



m - 
, 

I---- 
-iI. 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOF;rtiODIFICATION OF CONTRACT , 

68 
3. EFFE&ll$E~~o;oo 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

See Block 12. 
6. ISSUEDBY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /MI 6) 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicebia) 

CODE 1 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
-‘-, % X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ___ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) 

See Page 2. 

(xl 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aofhorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORllY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modificat~n and authority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ix] is not, q IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by IJCF sectkm headings, including sobitation/contracf subject maftaf where feasbla.) 

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract cost in the amount of $730,000 pursuant to the 
Contract Funding clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement is extended to August 3 1, 2000. 
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpr@V) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY a#yIKmaa/ 

(SignaWe of parson authorized to s@nj 
NSN 754041-152-8070 
PRWKWS EDITION UNUSABLE 

X-105 
[Signature of Confracting Officer) ‘-Ml? 23 3xX1 

STANDARD FORM ~O(RBV. 1083) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I. I 

I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 9‘ 8 
~~?Jm~ 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with w 
imitation of 

! Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $ZQ&WXX. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to August 3 1,200O. 

o>) An additional amount of $1,210,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) 
remains as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $4,180,496 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until May 3 1,200O.” 

****************************************************** 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRATION DATA 

A5004 
A5017 
A5205 

5o;ooo Complete 
238,000 Complete 
239,000 Complete 

Total 1 I I $730,000 1 

. 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 68 



’ Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3’ 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) j& & & 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,OOO,OOo 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

CPAF/J?P 
CR IT 

Funding Funding 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949: 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(1WOO) 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 68 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 

Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,799 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
& &. k CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(2,806: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,170; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 

CR 

0 
3,471,774 

Funding 

(110) 
0 

$18,666,585 

2,843,312 
0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5,440; 
0 

567,062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2,474,600 

(1,892,89; --- 
0 

1,357,811 
1,468,017 

0 
0 @6i%,o98) 

12,331 /- 0 

0 

FP 

910,250 
0 

Funding 

(90,389; 
0 

$2,220,904 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,oor 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
‘0 

‘0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 0 0 / 730,000 , 0 

$37,416,296 $1,611,825 $0 $10,508,687 $49,536,808 $33,588,098* $4,180,496 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $32,378,098 for cost and $1,210,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 68 



3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

69 lyll 15 afJ0 
6.188uEDeY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otfw than ftam 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. sfreef. counfy, Sfale, andZip Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

(x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SDUCITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended. n is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicit&ion or as amended. by one orthe following m&hods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by teleoram or letter. orovided each teleoram or letter 
makes reference lo the solicitation and this amendment. and is received p&r to the opening hour and date specified. . 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

- 

See Page 3. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(N A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthodfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

CHANGES C&USE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such es changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (SpecQ type of mcdificat~n and authorrty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organizad by UCF section headtigs. hcludtig sofic~atWcontract subject matter when, laaswa.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amounts of 
!§ 1,449,155 and $180,000, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the 
contract fixed price in the amount of $30,921 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period 
for cost reimbursement is extended to October 15,200O and for fixed price is extended to September 30,200O. 
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tvpe ormt) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeorprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of parson authorized to sign) 
NSN 754401-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY mtBl@Wmy w 152Bod” 
(Signature of Contracttig Off&r) 

3slos STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. ,o.q 



c .c -, 

I.. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated L follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $33.827.253. This allotment 

? is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 15,200O. 

0-J) An additional amount of $1,390,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Il. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) 
remains as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $4,211,417 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until September 30,200O.” 

- 

Page 2 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 69 



PR 

SIX1047 
SI.2028 
SI. 1026 

r 
RCB.1045 

RDA. 1040 
RE.1009 

OBAB. 1007 
OJ. 1028 

OCB. 1028 
E. 1794 

.-. 

******************************************************** 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRATION DATA 

Py 
00 
00 
00 
00 
do 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

RTR JO 
992-22-01-04 Ml942 
992-20-05-22 M4130 
282- 1 o-04-23 A5040 
282- 10-08-52 A5088 
522-32-3 l-93 R24697 
522-3 l-3 l-93 R24736 
522-31-21-93 R24737 
522-31-31-01 R248 17 
370-2 l-08-5 1 R20517 
621-45-20-01 R23303 
29 l-07-07-70 R24222 
665-25-38-01 R24025 
274-00-00-30 R25010 
622-67-65-70 R22517 
622-46-O l-70 R2244 1 
622-63-02-70 R22493 
622-56-6 l-70 R22506 
288-42-12-10 R23955 
880-02-00-01 R22582 
522-51-21-10 R24585 
25 l-30-07-01 R25035 
992-62- 1 O-05 R4117 
576-02-l 1-91 R24576 

Amount Partial/Complete 
$70.000 ComDlete 

$6,976.00 
$3 19,000 
$985,000 

$5,000 
$5,000 
$5,000 

$24.000 

Complete 
Complete 

Complete 

ComDlete 
$l,ooo Complete 

$24,000 - 
$3,000 
$1,000 
$l,ooo 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$15,000 
$l,ooO 

$25.350 ComDlete 
$25,350 1 ComDlete 
$50,700 
$40.000 

Complete 
ComDlete 

$12,000 
$38,700 

Complete 

$1,660,076.00 1 

i 

Page 3 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 69 



c 

Basic 
‘Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$6.08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421) 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9.440.033 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1.016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 

&t Price CPAF/F-P 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412.94; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
l,~,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 

43- 
3,239 

26,422 
0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12J42.375 
0 

CR 
Funding Fur 

$1,238,270 
348,700 
WMKO 

0 
1,725,936 

0 
0 
0 

1,219,050 
0 
0 

1,408,372 
741,328 
787,562 

0 
425,000 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,000 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34,500 

0 
0 

1,203,634 
0 

517,190 
0 
0 
0 

1,028,050 
308,079 

0 
649,625 

0 

$27,880,031: 
0 113,736 

$1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,9?0,627 $18,666,585 : t 

Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mod 
Mot 
MoC 
Mod 
Mot’ 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot- 
MOC 
MoC 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 
Mot 

T% 

*Inc 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 69 



I -5 . . . 
f 

Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mbd. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
ModY-56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(62.363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,53.3,141 
0 
0 - 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11.799 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(2,806; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7.797.180 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91: 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,84 1 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,331 
0 

CR 

0 
3,471,774 

Funding 

(110) 
0 

$18,666,585 

2,843,3 12 
0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5.44; 
0 

567,062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2,474,600 

(1,892,89; 
0 

1,357,811 
1,468,017 

0 
2,554,737 

0 
730,000 

0 

FP 

910,250 
0 

Funding 

(90,389; 
0 

$2,220,904 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,000 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 

30,921 0 0 1,629,155 
Total $37,416,296 $1,611,825 $0 $10,508,687 $49,536,808 $35,217,253* $4,211,417 

*Includes $33,827,253 for cost and $1,390,000 for fee. 

C0I’JTIUC.l. TABULAtiON CONTINUED 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee & Price CPANFP 

$1,223,409 $0 

Page 5 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 69 



21 
I-- 

, 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOb’lODIFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

27OC442 
ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

1 8 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (lfeppliceble) 

01.1062, SMB.1013, RDC.1019 
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher fhan /fern 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State, andZip Code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 

_U_ 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. x 

90. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-960 10 
X 

IOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 12/l/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers q is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 9 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 6. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
cd A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciry authorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

CHANGES CLAUSE-FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (&ch as changes in paying ofice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I (CR) and Changes Clause 52.243-l (Fp) 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorify) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headhgs, includtig sobilafiorkontran subject maffer where feasible.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract; and (2) increase cost, award fee 
and fixed price as a full and complete equitable adjustment for additions and revisions to SOW Sections 4.5.2 
Satellite Graphics, and 3.7.5 Classified Information System Security, and Exhibit H, Security Uniform and 
Equipment Requirements. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) (CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

By ORIGINAL sK;wD BY MAY 31 2000 
(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITiON “NUSASLE 

SC-105 
(Signature of Contracting Offiier) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. toes) 
Pwscnbad by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



! . 

I. Standard Form 26, Block 15C, (Page lA), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

“Block 15C. 

: Base Period 
First Option 
Second Option 
Third Option 
Fourth Option 
Total Six l-Month Options 
Total Potential Contract 

Estimated Cost 
$9,183,531 
$9,256,473 
$9,377,670 
$9648,597 
$9,947,553 
$5.027,030 

$52440,854 

Award Fee 
$460,197 

$378,171 
$382,235 
$393,47 1 
$403,164 
$182,437 

$2,199,675 

Fixed Price 
$2,591,382 

$2,588,497 
$2,616,387 
$2,7 19,777 
$2,696,321 
$1,358,465 

$14,570,829 

Total 
$12,235,110* 

$12,223,141 
$12,376,292 
$12,761,845 
$13,047,038 
$ 6,567,932 
$69,211,358 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering pre-contract cost.” 
-- 

II. Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph A is revised to 
increase the estimated cost by $49,975 from $37,416,296 to $37,466,271 and to increase the award fee 
amount by $2,249 from $1,611,825 to $1,614,074. Paragraph B is revised to increase the eighth and ninth 
award fee period amounts by $1,928 and $321, respectively. Paragraph C is revised to increase the firm 
fixed price by $7,356 from $4,408,687 to $4,416,043. As a result, Paragraphs A, B, C and D are restated 
as follows: 

“A. The estimated cost for services identified in Sections C. 1 (excluding C. 1.5), C.2, C.3.7, 
C.4 and C.5 of this contract is $37,466,271 exclusive of the award fee of $1,614,074 and fixed fee of $0. 
The total estimated cost, award fee and fixed fee is $39,080,345*. 

*Includes $55,208 for cost and $2,085 for fee covering Pre-contract costs. 

B. 
follows: 

Award Fee Availability-The award fee available for each evaluation period is as 

Period Available Award Fee Earned Award Fee Unearned Award Fee 

(8) May 1,200O - $197,590 TBD TBD 
October 3 1,200O 

(9) November 1,200O - $32,932 TBD TBD 
November 30,200O 

C. The total firm fixed price for Security Support Services identified in C.3.1-6 of the 
contract is $4,416,043. In accordance with Section C.1.5, Carpet Installation and 3.8, Special Ordering of 
Security Services, a not to exceed amount for on call services is $300,000 (C. 1.5), $600,000 (C.3.8. l), 
$4,000,000 (C.3.8.2) and $1,200,000 (C.3.8.3) respectively. The total firm fixed price for all Security 
Services and Carpet Installation is not to exceed $10,516,043. 

D. The total cost plus award fee, fixed fee and fixed price is not to exceed $49,596,388.” 

III. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is increased to incrementally fund the 
contract cost in the amount of $142,025 pursuant to the Contract Funding clause. The total allotment 
period remains October 15, 2000. The contract funding clause is restated as follows: 

Page 2 of 8 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 70 



I . 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-8 1) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a> For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $33,969,278. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 15,200O. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,390,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

Iv. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Tasks 4.0, Scientific Information, 4.5.2, 
Satellite Graphics, and 3.7.5 Classified Information System Security, and Exhibit H, Security Uniform 
and Equipment Requirements are revised as follows: 

a. Lead paragraph to Task 4.0 is revised to delete “and video production and archival services” from 
the third sentence. The lead paragraph is restated as follows: 

“4.0 SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION 

The Contractor shall provide technical and administrative services in support of a 
comprehensive scientific information program. All activities shall be performed in accordance with 
applicable federal, state, and local regulations. This support includes technical publications support; 
Technical Library support; photographic laboratory support and archival services; duplicating 
facility support; and graphics services. In addition, the Contractor shall also perform all related 
functions such as work control and scheduling, customer support, development and maintenance of 
internal operating procedures and systems, data gathering, records maintenance, report preparation, 
and problem follow-up and resolution. Specific services include the following:” 

b. Task 4.5.2 Satellite Graphics is revised to increase the approximate number of Langley 
organizations from 12 to “14” and the average annual production from 27,000 to “3 1,500”. 
4.5.2 is restated as follows: 

“4.5.2 Satellite Graphics: Provide concept, creation, and production of professional 
quality general and technical art and design products for inclusion in documents, 
presentations, and exhibits for approximately 14 individual Langley organizations. 
Annual production averages 3 1,500 items, and about 35 percent are speaker support 
visuals, 5 percent display components, and 40 percent technical figures. At least 50 
percent of the technical figures are produced as projected visuals as well as print 
products. Work shall be completed within scheduled deadlines, with a minimum 
accuracy of 92 percent. Urgent requirements may necessitate immediate response. Top 
Secret tasks shall be performed in a separate location.” 

C. Task 3.7.5 Classified Information System Securitv CBS), paragraph f., second sentence is 
changed as follows: 

“Each active AISSP must be audited or evaluated annually.” 

Page 3 of 8 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 70 



I . 

d. Task 3.7.5 Classified Information System Securitv (ISS), paragraph l., number 3, is changed as 
follows: 

“Active AISSP audited (re-certify or updated) annually.” 

e. Exhibit H, item 1, Equipment, the following is added: 

“Security vehicles will have signs that identify the NASA LaRC Security Office.” 

f. Exhibit H, item 2, Uniforms, the following are added: 

“r. Security Officer patches with NASA logo and the NASA LaRC Security Office. 
s. Security Officer shields identifying the NASA LaRC Security Office.” 

V. Section G, G.2, Invoice Payments, Paragraph A, is restated as follows as a result of an increase of 
$7,356 from $1,187,42 1 to $1,194,777 in the contract fixed price for year four: 

“G.2 INVOICE PAYMENTS (FIXED PRICE) 

A. In accordance with the Section I clause, Payments (FAR 52.232-l) (APR 1984), 
particular payments will be made by the Government to the Contractor based on receipt of a proper 
invoice and satisfactory contract performance. Invoices for the firm-fixed-price effort for Security 
Support Services C.3.1-6 shall be submitted monthly in accordance with the schedule identified below. 
The monthly payment value is based on the contract value, the number of months applicable to that value 
and the total payment amounts available in each payment period. Invoices for Delivery Orders will be 
submitted separately after completion of the order. 

Payment Period 

12/l/96 - 6130197 
7/l/97 - 1013 l/97 
1 l/1/97 - 1 l/30/97 
Subtotal (Year One) 

Monthly Payment 

$87,368.92 
$90,919.52 
$91,121.56 

Total Payment Available 

$ 61 L582.44 
$ 363,678.08 
$ 91,121.56 
$1,066,382.00 

12/l/97 - 513 l/98 
6/l/98 - 1 l/30/98 
Subtotal (Year’s Two) 

$88,354.84 $ 530,129.04 
$88,894.66 $ 533.368.00 

$1,063,497.00 

1211198 - 10/30/99 
1 l/99 
Subtotal (Year Three) 

$91,025.08 $1,001,275.80 
$90,110.20 $ 90.110.20 

$1,091,386.00 

12/l/99 - 5/31/00 
6/l/00 - 1 l/30/00 
Subtotal (Year Four) 

$98,95 1.75 $ 593,7 10.50 
$100,177.75 $ 60 1.066.50 

$1,194,777.00 

Total (Year’s One - Four) $4,4 16,042.OO” 

Page 4 of 8 
-1 NASl-96010 

Modification No. 70 



I . (- 

VI. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), is revised to incrementally fund the contract 
fixed price in the amount of $7,356 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period 
remains September 30,200O. The first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) are restated as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $4,218,773 is presently available for 
? payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until September 30,200O.” 

VII. Section H, H. 1, Options, Paragraphs A and B, items Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Award Fee 
Availability, Fixed Price, Monthly Firm Fixed Price Invoice and Fixed Fee are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

“H. 1 OPTIONS -- 

A. Priced Options/Extended Term 

Item 

Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Award Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

Award Fee Availability 
(Ref. B.2.B) 

(9) 12/l/00 - 4/30/01 

(10) 5/l/01 - 1 l/30/01 

Firm Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

Monthly Firm Fixed 
Price Invoice 
(Ref. G.2.A) 

Fourth Option 
Period 

$9,947,553 

$ 403,164 

$ 167,985 

$ 235,179 

$ 1,171,320 

$97,610.00 

Page 5 of 8 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 70 



I . c 
B. Priced Options for Extended Services 

Item 

Fifth 
Option 
Period 

Sixth 
Option 
Period 

Seventh 
Option 
Period 

’ Estimated Cost 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$877,407 $799,994 $846,111 

Fixed Fee 
(Ref. B.2.A) 

$ 32,199 $ 28,745 $ 30,855 

Fixed Price 
(Ref. B.2.C) 

$108,712 $89,009 $103,061 

Eighth Ninth Tenth 
Option Option Option 
Period Period Period 

$833,588 $818,907 $851,023 

$30,129 $29,595 $ 30,914 

$97,812 $95,387 $101,984” 

- 

Accounting and Appropriation Data 
PR JO Amount Partial/Complete 

SI.2084 A5361 $70,000 Complete 
SI.2077 A5088 $lO,ooo Complete 
OBAC. 1029 R26012 $25,350 Complete 

I 01.1062 R24056 
I 

$8,150 
R24530 $8.150 I 

Complete 
I 

RDC. 1019 
SMB.1013 
Total 

R24815 
M3213 

$20,375 
$7,356 

$149,381 

Complete 
Complete 

Page 6 of 8 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 70 



Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod, S 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod 10 
Mod. It 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod, 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 2.7 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 

Sb,O% 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,42! 

8 
983,777 

1,m,oOO 
0 
0 

1,428.102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9.604,4s 1 
0 

8 I.274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 

2S.4050 
0 
0 
0 

5.457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 

i 
’ 0 

0 
0 
0 

mjzl 
0 
0 

9.210 
0 
0 
0 

133546 

ii 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.131 
(18.179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1.016 
0 
0 

2406 
0 

38S,O4 1 
0 

50 
0 

: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.O 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

52373,427 S8,989,75 
0 0 

,O 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 

00 
0’ 
0 

2382,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 

0” 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

0 

(41294; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,000,ooO 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12.581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26263 
(422,151) 

0 
% 0 
-0 

3239 
26.422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 

51.238,no 
348.700 
wwJo) 

0 
1.72$936- 

0 
0 

1.219,Qsi 
0’ 
0 

I ,4o8,372 
741.328. 
787362 

0 
42s,om 

0 
862,988 

0 
0 

151,ooo 
0 

211,330 
0 

4,453,666 
0 

282,500 
0 

974,069 
34300 

0 
0 

1203,634 
0 

517.190 
0 
0 
0 

1.028,OSO 
308.079 

0 
649,625 

0 

5893,434 
0 
0 
0 
0 

“0 
0 
0 
0 

i 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15,ooo 
0 

x 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,041,592 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 

173,375 
0 

Mod. 43 0 113,736 :’ 94,264 
Total S27,880,037 fL.223.409 so S7.797,180 S36,900,627 $18,666$35 52,220,904 

Estimated Award Ficd Fixed 

Page 7 of-s 
NASI-96010 
hdificaiion No. 70 



I . t c” 

Mod. 44 
? Mod. 45 

Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 

Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,363) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,799 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee Fee b CPAF/FP 

$1,223,409 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(2,806: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 
0 

(914) 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,331 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 0 
2,843,3 12 (90,389) 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307&O 0 

(5944; 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 ssroo(J 
33,000 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
2,474,600 235,025 

(1,892,890: 0 0 
0 0 

1,357,811 5,299 
1,468,017 296,983 

0 0 
2,554,737 563,424 

0 0 
730,000 0 

1,629,155 ,@- +fG 30,92 1 
49,975 2,249 0 7,356 59,580 - 7,356 

$37,466,27 1 $1,614,074 $0 $10,516,043 $49,596,388 $3X%9&3* 
k?,,“, 7d 

$4,218,773 

*Includes $33$W-G3 for cost and $1,390,000 for fee. 
339&?&73 

Page 8 of 8 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 70 



’ */ * . ‘0 
.,- 27004042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATlO~,~ODIFlCATlON 
ID CODE 

OF CONTRACT 
3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

71 June 19,200O N/A 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 4 
5. PROJECT NO. f/f applicable) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-0001 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE 1 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, Stare, and,?@ Code) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22102 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

1 1 NASl-96010 
X 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1 FACILITY CODE I 12/I I96 
I --. -. _ - 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiot of Offers n is extended. n is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitaiion or as amended. by one ofthe following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadv submitted. such chanae mav be made bv telearam or letter. orovided each teleoram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this-amendment. and 6 received prior td the opening hour and date specified. ’ - 

. ~I ---- - -- --.- 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f requrred) 

N/A - ..- - 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oflice, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modr%cafion and authoiny) 

X 1852.216-76, Award Fee for Service Contacts (SEP 1993) 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, hcluding so/ici?afion/confracf subjecf mafter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to authorize the payment of $155,436 in earned award fee under the subject 
contract for the seventh award fee period, and to adjust the contract schedule to reflect the available award fee pool 
for the period and the earned fee amount. Payment will be made to the Contractor for this sixth award fee 
period upon execution of this unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer. Accordingly, the following 
changes are hereby made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER rrVpe orprim) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orptir) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 15C. DATESIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 

(Signature of person authorred to sign) 
NSN 7540-01-152.8070 
PRNIOUS EDITION “NUSABLE 

30-105 
(Slgnafure of Confracfing Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (rev. ,wxy 
Prescribed tly GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) a.243 



I (-’ 

Section B, B.2, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, Fixed Fee and Fixed Price, Paragraph B is hereby 
revised as follows: 

“B. Award Fee Availability - The award fee available for each evaluation period is as follows: 

Period 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

Award Fee 
Unearned 

Award Fee 

December 1, 1996 - May 31, 1997 
June 1,1997 - November 30, 1997 
December 1.1997 - May 31, 1998 
June 1,1998 - November 30. 1998 
December 1,1998 -May 31.1999 
June 1, 1999 - November 30, 1999 
December C-I999 - April 30,200O 

$161,090.50 $118,724 $42,366.50 
$299,106.50 $25 1,500 $47,606.50 

$188,266 $160,600 $27,666 
$189,905 $175,000 $14,905 
$191,118 $175,829 $15,289 
$191,118 $176,500 $14,618 
$166,242 $155,436 $10,806 

*To Be Determined” 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 7 1 



I . 4 

************************************************************************ 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
(CR) Cost 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,000,000 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee & m CPAF/FP 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
l,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
r 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
(1WW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 7 1 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,799 
0 
0 

49,975 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed CR FP 
& & Price CPAF/FP Funding Funding 

$1,223,409 
0 

.O 
0 
0 
0 

Wd 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

2,249 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,356 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,170; 
0 
0 

(914; 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,331 
0 
0 

59,580 
0 

$18,666,585 
0 

3 ,47 1,774 
(110) 

0 
2,843,3 12 

0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5,444 
0 

567,062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2,474,600 

(1,892,890; 
0 

1,357,811 
1,468,017 

0 
2,554,737 

0 
730,000 

1,629,155 
142,025 

0 

$2,220,904 
0 

9 10,250 
0 

(90,38; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,000 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 

30,92 1 
7,356 

0 
$37,466,27 1 $1,614,074 $0 $10,516,043 $49,596,388 $35,359,278* $4,218,773 

*Includes $33,969,278 for cost and $1,390,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 71 



I; -’ 
4.’ 2 A pnal~27m4o42 

CONTRACT ID CODE 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

PAGEOFPAGES 

1 3 
4. REQlllSlTlONWRCHASE REQ. NO. 

72 
5. PROJECT No. (WB) 

N/A 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. AOMNlSTERED BY (If odwr fh~ ffa 6) CODE 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-0001 

) 8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, axmty, State, mdZ# Code) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 I 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 1 I) 

McLean, VA 22102 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE -- 1 FACILR-Y CODE 12/1/96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, u is not extended. Cffew 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning -copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowtedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTtON OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

*Nl.A 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (SpecaV authonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1987) 

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation dare, erc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X Changes Clause 52.243-2 Alternate I (CR) 
13. OTHER (Speafy Iype of modificafion and aofhonty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTiMOOIFlCATlON (Oqanized by UCF section headirgs. kludirg solic#afon/confracf subject maffer where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to revise SOW Section 3.8.3, Ancillary Security Services. There is no cost impact 
to the contract Schedule as a result of this modification. As a result, the following changes are made to the Contract 
Schedule: 

Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, Task 3.8.3, Ancillary Security Services, is revised to 
incorporate the following paragraph: 

“It is anticipated that unique, infrequent ancillary security service requirements may be needed. In such instances, the 
Government will request a proposal for the requirement, negotiate and issue the delivery order.” 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprirf) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or@f) 

TRACY M. SPRUlLL 
158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1%. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ’ 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person authorwed to San) 
NSN 75401-IS-8070 
PREWOUS EMON UNUSABLE 

BY Z)RfGINAL SIGNED By cJoL 2 1 2of%+ - ---- 
(Siqnatura of ConbacMg OfBcarJ 

T>1os STANDARD FORM 30 (RW. *DBJ) 
-. _ _ -bya 

FAR (48 W) 53.243 



********************************q :***************** 

CONTRACI’ TABULATION 

Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 

1 Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod.6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 

Estimated 
cost (CR) 

$6.08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421; 
0 
0 

983,777 
l,~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

Award Fiied Fixed CR FF 
Fee Fee J&g CPAFIFE) Funding Funding 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9.210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4.470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2.573.427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 

-0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; 
0 
0 

1.010,740 
Looo,ooo 

0 
0 

1,561&X8 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422.151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 
0 

$1.238.270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
WOW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408.372 0 
74 1,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Page 2 of 3 
NASl-96010 
Mod. No. 72 



$2.220904 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed CR J?P . 
(CR) Cost Fee Fee J&g CPAFIFP Funding Funding 

$27.880,037 $1.223.409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18.666585 
Mod. 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 45 0 0 0 0 0 3 ,471,774 
Mod. 46 0 0 0 0 0 (110) 
Mod. 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 48 0 0 0 0 0 2.843.312 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 (62.36; (2.8~; 

0 0 0 
0 0 (65.17; 0 

Mod. 51 0 0 0 0 0 1,307$x0 
Mod. 52 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 53 0 0 0 (5.4 
Mod. 54 0 0 0 (914; (91: 0 
Mod. 55 0 0 0 0 0 567,062 
Mod. 56 0 0 0 0 0 33,000 
Mod. 57 0 0 0 0 0 12,000 
Mod. 58 9.533.141 28,274 0 2,640,841 12,562.256 -- 

0 
Mod. 59 0 0 0 0 0 2,474,600 
Mod. 60 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 61 0 0 0 0 0 (1,892,89; 
Mod. 62 53,682 2,416 0 71,580 127,678 0 
Mod. 63 0 0 0 0 0 1,357,8 11 
Mod. 64 0 0 0 0 0 1,468,017 
Mod. 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 66 0 0 0 0 0 2,554,737 
Mod. 67 11,799 532 0 0 12,331 0 
Mod. 68 0 0 0 0 0 730.000 
Mod. 69 0 0 0 0 0 1,629,155 
Mod. 70 49,975 2,249 0 7,356 59,580 142,025 
Mod. 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mod. 72 0 

$1,614,07: 
0 0 0 0 

Total $37,466,27 1 $0 $10,516,043 $49,596,388 $35,359,278* $4,218,773 

0 
9 10,250 

0 

(90,38; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,000 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 

30,92 1 
7,356 

0 
0 

I 

._ . . . . .-... _ ...L ---I...... .,_..._..___ _- -.-.I ^.. C.___l .*e.-ra-r.. -.. , . ._ _- 

. 
. - ,- 

0. ,’ 
f c 

CONTRACT TAFHJLATION CONThJED 

*Includes $33,969,278 for cost and $1,390,000 for fee. 

Page 3 of 3 
NASl-96010 
Mod. No. 72 



; .’ ) _* 
i c 

r OMe &woval MO42 
1. CONTRACI .iumE 

. AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
3. EFFECllM DATE 4. REOUlSlTlON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

‘jut 2s El@ 
See Block 12. 

7. ADMINISTERED BY f/f other fhm Iten 6) 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

._: .4.&sxuh*id~:s:,.!,i 
_ .a,..c_- .YV, -:a&e‘a 

PAGE OF PAGES 

I 1 5 
5. PROJECT No. (If qJpik&a) 

CODE [ 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 
McLean, VA 22 102 

98. DATED (SEE fTEM 1 I) 

10A. MODIFICATIDN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NAS l-96010 
X 

108. DATED (SEE f-I-EM 13) 

CODE FACILD-Y CODE 
- 

W-U96 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, q is not extended. Offers 
must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sofffitatfon or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment: (b) Eq acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ot the offer submined; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 3. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

(x) 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyaolhorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 
CHANGES CLAUSE _ FIXED PRICE (AUG 1997) 

X 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice. 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN lTEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORflY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

I 
0. OTHER (Speofy type of modif&won and aurhority) 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Oqanimd by UCF secffon headi?ps, hcludhg solfc~affon&ciwacf subfectmaner where feasble.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amount of 
$667,550 and $0, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the contract fixed 
price in the amount of !§ 127,725 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for cost 
reimbursement remains October 15,200O and fixed price is extended to October 31,200O. Accordingly, the 
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprhr) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type wprirt] 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
158. CONTRACTOFVOFFEROR 1%. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1%. DATE SIGNED 

BY 

(SiqMura of person aufhorfzed 10 s@-?) 
NSN 754c-a01.1%2.8070 
PREVKWS EDITION UNUSABLE 

fi&&#+@@+, 
(S.Qnarure 0 Con ra 1 JJL2lm 

STANDARD FORM 30 paw mea 
-by GSA FAA (48 CFR) 53.243 

I 



I. 

“B.4 

Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

CONTRACT FUNDlNG (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $34,636,828. This allotment 
is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1.1996 to October 15,200O. 

@> An additional amount of $1,390,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the fust sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) 
remains as follows: 

“(a) Gf the total price of this contract, the sum of !§4,346,498 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until October 3 1,200O.” 

Page 2 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 73 



SLA. 1075 

I 

1 Total 
L 

r 

*************************************************~**** 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRATION DATA 

PY RTR 
00 992-35-05-04 
00 577-90-10-01 
00 522-17-41-30 
00 522-24-3 l-30 
00 997-18-00-16 
00 282-30-10-01 
00 992-30-09-02 
00 -992-30-08-03 
00 992-30- 1 O-26 
00 992- 1 o-07-06 
00 284-10-08-52 
00 282- 10-04-23 

JO 
M3948 
R24502 
R24925 
R24938 
M202 1 
A5179 
M3016 
M3021 
M3048 

$40,000 
$16,000 I 

M3 170 
A536 1 
A5040 
A7125 
A5402 
M3213 
M3213 

$38,000 
$5,000 

$40,000 
$2 14,750 

$2,515 
$25,210 

$125,000 
$795,275 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Page 3 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 73 



? ’ 
Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee & Price CPAF/FP 

CR FP 

Funding Funding 

$6,08 1,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.42: 
0 
0 

983,777 
L~,~ 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9.604.45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(2152; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385.041 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$2.573.427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2.582.997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 

$8.989.725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,949; - 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
L~,~ 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12.442.375 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W3,ooO) 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425.000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1.203.634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308.079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

c 

Page 4 of 5 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 73 



.m.....,.i, II ..‘r4!h 

Mod. 44 
-,: 

Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 7 1 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 

Total 

-- 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62.36; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,799 
0 
0 

49,975 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed CR FP 
@ & J& CPAF/FP Fundink Funding 

$1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900.627 $18.666.585 $2.220.904 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(2,8$ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 . 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

2,249 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91: 
0 
0 
0 

2.640.841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,356 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(914 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,33 1 
0 
0 

59,580 
0 
0 

0 
3.471.774 

(110) 
0 

2,843,3 i2 
0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5944; 
0 

5671062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2.474.600 

(1,892,89; 
0 

1,357,811 
1,468,017 

0 
2,554,737 

0 
730,000 

1,629,155 
142,025 

0 
0 

0 
9 10.250 

0 

(90,389; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,000 
0 
0 
0 

235,025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 

30,921 
7,356 

0 
0 

0 0 0 667,550 127,725 
$37,416,296 $1,611,825 $0 $10,508,687 $49,536,808 $36,026,828* $4,346,498 

*Includes $34,636,828 for cost and $1,390,000 for fee. 

Page 5 of 5 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 73 



National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23681-2199 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 9B. DATED (SEE I-I-EM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

NASl-96010 
X 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1211196 -- 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE REC 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to chang 2 

PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 

makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Page 2. 

(x) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: 
CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

#xscifyauthortiy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X 0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORlTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WRSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor q is not, q ’ IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sawion headings, hcludfig soficftaticn/contract subject matter tiera feasib/e.) 

The purposes of this modification are to (1) incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amount of 
$526,755 and $5,000, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause and (2) incrementally fund the contract 
fixed price in the amount of $0 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause. The total allotment period for cost 
reimbursement is October 3 1,200O and fixed price is October 3 1,200O. Accordingly, the following changes are 
made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprht) 

TRACY M. SPRUlLL 
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 1%. DATESIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of parson authorized to S@T) 
NSN 754041-l 52-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

BY ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 
30-105 

(Sfgnatura of Contractfig Officer) f\ 1 2000 
STANDARD FO (Rev. 10.63) 
Presmbed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



I 
c . e r c -_ 

I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(4 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of 
: Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $35,163,583. This allotment 

is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 31,200O. 

(b> An additional amount of $1,395,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) 
remains as follows: 

“(a) Of the total price of this contract, the sum of $4,346,498 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 
performed until October 3 1,200O.” 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 

PR SI.2 145 A5040 $ 10,000 
PR RFA.1021 A7125 471,755 
PR SH.1405 A5483 50,ooo 

$53 1,755 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Page 2 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 74 



1 Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod, 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

r 

Estimated Award Fixed Fixed 
Cost (CR) Fee Fee Price CPAFIFP 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391,421) 
0 
0 

983,777 
1 ,ooO,OOO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

8 1,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21,528) 
0 
0 

9.210 
0 
0 
0 

133.546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 

$2,573,427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 
0 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412,94i 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
1,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5,703 
0 

12,442,375 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
W3,OW 0 

0 0 
1,725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,408,372 0 
741,328 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 1,041,592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1,223,40: $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

c . 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 74 



._. ’ 
Y 

Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 7 1 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 

Total 

Estimated 
Cost (CR) 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62,363; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,533,141 
0 
0 
0 

53,682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11;799 
0 
0 

49,975 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee p&e & CPAF@P 

$1,223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65,17; 
0 
0 

(914 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,331 
0 
0 

59,580 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(2.8M; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

2,249 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 (914) 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 2,640,841 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 71,580 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 7,356 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$18,666,585 $2,220,904 
0 0 

3,471,774 910,250 
(110) 0 

0 
2,843,312 (90,389; 

0 0 
0 0 

1,307,640 0 

(5,440y 0 0 
0 0 

567,062 39,000 
33,000 0 
12,000 0 

0 0 
2,474,600 235,025 

(1,892,890; 0 0 
0 0 

1,357,811 5,299 
1,468,017 296,983 

0 0 
2,554,737 563,424 

0 0 
730,000 0 

1,629,155 30,92 1 
142,025 7,356 

0 0 
0 0 

667,550 127,725 
0 0 0 0 531,755 

$37,416,296 $1,611,825 $0 $10,508,687 $49,536,808 $36,558,583* $4,346.49: 

r c” 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

*Includes $35,163,583 for cost and $1,395,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 74 



d -* r oMem( lo-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlO~ODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 
1. CoNTR&. &lam 

I 

PAGE OF PMES 

1 4 
I 3. EFFECTIVEDATE I 4. ww3m~u~ REQ. ND. I 5. PRaJlxTNo.p~) 

75 I Au0 2 3 miA See Block 12. I 
6. IBBUED BY CODE 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if Omer thvr Item 6) I 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, VA 23661-2199 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. stree(. comly, slate. &M.?& code) 

NC1 Information Systems, Inc. 
8260 Greensboro Drive, Suite 400 

JJ- 9A AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATloN NO. x 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

McLean, VA 22102 
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTKIRDER NC. v 

CODE 1 FACILlTY CODE t I 12/l/96 
I I I ---._- 

71. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers u is extended, 0 is not extended. Offers 
must acknowfedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submhted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soliittakon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTlON OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If r.9quired) 

PR: SI.2149; A5040; $19,000; Complete 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(X) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT To: (SpePivaMwily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 

CHANGES CLAUSE - FIXED PRICE (AUG 1967) 

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. 
appropriation date. erc.) SET FORTH IN REM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALJTHORlTY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTH0Rll-f OF: 

D. OTHER (SpecnV type ot modilicath and authorfty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IE3 is not, 0 IS required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 
I 4. DESCRIPTION 0F AMEND~~ENTIMODIFICATION (orga~~izsd by ucF SCK~~LXI headi?gs, hctudig 9NcMcnkonlract sub@ct matter where feasak9.j 

The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund the contract cost and award fee in the amount of $19,000 
and $0, respectively pursuant to the Contract Funding clause. The total allotment period for cost reimbursement 
remains October 3 1,200O. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule: 

(CONTINUED) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprfit) 16A NAME AND TITL 

WNF) 

TRACY M. SPRUILL 
156. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 1 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 16C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of perscn authodiad to s@) 
NSN 7540.01-152.8070 
PRNIOUS ECillON UNUSABLE 

I BY 

(Signature Of cmvactirg officer) 
-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (WV. I&&= 

Pmaaad by GSA PAR (4a CPR) 53.243 



I. Section B, B.4, Contract Funding (Cost Reimbursement), is restated as follows: 

“B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (NASA 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) (COST REIMBURSEMENT) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Liitation of 
2 Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $35,182583. This allotment 

is for Consolidated Logistics (exclusive of Section C. 1.5 Carpet Installation), Administrative, Security 
Administration (C.3.7) and Scientific Information Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: From December 1,1996 to October 3 1,200O. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,395,000 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.” 

II. Section H. H.3, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price), the first sentence of Paragraphs (a) and (c) 
remains as follows: 

“(a) Ofthe total price of this contract, the sum of $4346,498 is presently available for 
payment and allotted to this contract. 

. 
(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be 

performed until October 3 1,200O.” 

Page 2 of 4 
NAS l-96010 
Modification No. 75 



! Basic 
Mod. 1 
Mod. 2 
Mod. 3 
Mod. 4 
Mod. 5 
Mod. 6 
Mod. 7 
Mod. 8 
Mod. 9 
Mod. 10 
Mod. 11 
Mod. 12 
Mod. 13 
Mod. 14 
Mod. 15 
Mod. 16 
Mod. 17 
Mod. 18 
Mod. 19 
Mod. 20 
Mod. 21 
Mod. 22 
Mod. 23 
Mod. 24 
Mod. 25 
Mod. 26 
Mod. 27 
Mod. 28 
Mod. 29 
Mod. 30 
Mod. 31 
Mod. 32 
Mod. 33 
Mod. 34 
Mod. 35 
Mod. 36 
Mod. 37 
Mod. 38 
Mod. 39 
Mod. 40 
Mod. 41 
Mod. 42 
Mod. 43 
Total 

Estimated 
tCRl Cost 

$6,081,799 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(391.42; 
0 
0 

983,777 
1,ooO,ooO 

0 
0 

1,428,102 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,604,45 1 
0 

81,274 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,132 
(403,972) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

25,405 
0 
0 
0 

5,457 
0 

9,440,033 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION 

Award Fixed Fixed 
Fee 

$334,499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(21.52; 
0 
0 

9,210 
0 
0 
0 

133,546 
0 
0 
0 
0 

393,957 
0 

4,470 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,131 
(18,179) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,016 
0 
0 
0 

246 
0 

385,041 
0 

$0 $2,573.427 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0. 

17,753 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,582,997 
0 

2,463 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,239 ' 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,617,301 

$8,989,725 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(412.94; 
0 
0 

1,010,740 
LOOO,~ 

0 
0 

1561,648 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12,581,405 
0 

88,207 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

26,263 
(422,151) 

0 
0 
0 

3,239 
26,422 

0 
0 
0 

5.703 
0 

12,442,375 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

$1,238,270 $893,434 
348,700 0 
WMOO) 0 

0 0 
1.725,936 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,219,050 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1.408.372 0 
741,328 . 0 
787,562 0 

0 0 
425,000 0 

0 0 
862,988 15,000 

0 0 
0 0 

151,000 0 
0 0 

211,330 0 
0 0 

4,453,666 0 
0 0 

282,500 lJI41.592 
0 0 

974,069 0 
34,500 0 

0 0 
0 0 

1,203,634 0 
0 0 . 

517,190 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,028,050 3,239 
308,079 0 

0 0 
649,625 173,375 

0 0 
0 0 0 113,736 94,264 

$27,880,037 $1.223,409 $0 $7,797,180 $36.900,627 $18,666,585 $2,220,904 

Page 3 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 75 



Mod. 44 
Mod. 45 
Mod. 46 
Mod. 47 
Mod. 48 
Mod. 49 
Mod. 50 
Mod. 51 
Mod. 52 
Mod. 53 
Mod. 54 
Mod. 55 
Mod. 56 
Mod. 57 
Mod. 58 
Mod. 59 
Mod. 60 
Mod. 61 
Mod. 62 
Mod. 63 
Mod. 64 
Mod. 65 
Mod. 66 
Mod. 67 
Mod. 68 
Mod. 69 
Mod. 70 
Mod. 71 
Mod. 72 
Mod. 73 
Mod. 74 
Mod. 75 

Total 

Eaimated 
CR) cost 

$27,880,037 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(62.36; 
0 
0 
0 

-0 
0 
0 
0 

9.533.141 
0 
0 
0 

53.682 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,799 
0 
0 

49,975 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CONTRACT TABULATION CONTINUED 

Award Fixed Fixed 
&z & J&g CPAF/FP 

SL223.409 
0 

0 
0 
0 

. 0 

WX-; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

388,274 
0 
0 
0 

2,416 
0 
0 
0 
0 

532 
0 
0 

2,249 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SO 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$7,797,180 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(91: 
0 
0 
0 

2,640,841 
0 
0 
0 

71,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,356 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$36,900,627 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(65.17; 
0 
0 

(91: 
0 
0 
0 

12,562,256 
0 
0 
0 

127,678 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12.33 1 
0 
0 

59,580 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$18X%6,585 
0 

3,471.774 
(110) 

0 
2.843.312 

0 
0 

1,307,640 

(5,44G 
0 

567,062 
33,000 
12,000 

0 
2.474.600 

(1.892,89; 
0 

1,357,811 
1.468.017 

0 
2,554.737 

0 
730,000 

1,629.155 
142,025 

0 
0 

667,550 
531,755 

19,000 

$2,220,904 
0 

910,250 
0 

(90,389; 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

39,ooo 
0 
0 
0 

235.025 
0 
0 
0 

5,299 
296,983 

0 
563,424 

0 
0 

30,921 
7,356 

0 
0 

127,725 
0 

0 0 
$37,466,27 1 $1,614.07: $0 $10,516,043 $49,596,388 $36,577,583* $4,346,49: 

CR FP 
Funding Funding 

*Includes $35.182.583 for cost and $1,395,000 for fee. 

Page 4 of 4 
NASl-96010 
Modification No. 75 


